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Check whether the package contains the product warranty card.
If not, please scan the QR code to download.

Controleer of het pakket de productgarantiekaart bevat. Zo niet,
scan dan de QR-code om te downloaden.
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Vérifiez si l'emballage contient la carte de garantie du produit. Si
non, veuillez scanner le QR code pour télécharger.

Uberpriife, ob die Verpackung die Produktgarantiekarte enthalt.
Wenn nicht, scanne bitte zum Herunterladen den QR-Code.

Verifica che la confezione contenga il certificato di garanzia del
prodotto. In caso contrario, esegui la scansione del codice QR per
il download.
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Verifique se a embalagem contém o cartdo de garantia do
produto. Caso contrario, efetue a leitura do cédigo QR para
efetuar a transferéncia.
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Ecnu HeT, oTckaHupyiTe QR-Kog 4151 3arpy3Kkul.

Comprueba si el paquete contiene la tarjeta de garantia del
producto. De no ser asi, escanea el cédigo QR para descargarla.
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For routers in the
pack, refer to Step 4.

[

For routers not in the
pack, refer to Step 5.
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English

Before using the device, review and download the latest Quick Start
Guide at https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/.

Getting Started

1. Connect the power adapter to your base router, then connect the
WAN port or WAN/LAN auto-adaptation port of the router to the LAN
port of the optical/broadband modem or a wall-mounted network port
using a network cable.
2. Connect your mobile phone or computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network. Check for the Wi-Fi name and password at the bottom of the
router. Not all routers require a password.

3. Enter the router's IP address in the address bar (see https:/
XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX on the nameplate). Follow the instructions to set up
your router.

*4. If the pack you purchased contains more than one router, the other
router(s) will set up a network with the first configured router
automatically after being connected to the power supply
*5. For satellite routers p (in i where
a base router has already been set up), refer to the following
methods for configuration:
Method 1: Connecting via network cable: Connect the port of the
satellite router to an idle port on the base router using a network cable.
Wait for the indicator on the satellite router to become steady. This
indicates that the network has been set up.
Method 2: Connecting via the Al Life app: Power on the new router and
open the Al Life app. A pop-up window will display for the router. (If no
pop-up window displays, tap + in the upper right corner and then Add
device, and select your router.) Then follow the onscreen instructions
to add the router to your existing network.
After configuring your satellite router, plug it into a wall socket in the
room where you wish to extend the Wi-Fi coverage. Wait for about two
minutes for the Internet connection to load. The Wi-Fi name and
password for the satellite router should be the same as those for the
base router.
Indicator
Tapping the top of a configured router adjusts its brightness or turns off
its lights.
To turn the lights back on, tap the top of the router once again.
The Golden Mountain mode lighting effects are as follows (Custom
mode effects may vary depending on the settings):

Lighting Day (Sunrise to Sunset) | Night (Sunset to

Effects Sunrise)

Sunny days Bright with a warm color | Dim with a warm color




Cloudy/Rainy | Bright with a cool color | Dim with a warm color
days

English (United Kingdom)

Before using the device, review and download the latest Quick Start
Guide at https://consumer.huawei.com/uk/support/.

Getting Started

1. Connect the power adapter to your base router, then connect the
WAN port or WAN/LAN auto-adaptation port of the router to the LAN
port of the optical/broadband modem or a wall-mounted network port
using a network cable.

2. Connect your mobile phone or computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network. Check for the Wi-Fi name and password at the bottom of the
router. Not all routers require a password.

3. Enter the router's IP address in the address bar (see https://
XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX on the nameplate). Follow the instructions to set up
your router.

*4. If the pack you purchased contains more than one router, the other
router(s) will set up a network with the first configured router
automatically after being connected to the power supply
*5. For satellite routers p ly (in i where
a base router has already been set up), refer to the following
methods for configuration:

Method 1: Connecting via network cable: Connect the port of the
satellite router to an idle port on the base router using a network cable.
Wait for the indicator on the satellite router to become steady. This
indicates that the network has been set up.
Method 2: Connecting via the Al Life app: Power on the new router and
open the Al Life app. A pop-up window will display for the router. (If no
pop-up window displays, tap + in the upper right corner and then Add
device, and select your router.) Then follow the onscreen instructions
to add the router to your existing network.
After configuring your satellite router, plug it into a wall socket in the
room where you wish to extend the Wi-Fi coverage. Wait for about two
minutes for the Internet connection to load. The Wi-Fi name and
password for the satellite router should be the same as those for the
base router.
Indicator
Tapping the top of a configured router adjusts its brightness or turns off
its lights.
To turn the lights back on, tap the top of the router once again.
The Golden Mountain mode lighting effects are as follows (Custom
mode effects may vary depending on the settings):

Lighting Day (Sunrise to Sunset) | Night (Sunset to

Effects Sunrise)
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Sunny days Bright with a warm Dim with a warm colour
colour
Cloudy/Rainy | Bright with a cool colour | Dim with a warm colour
days

Francais
Avant toute utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez télécharger puis
parcourir le Guide de démarrage rapide le plus récent sur
https://consumer.huawei.com/fr/support/.

Pour commencer

1. Connectez l'adaptateur secteur a votre routeur de base, puis
connectez le port WAN ou le port d'adaptation automatique
WAN/LAN du routeur au port LAN du modem optique/haut débit ou
a un port réseau mural a l'aide d'un cable réseau.

2. Connectez votre téléphone portable ou votre ordinateur au réseau
Wi-Fi du routeur. Recherchez le nom et le mot de passe du Wi-Fi au
bas du nouveau routeur. Tous les routeurs ne nécessitent pas un mot
de passe.

3. Saisissez l'adresse IP du routeur dans la barre d'adresse (voir
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx sur la plaque signalétique). Laissez-vous
quider par les instructions qui s'affichent pour configurer votre
routeur.

*4. Si le pack que vous avez acheté contient plusieurs routeurs, le ou
les autres routeurs, aprés avoir été connectés a une alimentation
électrique, se mettront automatiquement en réseau avec le premier
routeur configuré.

*5. Pour les routeurs satellite achetés séparément (dans les
situations ol un routeur de base a déja été configuré), reportez-
vous aux méthodes de configuration suivantes :

Méthode 1 : connexion via un cable réseau : connectez le port du
routeur satellite a un port inactif du routeur de base a l'aide d'un
céble réseau. Attendez que le voyant du routeur satellite se stabilise.
Cela indique que le réseau a été configuré.

Méthode 2 : connexion via l'application Al Life : allumez le nouveau
routeur et ouvrez l'application Al Life. Une fenétre contextuelle
s'affiche pour le routeur. (Si aucune fenétre contextuelle ne s'affiche,
appuyez sur + dans le coin supérieur droit, puis sur Ajouter un
appareil et sélectionnez votre routeur.) Suivez ensuite les
instructions a l'écran pour ajouter le routeur a votre réseau existant.
Apreés avoir configuré votre routeur satellite, branchez-le sur une
prise murale dans la piéce ot vous souhaitez étendre la couverture
Wi-Fi. Attendez environ deux minutes que la connexion Internet se
charge. Le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi du routeur satellite doivent
étre identiques a ceux du routeur de base.
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Voyant

Appuyer sur le haut d'un routeur configuré ajuste sa luminosité ou

éteint ses lumieres.

Pour rallumer les lumiéres, appuyez a nouveau sur le haut du

routeur.

Les effets d'éclairage du mode Montagne dorée sont les suivants (les

effets du mode personnalisé peuvent varier en fonction des
arametres) :

Effets Jour (du lever au Nuit (du coucher du
d'éclairage coucher du soleil) soleil au lever du soleil)
Jours Lumineux avec une Sombre avec une
ensoleillés couleur chaude couleur chaude

Jours Lumineux avec une Sombre avec une
nuageux/de couleur fraiche couleur chaude

pluie

Deutsch

Lade vor dem Gebrauch des Gerats die neueste Kurzanleitung unter
https://consumer.huawei.com/de/support/ herunter und lies sie dir
diese durch.

Erste Schritte

1. Verbinde den Netzadapter mit deinem Basisrouter und verbinde
dann den WAN-Anschluss oder den WAN/LAN-
Autoanpassungsanschluss des Routers tber ein Netzwerkkabel mit
dem LAN-Anschluss des optischen bzw. Breitbandmodems oder mit
einer wandmontierten Netzwerkbuchse.

2. Verbinde dein Mobiltelefon oder deinen Computer mit dem
WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers. Uberpriife den WLAN-Namen und das
Passwort auf der Unterseite des Routers. Nicht alle Router erfordern
ein Passwort.

3. Gib die IP-Adresse des Routers in die Adressleiste ein (siehe
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx auf dem Typenschild). Folge den
Anweisungen zum Einrichten deines Routers.

*4. Wenn das Paket, das du gekauft hast, mehr als einen Router
umfasst, werden die anderen Router nach dem AnschlieRen an eine
Stromversorgung automatisch ein Netzwerk mit dem Router
erstellen, der als erstes konfiguriert wurde.

*5. Fiir separat erworbene Satellitenrouter (in Féllen, in denen
bereits ein Basisrouter eingerichtet wurde) beachte bitte die
folgenden Methoden zur Konfiguration:

Methode 1: Verbindung tiber Netzwerkkabel: Verbinde den Anschluss
des Satellitenrouters iiber ein Netzwerkkabel mit einem freien
Anschluss des Basisrouters. Warte, bis die Anzeige am
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Satellitenrouter dauerhaft leuchtet. Dies zeigt an, dass das Netzwerk
eingerichtet wurde.

Methode 2: Verbindung tiber die Al Life-App: Schalte den neuen
Router ein und &ffne die Al Life-App. Fiir den Router wird ein Popup-
Fenster angezeigt. (Wenn kein Popup-Fenster angezeigt wird, tippe
oben rechts auf das Pluszeichen +, wéhle dann Gerat hinzufiigen
aus und wahle deinen Router aus.) Befolge anschlieRend die
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um den Router zu deinem
vorhandenen Netzwerk hinzuzuftigen.

Nachdem du deinen Satellitenrouter konfiguriert hast, schlieRe ihn
an eine Wandsteckdose in dem Raum an, in dem du die WLAN-
Abdeckung erweitern méchtest. Warte etwa zwei Minuten, bis die
Internetverbindung hergestellt ist. Der WLAN-Name und das
Passwort fir den Satellitenrouter sollten die gleichen wie fiir den
Basisrouter sein.

Indikator

Durch Antippen der Oberseite eines konfigurierten Routers wird die
Helligkeit angepasst oder die Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet.

Um die Beleuchtung wieder einzuschalten, tippe erneut auf die
Oberseite des Routers.

Die Lichteffekte des Golden-Mountain-Modus sind wie folgt (die
Effekte des benutzerdefinierten Modus kénnen je nach Einstellung
variieren):

Lichteffekte Tag (Sonnenaufgang Nacht
bis Sonnenuntergang) | (Sonnenuntergang bis
Sonnenaufgang)

Sonnige Tage

Hell mit warmem
Farbton

Gedimmt mit warmem
Farbton

Bewdlkte/ Hell mit kithlem Gedimmt mit warmem
regnerische Farbton Farbton

Tage
Italiano

Prima di usare il dispositivo, leggi e scarica la Guida rapida pit
recente all'indirizzo https://consumer.huawei.com/it/support/.

Introduzione

1. Collega l'alimentatore al router principale, quindi collega la porta
WAN o la porta WAN/LAN autoadattante del router alla porta LAN
del modem ottico/a banda larga o alla presa di rete a muro usando
un cavo di rete.

2. Connetti il telefono o il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del router.
Verifica il nome e la password del Wi-Fi nella parte inferiore del
router. Non tutti i router richiedono una password.
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3. Inserisci l'indirizzo IP del router nella barra degli indirizzi (vedi
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx sulla targhetta). Segui le istruzioni per
impostare il router.

*4. Se la confezione che hai acquistato contiene piti di un router, gli
altri router imposteranno automaticamente una rete con il primo
router configurato una volta collegati all'alimentatore.

*5. Per i router satellitari acquistati separatamente (in situazioni
in cui @ gia stato configurato un router di base), fai riferimento
ai seguenti metodi di configurazione:

Metodo 1: collegamento tramite il cavo di rete: collega la porta del
router satellite a una porta inattiva del router principale utilizzando
un cavo di rete. Attendi che l'indicatore sul router satellite diventi
fisso. Cio indica che la rete & stata configurata.

Metodo 2: connessione tramite l'app Al Life: accendi il nuovo router
e apri l'app Al Life. Viene visualizzata una finestra popup per il router
(se non viene visualizzata alcuna finestra popup, tocca + nell'angolo
in alto a destra, quindi Aggiungi dispositivo e seleziona il router).
Quindi segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per aggiungere il router alla
rete esistente.

Dopo aver configurato il router satellite, collegalo a una presa a
muro nella stanza in cui desideri estendere la copertura Wi-Fi.
Attendi circa due minuti per il caricamento della connessione
Internet (il nome e la password del Wi-Fi per il router satellite
dovrebbero essere identici a quelli del router principale).
Indicatore

Toccando la parte superiore di un router configurato, ne regoli la
luminosita o ne spegni le luci.

Per riaccendere le luci, tocca di nuovo la parte superiore del router.
Gli effetti luminosi della modalita Montagna dorata sono i seguenti
(gli effetti della modalita personalizzata possono variare a seconda
delle impostazioni):

Effetti Giorno (dall'alba al Notte (dal tramonto
lumi tramonto) all'alba)

Giorni Luminoso con un colore | Debole con un colore
soleggiati caldo caldo

Giorni Luminoso con un colore | Debole con un colore
nuvolosi/ freddo caldo

piovosi

Nederlands

Lees en download de meest recente Snelstartgids op
https://consumer.huawei.com/nl/support/ voordat u het apparaat

gebruikt.




Aan de slag

1. Sluit de voedingsadapter aan op uw basisrouter en sluit
vervolgens de WAN-poort of de WAN/LAN-auto-adaptatiepoort van
de router met behulp van een netwerkkabel aan op de LAN-poort
van de optische modem/breedbandmodem of een aan de muur
gemonteerde netwerkpoort.

2. Maak via uw mobiele telefoon of computer verbinding met het
wifinetwerk van de router. Zoek de wifinaam en het wachtwoord
onderaan de router. Niet alle routers vereisen een wachtwoord.

3. Voer het IP-adres van de router in de adresbalk in (zie https://
XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX op het typeplaatje). Volg de instructies om uw
router in te stellen.

*4. Als het pakket dat u hebt aangeschaft meer dan één router
bevat, zullen andere routers automatisch een netwerk opzetten met
de eerste geconfigureerde router nadat deze op de voeding is
aangesloten.

*5. Voor satellietrouters die afzonderlijk zijn aangeschaft (in
situaties waar al een basisrouter is ingesteld), raadpleegt u de
volgende configuratiemethoden:

Methode 1: Verbinding maken via netwerkkabel: Sluit de poort van
de satellietrouter met een netwerkkabel aan op een ongebruikte
poort op de basisrouter. Wacht tot de indicator op de satellietrouter
stabiel brandt. Dit geeft aan dat het netwerk is ingesteld.

Methode 2: Verbinding maken via de Al Life-app: Schakel de nieuwe
router in en open de Al Life-app. Er verschijnt een pop-upvenster
voor de router. (Als er geen pop-upvenster verschijnt, tikt u op + in
de rechterbovenhoek en vervolgens op Apparaat toevoegen.
Selecteer vervolgens uw router.) Volg vervolgens de instructies op
het scherm om de router aan uw bestaande netwerk toe te voegen.
Nadat u uw satellietrouter hebt geconfigureerd, sluit u deze aan op
een stopcontact in de kamer waarin u de Wifi-dekking wilt
uitbreiden. Wacht ongeveer twee minuten totdat de
internetverbinding tot stand is gebracht. De wifinaam en het
wachtwoord van de satellietrouter zijn hetzelfde als die van de
basisrouter.

Indicator

Als u op de bovenkant van een geconfigureerde router tikt, wordt de
helderheid aangepast of worden de lichten uitgeschakeld.

Om de verlichting weer in te schakelen, tikt u nogmaals op de
bovenkant van de router.

De lichteffecten in de Golden Mountain-modus zijn als volgt
(effecten in de aangepaste modus kunnen variéren, afhankelijk van
de instellingen):

Verlichtingsef | Dag (zonsopgang tot Nacht (zonsopgang tot
fecten zonsondergang) zonsondergang)
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Zonnige Helder met een warme | Dim met een warme
dagen kleur kleur

Bewolkte/ Helder met een koele Dim met een warme
regenachtige | kleur kleur

dagen

Portugués

Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, reveja e transfira o Guia de inicio
rapido mais recente em https://consumer.huawei.com/pt/support/.

Introdugdo
1. Ligue o adaptador de energia ao router de base, em seguida, ligue
a porta WAN ou a porta WAN/LAN de adaptagdo automatica do
router a porta LAN do modem ético/de banda larga ou a uma porta
de rede montada na parede utilizando um cabo de rede.
2. Ligue o telemdvel ou o computador a rede Wi-Fi do router.
Verifique o nome e a palavra-passe da rede Wi-Fi na parte inferior
do router. Nem todos os routers requerem uma palavra-passe.
3. Introduza o enderego IP do router na barra de endereco (consulte
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na placa de identificacdo). Siga as instrugdes
para configurar o router.
*4. Se o pacote que adquiriu tiver mais do que um router, o(s)
outro(s) router(s) irdo configurar automaticamente uma rede com o
primeiro router configurado depois de serem ligados a fonte de
alimentacdo.
*5. Para routers satélite comprados em separado (em situagdes
onde um router base ja tenha sido configurado), consulte os
seguintes métodos de configuracdo:
Método 1: Ligar através do cabo de rede: Ligue a porta do router
satélite a uma porta inativa no router de base utilizando um cabo de
rede. Aguarde até o indicador no router satélite estabilizar. Isso
indica que a porta foi configurada.
Método 2: Ligar através da aplicacdo Al Life: Ligue o novo router e
abra a aplicacdo Al Life. Serd apresentada uma janela pop-up para o
router. (Se ndo for apresentada uma janela pop-up, toque em + no
canto superior direito e, em seguida, em Adicionar dispositivo e
selecione o seu router.) Em seguida, siga as instrugdes no ecra para
adicionar o router a sua rede existente.
Depois de configurar o router satélite, ligue-o a uma tomada de
parede na divisdo onde pretende ampliar a cobertura de Wi-Fi.
Aguarde dois minutos até a ligagdo a Internet carregar. O nome do
Wi-Fi e a palavra-passe do router satélite devem ser iguais aos do
router base.
Indicador
Tocar na parte superior de um router configurado ajusta o seu brilho
ou desliga as suas luzes.
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Para voltar a ligar as luzes, toque novamente uma vez na parte
superior do router.

Os efeitos de luz do modo Montanha Dourada sdo os seguintes (os
efeitos do modo personalizado podem variar consoante as

definicges):
Efeitos de luz | Dia (do nascer ao por Noite (do pér ao nascer
do sol) do sol)
Dias de sol Claros com uma cor Escuros com uma cor
quente quente
Dias Claros com uma cor Escuros com uma cor
enevoados/ fria quente
chuvosos
Espaiiol

Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, descarga y consulta la versién mas
reciente de la Guia de inicio rapido en
https://consumer.huawei.com/es/support/.
Pasos iniciales
1. Conecta el adaptador de alimentacion al router base y, a
continuacion, conecta el puerto WAN o el puerto de adaptacién
automatica WAN/LAN del router al puerto LAN del médem
optico/de banda ancha o a un puerto de red montado en la pared
mediante un cable de red.
2. Conecta el teléfono celular o la PC a la red Wi-Fi del router. Busca
el nombre y la contrasefia de Wi-Fi en la parte inferior del router. No
todos los routers requieren contrasefa.
3. Ingresa la direccion IP del router en la barra de direcciones
(consulta https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx en la placa de identificacién).
Sigue las instrucciones para configurar el router.
*4. Si el paquete que adquiriste contiene mas de un router, los otros
routers configuraran una red con el primer router configurado
automaticamente después de conectarse a la fuente de
alimentacion.
*5. En el caso de los routers por
(en situaciones en las que ya se ha conflgurado un router base),
sigue los métodos de configuracion que se describen a
continuacion:
Método 1: Conexion por cable de red: Conecta el puerto del router
satelital a un puerto inactivo del router base mediante un cable de
red. Espera a que la luz de notificacion del router satelital se
mantenga sin parpadear. Esto indica que se ha configurado la red.
Método 2: Conexion a través de la aplicacion Al Life: Enciende el
router nuevo y abre la aplicacion Al Life. Aparecera una ventana
emergente del router. (Si no aparece ninguna ventana emergente,
presiona + en el extremo superior derecho y luego presiona Agregar
9




dispositivo y selecciona tu router). A continuacion, sigue las
instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para agregar el router a tu
red existente.

Después de configurar tu router satelital, conéctalo a un enchufe de
la habitacién donde desees ampliar la cobertura de Wi-Fi. Espera dos
minutos hasta que se cargue la conexion a Internet. EL nombre y la
contrasefia de Wi-Fi del router satelital deben ser los mismos que los
del router base.

Luz de notificacién

Si presionas la parte superior de un router configurado, se ajusta su
brillo o se apagan las luces.

Para volver a encender las luces, vuelve a presionar la parte superior
del router.

Los efectos de iluminacion del modo Golden Mountain son los
siguientes (los efectos del modo Personalizado pueden variar en
funcién de los ajustes):

Efectos de Dia (del amanecer al

Noche (del atardecer al

iluminacién

atardecer)

amanecer)

Dias soleados

Brillante con un color
calido

Tenue con un color
calido

Tenue con un color

Dias Brillante con un color
nublados/ fresco calido
lluviosos

Polski

Zanim zaczniesz korzystac z urzadzenia, pobierz i przeczytaj
najnowsza wersje Skréconej instrukgji obstugi:
https://consumer.huawei.com/pl/support/.

Wprowadzenie

1. Podtacz zasilacz do routera gtdwnego, a nastepnie podtacz port
WAN lub port autoadaptacyjny WAN/LAN routera do portu LAN
modemu optycznego/szerokopasmowego lub do gniazda sieciowego
w $cianie przy uzyciu kabla sieciowego.

2. Podtacz telefon komérkowy lub komputer do sieci Wi-Fi routera.
Sprawdz nazwe sieci Wi-Fi podane na spodzie routera. Nie wszystkie
routery wymagaja hasta.

3. Wprowadz adres IP routera w pasku adresu przegladarki (zobacz
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na tabliczce znamionowej). Skonfiguruj
router wedtug instrukgji.

*4. Jesli zakupiony pakiet zawiera wiecej niz jeden router, pozostate
routery automatycznie skonfiguruja siec z pierwszym
skonfigurowanym routerem po podtaczeniu ich do zasilania.
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*5. W przypadku osobno zak 6w satelitarnych
(gdy router gtowny zostat juz skonflgurowany). skorzystaj z
ponizszych metod konfiguracji:

Metoda 1: Podtaczanie przy uzyciu kabla sieciowego: Podtacz port
routera satelitarnego do wolnego portu w routerze gtéwnym za
pomoca kabla sieciowego. Poczekaj, az wskaznik na routerze
satelitarnym zaswieci swiattem ciagtym. Oznacza to, ze sie¢ zostata
skonfigurowana.

Metoda 2: Podtaczanie za posrednictwem aplikacji Al Life: Wtacz
nowy router i otwdrz aplikacje Al Life. Zostanie wyswietlone
wyskakujace okienko dla routera. (Jesli nie pojawi sie okno
podreczne, dotknij + w prawym gérnym rogu, a nastepnie wybierz
Dodaj urzadzenie i wybierz router). Nastepnie postepuj zgodnie z
instrukcjami wy$wietlanymi na ekranie, aby doda¢ router do
istniejacej sieci.

Po skonfigurowaniu routera satelitarnego podtacz go do gniazda w
pomieszczeniu, w ktérym chcesz rozszerzy¢ zasieg sieci Wi-Fi.
Poczekaj okoto dwdch minut, az potaczenie z Internetem zostanie
nawiazane. Nazwa sieci Wi-Fi i hasto routera satelitarnego powinny
by¢ takie same jak w routerze gtéwnym.

Dane techniczne

Dotknigcie gornej czesci skonfigurowanego routera reguluje jego
jasnos¢ lub wytacza podswietlenie.

Aby ponownie wtaczy¢ podswietlenie, dotknij ponownie gérnej czesci
routera.

Efekty o$wietlenia w trybie Ztotej Gory sg nastepujace (efekty w
trybie niestandardowym moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od ustawien):

Efekty Dzien (od wschodu do | Noc (od zachodu do

oswietlenia zachodu stonca) wschodu stonica)

Dni stoneczne | Jasne o cieptej barwie Przyciemnione o cieptej
barwie

Pochmurne/ Jasne o chtodnej barwie | Przyciemnione o cieptej

deszczowe dni barwie

Przycisk RESET

Podtacz router do zasilania i poczekaj, az proces rozruchu dobiegnie
konca. Uzyj igty lub pinezki, aby nacisna¢ przycisk RESET na routerze
i przytrzymac go przez ponad dwie sekundy, az wskaznik przestanie
Swieci¢. Poczekaj, az router zakonczy proces ponownego
uruchamiania. Gdy wskaznik zaswieci na czerwono, bedzie to
oznaczac przywrécenie ustawien fabrycznych w routerze.

Svenska
Innan du anvéander enheten ska du ladda ned den senaste
snabbstartsguiden pa https://consumer.huawei.com/se/support/.
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Komma igang

1. Anslut natadaptern till din basrouter och anslut sedan WAN-
porten eller WAN/LAN automatisk anpassningsport pa routern till
LAN-porten pa det optiska modemet/bredbandsmodemet eller en
vaggmonterad natverksport med en natverkskabel.

2. Anslut mobiltelefonen eller datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-natverk. Wi-
Fi-namnet och l&senordet finns pa undersidan av routern. Inte alla
routrar kréver ett l6senord.

3. Ange routerns IP-adress i adressfaltet (se https://XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX
pa namnskylten). Folj instruktionerna for att stélla in routern.

*4. Om paketet du képte innehaller fler &n en router, uppréttar de
andra routrarna automatiskt ett ndtverk med routern som
konfigurerades férst nar de ansluts till en stromkalla.

*5. For satellitroutrar som kops separat (i situationer dar en
basrouter redan har konfigurerats), se foljande metoder for
konfiguration:

Metod 1: Anslutning via natverkskabel: Anslut porten pa
satellitroutern till en ledig port pa basroutern med en natverkskabel.
Vinta tills indikatorn p satellitroutern lyser med fast sken. Detta
indikerar att natverket har konfigurerats.

Metod 2: Ansluta via Al Life-appen: SI& p& den nya routern och
6ppna Al Life-appen. Ett popup-fénster for routern visas. (Om inget
popup-fonster visas, tryck pa + i det évre hégra hérnet och sedan pa
Légg till enhet och vélj din router.) Félj sedan instruktionerna pa
skarmen for att ldgga till routern i ditt befintliga natverk.

Nar du har konfigurerat din satellitrouter ansluter du den till ett
vagguttag i det rum dar du vill utoka Wi-Fi-tackningen. Vanta i
ungefar tva minuter tills internetanslutningen laddas. Wi-Fi-namnet
och 8senordet for satellitroutern ska vara desamma som for
basroutern.

Indikator

Genom att trycka pa toppen av en konfigurerad router justeras dess
ljusstyrka eller slacks lamporna.

For att tdnda lamporna igen, tryck pa routerns ovansida en gang till.
Ljuseffekterna i Golden Mountain-laget &r foljande (effekterna i
anpassat lage kan variera beroende pé installningarna):

Ljuseffekter Dag (soluppgang till Natt (solnedgang till
solnedgang) soluppgang)
Soliga dagar | Ljus med en varm farg | Dimma med en varm
farg
Molniga/ Ljus med en kall farg Dimma med en varm
regniga dagar farg




Norsk

For du bruker enheten, ma du gjennomga og laste ned den nyeste

hurtigstartveiledningene p&

https://consumer.huawei.com/no/support;/.

Komme i gang

1. Koble stremadapteren til baseruteren din, og bruk deretter en

nettverkskabel til & koble WAN-porten eller WAN/LAN-auto-

tilpasningsporten pa ruteren til LAN-porten pa det fiberoptiske

modemet / bredbandsmodemet eller et nettverksuttak i vegg.

2. Koble mobiltelefonen eller datamaskinen til ruterens Wi-Fi-

nettverk. Se etter Wi-Fi-navnet og passordet pa undersiden av

ruteren. lkke alle rutere trenger et passord.

3. Oppgi ruterens IP-adresse i adressefeltet (se https://

XXXXXXX.XXXX.XXX Pa typeskiltet). Folg instruksjonene for &

konfigurere ruteren.

*4. Hvis pakken du kjeper inneholder mer enn én ruter, vil den/de

andre ruteren(e) automatisk konfigurerer et nettverk med den

ruteren som forst ble konfigurert etter a ha blitt koblet til

stromforsyningen.

*5. For satellittrutere som er kjopt separat (i situasjoner der en

baseruter allerede er konfigurert), kan du se felgende

konfigurasjonsmetoder:

Metode 1: Koble til via nettverkskabel: Koble porten til satelittruteren

til en ledig port pa baseruteren med en nettverkskabel. Vent til

indikatoren pa satelittruteren lyser konstant. Dette indikerer at

nettverket er konfigurert.

Metode 2: Koble til via Al Life-appen: Sl pa den nye ruteren og apne

Al Life-appen. Et popup-vindu vises for ruteren. (Hvis ingen popup-

vindu vises, trykker du pa + everst til hoyre og deretter Legg til

enhet og velger ruteren din.) Folg deretter instruksjonene pa

skjermen for a legge ruteren til ditt eksisterende nettverk.

Etter & ha konfigurert satelittruteren, plugger du den til et

stromuttak i rommet der du vil utvide Wi-Fi-dekningen. Vent i ca. to

minutter for & laste Internett-tilkoblingen. Wi-Fi-navnet og passordet

til satelittruteren og baseruteren skal vaere de samme som for

baseruteren.

Indikator

Ved 4 trykke pa toppen av en konfigurert ruter justerer du lysstyrken

eller slar av lysene.

For & sl pa lysene igjen, trykker du pa toppen av ruteren igjen.

Lyseffektene til Golden Mountain-modusen er som falger

(egendefinerte effekter kan variere avhengig av innstillingene):
Lyseffekter Dag (soloppgang til Natt (solnedgang til

solnedgang) soloppgang)
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Solrike dager | Lys med en varm farge | Svak med en varm
farge

Overskyet/ Lys med en kjolig farge | Svak med en varm
d: farge

Dansk

Inden du bruger enheden, ber du leese og hente den seneste
hurtigstartguide pa https://consumer.huawei.com/dk/support/.
Introduktion

1. Tilslut stremadapteren til din basisrouter, og tilslut derefter WAN-
porten eller routerens automatiske WAN/LAN-adapterport til LAN-
porten pa det optiske modem/bredbandsmodemmet eller et
netvaerksstik i vaeggen ved hjzelp af et netveerkskabel.

2. Tilslut din mobiltelefon eller din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-
netvaerk. Du finder Wi-Fi-navnet og -adgangskoden pa bunden af
routeren. Ikke alle routere kraever en adgangskode.

3. Indtast routerens IP-adresse i adresselinjen (se https://

XXX XXXX.XXXX.XXX p& maerkepladen). Folg instruktionerne for at
konfigurere din router.

*4. Hvis den pakke, du har kebt, indeholder mere end en router, vil
den anden router/de andre routere automatisk oprette et netveerk
med den forst konfigurerede router, nar de(n) er blevet tilsluttet
stromforsyningen.

*5. Hvad angér satellltroutere der er kebt saerskilt (i situationer,
hvor en k er ), skal du se falgende
metoder med henblik pa konfiguration:

Metode 1: Forbindelse via netvaerkskabel: Forbind porten pa
satellitrouteren til en inaktiv port pa basisrouteren ved hjzlp af et
netvaerkskabel. Vent pa, at kontrollampen pa satellitrouteren lyser
konstant. Dette angiver, at netvaerket er blevet konfigureret.
Metode 2: Oprettelse af forbindelse via appen Al Life: Teend for den
nye router, og dbn appen Al Life. Der vil blive vist et pop op-vindue
for routeren. (Hvis der ikke vises et pop op-vindue, skal du trykke pa
+ i gverste hejre hjerne og derefter pa Tilfej enhed og velge din
router). Folg derefter skaerminstruktionerne for at tilfoje routeren til
dit eksisterende netvaerk.

Efter konfiguration af din satellitrouter skal du slutte den til en
stikkontakt i det rum, hvor du ensker at udvide Wi-Fi-daekningen.
Vent i omkring to minutter, indtil internetforbindelsen er etableret.
Satellitrouterens Wi-Fi-navn og -adgangskode ber vaere de samme
som basisrouterens.

Kontrollampe

Huvis du trykker oven pa en konfigureret router, kan du justere dens
lysstyrke eller slukke dens lys.

For at taende lysene igen skal du trykke en gang til oven pa routeren.




Lyseffekterne i Golden Mountain-tilstanden er som folger (effekter

for Tilpasset tilstand kan variere afhaengigt af indstillingerne):

Lyseffekter

Dag (solopgang til
solnedgang)

Nat (solnedgang til
solopgang)

Solrige dage

Lysstaerk med varm
farve

Lyssvag med varm
farve

Skyede dage/
regnvejrsdage

Lyssteerk med kelig
farve

Lyssvag med varm
farve

Suomi

Ennen kuin kdytat laitetta, lataa ja lue uusin pika-aloitusopas
osoitteesta https://consumer.huawei.com/fi/support/.
Aloittaminen
1. Liita virtasovitin perusreitittimeen ja liita reitittimen WAN-portti
tai WAN-/LAN-automaattisovitusportti verkkokaapelilla optisen/
laajakaistamodeemin tai seindan asennetun verkkoportin LAN-
porttiin.

2. Yhdista matkapuhelimesi tai tietokoneesi reitittimen Wi-Fi-
verkkoon. Tarkista Wi-Fin nimi ja salasana uuden reitittimen
pohjasta. Kaikkiin reitittimiin ei tarvita salasanaa.

3. Kirjoita reitittimen IP-osoite osoitepalkkiin (ks. https://
XXXXXXXXXXX. XXX tyyppikilvestd). Madritd reititin ohjeiden mukaisesti.
*4. Jos ostamasi pakkaus sisaltdad enemman kuin yhden reitittimen,
toiset reitittimet madrittavat verkon automaattisesti ensimmaiseksi
madritetyn reitittimen kanssa, kun ne kytke! virtaldhteeseen.

*5. Katso erikseen ostetuille satelliittireitittimille (tilanteissa,
joissa perusreititin on jo maaritetty) seuraavat
madritysmenetelmat:

Menetelma 1: yhdistaminen verkkokaapelilla: Yhdista
satelliittireitittimen portti perusreitittimen vapaaseen porttiin
verkkokaapelilla. Odota, kunnes satelliittireitittimen merkkivalo
palaa yhtdjaksoisesti. Tama osoittaa, ettd verkko on maaritetty.
Menetelma 2: yhdistaminen Al Life -sovelluksen kautta: Kytke uuteen
reitittimeen virta paalle ja avaa Al Life -sovellus. Reitittimelle
ndytetaan ponnahdusikkuna. (Jos ponnahdusikkunaa ei na
napauta oikeassa yldkulmassa kohtaa + ja sitten kohtaa Li
ja valitse reititin.) Noudata sitten ndyton ohjeita reitittimen
imiseen olemassa olevaan verkkoon
satelliittireititin sen ma jé
jossa haluat laajentaa Wi-Fin peittavyytta. Odota internetyhteyden
latautumista noin kaksi minuuttia. Satelliittireitittimen Wi-Fin nimi ja
salasana ovat samat kuin perusreitittimessa.
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Merkkivalo

Maaritetyn reitittimen yldosan napauttaminen saataa sen valojen
kirkkautta tai sammuttaa sen valot.

Kytke valot takaisin paalle napauttamalla reitittimen yldosaa vield
kerran uudelleen.

Kultainen vuori -tilan valotehosteet ovat seuraavat (mukautetun
tilan tehosteet voivat vaihdella asetusten mukaan):

Valotehosteet | Paiva Y6 (auringonlaskusta
(auringonnoususta auringonnousuun)
auringonlaskuun)

Aurinkoiset Kirkas l@ampimalla Himmea [ampimalla

paivat varilld varilld
Kirkas viilea Himmea [dmpimalla

varilla

YKkpaiHcbKa

lMepe/ BUKOPUCTaHHSIM NPUCTPOIO 3aBaHTaXTe it NepernsHbTe
OCTaHHIO BEPCito KOPOTKOTO MOCIGHMKA KOPUCTYBaYa 3a aapecoro
https://consumer.huawei.com/ua/support/.

MouaTok po6oTn

1. MiagkntoyiTe aganTep XuUBneHHs A0 6a30BOro MapLupyTU3aTopa.
MoTim nigkniouiTe MapwpyTusatop Yepes nopt WAN a6o WAN /
LAN 3 aBTOMaTUUYHUM HanalwTyBaHHAM A0 Nopty LAN onTuuHoro /
LWMPOKOCMYrOBOrO MOZieMa abo HaCTIHHOTO MepeXeBoro NopTy 3a
[I0MOMOTOK MepeXeBoro Kabento.

2. NigxnouiTe cBiit MO6iNbHNI TenedoH abo komn'toTep 40 Mepexi
Wi-Fi mapwpyTusatopa. MepesipTe Ha3By mepexi Wi-Fi i naponb Ha
HVKHI naHeni MapLupyTusaTopa. He BCi MapLupyTtusaTopu
BUMararTb Naporb.

3. BeeniTb IP-apecy MaplupyTiU3aTopa B afipecHuii paaok (avs.
hEEPS://XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX HA TabnuLL 3 NaCOPTHUMM [AaHUMK).
[oTpumyitTecs BKasiBok, 106 HanawTyBaT\ MapLupyTU3aTop.

* 4. Ko npuabaH1in KOMNNEKT MICTUTL AeKinbka
MapLUpyTU3aTOPIB, iHLI MapLIPYTM3aTOPK aBTOMATUUHO
BCTAHOBNATb 3'€AHAHHS 3 NEPLUNM HANALLTOBaHUM
MapLUpyTU3aTOPOM MiCNS NIAKNIOUEHHS 10 AKepena XNBMeHHS.

* 5. [lns cynyTHUKOBUX MapLupyTU3aTopis, npuabaHux okpemo (y
BMNagKax, konu 6a3oBuii MapLIpyTU3aTOP BXXe HANALITOBAHO),
CKOpUCTANTECS HABEAEHUMMN HIXKUE CNOCO6aMMU HaNalTyBaHH.
Cnoci6 1. MigkntoueHHs Yepe3 MepexeBuii kabenb: MigknoyiTe NopT
AOMNOMIXXHOMO MapLUpyTU3aTopa A0 BiNbHOro NopTy 6a30Boro
MapLpyTH3aTopa 3a A0NOMOroko MepexeBoro kabenio. 3auekaitte,
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MoK iHAMKATOP Ha [OMOMKHOMY MapLupyT13aTopi NouHe cBiTUTUCS
cTabinbHo. Lle CBiAuMTL Mpo Te, L0 MepexXy HanalToBaHo.

Cnoci6 2. MigkntoueHHs Yepes gopatok Al Life: YBIMKHITE HOBMI
MapLupyTiu3saTop i Biakpuiite fopaTtok Al Life. 3'aBuTbcs cnnmsatoue
BIKHO N5t MapLupyTu3aTopa. (SIKLLO CnnnBatoye BiKHO He 3'IBUTBCS,
HaTUCHITb + y BEPXHbOMY NpaBoOMy KyTi, a NoTiM [LoAaTi NpUCTpint i
BUGEPITL CBIi MapLIpyTh3aTop.) MOTIM AOTPUMYITECH IHCTPYKLN Ha
ekpaHi, o6 A0AaTN MapLIPYTM3aTop A0 HasBHOI Mepexi.

Micnst HanaLWTyBaHHs AOMOMIKHOrO MapLupyTuU3aTopa niaK/oYiTL
110r0 710 PO3eTKY B KIMHaT, fie XOUeTe PO3LLNPUTH 30HY MOKPUTTS
Wi-Fi. 3auekaiite NpubAN3HO ABI XBUINHM, NOKN 3aBaHTaXNUTLCS
iHTepHeT-3'eHaHHA. IM'a Mepexi Wi-Fi i naponb gonomixHoro
MaplupyTu3aTopa MatoTb 6yTi Taki cami, sik y 6a30BOro
MapLupyTu3aTopa.

MokasHuk

HaTuCkaHHs Ha BEPXHIO YacTUHY HaNallToBaHOro MaplLupyTu3aTopa
Perynioe ickpaBicTb OCBITNEHHs a60 BUMMKAE 110r0.

LLLo6 3HOBY YBIMKHYTW OCBIT/IEHHS, e Pa3 HAaTUCHITb Ha BEPXHIO
4acTMHY MaplupyTu3aTopa.

EcbekTu OCBITNEHHS B pexuMi "3onoTa ropa" Taki (edektn B pexunmi
"HanaluTyBaHHs" MOXYTb BIAPI3HATUCS 3a1€XHO Bif HAaNaLLTYBaHb):

Ceitnosi [OeHb (Big cxopy Ao Hiu (Big 3axopy Ao

ecekTn 3axo/y COHUS) CX0fly COHUS)

CoHsIuHI gHi SlckpaBuid i3 Tennum TbMAHUIA i3 TEnIUM
KOMbOpOM KONbOPOM

XmapHi / SlckpaBuid i3 xonoaHUM | TbMSIHUIA i3 Tenaum

[OWOBI AHi KONbOPOM KONbOPOM

Romana

inainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, examinati si descarcati cel mai
recent Ghid de pornire rapida la
https://consumer.huawei.com/ro/support/.

Introducere

1. Conectati alimentatorul la routerul dvs. de baza, apoi conectati
portul WAN sau portul WAN/LAN autoadaptiv al routerului la portul
LAN al modemului optic/broadband sau la un port de retea montat
pe perete, utilizand un cablu de retea.

2. Conectati telefonul mobil sau computerul la reteaua Wi-Fi a
routerului. Puteti gasi numele si parola retelei Wi-Fi in partea de jos
a routerului. Nu toate routerele necesitd o parola.

3. Introduceti adresa IP a routerului in bara de adresd (consultati
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx pe placuta de identificare). Urmati
instructiunile pentru a configura routerul.
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*4. Daca pachetul achizitionat contine mai mult de un router,
celelalte routere vor configura o retea in mod automat cu primul
router configurat, dupa ce sunt conectate la reteaua de alimentare.
*5. Pentru routerele satelit achizitionate separat (in situatiile in
care un router de baza a fost deja configurat), consultati
urmdtoarele metode pentru configurare:

Metoda 1: Conectare prin cablu de retea: Conectati portul routerului
satelit la un port liber al routerului de baza utilizdnd un cablu de
retea. Asteptati ca indicatorul de pe routerul satelit sa devina stabil.
Acest lucru indica faptul cé reteaua a fost configurata.

Metoda 2: Conectare prin aplicatia Al Life: Porniti noul router si
deschideti aplicatia Al Life. Va aparea o fereastra pop-up pentru
router. (Dacd nu apare nicio fereastra pop-up, atingeti + in coltul din
dreapta sus, apoi Adaugare dispozitiv si selectati routerul dvs.) Apoi
urmati instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a adauga routerul la reteaua
existenta.

Dupa configurarea routerului satelit, conectati- la o prizd in camera
n care doriti sa extindeti acoperirea Wi-Fi. Asteptati aproximativ
doud minute pentru incdrcarea conexiunii la internet. Numele si
parola retelei Wi-Fi ale routerului satelit vor fi aceleasi ca ale
routerului de baza.

Indicator

Atingerea partii de sus a unui router configurat ajusteaza
luminozitatea sau opreste luminile sale.

Pentru a reporni luminile, atingeti din nou partea de sus a routerului.
Efectele de iluminare din modul Muntele de aur sunt urmatoarele
(efectele din modul personalizat pot varia in functie de setari):

Efecte de Zi (de la rasarit la Noapte (de la apus la
ilumi apus) rasarit)
Zile insorite Luminos cu o nuanta Intunecat cu o nuanta
calda calda
Zile innorate/ | Luminos cu o nuantd Intunecat cu o nuantd
i rece calda
Cestina

Pred pouzitim zafizeni si pfectéte a stahnéte nejnovéjsi stru¢nou
tvodni pfirucku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/cz/support/.
Zaciname

1. Pfipojte napajeci adaptér k zakladnimu smérovaci a poté pfipojte
port WAN nebo port automatického pfizptisobeni WAN/LAN
smérovace k portu LAN optického/sirokopasmového modemu nebo k
sitovému portu na sténé pomoci sitového kabelu.
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2. PFipojte sviij mobilni telefon nebo poéitat k siti Wi-Fi smérovace.
Zkontrolujte, zda je na spodni strané smérovace uveden nazev a
heslo Wi-Fi. Nékteré smérovace nevyZaduji heslo.

3. Zadejte adresu IP smérovace do adresniho fadku (viz https://
XXX XXXX.XXXX.XXX Na Stitku s ndzvem). Podle pokyn(i nastavte
smérovac.

*4. Pokud zakoupené baleni obsahuje vice nez jeden smérovac,
ostatni smérovace po pFipojenl’ k napéjeni automaticky nastavi sit s
prvnim nakonflgurovanym smerovacem
*5. Pro satelitni smé

kdy jiz byl
metody konﬂgurace:

Zpusob 1: Pfipojeni pres sitovy kabel: Pfipojte port satelitniho routeru
k volnému portu na zakladnim smérovaci pomoci sitového kabelu.
Pockejte, az indikator na satelitnim smérovaci zacne svitit. To
znameng, Ze sit byla nastavena.

ZpUsob 2: Pfipojeni pres aplikaci Al Life: Zapnéte novy smérovac a
oteviete aplikaci Al Life. Zobrazi se vyskakovaci okno smérovace.
(Pokud se zadné vyskakovaci okno nezobrazi, klepnéte na + v
pravém hornim rohu a poté na Pfidat zafizeni a vyberte sviij
smérovac.) Poté postupujte podle pokynii na obrazovce a pfidejte
smérovac do stavajici sité.

Po konfiguraci satelitniho smérovace jej zapojte do zasuvky v
mistnosti, kde chcete rozsifit pokryti siti Wi-Fi. Pockejte pfiblizné dvé
minuty, neZ se nacte internetové pfipojeni. Nazev a heslo Wi-Fi pro
satelitni smérovac by mély byt stejné jako pro zakladni smérovac.
Indikator

Klepnutim na horni ¢ast nakonfigurovaného smérovace upravite jeho
jas nebo zhasnete svétla.

Chcete-li svétla znovu zapnout, znovu klepnéte na horni ¢ast
smérovace.

Svételné efekty rezimu Zlata hora jsou nasledujici (efekty vlastniho
rezimu se mohou lisit v zavislosti na nastaveni):

né (v pfipadech,

€) poutZijte na jici

Efekty
osvétleni

Den (vychod slunce az
zapad slunce)

Noc (zapad slunce az
vychod slunce)

Slunecné dny

Jasné s teplou barvou

Tlumené s teplou

barvou
ZataZzeno/ Jasné se studenou Tlumené s teplou
destivé dny barvou barvou

Tiirkce

Kurulum resimleri bu kilavuzunun dizin sayfasindan 6nce

bulunabilir.



Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/support/
adresinde Hizli Baslangi¢ Kilavuzu'nu son stirimini inceleyin ve
indirin.

Baslangig

1. Gli¢ adaptériinii ana yonlendiricinize baglayin, ardindan
yonlendiricinin WAN baglanti noktasini veya WAN/LAN otomatik
adaptasyon baglanti noktasini bir ag kablosu kullanarak optik/genis
bant modemin LAN baglanti noktasina veya duvara monte ag
baglanti noktasina baglayin.

2. Cep telefonunuzu veya bilgisayarinizi yonlendiricinin Wi-Fi agina
baglayin. Wi-Fi aginin adini ve sifreyi yonlendiricinin alt kisminda
bulabilirsiniz. Tim yénlendiriciler icin sifre gerekmez.

3. Yonlendiricinin IP adresini adres cubuguna girin (bilgi etiketinde
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx bélimiine bakin). Yonlendiricinizi ayarlamak
icin talimatlari uygulayin.

*4. Satin aldiginiz pakette birden fazla yénlendirici bulunuyorsa, bu
o6teki yonlendirici/yénlendiriciler gii¢ kaynagina baglandigi zaman
yapilandiritmug ilk yonlendiriciyle birlikte otomatik olarak ag
kuracaktir.

*5. Bir temel yonlendiricinin zaten kurulu oldugu durumlarda
ayrlca satln allnan uydu yonlendlrlcnler ile ilgili olarak litfen

ne goz atin:

1. yontem: Ag kablosu tizerinden baglama: Uydu yonlendiricinin
baglanti noktasini bir ag kablosu kullanarak ana yonlendiricideki bos
bir baglanti noktasina baglayin. Uydu yénlendiricinin gostergesi sabit
yanana kadar bekleyin. Bu durum agin kuruldugunu gosterir.

2. yontem: Al Life uygulamasi ile baglama: Yeni yonlendiriciyi ve Al
Life uygulamasini agin. Yonlendirici igin bir acilir pencere
goriintiilenecektir. (Agilir pencere goriintlilenmezse sag Ust kdsedeki
+ simgesine ve Cihaz ekle secenegine dokunun, ardindan
yonlendiricinizi segin). Yonlendiricinizi mevcut aginiza eklemek igi
ekrandaki talimatlar takip edin.

genisletmek istediginiz odada bir prize baglayln internet
baglantlslmn yijklenmesi icin yakla§|k iki dakika bekleyin Uydu
aynidir.

Gosterge

Yapilandirilmis bir yonlendiricinin tist kismina dokunuldugunda
parlakligi ayarlanabilir veya isiklari kapatilabilir.

Isiklarini tekrar agmak icin yonlendiriciye tekrar dokunun.

Altin Dag 151k efektleri su sekildedir (Ozel mod efektleri ayarlara gére
degisiklik gosterebilir):
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Isik Efektleri Gundiz (Gln Gece (GUn batimindan
dogumundan Guin Guin dogumuna)
batimina)

Glinesli Sicak bir renkle parlak | Sicak bir renkle kisik

glinler

Bulutlu/ Soguk bir renkle parlak | Sicak bir renkle kisik

Yagmurlu

glinler

Kullanim Hatalar, Calistirma, Glivenlik, Bakim
Onarlm ve Tagima Kurallari

Cihazinizi kullanirken tibbi cihazinizda parazite sebep olup
olmayacagini 6grenmek icin litfen doktorunuza ve cihaz
treticisine danigin.

Cihazi tozlu, nemli veya kirli yerlerde ya da manyetik alanlarin
yakininda kullanmaktan kaginin.

ideal sicakliklar: Calistirma icin 0 °C ila 40 °C, depolama icin

-40 °Ciila +70 °C.

Cihaza veya gii¢ adaptériine islak elle dokunmayin. Bu, kisa
devreye, hatali calismaya ya da elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.
Fise takilabilen cihazlarin kullanacadi priz gikisi cihazin yakinina
yerlestirilmeli ve kolayca erisilebilir olmalidir. Cihazla birlikte
onaylanmis bir gli¢ adaptérii kullanin.

Gli¢ adaptoriinin IEC/EN 62368-1 standardinin gereksinimlerini
karsiladigindan, ulusal veya yerel standartlara gore test edilip
onaylandigindan emin olun.

Kuru bir bez ile temizleyip bakimini yapabilirsiniz. Bunun disinda
kullanicinin yapabilecegi bir bakim yoktur. Tasirken istiflemeyiniz,
kendi kutusunda ve ezilmesini, diismesini engelleyecek sekilde
taglyiniz.

En iyi Wi-Fi kapsamasl ve performansl icin, goris hattinda (LOS)

arasindaki kurulum mesafesinin 2 metreden fazla olmasi énerilir.
Bu armatiirdeki stk kaynagi sadece tiretici, servis temsilcisi veya

benzer yetkili bir kisi tarafindan degistirilmelidir.

Bu lambanin harici esnek bagi veya kablosu hasar goriirse dretici
veya servis temsilcisi tarafindan 6zellikle saglanan bir esnek bag

ya da kablo ile degistirilmelidir.

Atma ve geri doniigiim bilgileri

mmmm AEEE y6netmeligine uygundur.

lindeki, pildeki, bilgilerdeki veya kutudaki sembol, kullanim
omriniin sonuna geldiginde rinin ve pilin yerel yetkililerce
belirlenmis ayr atik toplama noktza‘%arlna gotirilmesi gerektigi




anlamina gelir. Bu sayede EEE atiklari geri dontistiiriilerek degerli
malzemeler geri kazanilacak sekilde islenir, insan sagliginin ve
cevrenin korunmasina katki saglanir. Daha fazla bilgi icin litfen yerel
yetkililerle, saticiyla veya ev atiklan tasfiye hizmetleriyle iletisime
gegin ya da https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ web sitesini ziyaret
edin.

RF Maruziyet Bilgileri

Uluslararasi kilavuzlarda énerildigi tizere cihaz, piyasaya siiriilecegi
pazarin gegerli sinirlariyla uyumlu olacak sekilde tasarlanmustir.
Cihaz, viicudunuzdan en az 20 cm mesafede olacak sekilde kurulmali
ve kullanilmalidir.

AB Mevzuatina Uygunluk

Huawei Device Co,, Ltd., bu belge ile bu cihazin GAEA2-PLM21 /
GAEA2-PLS20 su Direktifler ile uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder: RED
2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. AB uygunluk
beyaninin tam metni, ayrintili ErP bilgileri ve aksesuarlar ile yaziim
hakkindaki en son bilgiler su internet adresinde mevcuttur:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

5 GHz bandindaki : Bu cihaz asagidaki iilkelerde
kullanilabilir

5150 - 5350 MHz frekans araliginin kullanimi su dilkelerde kapali
mekanlarla sinirlidir:
AT/BE/BG/CH/CY/CZ/DE/DK/EE/EL/ES/FI/FR/HR/HU/IE/IS/IT/LI/LT/LU/
LV/MT/NL/NO/PL/PT/RO/SE/SI/SK/TR/UK(NI).

Frekans Bantlari ve Giig

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Siiriim Giincellemesi

Uriintin giivenligini artirmak ve size daha iyi bir kullanici deneyimi
sunabilmek icin 6nemli bir giincelleme yayinlandiginda stirlim
guincelleme bilgileri diizenli olarak sizinle paylagilacaktir.

Son Kullania Lisans Sozlesmesi

Urtinii kullanmadan énce liitfen riiniin yénetim sayfasinda Son
Kullanicr Lisans Sozlesmesi (HUAWEI EULA) icerigini okuyun ve kabul
edin.

Erisilebilirlik 6zellikleri hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin litfen Huawei
resmi web sitesini ziyaret edin ve Erisim Noktas Uriinlerine iliskin
Erisilebilirlik Kilavuzu'na (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products) bakin.

Kablosuz aglari etkinlestirme ve devre disi birakma
kilavuzu

1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Bilgisayarinizi yonlendiricinin Wi-Fi agina
baglayin (veya bilgisayarinizi Ethernet kablosu kullanarak
yonlendiricinin LAN baglanti noktasina baglayin). Tarayicinin adres
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sayfasina giris yapin. b. Wi-Fi AGim secimini yapin, 5 GHz'e 6ncelik
ver digmesini kapatin ve 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi secenegini etkinlestirin veya
devre digi birakin. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Bilgisayarinizi yonlendiricinin Wi-
Fi agina baglayin (veya bilgisayarinizi Ethernet kablosu kullanarak
yonlendiricinin LAN baglanti noktasina baglayin). Tarayicinin adres
sayfasina giris yapin. b. Wi-Fi Agim secimini yapin, 5 GHz'e dncelik
ver diigmesini kapatin ve 5 GHz Wi-Fi segenegini etkinlestirin veya
devre disi birakin.

Bu cihaz Tirkiye Altyapisina uygundur.

Bakanlikca tespit ve ilan edilen kullanim émrii: 5 yil.

Cihaziniza, yasal tanimlama amaci dogrultusunda GAEA2-PLM21 /
GAEA2-PLS20 ismi atanmustir.

Tasima ve nakliye sirasinda dikkat edilecek bir husus
bulunmamaktadir.

Bu Grlin igin tiiketicinin yapabilecegi bakim bulunmamaktadir.

C€

TUKETICININ SECIMLIK HAKLARI

1)Garanti siiresi, malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 (iki)
yildir.

2)Malin biitiin parcalari dahil olmak tizere tamami garanti
kapsamindadir.

3)Malin ayipli oldugunun anlagiimasi durumunda tiiketici, 6502 sayili
Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanunun 11 inci maddesinde yer
alan;

a- Sézlesmeden dénme,

b- Satis bedelinden indirim isteme,

c- Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme,

¢- Satilanin ayipsiz bir misli ile degistirilmesini isteme, haklarindan
birini kullanabilir.

4)Tiiketicinin bu haklardan ticretsiz onarim hakkini segmesi
durumunda saticy; iscilik masrafi, degistirilen parca bedeli ya da
baska herhangi bir ad altinda higbir ticret talep etmeksizin malin
onarimini yapmak veya yaptirmakla ytikiimliidir. Tiiketici ticretsiz
onarim hakkini Gretici veya ithalatgiya karsi da kullanabilir. Satici,
tretici ve ithalatcl tiiketicinin bu hakkini kullanmasindan
miiteselsilen sorumludur.

5)Tuketicinin, Gcretsiz onarim hakkini kullanmasi halinde malin;

- Garanti siiresi icinde tekrar arizalanmasi,

- Tamiri icin gereken azami siirenin asilmasi,

- Tamirinin miimkin olmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonu, satici,
tretici veya ithalatgi tarafindan bir raporla belirlenmesi
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durumlarinda;tiiketici malin bedel iadesini, ayip oraninda bedel

indirimini veya imkan varsa malin ayipsiz misli ile degistirilmesini

saticidan talep edebilir. Satic, tiiketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu

talebin yerine getirilmemesi durumunda satici, tiretici ve ithalatgi

miiteselsilen sorumludur.

6)Malin tamir stiresi 20 is gtiniini, binek otomobil ve kamyonetler

icin ise 30 is gliniinii gecemez. Bu siire, garanti siiresi icerisinde mala

iliskin arizanin yetkili servis istasyonuna veya saticiya bildirimi

tarihinde, garanti siiresi disinda ise malin yetkili servis istasyonuna

teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar.Malin arizasinin 10 is glini icerisinde

giderilememesi halinde, Uretici veya ithalatgi; malin tamiri

tamamlanincaya kadar, benzer 6zelliklere sahip bagka bir mali

tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek zorundadir. Malin garanti stiresi

icerisinde arizalanmasi durumunda, tamirde gegen siire garanti

siiresine eklenir.

7)Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri

kullanilmasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami digindadir.

8)Tuketici, garantiden dogan haklarinin kullanilmasi ile ilgili olarak

cikabilecek uyusmazliklarda yerlesim yerinin bulundugu veya tiiketici

isleminin yapildigi yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici

Mahkemesine basvurabilir.

9)Satici tarafindan bu Garanti Belgesinin verilmemesi durumunda,

tliketici GUmriik ve Ticaret Bakanligi Tiketicinin Korunmasi ve Piyasa

Gozetimi Genel Miidiirliigiine bagvurabilir.

Garanti kosullar ve sartlari ile gizlilik politikasi icin asagidaki

adresleri ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/support/warranty-policy/

https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/legal/privacy-policy/

Uretici Firma Bilgileri:

Huawei Device Co., Ltd.

No.2 of Xincheng Road, Songshan Lake Zone, Dongguan, Guangdong

523808, People's Republic of China

Web: www.huawei.com/tr/

E-posta: mobile.tr@huawei.com

Cin'de dretilmistir

Ithalatg Firma Bilgileri

Huawei Telekomiinikasyon Dis Tic. Ltd. Sti.

Saray Mah. Ahmet Tevfik ileri Cad. Onur Ofis Park Sit. A1 Blok

No:10 B/1 Umraniye/Istanbul

https://consumerhuawei.com/tr/

mobile.tr@huawei.com

KVK Teknik Servis Kartal

Soganlik Yeni Mah. D-100 Kuzey Yanyol Caddesi, Kanat Sanayi Sitesi

No: 32 (Titanic Otel Yani) Kartal / istanbul

08502221585

Pazartesi - Cuma 08:30 - 18:00, Cumartesi 08:30 - 13:45, Pazar kapali
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Enerji Tasarrufu

Glig tliketiminden tasarruf edebilmek icin, asagidaki dnerileri
uygulayabilirsiniz: Kullanmadiginizda cihazi gii¢ diigmesinden
kapatiniz ardindan gi¢ adaptoriinii prizden ¢ekiniz, modeme bagli
cihazlar kapatiniz veya Auto-sync (otomatik esitleme), tasinabilir
kablosuz erisim noktasi (hotspot), Kablosuz (Wi-Fi) ve Bluetooth'u
kullanmadiginiz zamanlarda kapali tutunuz.

Teknik Ozellikler
Boyutlar 123.2 mm x 123.2 mm x 250.9 mm /
114.8mm x 114.8 mm x 73.5 mm
Agirik Yaklasik 790/420g (Kutu ve aksesuarlar
haric)
Calisma sicakligr 0 °C ila 40 °C
Nem 5% ila 95% RH (yogusmasiz)
Giig Tiiketimi <24 W
Gii¢ kaynagi 100-240V AC
WLAN/LAN otomatik | Ana Unite Ethernet Portlari: 10/100/1000
uyumlu baglanti Mbit/sn WAN/LAN kendinden uyumlu
noktasi Ethernet baglanti noktasi : 2
Uydu Unite Ethernet Portu: 10/100/1000
Mbit/sn kendinden uyumlu Ethernet
baglanti noktasi : 1
Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n/ax/be (2,4 GHz, 688 Mb/
sn'ye kadar kablosuz hizi)
802.11a/n/ac/ax/be (5 GHz, 2882 Mb/
sn'ye kadar kablosuz hizi)

*Paket icerigi satin alinan modele gére degisebilir. Uriine iliskin tim
6zellikler yalnizca kutu igeriginde bulunan dniteler icin gegerlidir.

Srpski

Pre koriS¢enja uredaja, pregledajte i preuzmite najnovije Kratko
uputstvo na https://consumerhuawei.com/rs/support/.

Prvi koraci

1. PoveZite adapter za napajanje na osnovni ruter, a zatim pomocu
mreznog kabla povezite WAN prikljucak ili WAN/LAN prikljucak za
automatsku adaptaciju rutera na LAN prikljucak optickog modema/
modema za mobilnu Sirokopojasnu vezu ili na zidni mrezni
prikljucak.

2. Povezite mobilni telefon ili racunar na Wi-Fi mrezu rutera.
PotraZite ime Wi-Fi mreZe i lozinku sa donje strane rutera. Ne traze
svi ruteri lozinku.
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3. Unesite IP adresu rutera u traku za adrese (pogledajte https://
XXXXXXX.XXXX. XXX Na plocici sa nazivom). Pratite uputstva da biste
podesili ruter.
*4. Ako paket koji ste kupili sadrZi vie od jednog rutera, drugi
ruter(i) ¢e automatski uspostaviti mrezu sa prvim konfigurisanim
ruterom nakon povezivanja na napajanje.
*5. Za rutere satelite koji su kupljeni zasebno (u situacijama kada
je osnovni ruter ve¢ postavljen) pratite slede¢e metode
konfiguracije:
1. metoda: povezivanje putem mreznog kabla: PoveZite prikljucak
rutera satelita sa slobodnim prikljuckom osnovnog rutera pomocu
mreznog kabla. Sacekajte da indikator na ruteru satelitu po¢ne
ustaljeno da svetli. To ukazuje da je mreza podesena.
2. metoda: povezivanje putem aplikacije Al Life: Ukljucite novi ruter i
otvorite aplikaciju Al Life. Pojavice se iskaCuci prozor za ruter. (Ako se
iskacuci prozor ne pojavi, dodirnite + u gornjem desnom uglu, pa
stavku Dodaj uredaj i izaberite ruter)) Zatim pratite uputstva na
ekranu da biste dodali ruter u postojeu mrezu.
Nakon 3to konfiguriSete ruter satelit, ukljucite ga u zidnu uticnicu u
prostoriji u kojoj Zelite da prosirite pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrezom.
Sacekajte oko dva minuta da se ucita internet veza. Naziv i lozinka
Wi-Fi mreZe rutera satelita treba da budu isti kao kod osnovnog
rutera.
Indikator
Dodirom gornjeg dela konfigurisanog rutera prilagodava se osvetljaj
ili mu se iskljuCuju svetla.
Da biste ponovo ukljucili svetla, ponovo dodirnite gornji deo rutera.
Svetlosni efekti u rezimu ,zlatne planine” su sledeci (efekti u
prilagodenom rezimu mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od
odesavanja):

Svetlosni Dan (od svitanja do No¢ (od sumraka do
efekti sumraka) svitanja)

Sunéani dani | Svetlo uz toplu boju Priguseno uz toplu boju
Oblacni/ Svetlo uz hladnu boju Prigu3eno uz toplu boju
kisoviti dani

LatvieSu

Pirms ierices lietosanas izskatiet un lejupieladéjiet jaunako iso
pamacibu kas ir pieejama vietné
https://consumer.huawei.com/lv/support/.

Lieto3anas sak3ana

1. Pievienojiet pamata mar3rutétajam baro3anas adapteri un péc tam
savienojiet marsrutétaja WAN portu vai WAN/LAN automatiskas
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adaptacijas portu ar optiska/platjoslas modema LAN portu vai siena
uzstadito tikla portu, izmantojot tikla kabeli.

2. Mobilaja talruni vai datora izveidojiet savienojumu ar marsrutétaja
Wi-Fi tiklu. Wi-Fi tikla nosaukumu un paroli skatiet marsrutétaja
apaksa. Ne visiem marsrutétajiem ir nepieciesama parole.

3. levadiet marsrutétaja IP adresi adreses josla (skatiet https://
XXXXXXX.XXxX.xxx datu plaksnité). Izpildiet ekrana redzamos
noradijumus, lai iestatitu marsrutétaju.

*4. Ja iegadataja komplekta ir vairak neka viens marsrutétajs, tad
otrs marsrutétajs/paréjie marsrutétaji automatiski iestatis tiklu ar
pirmo konfiguréto marsrutétaju, tiklidz to/tos pievienosiet stravai.
*5. Attieciba uz atseviski iegadatiem satelitu marsrutétajiem
(gadijumos, kad jau ir uzstadits pamata marsrutétajs),
konfigurésanai izmantojiet $adas metodes:

1. metode. Pievienosanas, izmantojot tikla kabeli: Savienojiet satelita
marsrutétaja portu ar neizmantoto portu pamata marsrutétaja,
izmantojot tikla kabeli. Pagaidiet, lidz satelita marsrutétaja
indikators klGst stabils. Tas norada, ka tikls ir iestatits.

2. metode. Savienosanas ar Al Life lietotni: leslédziet jauno
marsrutétaju un atveriet Al Life lietotni. Tiks paradits uznirsto3ais
logs marsrutétajam. (Ja neparadas uznirsto3ais logs, pieskarieties +
aug3éja labaja stari, péc tam Pievienot ierici, un atlasiet savu
marsrutétaju.) Tad izpildiet ekrana redzamos noradijumus, lai
pievienotu marsrutétaju esosajam tiklam.

Péc satelita marsrutétaja konfigurésanas pievienojiet to sienas
rozetei telpa, kura vélaties paplasinat Wi-Fi parklajumu. Pagaidiet
apméram divas mindtes, lidz interneta savienojums tiks ieladéts.
Satelita marsrutétaja Wi-Fi nosaukumam un parolei jabat tadiem
pasiem ka pamata marsrutétajam.

Indikators

Pieskaroties konfiguréta marsrutétaja augsdalai, var regulét ta
spilgtumu vai izslégt ta apgaismojumu.

Lai atkal ieslégtu gaismas, vélreiz pieskarieties marsrutétaja
augsdalai.

Zelta kalna rezima apgaismojuma efekti ir $adi (pielagota rezima
efekti var atSkirties atkariba no iestatijumiem):

Apgaismojum | Diena (no saullékta lidz | Nakts (no saulrieta lidz

a efekti saulrietam) saulléktam)
Saulainas Spilgts ar siltu nokrasu | Blavs ar siltu nokrasu
dienas

Makonainas/ | Spilgts ar vésu nokrasu | Blavs ar siltu nokrasu
lietainas
dienas
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Lietuviy

Prie3 pradedaml naudotis jrenginiu, peril'
naujausia sparciosios paleisties vadova i§
https://consumer.huawei.com/lt/support/.

Pradzia

1. Prijunkite prie pagrindinio kelvedZio maitinimo adapterj, tada
tinklo kabeliu sujunkite kelvedZio WAN prievada arba WAN / LAN
automatinio pritaikymo prievada su optinio (placiajuoscio rysio)
modemo LAN prievadu arba sieniniu tinklo lizdu.

2. Prijunkite mobilyjj telefong arba kompiuterj prie kelvedzio ,Wi-
Fi“ tinklo. ,Wi-Fi* pavadinima ir slaptaZodj rasite kelvedZio apacioje.
Ne visiems kelvedziams reikalingas slaptazodis.

3. Jveskite kelvedZio IP adresa j adreso juosta (Zr. https://
XXXXXXX.XXxx.xxx duomeny lenteléje). Vadovaukités instrukcijomis
kelvedZiui nustatyti.

*4. Jei jsigytoje pakuotéje yra daugiau nei vienas kelvedis,
prijungtas (-i) prie maitinimo 3altinio kitas (-i) kelvedis (-dZiai)
automatiskai sudarys tinkla su pirmuoju sukonfigdruotu kelvedziu.
*5. Jei naudojate atskirai jsigytus palydovinius kelvedZius (tokiais
atvejais, kai pirminis kelvedis jau nustatytas), Zr. toliau
nurodytus konfigtracijos biidus:

1 badas: Prijungimas naudojant tinklo kabelj: Tinklo kabeliu
sujunkite palydovinio kelvedzio prievada su laisvu pagrindinio
kelvedZio prievadu. Palaukite, kol palydovinio kelvedzio indikatorius
taps stabilus. Tai nurodo, kad tinklas nustatytas.

2 bidas: Prijungimas naudojant ,Al Life" programéle: |junkite naujajj
kelvedj ir atverkite ,Al Life“ programéle. Kelvedziui bus rodomas
iSkylantysis langas. (Jei nerodomas iskylantysis langas, bakstelékite +
desiniajame virsutiniame kampe, o tada - Pridéti jrenginj ir
pasirinkite savo kelved].) Tada vadovaukités ekraninémis
instrukcijomis ir jtraukite kelvedj j esama tinklg.

Kai sukonfigiiruosite savo palydovinj kelvedj, jjunkite jj j sieninj lizda
tame kambaryje, kuriame norite praplésti ,Wi-Fi“ apréptj. Palaukite
mazdaug dvi minutes, kad baty jkeltas interneto rysys. Palydovinio
kelvedzio ,Wi-Fi“ pavadinimas ir slaptazodis turi sutapti su
pagrindinio kelvedzio.

Indikatorius

Bakstelejus sukonflguruoto kelvedZio virsy sureguliuojamas
3viesumas arba isjungiamas ap3vietimas.

Jei norite vél jjungti ap3vietima, dar karta bakstelékite kelvedzio
virdy.

Toliau nurodyti Auksiniy kalny rezimo ap3vietimo efektai (tinkinto
rezimo efektai gali skirtis priklausomai nuo nuostaty):

ekite ir atsisiyskite
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Apsvietimo Diena (nuo ausros iki Naktis (nuo saulélydZio
efektai saulélydZio) iki ausros)

Saulétos Sviesu su 3ilta spalva Blausu su silta spalva
dienos

Apsiniaukusio | Sviesu su 3alta spalva Blausu su Silta spalva

s / lietingos

dienos

Eesti

Enne seadme kasutamist vaadake uusim kiirtutvustus labi ja laadige
see alla aadressil https://consumer.huawei.com/ee/support/.
Alustamine

1. Uhendage toiteadapter pahiruuteriga ja Gihendage ruuteri WAN-
port voi WAN-i/LAN-i automaatse kohanduse port vérgukaablit
kasutades optilise voi lairibamodemi LAN-pordiga véi seinale
kinnitatud vorgupordiga.

2. Uhendage oma mobiiltelefon vi arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-vérguga.
Vaadake ruuteri pohjal olevat Wi-Fi nime ja parooli. Koik ruuterid ei
vaja parooli.

3. Sisestage ruuteri IP-aadress aadressiribale (vaadake nimesildilt
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx). Ruuteri seadistamiseks jargige ekraanil
kuvatavaid juhtndore.

*4. Kui teie ostetud pakendis on rohkem kui (ks ruuter, seadistavad
teised ruuterid parast toiteallikaga Gihendamist automaatselt vérgu
esimese konfigureeritud ruuteriga.

*5. Eraldi ostetud satelliidiruuterite puhul (olukordades, kus
baasruuter on juba seadistatud) jargige jargmisi
seadistusemeetodeid.

Meetod 1. Uhendamine vérgukaabli kaudu. Uhendage satelliitruuteri
port vorgukaabli abil pShiruuteri vaba pordiga. Oodake, kuni
satelliitruuteri ndidik hakkab pisivalt pélema. See naitab, et vork on
seadistatud.

Meetod 2. Uhendamine Al Life'i rakenduse kaudu. Liilitage uus
ruuter sisse ja avage Al Life'i rakendus. Ruuteri jaoks kuvatakse
hiipikaken. (Kui hiipikakent ei kuvata, puudutage paremas Ulanurgas
olevat + marki ja seejérel valikut Lisa seade ning valige oma ruuter.)
Seejdrel jargige ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid, et lisada ruuter oma
olemasolevasse vorku.

Parast satelliitruuteri seadistamist (ihendage see seinakontakti
ruumis, kus soovite Wi-Fi levi suurendada. Oodake umbes kaks
minutit, kuni internetitihendus laadib. Satelliitruuteri Wi-Fi nimi ja
parool peaks olema p&hiruuteriga samad.
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Naidik
Seadistatud ruuteri laosa puudutades saab reguleerida selle
heledust voi lilitada tuled valja.

Tulede uuesti sisseliilitamiseks puudutage uuesti ruuteri tilaosa.
Kuldse mée reziimi valgustusefektid on jargmised (kohandatud
reziimi efektid vdivad satetest olenevalt erineda).

Valgusefektid ev (paikesetdusust 06 (paikeseloojangust
péikeseloojanguni) paikesetdusuni)

Pdikesepaistel | Soojades toonides ere | Soojades toonides
ised paevad hamar

Pilvised/ Kiilmades toonides ere | Soojades toonides
vihmased hamar

paevad
MakepoHCKKN

Mpea aa ro KopuCTUTe YpeaoT, NperneaajTe ro u npesemerte ro
HajHOBOTO YNaTCTBO 3@ 6p3 NOUETOK 0
https://consumer.huawei.com/mk/support/.

[a nouHeme

1. MoBp3eTe ro afanTepoT 3a HarojyBakbe CO OCHOBHUOT HaCOuyBaY,
na nosp3eTe ja noptata WAN unu noptata 3a aBTOMaTcko
npucnocobysare Ha WAN/LAN og HacouysauoT co noptata LAN of
ONTUYKMOT/LLINPOKOMNOJaCHUOT MOAEM MM MPEXHa MOpTa NocTaBeHa
Ha SWJ, CO KOPUCTEHbe MpeXeH Kaben.

2. MoBp3eTe ro MOBUNHUOT TenedoH UM KOMMjyTepoT €O Mpexata
Wi-Fi op HacouysauoT. MposepeTe r1 UMeTo 1 No3nHKaTa 3a Wi-Fi
Ha HOTO O/} HACOUYBAYOT. 3a HEKOW HAaCoUyBauy He e noTpebHa
NO3MHKa.

3. BHeceTe ja WMM-appecaTta Ha HAaco4yBaYyoT BO /leHTaTa 3a agpeca
(norHegHeTe https://XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX Ha Mnnoukata co ume). Cnepete
Y ynaTcTeaTa 3a Aa ro nocTaBuTe BaLMOT HACOUyBaY.

*4. AKO MaKeToT LUTO ro KynuBTe COAPXM MoBeKe Of efeH
HacouyBau, ApYr1oT HacouyBau (i) aBTOMAaTCKM Ke NoCTaBu Mpexa
€O MPBUOT KOHUrypUpaH HacouyBay 0TKako Ke ce MoBp3e o U3BOp
Ha HanojyBatbe.

*5. 3a CaTe/INTCKN HaCcouyBauy LITO ce KyneHu noce6Ho (8o
CUTYaL MM Kaje LWTO OCHOBHUOT HacouyBay BeKe e NMocTaBeH),
nornesHeTe rv CieAHNBE HAUMHU 33 KOHUrypaumja:

HauuH 1: MoBp3yBakse npeky MpexeH kaben: nopseTe ja noprarta
Ha CaTeNUTCKUOT HAacoUyBay CO HEaKTMBHA NOPTa Ha OCHOBHUOT
HacouyBaY Co KOpUCTeHe MpexeH kaben. MovekajTe nokasaTenot
Ha CaTeNUTCKMOT HacouyBaY fia NpecTaHe Aa Tperka. Osa 3Hauu
[ieka Mpexara e rocTaBeHa.
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HauuH 2: MoBp3yBakse npeky annukauujata Al Life: Bknyyete ro
HOBVOT HacouyBau u oTBopeTe ja annukaumjaTa Al Life. Ke ce
npuKaXxe CKOK-NPo30peL) 3a HacouyBauoT. (AKO He ce npuKaxe CKOK-
npo3opeL, fAonpeTe + BO FOPHUOT AeceH arof, na [lopajte ypes u
u36epeTe ro HacouyBayor.) MoToa cneseTe r1 ynatcreaTa Ha
€KpaHOT 3a /1a o A0/Ja/eTe HACOUYBaYOT Ha NOCTOjHaTa MpeXa.
OTKaKo Ke ro KoHurypupaTte caTennTCKUOT HacouyBay, BKnyuyeTe
TO BO SWAEH LTekep BO NPOCTOpujaTa kaje WTo cakaTte Aa ja
npolumpute nokpueHocta Ha Wi-Fi. Mouekajte okony aBe MUHYTH 3a
[1a Ce BUNTA NOBP3YBaHLETO Ha MHTEPHET. VIMeTO 1 N03MHKaTa 3a
Wi-Fi 3a caTenuTckuoT HacodyBau Tpeba Aa 6uaat ucTv co Tve 3a
OCHOBHWOT Hacouysau.

Mokasaten

[lonmMparbeTo Ha ropHUOT Aien o/ KOHAUrypupaH HacouyBau ja
np1cnocobyBa HeroBata OCBETNIEHOCT UMW TV UCK/YUyBa HeroBuTe
cujanuuku.

3a Aa 1 BKNYUNTE CMjannuKnUTe NOBTOPHO, JONPETe ro MOBTOPHO
FOPHWOT €/ O/} HACOUyBaYOT.

EchexTuTe Ha OCBETNyBabe Ha PEXUMOT 3N1aTHa NNaHNUHa ce CNeaHu
(echexTuTe Ha MPUCNOCOBEHMOT PEXIM MOXE Aa Ce pasnvKyBaaT BO
33BUCHOCT 0/ NOCTaBKUTE):

Echextn Ha [eH (u3rpejcoHue ao Hok (3ajaucoHue ao
ocBeTNyBakbe | 33jAnCoHLE) M3rpejcoHLie)
CoHueBmn CeeTna co Tonna 6oja | Cnaba co Tonna 6oja
[EHOBM

O6naunun/ Ceetna co nagHa 6oja | Cnaba co Tonna 6oja
AOXANVBY

[iEHOBM

Bbnrapcku

Mpeau fa 3non3sate YCTPOICTBOTO, U3TErNeTe W Nperneaaiite Haii-
HOBaTa BEpCUsi Ha PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a 6BP3 CTapT OT
https://consumer.huawei.com/bg/support/.

MbpBY CTHNKK

1. CBbpXeTe 3axpaHBalLMs aAanTep KbM OCHOBHUS pyTep, Cres,
koeTo cebpxere WAN nopta unm WAN/LAN nopTa 3a aBToMaTuyHO
apanTupade Ha pyTepa kbm LAN nopTta Ha onTuuHus/
LIMPOKONEHTOBUS MOAEM WM MOHTUPAH Ha CTEHaTa MPEXOBU MopT
NOCPEACTBOM MPEXO0BU Kaber.

2. CBbpXKeTe MOBUNHUS c1 TenechoH unm Komniotbpa cn kKb Wi-Fi
Mpexata Ha pyTepa. [posepeTe nmeTo 1 naponata Ha Wi-Fi
MpexaTa OTAOMY Ha pyTepa. He BCMUKN pyTepn u3ncksaT napona.
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3. BbBepgere IP aapeca Ha pyTepa B aapecHaTa neHta (BuxTe https://
XXXXXXX.XXXX.XXX Ha Tabenkata ¢ umeTo). CneaiBaiiTe MHCTPYKLMHTE,
3a [1a HacTpouTe pyTepa cu.

*4. AKO 3aKyneHUsIT NakeT CbbpXa noBeye OT eAUH pyTep, ApyruTe
PyTepH aBTOMATMUHO LLie HAaCTPOSIT MpeXa C MbPBUS KOHUryp1paH
pyTep, cnef kaTo 6bAaT CBbP3aHN KbM 3axpaHBaHeTo.

*5. 3a caTeITHU pyTepy, 3aKyneHu oTAeNHo (B cnydam, Korato
Beue e HaCTPOeH OCHOBEH pyTep), BUXTe ClleAHMTe MeToAM 3a
KoHcUrypupaHe:

HauuH 1: CBBbp3BaHe upe3 MpexoB kaben: CBbpXeTe nopta Ha
CaTeNUTHNS pyTep C He3aeT NOPT Ha OCHOBHMS pyTep, kaTo
u3nonssate Mpexos kaben. V3uakaiiTe MHAMKATOP®LT Ha CaTeNNTHUS
pyTep fa cTaHe cTabuneH. Toa noka3ea, Ye MpexaTa e HacTpoeHa.
HauuH 2: CBbp3BaHe upes npunoxenueto Al Life: Bkntouete HoBus
pyTep v oTBOpeTe npunoxeHueto Al Life. LLle ce nosiBu nsckavaly,
npo3opel 3a pyTepa. (Ao He ce MosiBI U3cKauall Npo3opeL,
[IOKOCHETe + B rOpHUs AeCeH brb/, ciey, ToBa [lobaBsiHe Ha
ycTpoiicTBo 1 n3bepeTe Bawwms pyTep.) Cnea ToBa cneaBaiTe
MHCTPYKUMUTE Ha eKpaHa, 3a a A06aBuTe pyTepa Kbm
CblUecTByBaLlaTa C1 Mpexa.

Cnep kaTo KOHUrypupaTe caTeNiUTHUS pyTep, ro BK/IOYeTe B
KOHTaKTa B CTasTa, B KOATO uckate Aa paswmpute Wi-Fi nokputmero.
V3uakaiiTe 0KONo f18e MUHYTM, 1OKATO Ce 3apeay UHTEpHeT
Bpb3KaTa. MiMeTo 1 naponata Ha Wi-Fi 3a catenutHus pyTep ca
CbLUNTE KAaTo Te3U Ha OCHOBHMS pyTep.

Wnpukatop

[loKOCBaHeTO Ha ropHaTa YacT Ha KOHUrypupaH pyTep perynupa
HeroBaTa IPKOCT UMK U3KMIOUBA CBET/IMHUTE MY.

3a [ BKNKOUMTE OTHOBO OCBET/IEHMETO, IOKOCHETE OTHOBO ropHaTa
4acT Ha pyTepa.

CBeTNMHHUTE ed)eKTN B PeXUM ,3NaTHa NnaHuHa“ ca kakTo cnefpa
(echexTuTe B NEpCOHaNM3NPaH Pexum MoraT Aa Bapupat B
3aBMCMMOCT OT HacTpoiikMTe):

CBeT/IMHHU [eH (OT n3rpes fo Houwy, (ot 3ane3 go
ecekTn 3anes) n3rpes)

CnbHueBn fpKo C TOMbA UBAT 3aTbMHeHO ¢ Tonbn
AHK uBsT

O6naunu/ SIpKo CbC XnaAeH UBAT | 3aTbMHEHO C ToMb
ABLXKAOBHN uBsT

AHK

Slovencina

Pred pouZitim zariadenia si stiahnite a precitajte najnovsiu stru¢nd
tvodnt prirucku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/sk/support/.
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Zatiname

1. K hlavnému smerovacu pripojte napajaci adaptér, potom pomocou
sietového kabla pripojte port WAN alebo port WAN/LAN

s automatickym prispdsobenim smerovaca k portu LAN modemu
optického/sirokopasmového pripojenia alebo k sietovému portu

v stene.

2. Pripojte mobilny telefon alebo pocitac k sieti Wi-Fi smerovaca.
Nézov a heslo siete Wi-Fi ndjdete na spodnej strane smerovaca. Nie
vetky smerovace vyzaduju heslo.

3. Do adresového riadka zadajte adresu IP smerovaca (vid' https://
XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX Na vyrobnom Stitku). Nastavte smerovac podla
pokynov na obrazovke.

* 4. Ak vami zaklpené balenie obsahuje viac ako jeden smerovac,
ostatné smerovace nastavia siet s prvym smerovacom automaticky
po pripojeni k zdroju napajania.

* 5.V pripade podriad t
(v situaciach, ked'je uz y hlavny &)
pri konfi podta nasledujd .

1. spésob: Pripojenie pomocou sietového kabla: Pripojte port
podriadeného smerovaca k nevyuzivanému portu zékladného
smerovata pomocou sietového kabla. Pockajte, kym sa indikator na
podriadenom smerovaci natrvalo nerozsvieti. To znameng, Ze siet
bola nastavend.

2. spésob: Pripojenie pomocou aplikacie Al Life: Zapnite novy
smerovac a spustite aplikaciu Al Life. Zobrazi sa rozbalovacie okno
pre smerovac. (Ak sa nezobrazi Ziadne rozbalovacie okno, tuknite na
+ v pravom hornom rohu, nasledne tuknite na polozku Pridat
zariadneie a vyberte smerovac.) Potom postupujte podla pokynov
na obrazovke a pridajte smerovac do existujlcej siete.

Po nakonfigurovani podriadeného smerovaca ho zapojte do zasuvky
v miestnosti, kde chcete rozsirit pokrytie sietou Wi-Fi. Pockajte
priblizne dve mindty na nacitanie internetového pripojenia. Nazov a
heslo siete Wi-Fi podriadeného smerovaca st rovnaké ako hlavného
smerovaca.

Indikator

Tuknutim na hornt &ast nakonfigurovaného smerovata upravite jas
alebo vypnete svetla.

Ak chcete svetld opéat zapnut, znova tuknite na horna Cast
smerovaca.

Svetelné efekty reZimu Golden Mountain st nasledovné (efekty
vlastného reZimu sa mozu lisit v zavislosti od nastaveni):

Efekty Defi (od vychodu do Noc (od zapadu do

osvetlenia zapadu slnka) vychodu slnka)

Slneéné dni Svetly efekt s teplou Tlmeny efekt s teplou
farbou farbou
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Oblacné/ Svetly efekt so Tlmeny efekt s teplou
dazdivé dni studenou farbou farbou

Magyar

A késziilék hasznalata elétt olvassa el és téltse le a legtjabb Gyors

Utmutatét a https://consumerhuawei.com/hu/support/ weboldalrol.
Els6 lépések

1. A tdpadaptert csatlakoztassa az alaprouterre, majd a router WAN-
portjat vagy automatikus adaptiv WAN/LAN-portjat csatlakoztassa
az optikai/szélessadvi modem LAN-portjara vagy a fali halézati portra
halozati kabellel.

2. Csatlakoztassa a mobiltelefonjat vagy a szamitdgépét a router Wi-
Fi-halézatdra. Ellendrizze a router aljan talalhaté Wi-Fi-nevet és Wi-
Fi-jelsz6t. Nem minden routerhez kell jelszé.

3. Adja meg a router IP-cimét a cimsavban (lasd: https://

XXX XXXX.XXXX.XXX @ router tipusjelzésén). A router beallitdsahoz
kévesse az utasitasokat.

*4. Ha az On 4ltal véasarolt csomag tdbb, mint egy routert tartalmaz,
a tobbi router az elséként konfiguralt routerrel automatikusan egy
hélézatot alkot miutan tapellatasra csatlakoztatta.

*5. Kiilon vasarolt miiholdas router esetén (ha az alap router mar
be van allitva), a konfiguralashoz a kévetkezé médszereket
kovesse:

1. mddszer: Csatlakoztatas halézati kabellel: A miiholdas router
portjat halézati kabellel csatlakoztassa az alaprouter egyik szabad
portjahoz. Varja meg, amig a miiholdas router jelzéfénye
folyamatosan vilagit. Ez azt jelzi, hogy a halézati beallitas
megtortént.

2. médszer: Csatlakoztatés Al Life alkalmazas hasznalataval:
Kapcsolja be az Uj routert és nyissa meg a Al Life alkalmazast.
Megjelenik egy felugré ablak a routerhez. (Ha nem jelenik meg
felugré ablak, koppintson a jobb felsé sarokban talalhaté + jelre,
majd a Késziilék hozzaadasa lehetdségre, és valassza ki a routert.)
Ezt kdvetSen kovesse a képernyén megjelend utasitasokat, és adja
hozza a routert a meglévé halozathoz.

Miutén konfiguralta a méholdas routert, dugja be egy fali aljzatba
abban a helyiségben, ahol béviteni szeretné a Wi-Fi lefedettséget.
Varjon koérlilbeliil két percet, hogy legyen internetkapcsolat. A
miiholdas router Wi-Fi-nevének és -jelszavanak meg kell egyeznie az
alaprouterével.

Jelz6fény

Ha egy konfiguralt router tetejére koppint, azzal allithat a fényerén
vagy kikapcsolhatja a vilagitast.

Ha azt szeretné, hogy Ujra vilagitson, koppintson még egyszer a
router tetejére.
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A Golden Mountains mad vilagitasi effektusai a kovetkezdk (Egyéni
modban az effektusok a beallitastol fliggden véltozhatnak):

Viagitasi Nappal (Napfelkeltétél | Ejszaka (Neplementétsl
effektusok naplementéig) napfelkeltéig)
Napsiitéses Fényes meleg szin Tompa meleg szin
napok
Felhds/es6s Fényes hideg szin Tompa meleg szin
napok
Hrvatski

Prije upotrebe uredaja pregledajte i preuzmite Vodic za brzi pocetak
rada na adresi https://consumerhuawei.com/hr/support/.

Pocetak

1. PoveZite adapter za napajanje sa svojim baznim usmjerivacem, a
zatim s pomoc¢u mreznog kabela povezite WAN prikljucak ili
WAN/LAN priklju¢ak za automatsku adaptaciju na usmjerivacu s
LAN prikljuckom na optickom/Sirokopojasnom modemu ili
priklju¢ckom za mrezu na zidu.

2. Povezite svoj mobilni telefon ili ratunalo s Wi-Fi mrezom
usmjerivaca. Provjerite naziv i lozinku Wi-Fi mreZe na donjem dijelu
usmjerivaca. Lozinka nije potrebna za sve usmijerivace.

3. Unesite IP adresu usmijerivaca u traku za adresu (pogledajte
https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na plocici s imenom). Slijedite upute kako
biste postavili svoj usmjerivac.

*4. Ako paket koji ste kupili sadrzava vise od Jednog usm]envaca,
drugi usmjerivac(i) ¢e automatski uspostaviti mrezu s prvim
konfiguriranim usmjerivacem nakon $to se povezu s napajanjem.
*5. Za satelitske usmjerivace koji se kupe zasebno (u situacijama
gdje je bazni usmjerivac ve¢ postavljen) pogledajte sljedece
nacine konfiguracije:
1. nacin: Povezivanje putem mreznog kabela: poveZite prikljucak
satelitskog usmjerivaca s otvorenim prikljuckom na baznom
usmjerivacu pomocu mreznog kabela. Pricekajte da indikator na
satelitskom usmjerivacu pocinje svijetliti kontinuirano. To oznacava
da je mreza postavljena.

2. natin: Povezivanje putem aplikacije Al Life: ukljucite novi
usmjerivac i otvorite aplikaciju Al Life. Za usmijerivac ce se prikazati
skocni prozor. (Ako se skocni prozor ne prikaze, dodirnite + u
gornjem desnom kutu, a zatim Dodaj uredaj i odaberite usmjerivac.)
Zatim pratite upute na zaslonu kako biste usmjeriva¢ dodali
postojecoj mrezi.

Nakon 3to konfigurirate satelitski usmjerivac, prikljucite ga u zidnu
uti¢nicu u prostoriji u kojoj Zelite povecati pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrezom.
Pricekajte oko dvije minute da se internetska veza ucita. Naziv i
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lozinka Wi-Fi mreZe za satelitski usmjerivac trebali bi biti isti kao i
oni za bazni usmjerivac.

Indikator

Dodirom na gornji dio konfiguriranog usmijerivaca prilagodava
svjetlinu ili iskljucuje svjetla.

Kako biste ponovno ukljucili svjetla, ponovno dodirnite gornji dio
usmjerivaca.

Efekti osvjetljenja za nacin Zlatna planina su sljedeci (efekti nacina
Prilagodeno mogu se razlikovati ovisno o postavkama):

Efekti Dan (od izlaska do No¢ (od zalaska do
osvjetljenja zalaska sunca) izlaska sunca)
Suncani dani | Svijetlo toplom bojom | Priguseno toplom

bojom
Oblacni/kidni | Svijetlo hladnom bojom | Priguseno toplom
dani bojom

Sloven3cina

Pred uporabo naprave preglejte in prenesite najnovejsi prirocnik za
hitri zagon na https://consumer.huawei.com/si/support/.

Uvod

1. Napajalnik prikljucite na osnovni usmerjevalnik, nato pa z
omreznim kablom poveZite vrata WAN ali vrata za samodejno
prilagajanje WAN/LAN usmerjevalnika z vrati LAN opti¢nega/
Sirokopasovnega modema ali z omreZnimi vrati na steni.

2.V mobilnem telefonu ali ra¢unalniku vzpostavite povezavo z
omrezjem Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika. Na spodnji strani usmerjevalnika
preverite ime omrezja Wi-Fi in geslo omreZja Wi-Fi. Vsi
usmerjevalniki ne zahtevajo gesla.

3.V naslovno vrstico vnesite IP-naslov usmerjevalnika (glejte https://
XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX Na napisni plos¢ici). Za nastavitev usmerjevalnika
sledite navodilom.

*4, Ce ste kupili paket z ve¢ usmerjevalniki, bodo drugi usmerjevalniki
po priklopu na napajanje samodejno vzpostavili omrezje s prvim
konfiguriranim usmerjevalnikom.

*5. Za satelitske usmerjevalnike, ki so bili kupljeni lo€eno (v
primerih, ko je osnovni usmerjevalnik Ze nastavljen), se za
konfiguracijo sklicujte na naslednje metode:

1. nacin: Povezovanje prek omreZnega kabla: PoveZite vrata
satelitskega usmerjevalnika z neizkoris¢enim vratom na osnovnem
usmerjevalniku z omreznim kablom. Pocakajte, da se indikator na
satelitskem usmerjevalniku stabilizira. To pomeni, da je omrezje
vzpostavljeno.

2. nacin: Povezovanje prek aplikacije Al Life: Vklopite novi
usmerjevalnik in odprite aplikacijo Al Life. Za usmerjevalnik se bo
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prikazalo pojavno okno. (Ce se ne prikaZe pojavno okno, tapnite + v
zgornjem desnem kotu, nato Dodaj napravo in izberite svoj
usmerjevalnik.) Nato sledite navodilom na zaslonu, da dodate
usmerjevalnik v obstojece omreZje.

Po konfiguraciji satelitskega usmerjevalnika ga prikljucite v vticnico v
prostoru, kjer Zelite razsiriti pokritost z Wi-Fi. Po¢akajte priblizno dve
minuti, da se naloZi internetna povezava. Ime in geslo Wi-Fi za
satelitski usmerjevalnik morata biti enaka kot za osnovni
usmerjevalnik.

Kazalnik

S pritiskom na zgornji del nastavljenega usmerjevalnika lahko
nastavite njegovo svetlost ali izklopite njegove lucke.

Da bi ponovno vklopili lui, Se enkrat tapnite na vrh usmerjevalnika.
Svetlobni ucinki v nacinu Zlata gora so naslednji (ucinki v nacinu Po
meri se lahko razlikujejo glede na nastavitve):

Svetlobni
ucinki

Dan (od sonénega
vzhoda do sonénega
zahoda)

No¢ (od sonénega
zahoda do son¢nega
vzhoda)

Sonéni dnevi

Svetla z toplo barvo

Zatemnjena s toplo
barvo

Oblacni/

Svetla z hladno barvo

Zatemnjena s toplo

deZevni dnevi barvo

EAAnvika

[pWv XPNOIHOTIOINCETE TN GUCKELT, SlaBAaTe Kat KateBAate Tov o
mpdodato Odnyo ypriyopng £vaping ot Sievbuvan
https://consumer.huawei.com/gr/support/.

Ta mpwra BHpata

1. ZuVSEaTe 0 TPodOSOTIKO OTOV 5p0|.|o)\ovntn Baanc, om
ouVéxela ouvséote T BOpa WAN 1 T B0pa autopatng
Ttpoaappoyrg WAN/LAN tou Spoporoyntr ot 60pa LAN tou
orttikoU/eupulwVvikol HOVTEN 1) o€ emtoixia BUpa Siktiou
Xpnotorowwviag KaAwsdio Sktou.

2. SUVBETTE TO KIVNTO TNAEDWVO I} TOV UTIOAOYLOTH 0ag 0T SiKTuo
Wi-Fi tou Spopodoyntr. EAEyEte 10 Gvopa Kat Tov Kwdiko
TpoéoPacng tou Wi-Fi 010 katw pépog tou Spopoloyntr). Aev
anattovv 6oL oL SPopoAoYNTEG KWBIKO Ttpoapacng.

3. Eloayayete  Sievbuvan IP tou Spopohoyntr) atn ypappn
S1EUBUVOEWY (BA. httPs://XXX.XXXX.XXXX.XXX OTNV Titvakisa
£vSeifewv). AkoAoubroTe TIG 08nYieg yia va pubpicete tov
SpopoAoynt oag.

*4. AV TO TIAKETO TIOU AYOPACATE TIEPIEXEL TIEPIOTOTEPOUG ATIO Evav
SpopoAoyntég, ot aAlot Spopohoynté Ba pubpicouv éva Siktuo
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avtépata pe Tov SpopoAoynti Tou Slapopduicate mpwra apod
TOUG OUVSETETE O€ TIapoxl) PEVHATOG.

*5. Na 5opudopikolg SpopoAoynTég TTou £XOUV ayopaoTei
Eexwplota (o mepunTwIoELg 6TTOU £vag SpopoAoyntig Baong £xe
nén pubuiotei), avatpé€re ong akoAovBeg peBddoug ya
Slapdpdpwaon:

Mé£B08og 1: ZUvdean péow kahwdiou Siktvou: Tuvdéate t BUpa
Tou Sopudopikol Spoporoyntr o pia eAevBepn Bvpa Tou
SpopoAoynt Baong xpnotpomnowyviag éva kaAwsdio Siktdou.
Mepiuévete péxpL n £voelEn otov Sopudoptkd poporoyntr va
avayel e atabepo Gpwg. AUTO UTIOSEIKVUEL OTL TO SIKTUO EXEL
pUBLLOTEL

MéBoSog 2: Zuvdeon péow tng epappoyng Al Life: Evepyortoirote
oV VEo Spopoloynt kat avoi€te v epappoyn Al Life. Eva
avaduopevo mapabupo Ba epdaviotel yia v Spoporoyntr. (Av
Sev epdaviotel avaduopevo apabupo, TAtioTe + oV EMAVW
Se€la ywvia kat Uotepa MpoaBrkn GUOKEUNG Kat ETAEETE TOV
Spopodoyntr oag,.) 'Yotepa akohouBnote Tig oﬁnvlsg otnv 08ovn
yla va tpocBEcete Tov SpopoAoyntr) oto uttdpxov Siktud oag.
AdoU Slapoppwaoete Tov Sopudopikd Spoporoyntr, cuvEEaTe ToV
o€ Tipila 0To SWHATIO TIoU EMIBUNEITE Va EMEKTEIVETE TV KAAUYN
Wi-Fi. Mepipévete yia 500 Aemtd péxpl va yivel poptwon g
oUVSeanG oto ‘Iviepvet. To Gvopa tou Wi-Fi Kat 0 KwdIkog
TpdaPaang tou Sopudopikol SpopoAoyntr TpEMeL ival ta idla pe
ekeiva Tou Spopodoynti paong.

‘Evéeign

MNatwvrag 1o enavw pépog £vog Slapoppwpévou Spopooyntr
Tipooappoletat n WIEVOTNTA Tou 1} arevepyorolovvIal ta dpuwia
ToU.

la va evepyorolroete ava ta ¢pwra, MatoTe 10 EMAVW HEPOG TOU
Spopohoynty aAAn pia dopd.

Ta edpé dwuopol g Aettouvpyiag Xpuool Bouvol éxouvv wg e§AG
(1a edé e€atopkevpevng Aettoupyiag pmopei va dlapépouvv
avaloya pe 1§ puBpiceLq):

Edpé Huépa (avatoAn pe Noyta (8von pe
GwTopol 50on) avatoAr)
HAbAouoteg | Dwievd pe Beppd ZKOTEWVO pe Beppd
NHEPEG Xpwua xpwua
Iuvvedlaopé | Dwievo pe Yuxpd ZKOTEWVO pE Bepud
Vveg/poxepéc | xpuua Xxpwua

NpépEg
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English

Safety Information

« Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to
determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of
your medical device.

Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a
magnetic field.

Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -40°C to +70°C for
storage.

Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing
so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.

For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the
devices and shall be easily accessible. Use a certified power
adapter for the device.

Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN
62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or
local standards.

For optimal Wi-Fi coverage and performance, it is recommended
that the installation distance between multiple mesh routers be
greater than 2 m when there is line of sight (LOS) Internet.

The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced
by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified
person.

If the external flexible cord or cable of this lamp is damaged, it
should be replaced with a flexible cord or cable specifically provided
by the manufacturer or its service agent.

Disposal and recycling information

)i

mmmm The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging
means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate
waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the
lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a
manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health
and the environment. For more information, please contact your local
authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the
website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

RF Exposure Information

As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to
comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be
placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and your body.

39



EU Regulatory Conformance

Hereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 is in compliance with the following Directive:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of
the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most
recent information about accessories & software are available at the
following internet address:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in:
AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS,
IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the
5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the
United Kingdom.

Frequency Bands and Power

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Version Update

In order to improve the security of the product and provide you with a
better user experience, we will push version update information to you
on a regular basis when an important update is released.

End User License Agreement

Please read and agree to the End User License Agreement (HUAWEI
EULA) on the product’s management page before using the product.
For more information on accessibility features, please visit the Huawei
official website and refer to the Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products.

Guidance on how to enable and disable wireless
networks

1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an
Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and
log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My
Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritize 5 GHz, and enable or disable 2.4 GHz
Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an
Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and
log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My
Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritize 5 GHz, and enable or disable 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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English (United Kingdom)

Safety Information

« Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to
determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of
your medical device.

Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a
magnetic field.

Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -40°C to +70°C for
storage.

Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing
so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.

For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the
devices and shall be easily accessible. Use a certified power
adapter for the device.

Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN
62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or
local standards.

For optimal Wi-Fi coverage and performance, it is recommended
that the installation distance between multiple mesh routers be
greater than 2 m when there is line of sight (LOS) Internet.

The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced
by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified
person.

If the external flexible cord or cable of this lamp is damaged, it
should be replaced with a flexible cord or cable specifically provided
by the manufacturer or its service agent.

Disposal and recycling information

mmmm The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging
means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate
waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the
lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a
manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health
and the environment. For more information, please contact your local
authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the
website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

RF Exposure Information

As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to
comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be
placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a
minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and your body.
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EU Regulatory Conformance

Hereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 is in compliance with the following Directive:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of
the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most
recent information about accessories & software are available at the
following internet address:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:

The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in:
AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS,
IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the
5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the
United Kingdom.

Frequency Bands and Power

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

UK PSTI Conformance

This product meets the relevant security requirements specified in
Schedule 1 of the Product Security and Telecommunications
Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant Connectable
Products) Regulations 2023. The full text of the PSTI Statement of
Compliance is available at the following website:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Version Update

In order to improve the security of the product and provide you with a
better user experience, we will push version update information to you
on a regular basis when an important update is released.

End User Licence Agreement

Please read and agree to the End User Licence Agreement (HUAWEI
EULA) on the product's management page before using the product.
For more information on accessibility features, please visit the Huawei
official website and refer to the Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products.

Guidance on how to enable and disable wireless
networks

1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an
Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and
log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My
Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritise 5 GHz, and enable or disable 2.4 GHz
Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi
network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an
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Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and
log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My
Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritise 5 GHz, and enable or disable 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Francais

Informations relatives a la sécurité

Veuillez consulter votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de
l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est
susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement de votre dispositif
médical.

Evitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux, humide ou
sale, ou a proximité d'un champ magnétique.

Températures idéales : 0 °C a 40 °C en fonctionnement, -40 °C a
+70 °C pour le stockage.

Ne touchez pas 'appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur avec les mains
mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits, des
dysfonctionnements ou des chocs électriques.

Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit étre
installée a proximité des appareils et facile d'acces. Utilisez un
adaptateur secteur certifié pour l'appareil.

Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur répond aux exigences de la
norme IEC/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé
conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.

Pour une couverture et des performances Wi-Fi optimales, nous
recommandons que la distance d'installation entre plusieurs
routeurs maillés soit supérieure a 2 m lorsqu'il y a un Internet line
of sight (LOS).

La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne peut étre
remplacée que par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une
personne qualifiée similaire.

Si le cordon ou le cable flexible externe de cette lampe est
endommaggé, il doit étre remplacé par un cordon ou un cable
flexible fourni spécifiquement par le fabricant ou son agent de
service.

Informations relatives a l'élimination et au recyclage

mmmm e symbole sur le produit, la batterie, la documentation ou
'emballage indique que les produits et les batteries arrivés en fin de
vie doivent étre placés dans des points de collecte de déchets
distincts désignés a cet effet par les autorités locales. De la sorte, les
déchets EEE seront recyclés et traités de maniére a préserver des
matériaux précieux et a protéger la santé humaine et
l'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur les lieux de collecte et la
maniére de mettre au rebut vos d:':cihets électriques et électroniques,



contactez les autorités locales, votre détaillant ou le service des
ordures ménageres, ou rendez-vous sur le site
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informations sur l'exposition aux RF

Comme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil est
congu pour respecter les limites établies par le marché sur lequel il
sera commercialisé. L'appareil doit étre installé et utilisé a une
distance minimale de 20 cm du corps.

Conformité réglementaire UE

Par la présente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare que cet appareil
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 est conforme a la directive suivante :
RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Le texte
intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE, les informations
détaillées ErP et les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires
et logiciels sont disponibles a l'adresse Internet suivante :
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :

La plage de fréquences 5150 a 5350 MHz est limitée a une
utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ,
DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO,
PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Bandes de fréquences et puissance

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Mises a jour de versions

Afin d'améliorer la sécurité du produit et de vous fournir une
meilleure expérience utilisateur, nous vous enverrons régulierement
des informations lors de la sortie d'une mise a jour importante.
Contrat de licence utilisateur final (EULA)

Avant toute utilisation du produit, veuillez lire et accepter le contrat
de licence utilisateur final (EULA HUAWEI) qui se trouve dans la
page d'administration du produit.

Pour plus d'informations sur les fonctionnalités d'accessibilité,
veuillez visiter le site Web officiel Huawei et reportez-vous au Guide
d'accessibilité des produits de point d'acces (Accessibility Guide of
Access Point Products).

Comment activer et désactiver les réseaux sans fil

1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz : a. Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi du
routeur (ou connectez l'ordinateur au port LAN du routeur a l'aide
d'un cable Ethernet). Saisissez 192.168.3.1 dans la barre d'adresse du
navigateur et connectez-vous a la page d'administration en ligne de
votre routeur. b. Choisissez Mon Wi-Fi, désactivez Priorité au 5 GHz,
puis actvez ou désactivez Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz : a.
Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur (ou
connectez l'ordinateur au port LAN du routeur a l'aide d'un cable
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Ethernet). Saisissez 192.168.3.1 dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur
et connectez-vous a la page d'administration en ligne de votre
routeur. b. Choisissez Mon Wi-Fi, désactivez Priorité au 5 GHz, puis
actvez ou désactivez Wi-Fi 5 GHz.

Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise

Konsultiere einen Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen
Geréts, um festzustellen, ob die Verwendung dieses Geréts den
Betrieb deines medizinischen Gerats beeintrachtigen kann.
Verwende das Gerat nicht an einem staubigen, feuchten oder
schmutzigen Ort oder in der Nahe eines Magnetfelds.

Ideale Temperaturen: 0 °C bis 40 °C fiir den Betrieb, -40 °C bis +70
°C zur Lagerung.

Beriihre das Gerat oder den Netzadapter nicht mit nassen
Hénden. Andernfalls kann es zu Kurzschliissen, Fehlfunktionen
oder elektrischen Schlagen kommen.

Bei Geraten mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer
Nahe der Gerate befinden und leicht zugénglich sein. Verwende
ein zertifiziertes Netzteil fiir das Gert.

Stelle sicher, dass der Netzadapter die Anforderungen des
Standards IEC/EN 62368-1 erfiillt und gemaR nationalen oder
lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.

Fiir eine optimale WLAN-Abdeckung und -Leistung wird
empfohlen, dass der Installationsabstand zwischen mehreren
Mesh-Routern bei einem Internetzugang mit Sichtverbindung
mehr als 2 m betragt.

Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle darf nur vom
Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder einer dhnlich qualifizierten
Person ersetzt werden.

Wenn die duBere flexible Leitung oder das Kabel dieser Leuchte
beschadigt ist, muss es durch eine vom Hersteller oder seinem
Kundendienst bereitgestellte flexible Leitung bzw. ein
entsprechendes Kabel ersetzt werden.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling

mmmm Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Batterie, der Literatur oder
der Verpackung bedeutet, dass die Produkte und Batterien am Ende
der Lebensdauer zu getrennten Abfallsammelstellen gebracht
werden sollten, die von den &rtlichen Behdrden festgelegt wurden.
Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate in
einer Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien
schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schiitzt. Fiir
weitere Informationen kontaktierst du deine lokalen Behérden,
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deinen Handler oder dein Entsorgungsunternehmen fiir
Haushaltsmiill. Alternativ besuche die Website
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informationen zur HF-Belastung

Entsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerat so
konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts einhalt. Dieses
Gerat sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem
Gerét und deinem Korper angebracht und betrieben werden.
Konformitat mit EU-Bestimmungen

Huawei Device Co., Ltd. erklart hiermit, dass dieses Gerat GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 die folgenden Richtlinien erfiillt:
Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU,
Okodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG. Der vollstéandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung, ausfiihrliche Informationen zum Okodesign
sowie aktuelle Informationen zu Zubehdr und Software sind unter
folgender Internetadresse verfiigbar:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Dieses Gerat darf in allen Mitgliedstaaten der EU betrieben werden.
Beschra des 5-GHz-F

Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden
Landern auf die Nutzung in Innenrdumen beschrénkt: AT, BE, BG, CH,
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT,
NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frequenzbereiche und Leistung

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Versionsaktualisierung

Um die Produktsicherheit zu verbessern und lhnen ein besseres
Benutzererlebnis zu bieten, senden wir lhnen Informationen zu
Versionsaktualisierungen, sobald eine wichtige Aktualisierung
veroffentlicht wird.

Endbenutzer-Lizenzvertrag

Bitte lesen Sie den Endbenutzer-Lizenzvertrag (HUAWEI EULA) auf
der Verwaltungsseite des Produkts und stimmen Sie diesem zu, bevor
Sie das Produkt nutzen.

Weitere Informationen zu den Bedienungshilfen finden Du auf der
offiziellen Website von Huawei und im Leitfaden fir Barrierefreiheit
von Access-Point-Produkten (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products).

Anleitung zum Aktivieren und Deaktivieren von
drahtlosen Netzwerken

1. 2,4 GHz WLAN: a. Verbinde deinen Computer mit dem WLAN-
Netzwerk des Routers (oder schlieBe den Computer mit einem
Ethernetkabel an den LAN-Anschluss des Routers an). Trage
192.168.3.1 in die Adressleiste des Browsers ein und melde dich auf
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der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite deines Routers an. b. Wahle Mein
WLAN, schalte 5 GHz bevorzugen aus und aktiviere oder
deaktiviere 2,4 GHz WLAN. 2. 5 GHz WLAN: a. Verbinde deinen
Computer mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers (oder schlieBe den
Computer mit einem Ethernetkabel an den LAN-Anschluss des
Routers an). Trage 192.168.3.1 in die Adressleiste des Browsers ein
und melde dich auf der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite deines
Routers an. b. Wéhle Mein WLAN, schalte 5 GHz bevorzugen aus
und aktiviere oder deaktiviere 5 GHz WLAN.

Italiano

Informazioni sulla sicurezza

Consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo per
determinare se 'utilizzo di tale dispositivo puo interferire con
quello dell'apparecchio medico.

Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo polveroso, umido o
sporco o vicino a un campo magnetico.

Temperature ideali: da 0 °C a 40 °C durante il funzionamento, da
-40 °C a +70 °C durante la conservazione.

Non toccare il dispositivo o l'alimentatore con le mani bagnate.
Cid pud esporre a scosse elettriche e causare cortocircuiti o
malfunzionamenti.

Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata vicino al
dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile. Utilizzare un
alimentatore certificato per il dispositivo.

Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati dalla
norma IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in
conformita degli standard nazionali o locali.

Per una copertura Wi-Fi e prestazioni ottimali, ti consigliamo una
distanza di installazione tra piti router mesh maggiore di 2 m
quando & presente Internet con linea di vista (LOS).

La fonte luminosa contenuta in questo apparecchio di
illuminazione deve essere sostituita solo dal fabbricante o dal suo
agente dell'assistenza o da una persona qualificata analoga.

Se il cavo o il cavo flessibile esterno di questa lampada &
danneggiato, deve essere sostituito con un cavo o un cavo
flessibile fornito specificamente dal produttore o dal suo agente
dell'assistenza.

Informazioni su smaltimento e riciclaggio

mmmm Questo simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria,

documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di

utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di

raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorita locali. Cio assicura
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che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i
materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la salute degli esseri umani e
l'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorita locali, il
rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici oppure
visitare il sito Web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Informazioni sull izi alle radiofi
Come suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo & stato
progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal mercato in cui
verra utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato
mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo stesso e
il corpo.
Conformita alla normativa UE
Con la presente, Huawei Device Co,, Ltd. dichiara che questo
dispositivo GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 & conforme alla seguente
Direttiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Il
testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE, le informazioni
ErP dettagliate e le informazioni piti recenti in ambito di accessori e
software sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:
L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz & limitato all'uso
all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR,
HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR,
UK(NI).
Potenza e bande di frequenza
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Aggiornamento della versione
Al fine di migliorare la sicurezza del prodotto e fornire una migliore
esperienza utente, le informazioni di aggiornamento della versione
verranno inviate su base regolare in caso di rilascio di aggiornamenti
importanti.
Accordo di licenza utente finale
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e accettare 'Accordo di licenza
utente finale (HUAWEI EULA) nella pagina di gestione del prodotto.
Per ulteriori informazioni sulle funzioni di accessibilita, visita il sito
Web ufficiale Huawei e consulta la Guida all'accessibilita dei punti di
accesso (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Linee guida su come attivare e disattivare le reti
wireless
1. Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz: a. Connettere il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del
router (oppure collegare il computer alla porta LAN del router
utilizzando un cavo Ethernet). Inserire 192.168.3.1 nella barra degli
indirizzi del browser e accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul
Web del router. b. Scegliere Mio Wi-Fi, disattivare Priorita per 5
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GHz e attivare o disattivare il Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi a 5 GHz: a.
Connettere il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del router (oppure collegare il
computer alla porta LAN del router utilizzando un cavo Ethernet).
Inserire 192.168.3.1 nella barra degli indirizzi del browser e accedere
alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web del router. b. Scegliere Mio
Wi-Fi, disattivare Priorita per 5 GHz e attivare o disattivare il Wi-Fi
a5 GHz.

Nederlands

Velhgheldsmformatle

Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te
bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van uw
medische apparaat negatief kan beinvloeden.

Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile
plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.

Ideale temperaturen: 0 °C tot 40 °C voor gebruik, -40 °C tot +70
°C voor opslag.

Raak het apparaat of de voedingsadapter niet aan met natte
handen. Als u dit wel doet, kan dit leiden tot kortsluiting,
storingen of elektrische schokken.

Bij apparaten met stekkers moet het stopcontact zich in de buurt
van het desbetreffende apparaat bevinden en goed toegankelijk
zijn. Gebruik een gecertificeerde voedingsadapter voor het
apparaat.

Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van
IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale
of plaatselijke normen.

Voor optimale wifidekking en -prestaties wordt het aanbevolen
dat de installatie-afstand tussen meerdere meshrouters groter is
dan 2 m bij LOS-internet (Line Of Sight).

De lichtbron in deze armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen
door de fabrikant, zijn servicevertegenwoordiger of een
gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerd persoon.

Als het externe flexibele snoer of de kabel van deze lamp
beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door een flexibel
snoer of kabel die specifiek door de fabrikant of diens
serviceagent wordt geleverd.

Informatie over afvoeren en recyclen

)i

mmmm Het symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de
verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde
van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen
afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit
zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt
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gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de
volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt. Neem voor meer
informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of
met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook een
kijkje nemen op de website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Informatie over RF-blootstelling
Zoals aanbevolen door internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat
ontworpen om te voldoen aan de limieten die door de markt waarin
het apparaat wordt geplaatst, zijn vastgelegd. Het apparaat moet
worden geinstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 20
cm tussen het apparaat en uw lichaam.
Conformiteit met EU-regelgeving
Hierbij verklaart Huawei Device Co., Ltd. dat dit apparaat GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn: RED
2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. De volledige tekst
van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie
en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn
beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:
Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot
gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI,
FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK,
TR, UK(NI).
Frequentiebanden en vermogen
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Versie-update
Om de beveiliging van het product te verbeteren en u te voorzien
van een betere gebruikerservaring, sturen wij u regelmatig
informatie over versie-updates wanneer een belangrijke update
wordt uitgebracht.
Softwarelicentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikers
Lees en ga akkoord met de Softwarelicentieovereenkomst voor
eindgebruikers (HUAWEI EULA) op de pagina met productgegevens
voordat u dit product gebruikt.
Ga voor meer informatie over de toegankelijkheidsfuncties naar de
officiéle website van Huawei en bekijk de
toegankelijkheidshandleiding voor toegangspuntproducten
(Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Richtlijnen voor het in- en uitschakelen van draadloze
netwerken
1. 2,4 GHz-Wi-Fi: a. Verbind uw computer met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van
de router (of sluit de computer met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel
op de LAN-poort van de router aan). Voer 192.168.3.1 in de
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adresbalk van de browser in en log in op de webgebaseerde
beheerpagina van uw router. b. Kies Mijn Wi-Fi, schakel Voorkeur
voor 5 GHz uit en schakel 2,4 GHz-Wi-Fi in of uit. 2. 5 GHz-Wi-Fi: a.
Verbind uw computer met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van de router (of sluit
de computer met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel op de LAN-poort
van de router aan). Voer 192.168.3.1 in de adresbalk van de browser
in en log in op de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van uw router. b.
Kies Mijn Wi-Fi, schakel Voorkeur voor 5 GHz uit en schakel 5 GHz-
Wi-Fi in of uit.

Portugués

Informagoes de seguranca

Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para
determinar se a utilizacdo do seu dispositivo podera interferir com
o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.

Evite utilizar o dispositivo num local empoeirado, himido ou sujo,
ou préximo de um campo magnético.

Temperaturas ideais: 0 °C a 40 °C para o funcionamento, -40 °C a
+70 °C para 0 armazenamento.

N&o toque no dispositivo ou no transformador de corrente com as
maos molhadas. Isso podera provocar curtos-circuitos, avarias ou
choques elétricos.

No caso de dispositivos para ligacdo a corrente, a tomada deve
estar instalada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente acessivel.
Utilize um transformador de corrente certificado para o
dispositivo.

Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos da
IEC/EN 62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com
normas nacionais ou locais.

Para uma cobertura e um desempenho do Wi-Fi ideais, é
recomendado que a distancia de instalacdo entre varios routers
de rede seja superior a 2 m quando existir Internet de linha de
visdo ("line of sight" - LOS).

A fonte de luz contida nesta lumindria s6 sera substituida pelo
fabricante ou respetivo agente, ou responsavel qualificado
semelhante.

Se o fio ou cabo flexivel externo desta ldmpada for danificado,
devera ser substituido por um fio ou cabo flexivel especificamente
fornecido pelo fabricante ou respetivo agente de servico.
Informacgdes sobre eliminacgao e reciclagem

mmmm O simbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na
embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser
colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas
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autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto ird garantir que o lixo EEE é
reciclado e tratado de uma forma que preserva os materiais valiosos
e protege a satide publica e o ambiente. Para mais informagoes,
contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um servigo
de eliminagdo de lixo doméstico ou visite o site
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informagdo sobre exposi¢do a radiofrequéncias

Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo
foi concebido para cumprir os limites estabelecidos pelo mercado em
que o dispositivo serd colocado. O dispositivo devera ser instalado e
operado com uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o
seu corpo.

Conformidade regulamentar da UE

Pelo presente, a Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 estd em conformidade com a
seguinte Diretiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RSP 2011/65/UE, ErP
2009/125/CE. O texto integral da declaracdo de conformidade da UE,
as informagGes detalhadas de ErP (produtos relacionados com o
consumo de energia) e as informagées mais recentes sobre
acessorios e software encontram-se disponiveis no seguinte endereco
de Internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Restri¢des na banda de 5 GHz:

O intervalo de frequéncias de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido a
utilizacdo no interior nos seguintes paises: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE,
DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL,
PT, RO, SE, S, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Atualizacao de versdao

Para melhorar a seguranca do produto e fornecer-lhe uma melhor
experiéncia de utilizador, enviar-lhe-emos regularmente informagoes
de atualizacdo da versao quando for lancada uma atualizacdo
importante.

Condigdes de Licenca do Utilizador Final

Leia e aceite as Condigdes de Licenga do Utilizador Final (HUAWEI
EULA) na pégina de gestdo do produto antes de o utilizar.

Para obter mais informacGes sobre as funcionalidades de
acessibilidade, visite a pagina de Internet oficial Huawei e consulte o
Guia de Acessibilidade dos produtos Pontos de Acesso (Accessibility
Guide of Access Point Products).

Orientagdes sobre como ativar e desativar redes sem
fios

1. Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz: a. Ligue o seu computador a rede Wi-Fi do
router (ou ligue o computador a porta LAN do router com um cabo

52



de Ethernet). Introduza 192.168.3.1 na barra de enderegos do
navegador e inicie sessdo na pagina de gestdo online do seu router.
b. Escolha O meu Wi-Fi, desative Dar prioridade aos 5 GHz e ative
ou desative o Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: a. Ligue o seu
computador a rede Wi-Fi do router (ou ligue o computador a porta
LAN do router com um cabo de Ethernet). Introduza 192.168.3.1 na
barra de enderecos do navegador e inicie sessdo na pagina de gestdao
online do seu router. b. Escolha O meu Wi-Fi, desative Dar
prioridade aos 5 GHz e ative ou desative o Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.

Espafiol

Informacion de seguridad

« Pongase en contacto con su médico y con el fabricante del equipo
para saber si el uso de este Gltimo puede interferir en el
funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.

Evite usar el dispositivo en lugares hiimedos, sucios o donde haya
polvo, o cerca de un campo magnético.

Temperaturas ideales: 0 °C a 40 °C para el funcionamiento, -40 °C
a +70 °C para el almacenamiento.

No toque el dispositivo ni el adaptador de alimentacion con las
manos mojadas. De hacerlo, es posible que se produzcan
descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o el mal funcionamiento del
dispositivo.

Para los dispositivos enchufables, la toma de corriente debe estar
cerca de los dispositivos y debe ser de facil acceso. Utilice un
adaptador de alimentacion certificado para el dispositivo.
Aseglrese de que el adaptador de alimentacién cumpla con los
requisitos de IEC/EN 62368-1y de que se haya sometido a prueba
y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.
Para una cobertura y un rendimiento éptimos de Wi-Fi, se
recomienda que la distancia de instalacion entre los distintos
routers de malla sea superior a 2 m cuando haya Internet con
linea de vista (LOS).

La fuente de luz de esta luminaria solo podra ser reemplazada
por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una persona idonea.

Si el cordén/cable flexible externo de esta ldmpara se dafia, debe
reemplazarse por un cordén/cable flexible proporcionado
especificamente por el fabricante o su agente de servicio.
Informacién sobre eliminacion de residuos y reciclaje

mmmm Este simbolo en el producto, la bateria, los manuales o el
embalaje indica que los productos y las baterias deben ser llevados,
al final de su vida atil, a puntos limpios especificos designados por
las autoridades locales. Esto garantizara que los desechos de
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aparatos eléctricos y electronicos se reciclen y se procesen de un
modo que preserve los materiales que puedan ser reutilizados y
proteja la salud de las personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener
mas informacion, péngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la
tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminacién de residuos domésticos,
o visite el sitio web https://consumerhuawei.com/en/.

Informacién sobre exposicién a RF

Segun lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el
dispositivo se ha disefiado para que cumpla con los limites
establecidos por el mercado donde se comercializa. El dispositivo
debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia minima de
20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo.

Cumplimiento de las normas de la UE

Por este medio, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 cumple las siguientes directivas: RED
2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. El texto completo
de la declaracién de conformidad de la Unién Europea, la
informacién detallada sobre ErP y la informacién mas reciente sobre
accesorios y software estan disponibles en la siguiente direccién web:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:

El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en
interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR,
HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR,
UK(NI).

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Actualizacién de la versién

Con el objetivo de mejorar la seguridad del producto y
proporcionarle una mejor experiencia de usuario, le enviaremos
informacion de actualizacién de versiones periédicamente cuando se
lance una actualizacién importante.

Acuerdo de licencia de usuario final

Lea y acepte el acuerdo de licencia de usuario final (EULA de
HUAWEI) en la pagina de gestion del producto antes de usar el
producto.

Para obtener mdas informacion sobre las funciones de accesibilidad,
visite el sitio web oficial de Huawei y consulte la Guia de
accesibilidad de los productos de puntos de acceso (Accessibility
Guide of Access Point Products).

Guia sobre como habilitar y deshabilitar redes
inalambricas

1. Wi-Fi de 2.4 GHz: a. Conecta tu ordenador a la red Wi-Fi del
router (o conecta el ordenador al puerto LAN del router mediante un
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cable Ethernet). Introduce 192.168.3.1 en la barra de direcciones del
navegador e inicia sesion en el portal de configuracién de tu router.
b. Selecciona Mi Wi-Fi, desactiva Priorizar 5 GHz y habilita o
deshabilita Wi-Fi de 2.4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: a. Conecta tu
ordenador a la red Wi-Fi del router (o conecta el ordenador al
puerto LAN del router mediante un cable Ethernet). Introduce
192.168.3.1 en la barra de direcciones del navegador e inicia sesion
en el portal de configuracion de tu router. b. Selecciona Mi Wi-Fi,
desactiva Se prioriza 5 GHz y habilita o deshabilita Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.

Polski

Informaqe dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

Nalezy skonsultowac sie z lekarzem i producentem urzadzenia,
aby ustali¢, czy jego dziatanie moze zaktécac prace uzywanego
urzadzenia medycznego.

Nalezy unikac korzystania z urzadzenia w miejscach zakurzonych,
wilgotnych i brudnych oraz narazonych na dziatanie pola
magnetycznego.

Wiasciwe temperatury: dziatanie — 0°C do 40°C, przechowywanie
— -40°C do +70°C

Nie dotykaj urzadzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dtorimi. Moze to
doprowadzi¢ do zwarcia, usterki lub porazenia pradem
elektrycznym.

W przypadku urzadzen podtaczanych do $ciennego gniazda
elektrycznego gniazdo powinno znajdowac sie w poblizu urzadzen
i by¢ tatwo dostepne. Z urzadzeniem nalezy uzywac
certyfikowanego zasilacza.

Upewnij sie, ze zasilacz spetnia wymagania normy IEC/EN
62368-1 oraz ze zostat przetestowany i dopuszczony do
uzytkowania zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi.

W celu uzyskania optymalnego zasiegu i wydajnosci sieci Wi-Fi
zalecamy, aby odlegto$¢ miedzy instalowanymi routerami mesh
byta wieksza niz 2 metry w przypadku potaczenia z Internetem

z bezposrednig widocznoscia (LOS, line of sight).

Zrédto $wiatta w tej oprawie o$wietleniowej moze by¢
wymienione wytacznie przez producenta, jego przedstawiciela
serwisowego lub inna osobe o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach.

Jesdli zewnetrzny elastyczny przewdd lub kabel tej lampy jest
uszkodzony, nalezy go wymieni¢ na przewdd lub kabel elastyczny
dostarczony specjalnie przez producenta lub jego przedstawiciela
serwisowego.
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Utylizacja i recykling odpadéw

mmmm Ten symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji
lub na opakowaniu oznacza, ze urzadzenia elektroniczne i baterie po
zakorniczeniu eksploatacji musza zosta¢ oddane do
wyspecjalizowanych punktéw odbioru wyznaczonych przez lokalne
wtadze. Dzieki temu odpady pochodzace z urzadzen elektrycznych

i elektronicznych zostang poddane recyklingowi i beda traktowane
W spos6b umozliwiajacy odzyskanie cennych surowcéw oraz ochrone
zdrowia ludzkiego i Srodowiska naturalnego. Wiecej informacji
mozna uzyskac, kontaktujac sie z lokalnymi wtadzami, sprzedawca
urzadzenia lub lokalnym przedsigbiorstwem utylizacji odpadéw, albo
odwiedzajac witryne https://consumer.huawei.com/pl/.

Utylizacja i recykling odpadéw

Niniejszym informujemy, ze gtéwnym celem regulacji europejskich
oraz ustawy z dnia 11 wrze$nia 2015 r 0 zuzytym sprzecie
elektrycznym i elektronicznym jest ograniczenie iloci odpadéw
powstatych ze sprzetu oraz zapewnienie odpowiedniego poziomu
zbierania, odzysku i recyklingu zuzytego sprzetu oraz zwiekszenie
Swiadomosci spotecznej o jego szkodliwosci dla Srodowiska
naturalnego, na kazdym etapie uzytkowania sprzetu elektrycznego i
elektronicznego.

Majac na uwadze powyzsze nalezy wskazac, iz w powyzszym
procesie gospodarstwa domowe spetniaja bardzo wazna role w
przyczynianiu si¢ do ponownego uzycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu
zuzytego sprzetu. Stosownie do art. 35 ww. ustawy uzytkownik
sprzetu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych jest bowiem
obowiazany do oddania zuzytego sprzetu zbierajgcemu zuzyty
sprzet.

Pamigtac jednak nalezy, aby produkty nalezace do grupy sprzetu
elek(rycznego lub elektronicznego byty utylizowane w:

lokalnych punktach zbioru (sktadowisko, punkt zbiérki itp.).
Informacje na temat lokalizacji tych punktéw mozna uzyskac od
wtadz lokalnych.

miejscach sprzedazy podobnych urzadzen. Sprzedawcy detaliczni i
sprzedawcy hurtowi sa zobowiazani sg nieodptatnego przyjecia
zuzytego sprzetu w ilosci nie wigkszej niz sprzedawany nowy
sprzet, jezeli zuzyty sprzet jest tego samego rodzaju.

Jesli twoj produkt zawiera baterie nalezy pamietac, iz baterii nie
nalezy wyrzucac wraz z innymi odpadami w tym samym pojemniku.
Baterie nalezy wyrzuci¢ do specjalnie oznaczonych pojemnikéw przy
punktach zbierania odpadéw lub w sklepach ze sprzetem
elektronicznym.
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Szczegétowych informacji na temat jak i gdzie mozna pozby¢ sie
zuzytych baterii udzielaja wtadze lokalne. W ten sposéb mozesz
uczestniczy¢ w procesie ponownego wykorzystywania surowcow i
wspiera¢ program utylizacji odpadéw elektrycznych i elektronicznych,
co moze mie¢ wptyw na srodowisko i zdrowie publiczne. Pamigtac
nalezy, iz prawidtowa utylizacja sprzetu umozliwia zachowanie
cennych zasobéw i unikniecie negatywnego wptywu na zdrowie i
$rodowisko, ktére moze by¢ zagrozone przez nieodpowiednie
postepowanie z odpadami i sktadnikami niebezpiecznymi.
Informacja o ekspozycji na fale radiowe

Zgodnie z miedzynarodowymi wytycznymi urzadzenie zostato
zaprojektowane tak, aby spetniato limity obowiazujace na rynku, na
ktory zostanie wprowadzone. To urzadzenie powinno by¢
instalowane i obstugiwane przy zachowaniu odlegtosci pomiedzy
urzadzeniem a ciatem uzytkownika wynoszacej co najmniej 20 cm.
Zgodnos¢ z przepisami UE

Firma Huawei Device Co., Ltd. niniejszym deklaruje, ze to urzadzenie
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 spetnia wymagania nastepujacych
dyrektyw: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/WE.
Petna tres¢ deklaracji zgodnosci z normami UE, szczegdtowe
informacje dotyczace produktow zwiazanych z energig oraz aktualne
informacje dotyczace akcesoriow i oprogramowania mozna uzyskac
pod nastepujacym adresem:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Ograniczenia dotyczace transmisji w pasmie 5 GHz:

Zakeres czestotliwosci od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do
transmisji wewnatrz pomieszczen w nastepujacych krajach: AT, BE,
BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, Fl, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, L, LT, LU,
LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Pasma czestotliwosci i moc

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Aktualizacja wersji

Aby zwiekszy¢ poziom zabezpieczer produktu i komfort
uzytkowania, po opublikowaniu kazdej waznej aktualizacji bedziemy
przekazywac informacje o aktualizacji wersji.

Umowa licencyjna uzytkownika koncowego

Zanim skorzystasz z tego urzadzenia, przeczytaj i zaakceptuj umowe
licencyjna uzytkownika koricowego (HUAWEI EULA) na stronie
zarzadzania produktem.

Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji na temat funkcji utatwien dostepu,
odwiedz oficjalna strone internetowa Huawei i zapoznaj sie z
Przewodnikiem na temat utatwien dostepu w urzadzeniach
dostepowych (Acessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
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Wskazowki dotyczace wtaczania i wytaczania sieci
bezprzewodowych

1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: a. Potacz komputer z siecig Wi-Fi routera (lub
podtacz komputer do portu LAN routera za pomocg kabla Ethernet).
Whprowadz 192.168.3.1 w pasku adresu przegladarki i zaloguj sie do
strony zarzadzania routerem. b. Wybierz opcje Moja sie¢ Wi-Fi,
wytacz przetacznik Priorytet 5 GHz, a nastepnie wiacz lub wytacz
sie¢ Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz: a. Potgcz komputer z siecig Wi-Fi
routera (lub podtacz komputer do portu LAN routera za pomoca
kabla Ethernet). Wprowadz 192.168.3.1 w pasku adresu przegladarki
i zaloguj sie do strony zarzadzania routerem. b. Wybierz opcje Moja
sie¢ Wi-Fi, wytacz przetacznik Priorytet 5 GHz, a nastepnie wtacz
lub wytacz sie¢ Wi-Fi 5 GHz.

Svenska

Sékerhetsinformation

Radfraga din lakare och tillverkaren av enheten for att faststalla
om anvandning av enheten kan stora driften av din
medicintekniska produkt.

Undvik att anvanda enheten pa en dammig, fuktig eller smutsig
plats eller en plats néra ett magnetiskt falt.

Ideala temperaturer: 0 °C till 40 °C for drift, -40 °C till +70 °C for
forvaring.

Ror inte vid enheten eller ndtadaptern med vata héander. Detta
kan leda till kortslutning, funktionsstorning eller elektriska stotar.
For natanslutna enheter ska vagguttaget installeras ndra enheten
och vara latt tillgangligt. Anvénd en certifierad natadapter for
enheten.

Se till att natadaptern uppfyller kraven i IEC/EN 62368-1 och har
testats och godkants enligt nationella eller lokala standarder.

For optimal Wi-Fi-tdckning och prestanda rekommenderas att
installationsavstandet mellan flera natroutrar &r storre &n 2 m nar
det finns internet med en siktlinje (line of sight = LOS).
Ljuskéllan i denna armatur far endast bytas ut av tillverkaren,
dennes servicerepresentant eller en liknande kvalificerad person.
Om den externa flexibla sladden eller kabeln till denna lampa &r
skadad, bér den bytas ut mot en flexibel sladd eller kabel som
specifikt tillhandahélls av tillverkaren eller dess
servicerepresentant.

Information om avfallshantering och atervinning

mmmm Symbolen pd produkten, batteriet, litteraturen eller
forpackningen betyder att produkterna och batterierna ska tas till
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kommunens separata stationer for avfallsinsamling i slutet av
livslangden. Detta garanterar att elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall
(EEE) atervinns och behandlas pa ett satt som bevarar vérdefulla
material och skyddar manniskors halsa och miljén. Kontakta
kommunen, aterforséljaren eller avfallshantering, eller besék
webbsidan https://consumerhuawei.com/en/, om du behdver mer
information.

Information om radiofrekvensexponering

Enligt rekommendationer i internationella riktlinjer ar enheten
utformad for att uppfylla grénsvarden upprattade pa marknaden
enheten &r avsedd for. Enheten ska installeras och anvandas pa ett
minsta avstand pa 20 cm mellan enheten och kroppen.
Uppfyllande av EU-krav

Harmed férsdkrar Huawei Device Co., Ltd. att denna enhet, GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20, 6verensstammer med foljande direktiv: RED
2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. Hela texten i EU-
forsakran om Gverensstammelse, detaljerad information om ErP och
den senaste informationen om tillbehdr och programvara &r
tillgédngliga pa féljande internetadress:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Begrénsningar i 5 GHz-bandet:

Frekvensomradet 5 150-5 350 MHz &r begrénsat till anvéndning
inomhus i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU,
IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR och
UK(NI).

Frekvensband och strom

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Versionsuppdatering

For att kunna férbattra produktsakerheten och ge dig en battre
anvandarupplevelse, skickar vi regelbundet information om
versionsuppdatering nér en viktig uppdatering lanseras.
Licensavtal for slutanvéndare

Lés och godkann Licensavtal for slutanvdndare (HUAWEI EULA) pa
produktens hanteringssida innan du anvander produkten.

Fér mer information om tillgénglighetsfunktioner, besok den
officiella webbplatsen Huawei och hanvisa till tillganglighetsguiden
for dtkomstpunktsprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products).

Véagledning om hur du aktiverar och inaktiverar
tradloésa natverk

1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Anslut datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-ndtverk (eller
anslut datorn till routerns LAN-port med en Ethernet-kabel). Ange
192.168.3.1 i webblasarens adressfilt och logga in pa din routers
webbaserade hanteringssida. b. Valj Mitt Wi-Fi, sténg av Prioritera 5
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GHz, och aktivera eller avaktivera 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a.
Anslut datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-nétverk (eller anslut datorn till
routerns LAN-port med en Ethernet-kabel). Ange 192.168.3.1 i
webblésarens adressfalt och logga in pa din routers webbaserade
hanteringssida. b. Valj Mitt Wi-Fi, stang av Prioritera 5 GHz, och
aktivera eller avaktivera 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Norsk

Sikkerhetsinformasjon

« Sper legen og enhetsprodusenten for & finne ut om bruk av
enheten kan forstyrre det medisinske utstyret du bruker.

Unnga 4 bruke enheten i stovete, fuktige eller skitne omgivelser,
eller i naerheten av et magnetisk omrade.

Ideelle temperaturer: 0 °C til 40 °C for drift, -40 °C til +70 °C for
oppbevaring.

Ikke ta pa enheten eller stromadapteren hvis du er vat pa
hendene. Det kan fore til kortslutninger, feil eller elektrisk stot.
For tilkoblede enheter skal stikkontakten veere montert naert
enhetene, og vaere lett tilgjengelig. Bruk en sertifisert
stremadapter for enheten.

Serg for at stremadapteren oppfyller kravene i IEC/EN 62368-1 og
har blitt testet og godkjent i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale
standarder.

For optimal Wi-Fi-dekning og ytelse, anbefales det at avstanden
mellom flere monterte mesh-rutere er sterre enn 2 meter nar de
har fri sikt til hverandre (Internett-tilgang).

Lyskilden i denne armaturen skal kun byttes ut av produsenten
eller deres serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person.
Hvis den eksterne fleksible ledningen eller kabelen til denne
lampen skades, skal den erstattes med en fleksibel ledning eller
kabel som er spesifikt levert av produsenten eller deres
serviceagent.

Informasjon om kassering og resirkulering

mmmm Symbolet pa produktet, batteriet, litteraturen eller
innpakningen betyr at produktene og batteriene som er pa slutten
av sin levetid, skal kastes i separate returpunkter utpekt av lokale
myndigheter. Dette vil serge for at EEE-avfall resirkuleres og
behandles pa en mate som konserverer verdifulle materiale og
beskytter menneskelig helse og milje. For mer informasjon, vennligst
kontakt lokale myndigheter, forhandler, eller tjeneste for
husholdningsavfall, eller besgk nettstedet
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informasjon om RF-eksponering



Som anbefalt i internasjonale retningslinjer, er enheten konstruert for
& overholde grensene som er etablert av markedet enheten selges i.
Enheten skal monteres og brukes med minst 20 cm avstand mellom
enheten og kroppen.

Etterlevelse av EUs regelverk

Huawei Device Co., Ltd. erkleerer herved at denne enheten GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 er i samsvar med felgende direktiv: RED
2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Den fulle teksten i
EU-samsvarserkleaeringen, den detaljerte ErP-informasjonen samt den
nyeste informasjonen om tilbeher og programvare er tilgjengelig pa
folgende internettadresse:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Begrensninger i 5 GHz-bandet:

5150 til 5350 MHz-frekvensomradet er begrenset til innenders bruk
i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT,
LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvensbénd og effekt

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Versjonsoppdatering

For & oppnd bedre sikkerhet for produktet og gi deg en bedre
brukeropplevelse sender vi regelmessig push-meldinger med
informasjon om versjonsoppdateringer nar en viktig oppdatering er
tilgjengelig.

Lisensavtale for sluttbruker

Les og godta lisensavtalen for sluttbruker (HUAWEI EULA) pa
produktets administrasjonsside for du bruker produktet.

For mer informasjon om tilgjengelighetsfunksjoner, besok det
offisielle Huawei-nettstedet, og se tilgjengelighetsguiden for
tilgangspunktprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products).

Veiledning pa hvordan du aktiverer og deaktiverer
tradlese nettverk

1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Koble datamaskinen din til ruterens Wi-Fi-
nettverk (eller bruk en Ethernet-kabel til & koble datamaskinen til
ruterens LAN-port). Skriv inn 192.168.3.1 i adresselinjen i nettleseren,
og logg pa ruterens nettbaserte administrasjonsside. b. Velg Mijn
Wi-Fi, sla av Prioriter 5 GHz, og aktiver eller deaktiver 2.4 GHz Wi-
Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Koble datamaskinen din til ruterens Wi-Fi-
nettverk (eller bruk en Ethernet-kabel til & koble datamaskinen til
ruterens LAN-port). Skriv inn 192.168.3.1 i adresselinjen i nettleseren,
og logg pa ruterens nettbaserte administrasjonsside. b. Velg Mijn
Wi-Fi, sla av Prioriter 5 GHz, og aktiver eller deaktiver 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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Dansk

S|kkerhedsoplysn|nger

Tal med din leege og enhedens producent for at afgere, om brug
af din enhed kan forstyrre dit medicinske apparats funktion.
Undga at bruge enheden pa stevede, fugtige eller snavsede
steder og i naerheden af magnetfelter.

Ideelle temperaturer: 0 °C til 40 °C for drift, -40 °C til +70 °C for
opbevaring.

Ror ikke ved enheden eller stremadapteren med vade haender.
Det kan fore til kortslutning, funktionsfejl eller elektrisk stod.
Ved enheder til stikkontakt skal kontakten vaere installeret i
nzerheden af enheden og veere nemt tilgaengelig. Brug en
certificeret stromadapter til enheden.

Kontroller, at stremadapteren overholder kravene i standarden
IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er afpravet og godkendt i henhold til
nationale og lokale standarder.

For at opna den bedste Wi-Fi-deekning og ydelse anbefales det, at
flere mesh-routere installeres med en afstand pa over 2 m til
hinanden, hvor der er synsvidde-daekning af internettet.

Den lyskilde, der findes i dette armatur, ma kun udskiftes af
producenten eller dennes serviceagent eller en person med
tilsvarende kvalifikationer.

Hvis den eksterne fleksible ledning eller kablet til denne lampe er
beskadiget, skal den/det udskiftes med en fleksibel ledning eller
et kabel, der er specifikt leveret af producenten eller dennes
serviceagent.

Oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genbrug

mmmm Symbolet pa produktet, batteriet, tekstmaterialet eller
emballagen betyder, at brugte produkter og batterier skal indleveres
til separate affaldsindsamlingssteder, som er udpeget af de lokale
myndigheder. Dette sikrer, at EEE-affald genbruges og behandles pa
en made, som bevarer veerdifulde materialer og beskytter det
menneskelige helbred og miljeet. Hvis du har brug for flere
oplysninger, bedes du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, forhandleren
eller renovationsselskabet eller besage webstedet
https //consumer.huawei. com/en/

i om RF ing
Som anbefalet af internationale retnlngsllnjer er enheden deslgnet til
at overholde graenserne p& markedet, som enheden udsendes pa.
Enheden skal installeres og betjenes med en afstand pa mindst 20
cm mellem enheden og din krop.
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Overensstemmelse med EU-regler
Huawei Device Co., Ltd. erkleerer hermed, at denne enhed GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 er i overensstemmelse med folgende direktiv:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EF. EU-
overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst, de detaljerede ErP-
oplysninger og de seneste oplysninger om tilbeher og software er
tilgeengelige pa folgende internetadresse:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

inger pa 5 GHz-bandet:
Frekvensomradet 5.150 til 5.350 MHz er begraenset til indenders
brug i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE,
IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvensbénd og effekt
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Versionsopdatering
Vi sender dig regelmaessigt oplysninger om vigtige
versionsopdateringer for at forbedre produktets sikkerhed og give dig
en bedre brugeroplevelse.
Slutbrugerlicensaftale
Du bedes venligst laese og acceptere slutbrugerlicensaftalen
(HUAWEI EULA) pa produktets administrationsside, inden du bruger
produktet.
Besog Huawei's officielle websted for at fa flere oplysninger om
tilgaengelighedsfunktioner, og referer til tilgeengelighedsvejledningen
til adgangspunktsprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products).
Vejledning i aktivering og deaktivering af tradlose
netveerk
1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Slut din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-netvaerk
(eller slut computeren til routerens LAN-port ved hjaelp af et
Ethernet-kabel). Indtast 192.168.3.1 i browseradresselinjen, og log
ind pé din routers webbaserede administrationsside. b. Veelg Mit Wi-
Fi, sla Prioriter 5 GHz fra, og aktiver eller deaktiver 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi.
2.5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Slut din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-netveerk
(eller slut computeren til routerens LAN-port ved hjelp af et
Ethernet-kabel). Indtast 192.168.3.1 i browseradresselinjen, og log
ind pa din routers webbaserede administrationsside. b. Veelg Mit Wi-
Fi, sla Prioriter 5 GHz fra, og aktiver eller deaktiver 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Suomi

Turvallisuustied

+ Ota yhteys l: ja laitteen valmistajaan, jotta voidaan
madritelld, voiko laite hairita laakinnallisen laitteesi toimintaa.
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Ald kayta laitetta pélyisissa, kosteissa tai likaisissa paikoissa tai
magneettikentan lahella.

Ihanteelliset [dmpotilat: 0 °C - 40 °C kayttéa varten ja -40 °C -
+70 °C sdilytystd varten.

Ala kosketa laitetta tai verkkolaitetta, kun kétesi ovat
Seurauksena voi muuten olla oikosulku, toimintahairio tai
sahkoisku.

Pistorasian on oltava liitettavien laitteiden ahelld, ja siihen on
oltava helppo paastd kasiksi. Kéyta laitteen kanssa sertifioitua
verkkolaitetta.

Varmista, ettd verkkolaite on standardin IEC/EN 62368-1
vaatimusten mukainen ja ettd se on testattu ja hyvaksytty
kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaisesti.

Optimaalista Wi-Fin kattavuutta ja suorituskykya varten on
suositeltavaa, ettd useiden verkkoreitittimien vélinen
asennusetdisyys on yli 2 metrid, kun kaytéssa on LOS (line of
sight) -internet.

Taman valaisimen valonléhde tulee vaihtaa valmistajan tai hanen
huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pétevan henkiln toimesta.

Jos taman valon ulkoinen taipuisa johto tai kaapeli on
vaurioitunut, se tulee vaihtaa erityisesti valmistajan tai sen
huoltoedustajan tarjoamaan joustavaan johtoon tai kaapeliin.
Havittamista ja kierratysta koskevat tiedot

mmmm Tuotteessa, akussa, kirjallisuudessa tai pakkauksessa nakyva
symboli tarkoittaa, etta tuotteet ja akut on vietava erillisiin,
paikallisten viranomaisten osoittamiin jatteenkerdyspisteisiin niiden
kayttoian paattyessa. Tama varmistaa, ettd EEE-romu kierratetaan ja
kasitelldan tavalla, joka sailyttaa arvokkaat materiaalit ja suojelee
ihmisten terveytta ja ymparist6a. Lisatietoja on saatavana
paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jalleenmyyjaltd, jatehuoltopalvelusta tai
osoitteesta https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

RF-altistustiedot

Laite on suunniteltu kansainvalisen ohjeistuksen mukaisesti, eikd se
ylitd laitteen kayttomarkkinoiden asettamia rajoja. Laite tulee
asentaa ja sitd on kaytettava siten, etta laitteen ja kehon valilld on
véhintaan 20 cm:n etdisyys.

Yhdenmukaisuus EU:n lainsdddannon kanssa

Huawei Device Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa, ettd tdma laite, GAEA2-PLM21 /
GAEA2-PLS20, tayttaa seuraavan direktiivin vaatimukset: RED
2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EY. Téysi EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus, yksityiskohtaiset ErP-tiedot ja
viimeisimmat lisdvaruste- ja ohjelmistotiedot ovat saatavana
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seuraavasta internet-osoitteesta:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Rajoitukset 5 GHz:n taajuusalueella:

5150-5350 MHz:n taajuusalue on rajoitettu sis: ttdOn seuraavissa
maissa: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE,
IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Taajuusalueet ja teho

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Versiopdivitys

Parantaaksemme tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tarjotaksemme sinulle
paremman kayttdjakokemuksen toimitamme sinulle
versiopaivitystietoja saannollisesti, kun tarkea paivitys julkaistaan.
Loppukayttajan kayttooikeussopimus

Lue ja hyvaksy Loppukayttdjan kéyttooikeussopimus (HUAWEI EULA)
tuotteen hallintasivulla ennen tuotteen kayttamista.

Lisdtietoja helppokayttotoiminnoista saat Huawei viralliselta
verkkosivustolta ja Tukiasematuotteiden helppokayttétoiminto-
oppaasta (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).

Opas langattomien verkkojen kayttoonottoon ja
kaytosta poistamiseen

1. 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi: a. Yhdista tietokone reitittimen Wi-Fi-verkkoon
(tai kytke tietokone reitittimen LAN-porttiin Ethernet-kaapelilla).
Sy6ta selaimen osoiteriville 192.168.3.1 ja kirjaudu reitittimen
hallintaverkkosivulle. b. Valitse Oma Wi-Fi, kytke Priorisoi 5 GHz:n
verkkoa pois paaltd ja ota 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi kdytton tai poista se
kaytostd. 2. 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi: a. Yhdisté tietokone reitittimen Wi-Fi-
verkkoon (tai kytke tietokone reitittimen LAN-porttiin Ethernet-
kaapelilla). Sy6ta selaimen osoiteriville 192.168.3.1 ja kirjaudu
reitittimen hallintaverkkosivulle. b. Valitse Oma Wi-Fi, kytke
Priorisoi 5 GHz:n verkkoa pois paaltd ja ota 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi kaytto6n
tai poista se kaytosta.

YkpaiHcbka

IHcdopmaLis npo 6e3nexy

+ LLlo6 3'scyBaTh, Uu MOXeE poboTa NPUCTPOLO BMANBATU HA
(DYHKLIOHYBaHHS BALLOrO MeAUYHOTO MPUCTPOLD, 3BEPHITLCS [0
CBOro l'IiKapﬂ Ta BMpDGHMKa MeAWUYHOro NpUCTpoto.

He kopucTyiiTecs NpUCTPOEM Y 3anuneHoMy, BOMOToMy Ui
6pyAHOMY cepeZioBuLL a6o Mo6M3y AKepen MarHiTHOro nons.
OnTumanbHi ajianasoxn Temnepatyp: Big 0 Ao 40 °C (ans
ekcnnyataii); Big -40 go +70 °C (ans 36epiraHHs).
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He Topkaiitecsi npucTpoto abo afantepa XuBNEHHS BONOTUMU
pykamu. Lie MOXe CPUUMHUTI 3aMUKaHHS, HeCNPaBHOCTI it
YPaXKEHHS! eNEKTPUUHUM CTPYMOM.

SIKWLO NpUCTPOI NiAKNIOYaoTLCA A0 eNeKTpoMepexi, WwTencenbHa
posetka Ma€ 6yT posTaLuoBaHa No6IM3y HUX Y NErKOAOCTYMHOMY
Micui. BukopuctoByitte cepTuchikoBaHi aganTepu XUBMEHHS Ans
NpUCTPOLO.

MepekoHaiiTecs, WO afianTep XWBNEHHS BiANOBiAaE BUMOraMm
crangapty |EC/EN 62368-1 i o ioro BUNpo6yBaHo i cxBaneHo
BiANOBIAHO A0 iepXaBHNUX a60 MICLIEBUX CTAHAAPTIB.

[ns ontumanbHoro nokputTst Wi-Fi Ta ctabinbHoi po6otu
paavMo BCTaHOB/IOBATI MapLIpyTM3aTopn mesh-mepexi Ha
BiACTaHi 2 M OZMH Bif OAHOrO 3@ HAsABHOCTI NiHil BUAMMOCTI.
[>xepeno cBiTNa, WO MICTUTLCS B LIbOMY CBITUBHUKY, MOXe
3aMiHIOBaTU NWLLE BUPOBHMK, MOTO CepBiCHUIA areHT abo iHLWa
KkBanichikoaHa ocoba.

SIKLLLO 30BHILLHIN rHYuKuiA WHYp a6o kabenb L€l namnu
NOLWIKO/DKEHWH, 1070 C/ifL 3aMIHUTI THYUKIM LIHYPOM a6o
kabenem, cnewianbHO HaJaHUM BUPOBHUKOM abo 110ro cepBicHUM
areHToMm.

BigomocTi npo yTunisauito Ta nepepobky

mmmm |leit cMBON Ha BUPOGi, akymynaTopi, AoKyMeHTauii abo
naKyBaHHi 03Hau4ag, WO NiCNs 3aBepLIeHHs TepMiHy ekcnyaTauii
BUPOBM Ta akyMynaTopn HeobXiAHO BIAHOCUTI [0 CreLianbHNX
NYHKTIB NPUIAMaHHS BiAXOAIB, NPU3HAYEHNX MICLLEBUMMU OpraHamu
BNafn. 3aBAskK1 LbOMY BiXOAM ENeKTPUYHOTO Ta eNeKTPOHHOro
o6naaHaHHs 6yayTb yTUNi30BaHi Ta 06pobneHi HanexHUm
Crnoco6oMm, SIKWii A€ MOX/IUBICTb 36eperTu LiHHi MaTepianu i
3aXWUCTUTV 3[10POB’S NOAEN | HABKONULLHE cepefoBuLLe. LLo6
Ai3HaTUCA Binblue, 3BePHITLCH 40 MICLEBKX OpraHis Bnaau,
po3api6HOro NpoaasLa um cnyx6u yTunisauii nobyTosKx Biaxoais
abo BifginaiiTe BebcaltT https://consumerhuawei.com/en/.
IHchopmauis npo paaioyacToTHe BUNPOMiHIOBAHHS

3rifiHO 3 MKHAPOAHNMM BUMOTaMi KOHCTPYKLIS NPUCTPOiO
BiANOBIAAE O6MEXEHHSIM, YCTAHOBNIEHUM Ha PUHKY, A€ BiH
NPONOHYETLCS. MPUCTPIiA C/if YCTAHOBMTM i ekcnnyaTyBaT Tak, o6
BifICTaHb MXX HMM | BALUMM TifIOM CTAaHOBM/A He MeHLUe HixX 20 cM.
BignoBiaHicTb HOpMaTMBHUM akTam EC

Lium komnaHis Huawei Device Co., Ltd. 3asBns, W0 NpucTpiin
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 BianoBifae BUMOram Takux
[OwvpektuB: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. 3
MOBHUM TEKCTOM Aeknapauii npo BiANOBIAHICTL HOPMATUBHUM
BuMoram €C, JokNaAHoI0 iHchopMaLlielo NPo NPoayKTH, Lo
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CNOXWBaIOTL €HEprito, a TakoX HaHOBILLO iHchopMaLlielo Npo
aKcecyapu Ta nporpamHe 3a6e3neveHHst MOXHa 03HaOMUTUCS Ha
cTopiHu;i https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
O6MeXxxeHHs B AianasoHi 5 My

[iana3oH yactor Bia 5150 ao 5350 MI'L, MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH B
npuMiLLeHHi B Takux kpaiHax: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL,
ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE,
SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

AianazoHnu i NoTyXHicTb pagiouactor

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

OHoBneHHs Bepcii

LLLo6 nigsuulyBaTh 6e3neky NpoayKTy Ta NOKpallyBaTh B3aEMOAIHO 3
KOPUCTYBAYeM, M PEryfisipHO HaAcMNaTMMeMO BaM iHpopmaLLito
PO HOBY BEPCito, KOMN BUMYCKAaTUMEMO BaX/MBi OHOB/NEHHS.
Bepcisi nporpamHoro 3a6esneuenHs npuctpoto 4.3.0.6(V7R1).
NMiueHsiiHa yroga 3 KopucTyBauem

MepLu HiXX KOPUCTYBATUCS NPOAYKTOM, Ha Or0 CTOPIHL KepyBaHHS
npounTaiite JliueHsiitHy yroay 3 kopuctysauem (fliueHsiiiva yrona
HUAWEI) i npuitmiTs ii.

CMPOLLEHA OEKNAPALLIA

npo BiANOBIAHICTL

CnpasxHim Huawei Device Co., Ltd. 3asBnse, Wwo T1n
papioobnagHaHHs GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 signosigae
TexHiuHOMY pernameHTy pafiioobnaHaHHs;

MOBHUI TeKCT Aeknapauii npo BiANOBIAHICTL AOCTYNHUI Ha Be6-
caitTi 3a Takoto agpecoto: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

[ins oTpuMaHHs AoAaTKOBOI iHchopMaLli Npo dyHKLii cneuianbHUX
MOXNMUBOCTEN BiABiAaiiTe odiliiiHnii Be6-calT Huawei i 3BepHiTbCs
o Moci6HuKa 3i cneLianbHUX MOXIMBOCTEN NPOAYKTIB TOUOK
noctyny (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
IHCTpYKLi 3 yBIMKHEHHS Ta BAMKHEHHSs1 6€34poToBMX
Mepex
1. Wi-Fi i3 vactoToto nigkntoueHHs 2,4 I a. Migknovite
komm'toTep Ao mepexi Wi-Fi maplupytusaTopa (a6o nig'egHaiite
Komm'toTep Ao nopTy LAN MapLupyTu3aTopa 3a J0noMOroto kaGento
Ethernet). Beeaitb 192.168.3.1 B agpecHomy psaky 6paysepa Ta
YBIilAITb Ha Be6-CTOPIHKY KepyBaHHS MapLupyTu3aTopom. 6. Bubepitb
Mos Wi-Fi Mepexa, BUMKHiITb HagaHHs npioputeTy vacrori 5 Iy
Ta yBIMKHITb abo BUMKHITE Wi-Fi i3 uacToTotlo nigknioueHHs
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2,4 Ty, 2. Wi-Fi i3 yactoToto nigkntoueHHs 5 IMu: a. Migknouite
komm'toTep Ao mepexi Wi-Fi maplupytusaTopa (a6o nig'egHaiite
Komm'toTep Ao nopTy LAN MapLupyTu3aTopa 3a J0noMOroto kaGento
Ethernet) Beepith 192.168.3.1 B agpecHoMy psaky 6paysepa Ta
yBiiAiTh Ha Be6-CTOpiHKY KepyBaHHs MapLupyTU3aTopom. 6. Bubepits
Mos Wi-Fi Mepexa, BUMKHiITb HagaHHs npioputeTy vacrori 5 Iy
Ta yBIMKHITb abo BUMKHITb Wi-Fi i3 uactoToto nigkntouenHs 5 MMy,

Romana

Informatu privind siguranta

Dlscutan cu doctorul dvs. si cu producétorul dispozitivului pentru
a afla daci utilizarea dISpOZIt\VuluI poate perturba functionarea
dispozitivului dvs. medical.

Evitati utilizarea dispozitivului in medii cu praf, umezeald, mizerie
sau n apropierea campurilor magnetice.

Temperaturi ideale: intre 0 °C si 40 °C pentru functionare, intre
-40 °C si +70 °C pentru depozitare.

Nu atingeti dispozitivul sau adaptorul de alimentare cu mainile
ude. Tn caz contrar, se pot produce scurtcircuite, socuri electrice
sau functionare defectuoasa.

Pentru dispozitivele conectabile la reteaua electrica, priza de
curent trebuie instalata in apropierea dispozitivelor si trebuie sa
fie usor accesibila. Utilizati un adaptor de alimentare certificat
pentru dispozitiv.

Asigurati-va ca alimentatorul respectd cerintele IEC/EN 62368-1 si
cd a fost testat si aprobat in conformitate cu standardele locale
sau nationale.

Pentru o acoperire si o performanta optima a retelei Wi-Fi, se
recomanda ca distanta de instalare intre routerele mesh sa fie
mai mare de 2 m atunci cand exista Internet line of sight (LOS).
Sursa de lumina continuta fn acest corp de iluminat trebuie
inlocuitd doar de catre producator, agentul sau de service sau o
persoana calificata similar.

In cazul in care cablul sau cablul flexibil extern al acestei [ampi
este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit cu un cablu sau un cablu
flexibil furnizat special de producator sau de agentul sau de
service.

Informatii referitoare la eliminare si reciclare

mmmm Acest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentatie sau ambalaj
nseamna ¢4, la sfarsitul duratei de viatd, produsele si bateriile
trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separatd a deseurilor
indicate de autoritatile locale. Acest lucru va asigura reciclarea si
tratarea deseurilor EEE intr-un mod prin care sa se recupereze
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materiale valoroase si sa se protejeze sanatatea umana si mediul
nconjurdtor. Pentru mai multe informatii, contactati autoritatile
locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deseurilor menajere
sau sa vizitati site-ul web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Informatii privind expunerea la RF
Dupé cum este recomandat in ghidurile internationale, dispozitivul
este conceput pentru a respecta limitele impuse pe pietele pe care
este comercializat. Pastrati o distanta minima de 20 cm intre
dispozitiv si corpul dvs. la instalarea si utilizarea acestuia.
Conformitatea cu reglementarile UE
Prin prezenta, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara ca acest dispozitiv
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 este in conformitate cu urmatoarele
Directive: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE.
Textul complet al Declaratiei de conformitate pentru UE, informatiile
ErP detaliate si cele mai recente informatii despre accesorii si
software sunt disponibile la urmdtoarea adresa internet:

) sumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Intervalul de frecventd de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la
utilizarea interioara in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI,
FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, S, SK,
TR, UK(NI).

Benzi de frecvents si putere

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Actualizarea versiunii

Pentru a imbunatati securitatea produsului si pentru a va oferi o
experienta de utilizare mai buna, va vom transmite in mod regulat
mesaje push privind actualizarea versiunii, atunci cand este lansata o
actualizare importanta.

Acord de licenta pentru utilizatorul final

Cititi si exprimati-va consimtamantul fata de Acordul de licenta
pentru utilizatorul final (HUAWEI EULA) de pe pagina de gestionare
a produsului nainte de utilizarea produsului.

Pentru mai multe informatii privind functiile de accesibilitate, va
rugam sa vizitati site-ul oficial Huawei si sa consultati Ghidul privind
accesibilitatea produselor din punctele de acces (Accessibility Guide
of Access Point Products).

Ghid privind modul de activare si dezactivare a
retelelor wireless

1. Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz: a. Conectati computerul la reteaua Wi-Fi a
routerului (sau conectati computerul la portul LAN al routerului
utilizadnd un cablu Ethernet). Introduceti 192.168.3.1 in bara de
adrese a browserului si conectati-va la pagina de gestionare web a
routerului. b. Selectati Reteaua mea Wi-Fi, dezactivati Prioritizati 5
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GHz si activati sau dezactivati Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz:
a. Conectati computerul la reteaua Wi-Fi a routerului (sau conectati
computerul la portul LAN al routerului utilizdnd un cablu Ethernet).
Introduceti 192.168.3.1 in bara de adrese a browserului si conectati-
va la pagina de gestionare web a routerului. b. Selectati Reteaua
mea Wi-Fi, dezactivati Prioritizati 5 GHz si activati sau dezactivati
Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.

Cestina

Bezpecnostnl informace

Poradte se s lékafem i vyrohcem vami pouzwaneho zdravotniho
zafizeni - zjistéte, zda pouzivani zafizeni nenaru3uje ¢innost
zdravotnického prostiedku.

Vyhnéte se pouzivani zafizeni v prasném, vlhkém nebo 3pinavém
prostredi nebo v blizkosti magnetického pole.

Idealni teplota: 0 °C az 40 °C pro provoz, -40 °C az +70 °C pro
skladovani.

Nedotykejte se zafizeni ani sitového adaptéru vihkyma rukama.
Takovy postup mUize vést ke zkratdim, porucham nebo drazdim
elektrickym proudem.

U zafizeni, ktera se pfipojuji do zasuvky, musi byt zasuvka
instalovana v blizkosti zafizeni a musi byt snadno pfistupna. Pro
zarizeni pouZzivejte certifikovany napajeci adaptér.

Ujistéte se, Ze napajeci adaptér spliuje pozadavky normy IEC/EN
62368-1 a Ze byl testovan a schvalen v souladu se statnimi nebo
mistnimi normami.

Pro optimalni pokryti siti Wi-Fi a vykon se doporucuje, aby byla
instalacni vzdalenost mezi nékolika mesh smérovaci vétsi nez 2 m,
pokud se jedna o internet s nutnosti pfimé viditelnosti (LOS, line
of sight).

Svételny zdroj obsaZeny v tomto svitidle smi vyménit pouze
vyrobce, jeho servisni zastupce nebo podobné kvalifikovana
osoba.

Pokud je vnéjsi ohebny kabel nebo $itira této lampy po3kozena,
mél by byt vyménén za ohebny kabel nebo 3idru specialné
dodany vyrobcem nebo jeho servisnim zéstupcem.

Informace o likvidaci a recyklaci

mmmm Symbol popelnice na produktu, baterii, literatufe nebo baleni
znamend, Ze produkty a baterie by mély byt odvezeny do sbérnych
mist ur€enych mistnimi tfady pro separovany odpad na konci
Zivotnosti. Tim bude zajisténo, Ze odpad EEZ bude recyklovan

a zpracovavan zplisobem, ktery Setfi cenné materialy a chrani lidské
zdravi a Zivotni prostiedi. Dal3i informace ziskate od mistnich tradt,
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maloobchodnika, sluzby svozu komunalniho odpadu nebo na nasi
webové strance https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Informace k expozici radiovym frekvencim
Jak doporucuji mezinarodni smérnice, zafizeni je navrzeno tak, aby
vyhovovalo omezenim stanovenym na trhu, na ktery bude zafizeni
uvedeno. Zafizeni by mélo byt nainstalovano a provozovano
v minimalni vzdalenosti 20 cm od vaeho téla.
Prohlaseni o shodé s predpisy EU
Spole¢nost Huawei Device Co., Ltd. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto zafizeni
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 je v souladu s nasledujici smérnici:
smérnici 2014/53/EU o dodavani radiovych zafizeni na trh (RED),
smérnici 2011/65/EU o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych
latek v elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (RoHS), smérnici
2009/125/ES o vyrobcich spojenych se spotiebou energie (ErP).
Uplné znéni prohlaseni o shodé s nafizenimi EU, podrobné informace
o ErP a nejnovéjsi informace o pfisludenstvi a softwaru jsou
k dispozici na této internetové adrese:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Omezeni v pasmu 5 GHz:
Frekvencni rozsah 5 150 az 5 350 MHz je urcen k vnitfnimu
pouzivani v nasledujicich zemich: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE,
EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO,
SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).
Frekvencni pasma a vykon
Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm
Aktualizace verze
Abychom zlepsili bezpe¢nost produktu a zajistili vam lepsi uZivatelsky
zazitek, budeme vam pravidelné zasilat informace o aktualizacich
verzi, jakmile vydame dileZitou aktualizaci.
Licencni smlouva s koncovym uZzivatelem
Pred vlastnim pouZitim produktu si prosim prectéte licen¢ni smlouvu
s koncovym uzivatelem (HUAWEI EULA) na strance spravy produktu.
Daldi informace o funkcich usnadnéni najdete na oficidlnim webu
Huawei a v Priivodci usnadnénim produktd pfistupovych bod
(Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Privodce aktivaci a deaktivaci bezdratovych siti
1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: a. Pfipojte sviij pocitac k siti Wi-Fi smérovace (nebo
pripojte pocitac k portu LAN smérovace pomoci kabelu Ethernet).
Zadejte do adresniho radku prohlizece hodnotu 192.168.3.1 a
prihlaste se do webové stranky spravy svého smérovace. b. Zvolte
moznost Moje Wi-Fi, vypnéte pfepina¢ Upfednostnéni pasma 5
GHz a aktivujte nebo deaktivujte sit Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz:
a. Pripojte svj potitac k siti Wi-Fi smérovace (nebo pfipojte potital
k portu LAN smérovace pomoci kabelu Ethernet). Zadejte do
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adresniho fadku prohlizece hodnotu 192.168.3.1 a pfihlaste se do
webové stranky spravy svého smérovace. b. Zvolte moznost Moje
Wi-Fi, vypnéte prepinac Upfednostnéni pasma 5 GHz a aktivujte
nebo deaktivujte sit Wi-Fi 5 GHz.

Srpski

Bezbednosne informacije

Konsultujte svog lekara i proizvodaca uredaja da biste utvrdili da
li koridcenje vaseg uredaja moze da ometa rad vaseg medicinskog
sredstva.

Izbegavaijte koris¢enje uredaja na prasnjavom, vlaznom ili
prljavom mestu ili u blizini magnetnog polja.

Idealne temperature: 0 °C do 40 °C za rad, -40 °C do +70 °C za
skladistenje.

Uredaj ili adapter za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim
rukama. To moZe dovesti do kratkih spojeva, neispravnosti ili
strujnih udara.
Za uredaje koji se prikljuCuju na elektri¢nu mrezu, uti¢nica treba
da se nalazi blizu uredaja i da bude lako pristupacna. Koristite
sertifikovani adapter za napajanje za uredaj.

Proverite da li adapter za napajanje ispunjava zahteve standarda
IEC/EN 62368-1 i da li je testiran i odobren u skladu sa
nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.

Za optimalnu pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrezom i optimalne performanse
Wi-Fi mreZe, preporucuje se da udaljenost izmedu vise mreznih
(mesh) rutera prilikom instalacije bude ve¢a od 2 m kada postoji
internet na liniji opticke vidljivost (LOS).

Izvor svetlosti koji sadrZi ova svetiljka sme da zameni samo
proizvodac ili serviser, odnosno osoba sli¢nih kvalifikacija.

Ako se spolja3nji, savitljivi kabl ili kabl ove lampe o3teti,
proizvodac ili serviser ga moraju zameniti savitljivim ili posebnim
kablom.

Informacije o odlaganju i reciklazi

mmmm Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, u literaturi ili na pakovanju
oznacava da proizvodi i baterije na kraju svog radnog veka moraju
da se odnose na posebna mesta za skupljanje otpada koja su
odredile lokalne vlasti. To ¢e osigurati da se EEE otpad reciklira i
obraduje tako da se sacuvaju vredni materijali i da se zastiti ljudsko
zdravlje i okolina. Za vise informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima,
prodavcu ili preduzecu koje odlaZe kucni otpad ili posetite veb-sajt
https://consumerhuawei.com/en/.

Informacije o izloZenosti RF zracenju

72



Prema preporukama medunarodnih smernica, uredaj je dizajniran
tako da bude u skladu sa ogranicenjima koje je postavilo trZiste na
kojem ce se uredaj plasirati. Uredaj treba instalirati i njime treba
upravljati na minimalnom rastojanju od 20 cm izmedu uredaja i
vaseg tela.

Usaglasenost sa propisima EU

Kompanija Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uredaj
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 u saglasnosti sa sledecom Direktivom:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Celokupan
tekst EU deklaracije o usaglasenosti, detaljne ErP informacije i
najnovije informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveru dostupni su na
sledecoj internet adresi:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Ogranicenja u frekventnom opsegu od 5 GHz:

Frekventni opseg od 5150 do 5350 MHz je ogranicen na upotrebu u
zatvorenom prostoru u slede¢im drzavama: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ,
DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO,
PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekventni opsezi i snaga

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

AZuriranje verzije

U cilju poboljsanja bezbednosti proizvoda i pruzanja boljeg
korisnickog iskustva, redovno ¢emo vam prosledivati informacije o
azuriranju verzije kada se objavi vazno aZuriranje.

Ugovor o licenciranju sa krajnjim korisnikom

Pre koriS¢enja proizvoda, procitajte i prihvatite Ugovor o licenciranju
sa krajnjim korisnikom (HUAWEI EULA) na stranici za upravljanje
proizvodom.

AA

1 038 26

Vise informacija o funkcijama pristupacnosti potrazite na zvani¢nom
veb-sajtu Huawei i u Vodi¢u za pristupacnost proizvoda koji su
pristupne tacke (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Smernice o tome kako da omogucite i onemogucite
beZitne mreze

1. Wi-Fi mreZa od 2,4 GHz: a. PoveZite ratunar sa Wi-Fi mrezom
rutera (ili poveZite racunar sa LAN prikljuckom rutera pomocu
Ethernet kabla). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u traku adresa pretrazivaca i
prijavite se na veb-stranicu za upravljanje rutera. b. Izaberite opciju
Moja Wi-Fi mreZa, iskljucite opciju Daj prioritet vezi od 5 GHz i
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omogucite ili onemogucite opciju Wi-Fi mreZa od 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi
mreZa od 5 GHz: a. Povezite ratunar sa Wi-Fi mrezom rutera (ili
poveZite racunar sa LAN prikljuckom rutera pomocu Ethernet kabla).
Unesite 192.168.3.1 u traku adresa pretraZivaca i prijavite se na veb-
stranicu za upravljanje rutera. b. Izaberite opciju Moja Wi
iskljucite opciju Daj prioritet vezi od 5 GHz i omogucite ili
onemogucite opciju Wi-Fi mreza od 5 GHz.

LatvieSu
Drosibas informacija

Lai noteiktu, vai jusu ierices lietosana var ietekmét jasu
izmantotas mediciniskas ierices darbibu, sazinieties ar arstu un
ierices razotaju.

Nelietojiet ierici puteklaina, mitra vai netira vieta vai tuvu
magnétiskajam laukam.

Ideala temperatra: darbibai no 0 °C lidz 40 °C, uzglabasanai no
-40 °C lidz +70 °C.

Neaiztieciet ierici vai stravas adapteri ar slapjam rokam. Pretéja
gadijuma varat izraisit issavienojumu, darbibas klimes vai
elektriskas stravas triecienu.

Ja ierices var pievienot kontaktligzdai, kontaktligzda ir jauzstada
ieri€u tuvuma un tai ir jabat érti pieejamai. lericei izmantojiet
sertificétu stravas adapteri.

Nodrosiniet, lai stravas adapteris atbilstu standartam IEC/EN
62368-1 un batu parbaudits un apstiprinats saskana ar valsts vai
vietéjiem standartiem.

Lai panaktu optimalu Wi-Fi parklajumu un veiktspéju, ieteicams
nodrosinat, lai uzstadisanas attalums starp vairakiem rezga
marsrutétajiem biitu lielaks par 2 m, ja tiek izmantota tiesas
redzamibas (line of sight, LOS) interneta metode.

Saja gaismekli eso%o gaismas avotu drikst nomainit tikai razotajs,
ta servisa parstavis vai lidziga kvalificéta persona.

Ja 3is lampas aréjais elastigais vads vai kabelis ir bojats, tas
jaaizstaj ar elastigu vadu vai kabeli, ko ipasi paredzgjis raZotajs vai
ta servisa agents.

Informacija par utilizaciju un parstradi

mmmm Simbols, kas attélots uz izstradajuma, akumulatora,
iepakojuma vai dokumentacija, norada, ka izstradajumi un
akumulatori to darbmuza beigas janodod attiecigas pasvaldibas
noraditas atkritumu savak3anas vietas. Tadéjadi nodrosinasiet, ka EEI
atkritumi tiek parstradati un apstradati, saglabajot vértigus
materialus un nekaitéjot cilvéku veselibai un videi. Lai sanemtu
plasaku informaciju, sazinieties ar savu pasvaldibu, mazumtirgotaju



vai sadzives atkritumu savak3anas uznémumu vai ari apmeklgjiet
timekla vietni https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informacija par RF iedarbibu
Saskana ar starptautiskajas vadlinijas sniegtajiem ieteikumiem ierice
ir projektéta ta, lai ta atbilstu taja tirgl noteiktajiem
ierobezojumiem, kura ierice tiks piedavata. Si ierice jauzstada un
jalieto ar minimalo attalumu 20 cm starp ierici un kermeni.
Atbilstiba ES normativajiem aktiem

Ar 50 Huawei Device Co., Ltd. pazino, ka 3i ierice GAEA2-PLM21 /
GAEA2-PLS20 atbilst Sadu direktivu prasibam: RED 2014/53/ES, RoHS
2011/65/ES, ErP 2009/125/EK. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts,
detalizéta informacija par ErP, ka ari jaunaka informacija par
piederumiem un programmatdru ir pieejama 3aja interneta adresé:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

lerobeZojumi 5 GHz josla

5150-5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzétas izmanto3anai vienigi telpas
3ajas valstis: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR,
HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR,
UK(NI).

Frekvencu joslas un jauda

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Versijas atjauninajums

Lai uzlabotu produkta dro3ibu un sniegtu jums labakas lietosanas
iespéjas, més regulari jums satisim informaciju par atjauninajumiem,
kad bis pieejams kads svarigs atjauninajums.

Lietotaja licences ligums

Pirms produkta lietosanas izlasiet produkta parvaldibas lapa
pieejamo Lietotaja licences ligumu (HUAWEI EULA) un piekritiet
tam.

Lai iegtu papildu informaciju par pieejamibas funkcijam,
apmekl&jiet Huawei oficialo timekla vietni un izlasiet Piekluves
punkta produktu pieejamibas pamacibu (Accessibility Guide of
Access Point Products).

Noradijumi, ka iespéjot un atspéjot bezvadu tiklus

1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Izveidojiet savienojumu starp savu datoru un
marsrutétaja Wi-Fi tiklu (vai pievienojiet datoru marsrutétaja LAN
portam, izmantojot Ethernet kabeli). Parlika adreses josla ievadiet
192.168.3.1 un piesakieties sava marsrutétaja timekli bazétaja
parvaldibas lapa. b. Atlasiet Mans Wi-Fi, nonemiet atzimi Augstaka
prioritate 5 GHz un iespéjojiet vai atspéjojiet 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5
GHz Wi-Fi: a. Izveidojiet savienojumu starp savu datoru un
marsrutétaja Wi-Fi tiklu (vai pievienojiet datoru marsrutétaja LAN
portam, izmantojot Ethernet kabeli). Parltika adreses josla ievadiet
192.168.3.1 un piesakieties sava marsrutétaja timekli bazétaja
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parvaldibas lapa. b. Atlasiet Mans Wi-Fi, nonemiet atzimi Augstaka
prioritate 5 Ghz un iespéjojiet vai atspéjojiet 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Lietuviy

Saugos informacija

Pasiteiraukite savo gydytojo ir jrenginio gamintojo, ar jrenginio
naudojimas netrikdo medicinos prietaiso veikimo.

Nenaudokite jrenginio dulkétoje, drégnoje arba nesvarioje
aplinkoje, taip pat - Salia magnetinio lauko.

Ideali temperatdra: veikimo - nuo 0 °C iki 40 °C, sandéliavimo -
nuo -40 °C iki +70 °C.

Nelieskite jrenginio ir maitinimo adapterio Slapiomis rankomis. Jei
Sio nurodymo nepaisoma, gali kilti trumpojo jungimo, veikimo
sutrikimy arba elektros Soko pavojus.

Jei jrenginiai jungiami j elektros tinklg, maitinimo lizdas turi bti
netoli jrenginiy ir lengvai pasiekiamas. Naudokite jrenginiui
sertifikuotg maitinimo adapterj.

Jsitikinkite, kad maitinimo adapteris atitinka standarto IEC/EN
62368-1 reikalavimus ir buvo iSbandytas bei patvirtintas pagal
nacionalinius arba vietinius standartus.

Kai veikia tiesioginio matomumo zonos (LOS) internetas, tam,
kad ,Wi-Fi* apréptis ir veikimas bity optimalus, jrengiant kelis
jungliuosius kelvedZius rekomenduojama tarp jy islaikyti didesnj
nei 2 m atstuma.

Siame Sviestuve esantj $viesos 3altinj gali pakeisti tik gamintojas,
jo techninés prieZiGros agentas arba panasus kvalifikuotas asmuo.
Pazeidus Sios lempos iSorinj lanksty kabelj reikia ji pakeisti
lanksciu laidu arba kabeliu, kurj specifiskai teikia gamintojas arba
jo techninés prieZitiros agentas.

Informacija apie atlieky tvarkyma ir perdirbima

mmmm Ant gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatlroje arba ant pakuotés
pateiktas simbolis reiskia, kad gaminiai ir akumuliatoriai
eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi bati nugabenti j savivaldybés nurodyta
atskirg atlieky surinkimo vieta. Tokiu badu bus uztikrinta, kad EE|
atliekos buty tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus
medZiagy isteklius, saugant Zmoniy sveikata ir aplinka. Daugiau
informacijos gausite kreipesi j savivaldybe, maZmenininka ar buitiniy
atlieky tvarkymo tarnybg, taip pat - apsilanke interneto svetainéje
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Radijo daZniy poveikio informacija

Kaip rekomenduojama tarptautinése rekomendacijose, jrenginys
suprojektuotas laikytis apribojimy, kurie galioja jrenginio pardavimo
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rinkoje. Jrenginys turi bati pastatytas ir naudojamas taip, kad
atstumas nuo jo iki Zmogaus kiino bty maziausiai 20 cm.
Atitiktis ES reglamentams

Siuo dokumentu ,Huawei Device Co., Ltd.“ pareiskia, kad jrenginys
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 atitinka Direktyvas RED 2014/53/ES,
PMNA 2011/65/ES ir ErP 2009/125/EB. Visa ES atitikties deklaracijos
versija, iSsamios ErP informacijos ir naujausios informacijos apie
priedus bei programine jranga rasite Sioje svetainéje:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Apribojimai 5 GHz daZniy juostoje

5 150-5 350 MHz dazniy juosta skirta naudoti patalpose Siose 3alyse:
AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI,
LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

DazZniy juostos ir galia

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Versijos atnaujinimas

Siekdami didinti gaminio sauguma ir gerinti naudotojo patirtj,
reguliariai siysime jums informacija apie naujas versijas, kai tik bus
iSleistas svarbus naujinys.

Galutinio naudotojo licencijos sutartis

Pries pradédami naudotis gaminiu, perskaitykite ir sutikite su
Galutinio naudotojo licencijos sutartimi (HUAWEI EULA), pateikta
gaminio valdymo puslapyje.

Daugiau informacijos apie pritaikymo nejgaliesiems funkcijas rasite
apsilanke Huawei oficialioje svetainéje ir perskaite Prieigos tasko
produkty pritaikymo nejgaliesiems gida (Accessibility Guide of Access
Point Products).

Nurodymai, kaip jjungti ir iSjungti belaidZius tinklus
1. 2,4 GHz ,Wi-Fi*: a. Prijunkite kompiuterj prie kelvedZio ,Wi-

Fi“ tinklo (arba prijunkite kompiuterj prie kelvedzio LAN prievado
naudodami eterneto kabelj). Narsyklés adreso juostoje jveskite
192.168.3.1 ir prisijunkite prie kelvedZio Ziniatinklio valdymo
puslapio. b. Pasirinkite Mano ,Wi-Fi“, i$junkite ,Suteikti pirmenybe
5 GHz* ir jjunkite arba iSjunkite 2.4 GHz i“. 2. 5 GHz ,Wi-Fi*: a.
Prijunkite kompiuterj prie kelvedZio ,Wi-Fi* tinklo (arba prijunkite
kompiuterj prie kelvedZio LAN prievado naudodami eterneto kabelj).
Narsyklés adreso juostoje jveskite 192.168.3.1 ir prisijunkite prie
kelvedzio Ziniatinklio valdymo puslapio. b. Pasirinkite Mano ,Wi-Fi*,
iSjunkite ,Suteikti pirmenybe 5 GHz* ir jjunkite arba iSjunkite 5
GHz ,Wi-Fi*.
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Eesti

Ohutusteave

P6orduge arsti voi seadme tootja poole, et vélja selgitada, kas
seadme kasutamine v6ib héirida teie meditsiiniseadme t66d.
Arge kasutage seadet tolmuses, niiskes v6i rapases keskkonnas
vGi magnetvalja ldheduses.

Ideaalsed temperatuurid: 0 °C kuni 40 °C to6tamiseks ja -40 °C
kuni +70 °C hoiustamiseks.

Arge puutuge seadet ega toiteadapterit margade katega. Selle
tagajarjeks voib olla liihis, talitlushaire voi elektrilook.
Pistikupessa iihendatavate seadmete korral tuleb pistikupesa
paigutada seadme lahedusse holpsasti juurdepaésetavasse kohta.
Kasutage seadmega sertifitseeritud toiteadapterit.

Veenduge, et toiteadapter vastab standardi IEC/EN 62368-1
nduetele ning on kontrollitud ja heaks kiidetud riiklike voi
kohalike standardite kohaselt.

Juhtmeta Interneti kasutamisel on soovitatav Wi-Fi optimaalse
leviala ja joudluse tagamiseks silmusruuterite vahele jatta rohkem
kui kaks meetrit.

Selle valgusti valgusallikat tohib vahetada ainult tootja voi tema
hooldusesindaja v6i sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isik.

Kui selle lambi véline elastne juhe voi kaabel on kahjustatud,
tuleks see asendada tootja voi tema hooldusesindaja poolt
spetsiaalselt tarnitud elastse juhtme voi kaabliga.

Jaatmete korvaldamist ja ringlussevottu puudutav
teave

mmmm Tootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil v&i pakendil olev stimbol
téhendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende té6ea [Gpus viia kohalike
véimude madratud eraldi jadtmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete ringlussevétu ning
védrtuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda sddstva
kéitlemise. Lisateabe saamiseks votke ihendust kohaliku
omavalitsusasutuse, jaemudja voi olm: meid kditleva ettevottega
v6i minge veebisaidile https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Raadiosagedusliku kiirguse teave

Seade on rahvusvaheliste soovituslike suuniste jargi konstrueeritud
nii, et see jaab turu maaratud piirnormidesse. Seade tuleb
paigaldada ning seda voib kasutada seadmest ja kehast vahemalt 20
cm kaugusel.
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Vastavus EL-i nduetele

Kaesolevaga kinnitab Huawei Device Co., Ltd., et seade GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 téidab jargmise direktiivi ndudeid: RED
2014/53/EL, RoHS 2011/65/EL, ErP 2009/125/EU. ELi
vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik versioon, tiksikasjalik ErP teave ning
varskeim tarvikuid ja tarkvara puudutav teave on saadaval jargmisel
internetiaadressil:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas

5150-5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes
kasutamiseks jargmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE,
EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, L, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO,
SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Sagedusribad ja toide

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Versiooni varskendus

Toote turbe téiustamiseks ja parema kasutajakogemuse pakkumiseks
toukame teile pidevalt versiooni varskenduse teavet, kui anname
valja olulise varskenduse.

Loppkasutaja litsentsileping

Enne toote kasutamist lugege toote halduslehel olevat 6ppkasutaja
litsentsilepingut (HUAWEI EULA) ja ndustuge sellega.
Juurdepaasufunktsioonide kohta lisateabe saamiseks kiilastage
ametlikku ettevotte Huawei veebisaiti ja vaadake Padsupunkti
toodete juurdepdasetavuse juhendit (Accessibility Guide of Access
Point Products).

Juhtmeta vorkude sisse- ja valjaliilitamise juhised

1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Uhendage arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-vérku (vai
ihendage arvuti Etherneti kaablit kasutades ruuteri LAN-porti).
Sisestage brauseri aadressiribale 192.168.3.1 ja logige sisse oma
ruuteri veebipdhisele halduslehele. b. Valige Minu Wi-Fi, lilitage
valja valik M&ara eelistatuks 5 GHz ja liilitage 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi sisse
v&i vélja. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Uhendage arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-vérku (v8i
tihendage arvuti Etherneti kaablit kasutades ruuteri LAN-porti).
Sisestage brauseri aadressiribale 192.168.3.1 ja logige sisse oma
ruuteri veebip&hisele halduslehele. b. Valige Minu Wi-Fi, lilitage
valja valik Maara eelistatuks 5 GHz ja lilitage 5 GHz Wi-Fi sisse vGi
valja.

MakepoHCKU
Nudopmauuu 3a 6e3begHoct
* KoHcynTtupajTe ce co JOKTOP W CO NPOM3BOANTENOT Ha ypeaoT 3a
Aa onpeaenute Aann KOpUCTEHETO Ha ypeaoT MoXe Aa BI'IVI]EE
Bp3 paboTaTa Ha BaLLMOT MeAULMHCKN ypes,.
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He kopucTeTe ro ypeoT Ha MecTa Kaje LTo UMa npalunHa,
B/lara U HEYUCTOTM]A, UMM BO 6NIM3MHa Ha MarHeTHo mone.
Wpeannun Temnepatypu: oa 0 °C go 40 °C 3a pa6oTa, -40 °C o
+70 °C 3a uyBatbe.

He aonvpajTe rv ypeaoT unv aaanteport 3a HanojyBakbe co
MOKpy palie. Taka MOXe Aa npeau3BsuKaTe KpaTok Croj, Aechekt
WNM CTpYeH yaap.

3a ypeay WTo ce NpuKk/y4yBaaT, WTekepoT Tpeba Aa 6uae BO
61131Ha Ha ypeauTe 1 Aa Guze necHo AocTaneH. Kopucrete
afanTep 3a Hanojysatbe WTO e cepTUdMUMPaH 3a ypeaorT.
YBepeTe Ce fieka afjanTepoT 3a HanojyBarbe M UCMONHYBa
6aparbata of, IEC/EN 62368-1 v aeka e TecTupaH v ofobpeH
Crnopes, HaLMOHANHNUTE UMK NOKANHUTe CTaHAApAN.

3a onTumanHa nokpueHoct Ha Wi-Fi u nepcdopmaHcy, ce
npenopayyBa pacTojaHUEeTo 3a MOHTUpakbe NoMefy noseke
NoBP3aHM HacouyBauu Aa Guae norofiemMo oA 2 m Kora MMa
VHTEpHeT BO NMHKWja Ha nornegot (LOS).

V13BOpOT Ha CBET/IMHA BO OBa OCBET/lyBatbe TpeGa Aa ro 3ameHn
CaMO MPOU3BOAMTENOT UMM HETOBUOT CEPBUCEP MMM CIMYHO
KBaNUGuUKyBaHo nuue.

AKO HaZIBOPELUHWMOT eNnacTuueH kaben unu ka6enot Ha oBaa
c1januuka ce owTeTy, Tpeba f1a Guzie 3aMeHeT Co enacTuyeH
kaben unu kaben WTO e AOCTaBeH O/ NPOU3BOANTENOT MU
HEroBUOT cepBucep.

WHdopmauum 3a dpnarbe 1 peuymkampatse

mmmm CMGO/IOT Ha NPOM3BOAOT, BaTepujaTa, NMTepaTypaTta U
ambanaxara 3Hauat Aeka npoussoauTe n 6a'repl4wre TpeGa Aa ce
opHecar BO nocebHn MecTa 3a coGMpar—be oTnaj oapeaeHn og
NoKanHUTe BNAaCcTU Mo KpajoT Ha paboTHUOT Bek. Ha Toj HaunH Ke ce
o6e36ean ieka OTNAAO0T O/ eNeKTPUYHATA U eNeKTPOHCKaTa onpema
Ke Ce peLMKnMpa 1 Ke ce TpeTpa Ha HaumH LTO it 3a4yByBa
BpefHWUTe MaTepujani 1 ro 3aliTUTYBa 34paBjeTo Ha NyreTo u
oKonuHaTa. 3a noseke MHGOPMaLK, KOHTAaKTUpajTe CO NoKanHuTe
BACTW, NPO/ABAYOT MM Cyx6aTa 3a hpnarbe Ha OTNAAoT Of
[IOMaKWHCTBaTa Unu noceteTe ja Be6-nokauujata
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

(o] 3a T Ha p dbp
Kako WTo ce npenopavysa co MefyHapo/iHUTe HaCcoKM, YpeaoT e
,D,MSajHMpaH Aa rv nounTyBa OrpaHuvyBamaTa LUTO BaXat Ha
nasapoT Ha KojLTo Ke ce mpofasa. YpeaoT Tpeba Aa ce MOHTMpa U
Aa paboTi Ha MUHUMANHO pacTojaHue o 20 cM nomery ypeoT u
BalLLETO Teno.
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YcornaceHocT co nponucute Ha EY

Hue, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. 3jaByBame feka oBoj ypea GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 e BO COrNacHOCT co crieiHnBe [IMpeKTuBu:
RED 2014/53/EY, RoHS 2011/65/EY, ErP 2009/125/E3. Lienuot Tekct
Ha [leknapaumjaTa 3a ycornaceHocT 3a EY, aeTanHute uHcdopmaumun
3a ErP v HajHoBMTe MHChOPMaLIMK 3a A0AATOLM U cochTBep Ce
[I0CTanHu Ha ClleiHaBa UHTEpHeT-ajpeca:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
OrpaHuuyBaksa Bo oncerot o, 5 GHz:

DpekBeHTHWOT oncer o 5150 go 5350 MHz e orpaHuueH Ha
ynoTpe6a BO 3aTBOPEH NPoCTOp BO cneaHuse 3emju: AT, BE, BG, CH,
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT,
NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

DpeKBEHTHMN OMCce3n U MOKHOCT

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

AXypupatse Ha Bep3ujaTta

3a fla ce nopo6pu GesbeHocTa Ha NPOU3BOAOT U Aa BU
o6e36eanMe M0A06PO KOPUCHUUKO UCKYCTBO, PEOBHO Ke Be
u3BecTyBaMe 3a aXxypuparba Ha Bep3ujaTa Kora Ke ce 06jaBu BaXHO
axypuparbe.

JIMueHLEeH JOroBop 3a KpajHU KOPUCHULM

MpounTajTe ro u cornacete ce co JIMUEHLHMOT A0rOBOP 3a KpajHu
kopucHnum (HUAWEI EULA) Ha cTpaHuuaTa 3a ynpaByBakbe cO
NPOU3BOAOT NPEA, Aa o KOPUCTUTE MPOU3BOAOT.

3a noseKe MHhOPMaLLM 33 KapaKTEPUCTUKUTE 3a MPUCTANHOCT,
nocetere ja oduumjanHata Be6-nokaumja Ha Huawei n nornegHete
o YNaTCTBOTO 3a NpUCTaNHOCT 3a Mpou3BoauTe 3a NpUCTanHa Touka
(Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).

YnatcTBO 3a Toa Kako Aa OBO3MOXUTE U
OHEBO3MOXMUTE 6e3)KUUHU Mpexu

1. Wi-Fi Ha 2,4 GHz: a. Mosp3eTe ro komnjytepot co Wi-Fi mpexaTta
Ha pyTepoT (MM noBp3eTe ro KOMMjyTepoT co noprata LAN Ha
PpYTepoT KopucTejku eTepHeT kaben). BHeceTe 192.168.3.1 Bo
NeHTaTa 3a ajipeca Ha NPenuCTyBaYoT 1 HajaBeTe ce Ha Be6-
CTpaHuLiaTa 3a ynpaByBakbe Ha BalwmoT pyTep. 6. 36epete Moja
Wi-Fi, ucknyuete MpuoputeT Ha 5 GHz 1 oBo3moXeTe nnn
oHeBo3mMoxeTe Wi-Fi Ha 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi Ha 5 GHz: a. MoBp3eTe ro
komnjytepot co Wi-Fi MpexaTta Ha pyTepoT (unu nospseTte ro
KoMmnjyTepoT co noptata LAN Ha pyTepoT KopucTejku eTepHeT
kaben). BHeceTe 192.168.3.1 BO neHTaTa 3a agpeca Ha
NPeNnCTYBaYoT 1 HajaBeTe Ce Ha Be6-CTpaHuLiaTa 3a ynpaByBakbe Ha
BawwKoT pyTep. 6. V36epeTe Moja Wi-Fi, ucknyuere Mpuoputert Ha 5
GHz 1 oBo3moxeTe nnn oHesosmoxete Wi-Fi Ha 5 GHz.
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Bbbnrapcku

I/Iucpopmau.uﬁ 3a 6esonacHocT

KoHcynTupaliTe ce ¢ nekapsi cu 1 € npoussoauTens Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO, 3a Al NPELeHNTe Aani U3NoN3BaHeTo Ha
YCTPOCTBOTO BU MOXe Aa CMyLLaBa AeiCTBIUETO Ha
MEeANLMHCKOTO BU YCTPOMCTBO.

V3Bsrsaiite a U3non3saTe yCTPOUCTBOTO Ha NPALUHK, BAAXHM
WM MPBCHU MeCTa Uin B 6/IM30CT 10 MarHUTHO rofe.

WpaeanHa Temnepartypa: ot 0 °C go 40 °C 3a pa6oTa, ot -40 °C fo
+70 °C 3a CbxpaHeHue.

He nokocBaiite yCTPOICTBOTO WAN 3apSAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO C
MOKp# pbLie. ToBa MOXe [ A0Be/Ae [0 KbCO ChenHeHMe,
noBpeaV UK TOKOB yaap.

3a yCcTpoWCTBa C Lencen TpsiGBa Aa ce MOHTUPA NIECHO JOCTbNeH
KOHTaKT B 6/M30CT 40 ycTpoiicTBaTa. V3nonssaiite
CepTUULMPAHO 3apsIAHO YCTPOCTBO.

YBepeTe Ce, Ye ajlanTepbT 3a 3axpaHBaHe OTroBaps Ha
n3nckeaHusaTa Ha IEC/EN 62368-1, KakTo W Ye e TeCTBaH U
0A06peH B CbOTBETCTBME C HALMOHA/HWATE I MECTHUTE
CTaHaapTv.

3a onTumanHu nokputre u cuna Ha Wi-Fi curHana
npenopbyBaMe pascTOSHNETO MEXY Pa3NUuHI PyTepU OT eaHa
rpyna aa e noeeve ot 2 MeTpa nNpu Hanuuew ,Line of Sight* (LoS)
VHTEpHET.

CBET/IMHHUST U3TOYHMK, CbbPXALl| Ce B TO31 OCBETUTENEH ypes,
Tpsi6Ba Aa 6be 3aMeHsiH Camo OT NPOKU3BOAUTENS, HErOBMS
CepBu3eH NpeacTasnTen uan Apyro KBanuduumpaHo nuue.

AKO BBHILUHUST IMbBKaB NPOBOAHWK UM Kaben Ha Tasu namna e
noBpe/ieH, Toit TpsiGBa Aa 6b/e 3aMeHeH C MbBKaB NPOBOAHNK
unu Kaben, NpeaoCTaBeH CrieLnasnto oT NPoM3BOANTENs UK OT
HEroB CePBU3EH areHT.

NHdopmaums 3a U3XBBP/ISIHE U peLUKIupaHe

mmmm CMBONLT BLPXY 6aTepusiTa, OKYMEHTUTE UM ONaKoBKaTa
0O3Ha4aga, Ye Korato Habnwxat Kpasi Ha NOne3Hua cu XuBeoT,
npoayktute u 6a'repl4wre Tpnésa Aa G‘b,ﬂlaT OCTaBeHU B OTAENTHU
NyHKTOBE 3a cb6mpaHe Ha oTnagbum, 0603HayueHn OT MeCcTHUTe
BnacTv. Toa e rapaHTpa, Ye oTnaabuuTe B EEO ce peumknupat
4 06p360TBaT NO HauuH, KOWTO 3anassa UeHHUTe maTtepuanu n
npeanassa Y0BELLKOTO 34paBe U OKONHaTa cpeaa. 3a noseye
MHdJOpMaLlMﬂ Ce CBbpXeTe C MeCTHUTE BNacTu, CbC CBOSA TbproseL,
Ha Ape6HO 1K Cbe cnyxBaTa 3a CbbUpaHe Ha AOMaKUHCKN
oTnaabLUyW unu nocetete yebcaitta https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
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WHbopmaums 0THOCHO u3naraHeTo Ha PY

Cnopep, NpenopbkuTe B MeX/yHapoaHNTE PbKOBO/CTBA,
YCTPOWCTBOTO € NPOEKTMPaHO [1a OTrOBaps Ha OrpaHNyUeHMsTa,
HasOXeHW OT Nasapa, Ha KOITO YCTPOICTBOTO L Ce NPo/iaBa.
YCTPOCTBOTO TPsibBa Aa 6bAe MOHTUPAHO 1 fia Ce paboTu C Hero
Ha Pa3CTosiHWE OT MeXly Hero 1 TAOTO Ha YOBeK MoHe 20 M.
CboTBETCTBUE C perynaTopHuTe nsmckeanus Ha EC

C HacTtosiwoTo Huawei Device Co., Ltd. peknapupa, ye ToBa
ycTpoiicTBo GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 cboTBeTCTBa Ha cnegHata
pAvpekTusa: RED 2014/53/EC, RoHS 2011/65/EC, ErP 2009/125/EO.
LlenusiT TekcT Ha AeknapauvsTa 3a CboTBeTCTBUe Ha EC,
noppo6HaTa uHdopmaums 3a ErP u Hait-ckopoluHaTa uHbopmaums
OTHOCHO aKcecoapuTe 1 codTyepa ca HanMUHN Ha CneaHns
MHTEpHET afipec:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

OrpaHuyenus 3a nentarta 5 GHz:

YectoTute B AnanasoHa ot 5150 Ao 5350 MHz ca orpaHuyenn 3a
n3nonssaHe Ha 3akputo B: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES,
FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI,
SK, TR, UK(NI).

UeCTOTHN NEHTN U 3axpaHBaHe

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

AkTyanusaumsa Ha BepcusTa

3a na MOXeM Aa noaobpsiBamMe CUrYPHOCTTa Ha NPOAyKTa 1 f1a BU
rapaHTupame no-ao6p NOTPEBUTENCKN ONKT, Lie BIA U3NpalaMe
pefoBHO MH(OPMALMSA 3a aKTyanU3MpaHe Ha BepcusiTa npu
M3MI13aHETO Ha BaXKHa aKTyanusaums.

Ty, o criopasy C Kpaii norpeéuten
Monsi, npoyeTeTe 1 AaiTe CbrNAacMeTo Ci C JIMLEH3MOHHOTO
criopasymeHue ¢ kpaitHus notpeéuten (HUAWEI JICKM) Ha
CTpaHWLaTa 3a yNpaB/ieHne Ha NpoayKTa, NPe/n Aa ro u3nonssare.
3a noseue MH(OPMaLKs 3a (hyHKLMUTE 33 AOCTBIHOCT noceTeTe
ocbuumantms yebeaitt Huawei n BixTe PLKOBOACTBOTO 3a
AOCTBMHOCT A0 MPOAYKTW Ha ToukM 3a gocTbn (Accessibility Guide of
Access Point Products).

YKasaHus 3a akT p " peakT p Ha
6e3)XUUHN Mpexu

1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. CBbpxeTe KoMnioTbpa cv kbM Wi-Fi MpexaTta
Ha pyTepa (U cBbpXeTe KoMMioTbpa kKbM LAN nopTta Ha pyTepa ¢
nomouyta Ha Ethernet ka6en). BbBegeTe 192.168.3.1 B anpecHaTa
NeHTa Ha 6pay3bpa v BniesTe B ye6-6asnpaHaTa cTpaHuLa 3a
ynpaeneHue Ha Bawms pytep. b. M36epete MosT Wi-Fi, uskniouete
MpuopuTusmpare Ha 5 GHz 1 aKTuBMpaiiTe Unu AeakTuBupaiiTe 2.4
GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. CBbpxeTe komnoTbpa c1 kbM Wi-Fi
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Mpexara Ha pyTepa (M1 cBbpXeTe KoMMioTbpa kbM LAN nopta Ha
pyTepa ¢ nomouiTa Ha Ethernet ka6en). Bbegerte 192.168.3.1 B
ajpecHaTa NneHTa Ha 6pay3bpa 1 BnesTe B ye6-6asnpaHata
CTpaHuLia 3a ynpaBnieHune Ha Baluns pyTep. b. V36epete MosT Wi-Fi,
uskntouete Mpuoputnsnpawe Ha 5 GHz v akTuBMpaiite unu
AeakTusupaiite 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Slovencina
Bezpecnostne informacie

So Ziadostou o informaciu, ¢ pouzivanie zariadenia moze rusit
vasdu zdravotnicku pomdcku, sa obrétte na svojho lekara alebo na
vyrobcu zariadenia.

Vyhybajte sa pouZivaniu zariadenia v prasnom, vlhkom alebo
Spinavom prostredi a v blizkosti magnetickych poli.

Idedlne teploty: 0 °C az 40 °C pre prevadzku, -40 °C az +70 °C pre
skladovanie.

Nedotykajte sa zariadenia ani napajacieho adaptéra mokrymi
rukami. MdzZe to viest k skratom, porucham alebo zasiahnutiu
elektrickym pradom.

V pripade zariadeni, ktoré st zapajané do zasuvky, musi byt
zéasuvka v blizkosti zariadenia a lahko dostupna. Na zapojenie
zariadenia pouZite certifikovany napajaci adaptér.

Uistite sa, Ze napéjaci adaptér splia poziadavky normy IEC/EN
62368-1 a bol testovany a schvaleny podla Statnych alebo
miestnych noriem.

Kvoli optimalnemu pokrytiu a vykonu siete Wi-Fi sa odporuca,
aby pre internet typu LOS (line of sight) bola instalacna
vzdialenost medzi viacerymi mesh smerova¢mi vacsia nez 2 m.
Zdroj svetla, ktory sa nachadza v tomto svietidle, smie vymenit
iba vyrobca alebo jeho servisny technik, pripadne podobna
kvalifikované osoba.

Ak dbjde k poskodeniu vonkajsieho ohybného kabla alebo 3ndry
tohto svietidla, je potrebné ho nahradit ohybnym kablom alebo
Snurou, ktoré doda vyrobca alebo jeho servisny technik.

Informacie o likvidacii a recyklacii

mmmm Symbol na produkte, batérii, literattre alebo obale znamena,
Ze produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich Zivotnosti odovzdat na
osobitné zberné miesta odpadu ur¢ené miestnymi orgdnmi. Tym sa
zabezpedi, Ze odpad typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spdsobom,
ktory Setri cenné materidly a chréni [udské zdravie a Zivotné
prostredie. Ak sa chcete dozvediet dalsie informacie, kontaktujte
svoje miestne Urady, predajcu, alebo sluzbu pre likvidaciu
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komunélneho odpadu, alebo navstivte webovi stranku
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informacie o vystaveni radiofrekvenénému Ziareniu

Podla odport¢ani medzinarodnych smernic je zariadenie navrhnuté
tak, aby dodrzalo limity stanovené pre trh, na ktorom sa bude
zariadenie preddvat. Zariadenie by malo byt nainstalované a
pouzivané v minimalnej vzdialenosti 20 cm medzi zariadenim a
vasim telom. )

Sulad s nariadeniami EU

Spolocnost Huawei Device Co., Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zariadenie
GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 je v stlade s nasledujlicou smernicou:
RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/ES. Uplné znenie
vyhlasenia o zhode EU, podrobné informacie o ekodizajne
energeticky vyznamnych vyrobkov (ErP) a najnovsie informacie o
prislusenstve a softvéri st dostupné na nasledujicej internetovej
adrese: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Obmedzenia v pasme 5 GHz:

Frekvenéné pasmo 5150 az 5350 MHz je obmedzené na pouZitie v
interiéri v nasledujlcich krajinach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE,
EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, L, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO,
SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekvencné pasma a Ziarenie

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Aktualizacia verzie

Na zlep3enie zabezpecenia produktu a zarucenie lep3ej
pouZzivatelskej skiisenosti vam budeme v pripade vydania déleZitej
aktualizacie pravidelne zasielat informécie o aktualizacii verzie.
Licenéna zmluva s koncovym pouzivatelom

Pred pouzivanim produktu si pre€itajte Licenént zmluvu s koncovym
pouzivatelom (HUAWEI EULA) a potvrdte, Ze s fiou stihlasite.

Dalsie informécie o funkciach ulahéenia pristupu néjdete na
oficialnej webovej stranke Huawei a v prirucke o ulahceni pristupu k
produktom pristupového bodu (Accessibility Guide of Access Point
Products).

Pokyny na zapnutie a vypnutie bezdrétovych sieti

1. 2,4 GHz siet Wi-Fi: a. Pripojte pocita¢ k sieti Wi-Fi smerovaca
(alebo pripojte potitac k portu LAN smerovaca pomocou Ethernet
kabla). Do adresového riadka prehliadaca zadajte 192.168.3.1 a
prihlaste sa na webov stranku spravy smerovaca. b. Vyberte polozku
Moje Wi-Fi, vypnite poloZzku Priorita 5 GHz, a zapnite alebo vypnite
2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz siet Wi-Fi: a. Pripojte pocitac k sieti Wi-Fi
smerovaca (alebo pripojte pocitac k portu LAN smerovaca pomocou
Ethernet kabla). Do adresového riadka prehliadaca zadajte
192.168.3.1 a prihlaste sa na webovu stranku spravy smerovaca. b.
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Vyberte polozku Moje Wi-Fi, vypnite polozku Priorita 5 GHz, a
zapnite alebo vypnite 5 GHz Wi-Fi.

Magyar

Blztonsagl informacidk

Forduljon az orvosahoz vagy a késziilék gyartéjahoz annak
megallapitdsa érdekében, hogy a késziilék hasznalata zavarhatja-
e az orvostechnikai eszk6zok mikddését.

Kertilje a késziilék hasznalatat poros, nedves vagy koszos helyen,
illetve magneses mez6 kozelében.

Idedlis hémérsékletek: 0 °C és 40 °C kozott a hasznalathoz, -40 °C
és +70 °C kdzétt a tarolashoz.

Ne érintse meg nedves kézzel a késziiléket vagy a halézati
adaptert. Ha igy tesz, rovidzarlatot, tizemzavart vagy dramiitést
idézhet eld.

Aramforrashoz csatlakoztathat6 késziilék esetén a fali aljzatnak a
késziilék kozelében, kdnnyen hozzaférhetd helyen kell lennie.
Hasznaljon tanusitott halézati adaptert a késztilékhez.

Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a halézati adapter megfelel az IEC/EN
62368-1 szabvany kovetelményeinek, és a halézati adaptert a
nemzeti vagy helyi elirdsoknak megfeleléen tesztelték és
hagytak
Az optimalis W| Fi-lefedettség és -teljesitmény érdekében
javasoljuk, hogy ralatasos (LOS) internet megléte esetén a mesh
routerek kozotti telepitési tavolsag 2 méternél nagyobb legyen.

A lampatestben talalhat6 fényforrast kizarélag a gyarto, annak
szervizképviseldje vagy hasonldan képzett szakember cserélheti ki.
Ha a ldmpa kiilsé rugalmas vezetéke vagy kabele megsériil, azt a
gyarté vagy szervizképviselGje altal biztositott, kifejezetten erre a
célra gyartott rugalmas vezetékkel vagy kabellel kell kicserélni.
Hulladékkezeléssel és ujrahasznositassal kapcsolatos

tajékoztatas

mmmm A terméken, akkumulatoron, dokumentacion vagy
csomagoldson taldlhaté szimbdlum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket és az
akkumulatort a helyi hatésagok altal kijelolt kiilon hulladékgyjté
pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk végén. Ez biztositja az EEE
hulladékok Gjrahasznosithatdsagat és kezelését olyan modon, hogy
az értékes anyagaik megdrizhetSk legyenek, és azoktél az emberi
egészség és a kornyezet megdvhaté legyen. Bévebb informacidért
kérjiik, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatésagokkal, a
viszonteladéval vagy a haztartasi hulladékot kezelS szolgaltatéval,
illetve latogasson el a https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ weboldalra.
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Radiofrekvencias kitettséggel kapcsolatos tajékoztatas

A nemzetkozi irdnymutatdsok ajanldsa szerint a késziilék kialakitasa
olyan, hogy megfeleljen az azon piac altal megallapitott
hatarértékeknek, ahol a késziilék forgalmazasra keriil. Ezt a
késziiléket tgy kell elhelyezni és miikodtetni, hogy a késziilék és az
On teste kdzott legalabb 20 cm tavolsag legyen.

Az eurépai uniés eldirasoknak valé megfeleléség

A Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 készlilék megfelel a kdvetkez6 iranyelvek
rendelkezéseinek: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP
2009/125/EK. Az EU-megfelelSségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege, a
részletes ErP-informaciok és a kiegészitSkre, illetve a szoftverre
vonatkozo legfrissebb informaciok a kovetkezd internetcimen &llnak
rendelkezésre: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.
Korlatozasok az 5 GHz-es savban:

Az 5150 és 5350 MHz kozotti frekvenciatartomany beltéri
hasznélatra korlatozott a kévetkezd orszagokban: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY,
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL,
NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekvenciasavok és teljesitmény

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Verziéfrissitések

A termék biztonsaganak novelése és a még tokéletesebb felhasznaléi
élmény érdekében rendszeresen kiildiink Onnek informdciékat a
verziofrissitésekrdl, amikor egy fontos frissités elérhet6vé valik.
Végfelhasznaléi licencszerzédé
A termék hasznélatbavétele elétt, kérjlik olvassa és fogadja el a
Végfelhasznaléi Licencszerzédést (HUAWEI EULA) a termék kezelési
oldalan.

A kisegitd lehetdségekkel kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciokért
latogasson el a(z) Huawei hivatalos webhelyére, és olvassa el az
elérési pontokkal kapcsolatos termékek kisegitd lehetdségeinek
L]‘tmutatéja’t (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Utmutaté a vezeték nélkiili halézatok
engedélyezéséhez és letiltasahoz

1. 2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi: a. Kapcsolddjon a szamitégépével a router Wi-
Fi-halézatara (vagy csatlakoztassa a szamitdgépet a router LAN-
portjahoz egy ethernet-kébellel). A béngészdje cimsoraba irja be a
192.168.3.1 cimet, és jelentkezzen be a router webalapt
kezelGfeliletére. b. Valassza a Sajat Wi-Fi lehet6séget, kapcsolja ki
az Elsédlegesen 5 GHz opciét, majd engedélyezze vagy tiltsa le a
2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz-es Wi-Fi: a. Kapcsolédjon a
szamitogépével a router Wi-Fi-| halozatra (vagy csatlakoztassa a
szamitogépet a router LAN-portjahoz egy ethernet-kabellel). A
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béngészdje cimsoraba irja be a 192.168.3.1 cimet, és jelentkezzen be
a router webalapt kezel6feliiletére. b. Vélassza a Sajat Wi-Fi
lehetdséget, kapcsolja ki az Elsédlegesen 5 GHz opcidt, majd
engedélyezze vagy tiltsa le az 5 GHz-es Wi-Fit.

Hrvatski

Slgurnosne informacije

Posavjetujte se s lije¢nikom i prulzvodacem uredaja kako biste
utvrdili hoce li rad uredaja ometati rad vaseg medicinskog
uredaja.

Izbjegavaijte upotrebu uredaja u prasnjavom, vlaznom i prljavom
okruzenju te u blizini magnetskog polja.

Idealne temperature: 0 °C - 40 °C za rad, -40 °C - +70 °C za
pohranu.

Ne dodirujte uredaj ili punja¢ mokrim rukama. Time moZzete
uzrokovati kratki spoj, kvar ili strujni udar.

Za uredaje koji se prikljuuju u uticnicu uti¢nica se mora postaviti
u blizini uredaja i mora biti lako dostupna. Upotrebljavajte punjac
koji je odobren za ovaj uredaj.

Pazite da prilagodnik za napajanje ispunjava zahtjeve norme IEC/
EN 62368-1 te da je ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili
lokalnim standardima.

Ako Zelite optimalnu pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrezom i njezin
optimalan rad, preporucuje se da umrezeni (engl. mesh)
usmjerivaci budu instalirani na medusobnoj udaljenosti vecoj od
2 m na mjestima s LOS (engl. line of sight) internetom.

Izvor svjetla sadrzan u ovom sustavu rasvjete smije zamijeniti
samo proizvodac ili njegov servisni sluzbenik ili osoba sli¢nih
kvalifikacija.

Ako je vanjska fleksibilna Zica ili kabel ove svjetiljke o3tecen,
potrebno ga je zamijeniti fleksibilnom Zicom ili kabelom koji
pruza proizvoda ili njegov servisni sluzbenik.

Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju

mmmm Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju
oznacava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju radnog vijeka
odnijeti na zasebna mijesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile
lokalne vlasti. Time e se osigurati da se recikliranje otpadne
elektriéne i elektroniéke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavlja na
vise informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, maloprodajnom
trgoveu, sluzbi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-
mjesto https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Informacije o izlaganju radiofrekvencijskom zracenju



Uredaj je osmisljen prema medunarodnim smjernicama kako bi bio u
skladu s ogranicenjima uspostavljenima na ciljnom trZistu. Uredaj
trebate instalirati i rukovati njime tako da odrZavate minimalni
razmak od 20 cm izmedu uredaja i svog tijela.

Uskladenost sa zakonodavstvom EU-a

Tvrtka Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ovim putem izjavljuje da je ovaj
uredaj GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 u skladu sa sljedecim
direktivama: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EZ.
Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti, detaljne informacije o
proizvodima koji koriste energiju te najnovije informacije o dodacima
i softveru dostupne su na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Ogranicenja za pojas od 5 GHz:

Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ogranicen je na uporabu u
zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES,
FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI,
SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekvencijski pojasevi i snaga

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

AZuriranje verzije

Kako bismo poboljsali sigurnost proizvoda i pruZili vam bolje
korisnicko iskustvo, redovito ¢emo vam prenositi obavijesti o
azuriranju verzija nakon objave vaznog aZuriranja.

Ugovor o licenciranju s krajnjim korisnikom

Prije upotrebe proizvoda procitajte i prihvatite Ugovor o licenciranju s
krajnjim korisnikom (HUAWEI EULA) na stranici za upravljanje
proizvodom.

Vise informacija o zna¢ajkama dostupnosti potraZite na sluzbenom
web-mjestu Huawei i pogledajte Vodic za dostupnost za proizvode s
pristupnom tockom (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
Smijernice za omogucavanje i onemogucavanje
beZi¢nih mreZa

1. Wi-Fi na 2,4 GHz: a. PoveZite raCunalo s Wi-Fi mrezom
usmijerivaca (ili poveZite racunalo na LAN prikljucak usmjerivaca
pomocu kabela za ethernet). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u adresnu traku
preglednika i prijavite se na web-stranicu za upravljanje usmjerivaca.
b. Odaberite Moj Wi-Fi, iskljucite opciju Daj prednost 5 GHz i
omogucite ili onemogucite Wi-Fi na 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi na 5 GHz: a.
Povezite racunalo s Wi-Fi mrezom usmjerivaca (ili poveZite racunalo
na LAN priklju¢ak usmjerivata pomocu kabela za ethernet). Unesite
192.168.3.1 u adresnu traku preglednika i prijavite se na web-
stranicu za upravljanje usmjerivaca. b. Odaberite Moj Wi-Fi, iskljucite
opciju Daj prednost 5 GHz i omogucite ili onemogucite Wi-Fi na 5
GHz.
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Slovenscina

Varnostne informacije

Pri svojem zdravniku in proizvajalcu naprave se pozanimajte, ali
lahko uporaba naprave moti delovanje vasega medicinskega
pripomocka.

Naprave ne uporabljajte na prasnem, vlaznem ali umazanem
mestu ali v blizini magnetnega polja.

Idealne temperature: od 0 °C do 40 °C za delovanje, od -40 °C do
+70 °C za shranjevanje.

Naprave ali napajalnika se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. To
lahko povzrodi kratke stike, okvare ali elektri¢ne udare.

Pri napravah, ki jih je mogoce prikljuciti, naj bo vticnica
namescena v bliZini naprav in lahko dostopna. Za napravo
uporabljajte certificiran napajalnik.

Prepricajte se, da napajalnik ustreza zahtevam standarda IEC/EN
62368-1 ter je preizkusen in odobren v skladu z nacionalnimi ali
lokalnimi standardi.

Za optlmatno pokritost omreZja Wi-Fi in ucinkovitost delovanja
priporotamo, da j; je namestitvena razdalja med mreznimi
usmerjevalniki vecja od 2 m, ko je vzpostavljena povezava z
internetom prek modela LOS (line of sight), kjer je mo¢ signala
odvisna od neposredne vidljivosti bazne postaje.

Svetlobni vir v tej svetilki sme zamenjati samo proizvajalec ali
njegov servisni zastopnik ali podobno usposobljena oseba.

Ce je zunanji fleksibilni kabel ali vodnik te svetilke poskodovan,
ga je treba zamenjati s fleksibilnim kablom ali vodnikom, ki ga je
posebej zagotovil proizvajalec ali njegov servisni zastopnik.
Informacije o odlaganju med odpadke in recikliranju

mmmm Ta simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalaZi
pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu Zivijenjske dobe
odloZiti na lo¢enih zbirnih mestih za odpadke, ki jih dolocijo lokalni
organi. S tem bo odpadna elektricna in elektronska oprema (EEO)
reciklirana in obravnavana na nacin, ki ohranja dragocene materiale
ter varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za ve¢ informacij se obrnite na
lokalne organe, prodajalca ali sluzbo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih
odpadkov oz. obiscite spletno mesto
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Informacije o izpostavljenosti radijskemu sevanju
Naprava je v skladu s priporo¢ili mednarodnih smernic zasnovana z
upostevanjem omejitev, ki veljajo za ciljno trzisce. Napravo namestite
in uporabljajte tako, da je med njo in va3im telesom vsaj 20 cm
razdalje.
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Skladnost z uredbami EU

Druzba Huawei Device Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava GAEA2-
PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 v skladu z naslednjo direktivo: Direktiva
2014/53/EU o radijski opremi (RED), Direktiva 2011/65/EU o
omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektricni in
elektronski opremi (RoHS), Direktiva 2009/125/ES za izdelke,
povezane z energijo (ErP). Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti,
podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in najnovejse informacije o
dodatni in programski opremi so na voljo na naslednjem
internetnem naslovu:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:

Frekvencni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo
uporabo v naslednjih drzavah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL,
ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE,
SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

Frekvenéni pasovi in mo¢

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Posodobitev razlicice

Zaradi izboljSanja varnosti izdelka in zagotavljanja boljse
uporabniske izkunje vam bomo redno posiljali informacije o
posodobitvi razlicice, ko bo izdana pomembna posodobitev.
Licencna pogodba za konénega uporabnika

Pred uporabo izdelka morate prebrati licencno pogodbo za konénega
uporabnika (HUAWEI EULA) na strani za upravljanje izdelka in se
strinjati z njo.
Za vet informacij o funkcijah za dostopnost obi uradno spletno
stran Huawei in si oglejte Vodnik po dostopnosti izdelkov Access
Point (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).

Navodila za omogocanje in onemogocanje brezzicnih
omreZij

1. Omrezje Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz:a. Racunalnik poveZite z omrezjem Wi-Fi
usmerjevalnika (ali racunalnik poveZite z vrati LAN usmerjevalnika z
ethernetnim kablom). V naslovno vrstico brskalnika vnesite
192.168.3.1 in se prijavite na spletno stran za upravljanje
usmerjevalnika.b. Izberite Moje omreZje Wi-Fi, izklopite Prednostno
omreZje 5 GHz in omogocite ali onemogocite OmreZje Wi-Fi

2,4 GHz.2. OmreZje Wi-Fi 5 GHz:a. Racunalnik poveZite z omreZjem
Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika (ali racunalnik poveZite z vrati LAN
usmerjevalnika z ethernetnim kablom). V naslovno vrstico brskalnika
vnesite 192.168.3.1 in se prijavite na spletno stran za upravljanje
usmerjevalnika.b. Izberite Moje omreZje Wi-Fi, izklopite Prednostno
omreZje 5 GHz in omogodite ali onemogocite Omrezje Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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EAAnvika

n)\npoq:oplsq yaa Osuam aoddlelag

ZUBOUAEUTEITE TOV YIATP6 0AG KAL TOV KATATKELATTH TG
GUOKEUNG YLa va TIPOCSIOpITETE av N XProrn TG CUOKEUNG 0ag
evBéxetal va pokalei mapepPBoAég ot AEltoupyia G LaTpIKhG
OUOKEUNG 0aG.

ATtodUYELE T XprioN TG CUOKEUNG O€ TiepBANOV e aKOVN,
uypaoia | Bpoptd fi Kovtd oe payvnuko medio.

18avikég Beppokpacieg: 0°C €wg 40°C yia Asttoupyia, -40°C £wg
+70°C yia amobrkeuorn.

Mnv ayyilete ) OUOKEULN ) TOV TTPOCAPHOYEA PEVHATOG HE
Bpeypéva xépia. Auto propei va odnynoet o€ BpayukOkAwpa,
Suohettoupyia 1} nAektpormAnéia.

Ta oUOKEVEG Pe Suvatdtnta cuVdeong, N Tipida TPETEL va
Bpioketal KoVtd oI CUOKEVEG Kal va gival eOKoAa TipooBActyn.
XPNOIHOTIOLEITE TUOTOTIONHEVO TIposappoyéa pelATOG yia T
OUOKEUN.

BeBaiwbeite 61 10 TpodoSoTKS TTANPOL TIG anattioel v
TtpotUTtou IEC/EN 62368-1 Kat Ott éXel SOKILAOTEL Kal yKpIBEL
oUpdwva pe ta €BVikA fj Torka TpotuTa.

Na Béuotn kaivyn kat anoédoon Wi-Fi, cuviotatat n andotaon
gykataotaong petagy moAamiwy spopoloyntwy torov mesh
va givat peyaAltepn améd 2 m 6tav uTtapxel IVIEPVET OTTTIKIG
znu¢r1q (LOS).

H iy wrég Tou Tiepiéxetal o€ auté To PWTOTIKG HTtopel va
QVTKATAoTaBEl P6VO ATT6 TOV KATATKELAOTH, TOV
££0U01050TNPEVO QVTITIPOOWTTS TOU 1} artd TtapdpoLo
e€eI8IkeupEVo tzxvlkb

Av 10 E{w(eplm £0KapTTTo KaAwsdio 1 n kaAwdiwon avtig g
Aapnuc vrooTtel qum Ba mpémel va avukataotabei pe
EOKAUTTTO KAAWSI0 1 KAAWSIWGN TTou TIapéxetal £181Ka anoé v
KATAOKEVAOTH 1) TOV £60UC1080TNHEVO avVTTPOTWTTO Tou.
MAnpodopieg ya v andéppuPn kat v avakukAwon

mmmm To oUpBoAo OTO TIPOIGY, TV pratapia kat ta GuArasdia r m
OUOKEVAT(A TOU TIPOIOVTOG ONHAiVEL OTL TIPETEL VA HETAPEPETE OAA
Ta poidvIa Kat OAeG TG Pratapieg oe xwplota onpeia cUANOYAG
amoPATwY Tou opilovial and TG TOTIKEG apxég OTo TEAOG TG
Slapketag {wrig toug. Me autdv tov tpomo Stacdailetat ot ta
amoPAnta nAektpikol kal NAEKTpovikoL e§omAtopol (HHE)
avakukAwvovrtat kat urtoPaAloviat o€ eneEepyaaia e TPOTIO TToU
Slatnpei ta MoAUTIHA UAIKA Kat TipooTateleL T avBpwrtvn uyeia
Kat 1o TepBAANoV. Ma TePIoTOTEPEG TTANPODOPIEG, ETIKOIVWVIOTE
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HE TIG TOTIKEG apXEG, TOV METATWANT i} TNV uTnpecia andppupng
OLKIAKWYV ATIOPPLUHATWY 1) ETUOKEPTEITE TOV IOTOTOTIO
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

MAnpodopieg z'Kqur]q og padloouxvotnteg (RF)

Zopdwva HE Tg OUOTACEIG TWV SEBVWV KateuBuVTHPIWY oénylwv,
1) OUOKE £ival OXEBIA0pEV WOTE VA GUPHOPPUIVETAL LE Ta Opla
TI0U €€l kaBopioel ) ayopd otV ortoia 8a kukAopopraeL
ouokeun. H ouokeur Tipénel va gival tomoBetnpévn kat va
Aertoupyel pe eAaxiotn amoéotaon 20 cm PETagy TG CUOKEVNG Kat
ToU oWHAatdg oag.

Juppopdwon TPOG TIG KAVoVIoTIKEG Satagelg g EE
Aa tou Tapévrog, n Huawei Device Co., Ltd. SnAwvel ot n
GUYKEKPIUEVN OUOKELT GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20
CUHHOPPWYVETAL HE TNV Ttapakatw odnyia: odnyia 2014/53/EE ya
oV paéloEﬁonNUuo obnyia 2011/65/EE yla Tov TIEPLOPLopd G
XPONG OPLOHEVWYV ETUKIVEUVWY OUCLWYV OE NAEKTPIKG Kal
NAEKTPOVIKG EEOTTAONO, 08nyia 2009/125/EK yia ta cuvdedpeva pe
v evépyela Tpoidvia. To TARPEG Keipevo g SHAwong
ouppopdwang EE, oL avahuTikég Anpodopieg yla ta ouvdeopeva
HE TV vépyela TIPOIGVTA Kal ot TTLo TipOodate TANPodopieg
OXETKA HE Ta a§eooudp Kat 1o Aoylopiké dlatiBeviat otnv
Tapakatw Slebbuvon ato Iviepvet:
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.

MNepropiopoi ot {wvn 5 GHz:

To 0pog ouyvotntag 5150 éwg 5350 MHz givat Tieploplopévo yia
XPioN O€ ECWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG OTIG TTapakatw Xwpec: AT, BE, BG,
CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV,
MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).

ZWVEG OUXVOTHTWY Kat oYU

Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm,
5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBm

Evnpépwon ékdoong

MpOKEEVOU Va BEATIWIOOUNE TNV agpAAEla Tou TPOIOVTIOG Kat va
oag mapéxoupe kalutepn eumelpia xpriotn, 6a oag mpowbolue
TIANpodopieg EvEpWONG £kSooNG O€ Taktki BAcn, 6tav pa
onpavtikn evnpépwon tibetat oe kukAodopia.

Jupdwvia adelodotnong tehikol xpRotn

AlaBaote kat cupPWVAOTE PE T Zupdpwvia adelodOTong TeAkol
Xpriot (HUAWEI EULA) ot oghida Staxeiplong tou mpoiovog mpLv
XPNOUOTIOITETE TO TIPOIOV.

la meploooTepeg MANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TIG SuvaTOTNTEG
TipooPactpdtntag, EMoKePTEite Tov emionpo otdtono Huawei kat
avatpégte otov O8Ny TPooPactudTnTag yia mpoiovia anpeiwy
TpdaPaang (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).
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0bnyieg yla tov Tpomo evepyoroinang Kat
ATIEVEPYOTIOINGNG AcUpHATWY SIKTOWY

1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: a. Zuvdéate tov umtoAoylot} oag ato Siktuo Wi-Fi
Tou Spopohoynt oag (1 cuvdéate Tov uroloylotr ot B0pa LAN
Tou Spoporoyntr xpnotpormowviag éva kahwdio Ethernet).
MAnktpoAoynate 192.168.3.1 ot ypapur| Sleubivoewy tou
TIPOYPAHATOG TIEPLYNONG Kat cuveBeite ot oehida Slaxeipiong
Héow web tou Spopoioynth oag. B. EmAé€te To Wi-Fi pou,
arnevepyorotiote v emhoyn Mpotepatdtnta ota 5 GHz kat
EVEPYOTIOLNOTE 1) arevepyororiote v erhoyn Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2.
Wi-Fi 5 GHz: a. Zuvdéate tov uTtohoylot oag oto Siktuo Wi-Fi tou
Spopohoynt oag (1 ouvdéate tov unohoylot ot B0pa LAN tou
Spopohoyntr xpnotpomowviag éva kahwdio Ethernet).
MAnktpoAoynate 192.168.3.1 ot ypapur Sieubivoewy tou
TIPOYPAHATOG TIEPLYNONG Kat cuvebeite ot oehida Slaxeipiong
Héow web tou Spopoioynth oag. B. EmiAé€te To Wi-Fi pou,
arnevepyorotiote v emAoyn Mpotepatdtnta ota 5 GHz kat
EVEPYOTIOLNOTE 1) amevepyoTolote v ermhoyn Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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	FrançaisAvant toute utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez télécharger puis parcourir le Guide de démarrage rapide le plus récent sur https://consumer.huawei.com/fr/support/.Pour commencer1. Connectez l'adaptateur secteur à votre routeur de base, puis connectez le port WAN ou le port d'adaptation automatique WAN/LAN du routeur au port LAN du modem optique/haut débit ou à un port réseau mural à l'aide d'un câble réseau.2. Connectez votre téléphone portable ou votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur. Recherchez le nom et le mot de passe du Wi-Fi au bas du nouveau routeur. Tous les routeurs ne nécessitent pas un mot de passe.3. Saisissez l'adresse IP du routeur dans la barre d'adresse (voir https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx sur la plaque signalétique). Laissez-vous guider par les instructions qui s'affichent pour configurer votre routeur.*4. Si le pack que vous avez acheté contient plusieurs routeurs, le ou les autres routeurs, après avoir été connectés à une alimentation électrique, se mettront automatiquement en réseau avec le premier routeur configuré.*5. Pour les routeurs satellite achetés séparément (dans les situations où un routeur de base a déjà été configuré), reportez-vous aux méthodes de configuration suivantes :Méthode 1 : connexion via un câble réseau : connectez le port du routeur satellite à un port inactif du routeur de base à l'aide d'un câble réseau. Attendez que le voyant du routeur satellite se stabilise. Cela indique que le réseau a été configuré.Méthode 2 : connexion via l'application AI Life : allumez le nouveau routeur et ouvrez l'application AI Life. Une fenêtre contextuelle s'affiche pour le routeur. (Si aucune fenêtre contextuelle ne s'affiche, appuyez sur + dans le coin supérieur droit, puis sur Ajouter un appareil et sélectionnez votre routeur.) Suivez ensuite les instructions à l'écran pour ajouter le routeur à votre réseau existant.Après avoir configuré votre routeur satellite, branchez-le sur une prise murale dans la pièce où vous souhaitez étendre la couverture Wi-Fi. Attendez environ deux minutes que la connexion Internet se charge. Le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi du routeur satellite doivent être identiques à ceux du routeur de base.VoyantAppuyer sur le haut d'un routeur configuré ajuste sa luminosité ou éteint ses lumières.Pour rallumer les lumières, appuyez à nouveau sur le haut du routeur.Les effets d'éclairage du mode Montagne dorée sont les suivants (les effets du mode personnalisé peuvent varier en fonction des paramètres) :Effets d'éclairageJour (du lever au coucher du soleil)Nuit (du coucher du soleil au lever du soleil)Jours ensoleillésLumineux avec une couleur chaudeSombre avec une couleur chaudeJours nuageux/de pluieLumineux avec une couleur fraîcheSombre avec une couleur chaude
	Français
	Avant toute utilisation de l'appareil, veuillez télécharger puis parcourir le Guide de démarrage rapide le plus récent sur https://consumer.huawei.com/fr/support/.
	Pour commencer
	Voyant

	DeutschLade vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts die neueste Kurzanleitung unter https://consumer.huawei.com/de/support/ herunter und lies sie dir diese durch.Erste Schritte1. Verbinde den Netzadapter mit deinem Basisrouter und verbinde dann den WAN-Anschluss oder den WAN/LAN-Autoanpassungsanschluss des Routers über ein Netzwerkkabel mit dem LAN-Anschluss des optischen bzw. Breitbandmodems oder mit einer wandmontierten Netzwerkbuchse.2. Verbinde dein Mobiltelefon oder deinen Computer mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers. Überprüfe den WLAN-Namen und das Passwort auf der Unterseite des Routers. Nicht alle Router erfordern ein Passwort.3. Gib die IP-Adresse des Routers in die Adressleiste ein (siehe https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx auf dem Typenschild). Folge den Anweisungen zum Einrichten deines Routers.*4. Wenn das Paket, das du gekauft hast, mehr als einen Router umfasst, werden die anderen Router nach dem Anschließen an eine Stromversorgung automatisch ein Netzwerk mit dem Router erstellen, der als erstes konfiguriert wurde.*5. Für separat erworbene Satellitenrouter (in Fällen, in denen bereits ein Basisrouter eingerichtet wurde) beachte bitte die folgenden Methoden zur Konfiguration:Methode 1: Verbindung über Netzwerkkabel: Verbinde den Anschluss des Satellitenrouters über ein Netzwerkkabel mit einem freien Anschluss des Basisrouters. Warte, bis die Anzeige am Satellitenrouter dauerhaft leuchtet. Dies zeigt an, dass das Netzwerk eingerichtet wurde.Methode 2: Verbindung über die AI Life-App: Schalte den neuen Router ein und öffne die AI Life-App. Für den Router wird ein Popup-Fenster angezeigt. (Wenn kein Popup-Fenster angezeigt wird, tippe oben rechts auf das Pluszeichen +, wähle dann Gerät hinzufügen aus und wähle deinen Router aus.) Befolge anschließend die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um den Router zu deinem vorhandenen Netzwerk hinzuzufügen.Nachdem du deinen Satellitenrouter konfiguriert hast, schließe ihn an eine Wandsteckdose in dem Raum an, in dem du die WLAN-Abdeckung erweitern möchtest. Warte etwa zwei Minuten, bis die Internetverbindung hergestellt ist. Der WLAN-Name und das Passwort für den Satellitenrouter sollten die gleichen wie für den Basisrouter sein.IndikatorDurch Antippen der Oberseite eines konfigurierten Routers wird die Helligkeit angepasst oder die Beleuchtung ausgeschaltet.Um die Beleuchtung wieder einzuschalten, tippe erneut auf die Oberseite des Routers.Die Lichteffekte des Golden-Mountain-Modus sind wie folgt (die Effekte des benutzerdefinierten Modus können je nach Einstellung variieren):LichteffekteTag (Sonnenaufgang bis Sonnenuntergang)Nacht (Sonnenuntergang bis Sonnenaufgang)Sonnige TageHell mit warmem FarbtonGedimmt mit warmem FarbtonBewölkte/regnerische TageHell mit kühlem FarbtonGedimmt mit warmem Farbton
	Deutsch
	Lade vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts die neueste Kurzanleitung unter https://consumer.huawei.com/de/support/ herunter und lies sie dir diese durch.
	Erste Schritte
	Indikator

	ItalianoPrima di usare il dispositivo, leggi e scarica la Guida rapida più recente all'indirizzo https://consumer.huawei.com/it/support/.Introduzione1. Collega l'alimentatore al router principale, quindi collega la porta WAN o la porta WAN/LAN autoadattante del router alla porta LAN del modem ottico/a banda larga o alla presa di rete a muro usando un cavo di rete.2. Connetti il telefono o il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del router. Verifica il nome e la password del Wi-Fi nella parte inferiore del router. Non tutti i router richiedono una password.3. Inserisci l'indirizzo IP del router nella barra degli indirizzi (vedi https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx sulla targhetta). Segui le istruzioni per impostare il router.*4. Se la confezione che hai acquistato contiene più di un router, gli altri router imposteranno automaticamente una rete con il primo router configurato una volta collegati all'alimentatore.*5. Per i router satellitari acquistati separatamente (in situazioni in cui è già stato configurato un router di base), fai riferimento ai seguenti metodi di configurazione:Metodo 1: collegamento tramite il cavo di rete: collega la porta del router satellite a una porta inattiva del router principale utilizzando un cavo di rete. Attendi che l'indicatore sul router satellite diventi fisso. Ciò indica che la rete è stata configurata.Metodo 2: connessione tramite l'app AI Life: accendi il nuovo router e apri l'app AI Life. Viene visualizzata una finestra popup per il router (se non viene visualizzata alcuna finestra popup, tocca + nell'angolo in alto a destra, quindi Aggiungi dispositivo e seleziona il router). Quindi segui le istruzioni sullo schermo per aggiungere il router alla rete esistente.Dopo aver configurato il router satellite, collegalo a una presa a muro nella stanza in cui desideri estendere la copertura Wi-Fi. Attendi circa due minuti per il caricamento della connessione Internet (il nome e la password del Wi-Fi per il router satellite dovrebbero essere identici a quelli del router principale).IndicatoreToccando la parte superiore di un router configurato, ne regoli la luminosità o ne spegni le luci.Per riaccendere le luci, tocca di nuovo la parte superiore del router.Gli effetti luminosi della modalità Montagna dorata sono i seguenti (gli effetti della modalità personalizzata possono variare a seconda delle impostazioni):Effetti luminosiGiorno (dall'alba al tramonto)Notte (dal tramonto all'alba)Giorni soleggiatiLuminoso con un colore caldoDebole con un colore caldoGiorni nuvolosi/piovosiLuminoso con un colore freddoDebole con un colore caldo
	Italiano
	Prima di usare il dispositivo, leggi e scarica la Guida rapida più recente all'indirizzo https://consumer.huawei.com/it/support/.
	Introduzione
	Indicatore

	NederlandsLees en download de meest recente Snelstartgids op https://consumer.huawei.com/nl/support/ voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.Aan de slag1. Sluit de voedingsadapter aan op uw basisrouter en sluit vervolgens de WAN-poort of de WAN/LAN-auto-adaptatiepoort van de router met behulp van een netwerkkabel aan op de LAN-poort van de optische modem/breedbandmodem of een aan de muur gemonteerde netwerkpoort.2. Maak via uw mobiele telefoon of computer verbinding met het wifinetwerk van de router. Zoek de wifinaam en het wachtwoord onderaan de router. Niet alle routers vereisen een wachtwoord.3. Voer het IP-adres van de router in de adresbalk in (zie https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx op het typeplaatje). Volg de instructies om uw router in te stellen.*4. Als het pakket dat u hebt aangeschaft meer dan één router bevat, zullen andere routers automatisch een netwerk opzetten met de eerste geconfigureerde router nadat deze op de voeding is aangesloten.*5. Voor satellietrouters die afzonderlijk zijn aangeschaft (in situaties waar al een basisrouter is ingesteld), raadpleegt u de volgende configuratiemethoden:Methode 1: Verbinding maken via netwerkkabel: Sluit de poort van de satellietrouter met een netwerkkabel aan op een ongebruikte poort op de basisrouter. Wacht tot de indicator op de satellietrouter stabiel brandt. Dit geeft aan dat het netwerk is ingesteld.Methode 2: Verbinding maken via de AI Life-app: Schakel de nieuwe router in en open de AI Life-app. Er verschijnt een pop-upvenster voor de router. (Als er geen pop-upvenster verschijnt, tikt u op + in de rechterbovenhoek en vervolgens op Apparaat toevoegen. Selecteer vervolgens uw router.) Volg vervolgens de instructies op het scherm om de router aan uw bestaande netwerk toe te voegen.Nadat u uw satellietrouter hebt geconfigureerd, sluit u deze aan op een stopcontact in de kamer waarin u de Wifi-dekking wilt uitbreiden. Wacht ongeveer twee minuten totdat de internetverbinding tot stand is gebracht. De wifinaam en het wachtwoord van de satellietrouter zijn hetzelfde als die van de basisrouter.IndicatorAls u op de bovenkant van een geconfigureerde router tikt, wordt de helderheid aangepast of worden de lichten uitgeschakeld.Om de verlichting weer in te schakelen, tikt u nogmaals op de bovenkant van de router.De lichteffecten in de Golden Mountain-modus zijn als volgt (effecten in de aangepaste modus kunnen variëren, afhankelijk van de instellingen):VerlichtingseffectenDag (zonsopgang tot zonsondergang)Nacht (zonsopgang tot zonsondergang)Zonnige dagenHelder met een warme kleurDim met een warme kleurBewolkte/regenachtige dagenHelder met een koele kleurDim met een warme kleur
	Nederlands
	Lees en download de meest recente Snelstartgids op https://consumer.huawei.com/nl/support/ voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
	Aan de slag
	Indicator

	PortuguêsAntes de utilizar o dispositivo, reveja e transfira o Guia de início rápido mais recente em https://consumer.huawei.com/pt/support/.Introdução1. Ligue o adaptador de energia ao router de base, em seguida, ligue a porta WAN ou a porta WAN/LAN de adaptação automática do router à porta LAN do modem ótico/de banda larga ou a uma porta de rede montada na parede utilizando um cabo de rede.2. Ligue o telemóvel ou o computador à rede Wi-Fi do router. Verifique o nome e a palavra-passe da rede Wi-Fi na parte inferior do router. Nem todos os routers requerem uma palavra-passe.3. Introduza o endereço IP do router na barra de endereço (consulte https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na placa de identificação). Siga as instruções para configurar o router.*4. Se o pacote que adquiriu tiver mais do que um router, o(s) outro(s) router(s) irão configurar automaticamente uma rede com o primeiro router configurado depois de serem ligados à fonte de alimentação.*5. Para routers satélite comprados em separado (em situações onde um router base já tenha sido configurado), consulte os seguintes métodos de configuração:Método 1: Ligar através do cabo de rede: Ligue a porta do router satélite a uma porta inativa no router de base utilizando um cabo de rede. Aguarde até o indicador no router satélite estabilizar. Isso indica que a porta foi configurada.Método 2: Ligar através da aplicação AI Life: Ligue o novo router e abra a aplicação AI Life. Será apresentada uma janela pop-up para o router. (Se não for apresentada uma janela pop-up, toque em + no canto superior direito e, em seguida, em Adicionar dispositivo e selecione o seu router.) Em seguida, siga as instruções no ecrã para adicionar o router à sua rede existente.Depois de configurar o router satélite, ligue-o a uma tomada de parede na divisão onde pretende ampliar a cobertura de Wi-Fi. Aguarde dois minutos até a ligação à Internet carregar. O nome do Wi-Fi e a palavra-passe do router satélite devem ser iguais aos do router base.IndicadorTocar na parte superior de um router configurado ajusta o seu brilho ou desliga as suas luzes.Para voltar a ligar as luzes, toque novamente uma vez na parte superior do router.Os efeitos de luz do modo Montanha Dourada são os seguintes (os efeitos do modo personalizado podem variar consoante as definições):Efeitos de luzDia (do nascer ao pôr do sol)Noite (do pôr ao nascer do sol)Dias de solClaros com uma cor quenteEscuros com uma cor quenteDias enevoados/chuvososClaros com uma cor friaEscuros com uma cor quente
	Português
	Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, reveja e transfira o Guia de início rápido mais recente em https://consumer.huawei.com/pt/support/.
	Introdução
	Indicador

	EspañolAntes de utilizar el dispositivo, descarga y consulta la versión más reciente de la Guía de inicio rápido en https://consumer.huawei.com/es/support/.Pasos iniciales1. Conecta el adaptador de alimentación al router base y, a continuación, conecta el puerto WAN o el puerto de adaptación automática WAN/LAN del router al puerto LAN del módem óptico/de banda ancha o a un puerto de red montado en la pared mediante un cable de red.2. Conecta el teléfono celular o la PC a la red Wi-Fi del router. Busca el nombre y la contraseña de Wi-Fi en la parte inferior del router. No todos los routers requieren contraseña.3. Ingresa la dirección IP del router en la barra de direcciones (consulta https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx en la placa de identificación). Sigue las instrucciones para configurar el router.*4. Si el paquete que adquiriste contiene más de un router, los otros routers configurarán una red con el primer router configurado automáticamente después de conectarse a la fuente de alimentación.*5. En el caso de los routers satelitales comprados por separado (en situaciones en las que ya se ha configurado un router base), sigue los métodos de configuración que se describen a continuación:Método 1: Conexión por cable de red: Conecta el puerto del router satelital a un puerto inactivo del router base mediante un cable de red. Espera a que la luz de notificación del router satelital se mantenga sin parpadear. Esto indica que se ha configurado la red.Método 2: Conexión a través de la aplicación AI Life: Enciende el router nuevo y abre la aplicación AI Life. Aparecerá una ventana emergente del router. (Si no aparece ninguna ventana emergente, presiona + en el extremo superior derecho y luego presiona Agregar dispositivo y selecciona tu router). A continuación, sigue las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para agregar el router a tu red existente.Después de configurar tu router satelital, conéctalo a un enchufe de la habitación donde desees ampliar la cobertura de Wi-Fi. Espera dos minutos hasta que se cargue la conexión a Internet. El nombre y la contraseña de Wi-Fi del router satelital deben ser los mismos que los del router base.Luz de notificaciónSi presionas la parte superior de un router configurado, se ajusta su brillo o se apagan las luces.Para volver a encender las luces, vuelve a presionar la parte superior del router.Los efectos de iluminación del modo Golden Mountain son los siguientes (los efectos del modo Personalizado pueden variar en función de los ajustes):Efectos de iluminaciónDía (del amanecer al atardecer)Noche (del atardecer al amanecer)Días soleadosBrillante con un color cálidoTenue con un color cálidoDías nublados/lluviososBrillante con un color frescoTenue con un color cálido
	Español
	Antes de utilizar el dispositivo, descarga y consulta la versión más reciente de la Guía de inicio rápido en https://consumer.huawei.com/es/support/.
	Pasos iniciales
	Luz de notificación

	PolskiZanim zaczniesz korzystać z urządzenia, pobierz i przeczytaj najnowszą wersję Skróconej instrukcji obsługi: https://consumer.huawei.com/pl/support/.Wprowadzenie1. Podłącz zasilacz do routera głównego, a następnie podłącz port WAN lub port autoadaptacyjny WAN/LAN routera do portu LAN modemu optycznego/szerokopasmowego lub do gniazda sieciowego w ścianie przy użyciu kabla sieciowego.2. Podłącz telefon komórkowy lub komputer do sieci Wi-Fi routera. Sprawdź nazwę sieci Wi-Fi podane na spodzie routera. Nie wszystkie routery wymagają hasła.3. Wprowadź adres IP routera w pasku adresu przeglądarki (zobacz https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na tabliczce znamionowej). Skonfiguruj router według instrukcji.*4. Jeśli zakupiony pakiet zawiera więcej niż jeden router, pozostałe routery automatycznie skonfigurują sieć z pierwszym skonfigurowanym routerem po podłączeniu ich do zasilania.*5. W przypadku osobno zakupionych routerów satelitarnych (gdy router główny został już skonfigurowany), skorzystaj z poniższych metod konfiguracji:Metoda 1: Podłączanie przy użyciu kabla sieciowego: Podłącz port routera satelitarnego do wolnego portu w routerze głównym za pomocą kabla sieciowego. Poczekaj, aż wskaźnik na routerze satelitarnym zaświeci światłem ciągłym. Oznacza to, że sieć została skonfigurowana.Metoda 2: Podłączanie za pośrednictwem aplikacji AI Life: Włącz nowy router i otwórz aplikację AI Life. Zostanie wyświetlone wyskakujące okienko dla routera. (Jeśli nie pojawi się okno podręczne, dotknij + w prawym górnym rogu, a następnie wybierz Dodaj urządzenie i wybierz router). Następnie postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby dodać router do istniejącej sieci.Po skonfigurowaniu routera satelitarnego podłącz go do gniazda w pomieszczeniu, w którym chcesz rozszerzyć zasięg sieci Wi-Fi. Poczekaj około dwóch minut, aż połączenie z Internetem zostanie nawiązane. Nazwa sieci Wi-Fi i hasło routera satelitarnego powinny być takie same jak w routerze głównym.Dane techniczneDotknięcie górnej części skonfigurowanego routera reguluje jego jasność lub wyłącza podświetlenie.Aby ponownie włączyć podświetlenie, dotknij ponownie górnej części routera.Efekty oświetlenia w trybie Złotej Góry są następujące (efekty w trybie niestandardowym mogą się różnić w zależności od ustawień):Efekty oświetleniaDzień (od wschodu do zachodu słońca)Noc (od zachodu do wschodu słońca)Dni słoneczneJasne o ciepłej barwiePrzyciemnione o ciepłej barwiePochmurne/deszczowe dniJasne o chłodnej barwiePrzyciemnione o ciepłej barwiePrzycisk RESETPodłącz router do zasilania i poczekaj, aż proces rozruchu dobiegnie końca. Użyj igły lub pinezki, aby nacisnąć przycisk RESET na routerze i przytrzymać go przez ponad dwie sekundy, aż wskaźnik przestanie świecić. Poczekaj, aż router zakończy proces ponownego uruchamiania. Gdy wskaźnik zaświeci na czerwono, będzie to oznaczać przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych w routerze.
	Polski
	Zanim zaczniesz korzystać z urządzenia, pobierz i przeczytaj najnowszą wersję Skróconej instrukcji obsługi: https://consumer.huawei.com/pl/support/.
	Wprowadzenie
	Dane techniczne
	Przycisk RESET

	SvenskaInnan du använder enheten ska du ladda ned den senaste snabbstartsguiden på https://consumer.huawei.com/se/support/.Komma igång1. Anslut nätadaptern till din basrouter och anslut sedan WAN-porten eller WAN/LAN automatisk anpassningsport på routern till LAN-porten på det optiska modemet/bredbandsmodemet eller en väggmonterad nätverksport med en nätverkskabel.2. Anslut mobiltelefonen eller datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-nätverk. Wi-Fi-namnet och lösenordet finns på undersidan av routern. Inte alla routrar kräver ett lösenord.3. Ange routerns IP-adress i adressfältet (se https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx på namnskylten). Följ instruktionerna för att ställa in routern.*4. Om paketet du köpte innehåller fler än en router, upprättar de andra routrarna automatiskt ett nätverk med routern som konfigurerades först när de ansluts till en strömkälla.*5. För satellitroutrar som köps separat (i situationer där en basrouter redan har konfigurerats), se följande metoder för konfiguration:Metod 1: Anslutning via nätverkskabel: Anslut porten på satellitroutern till en ledig port på basroutern med en nätverkskabel. Vänta tills indikatorn på satellitroutern lyser med fast sken. Detta indikerar att nätverket har konfigurerats.Metod 2: Ansluta via AI Life-appen: Slå på den nya routern och öppna AI Life-appen. Ett popup-fönster för routern visas. (Om inget popup-fönster visas, tryck på + i det övre högra hörnet och sedan på Lägg till enhet och välj din router.) Följ sedan instruktionerna på skärmen för att lägga till routern i ditt befintliga nätverk.När du har konfigurerat din satellitrouter ansluter du den till ett vägguttag i det rum där du vill utöka Wi-Fi-täckningen. Vänta i ungefär två minuter tills internetanslutningen laddas. Wi-Fi-namnet och lösenordet för satellitroutern ska vara desamma som för basroutern.IndikatorGenom att trycka på toppen av en konfigurerad router justeras dess ljusstyrka eller släcks lamporna.För att tända lamporna igen, tryck på routerns ovansida en gång till.Ljuseffekterna i Golden Mountain-läget är följande (effekterna i anpassat läge kan variera beroende på inställningarna):LjuseffekterDag (soluppgång till solnedgång)Natt (solnedgång till soluppgång)Soliga dagarLjus med en varm färgDimma med en varm färgMolniga/regniga dagarLjus med en kall färgDimma med en varm färg
	Svenska
	Innan du använder enheten ska du ladda ned den senaste snabbstartsguiden på https://consumer.huawei.com/se/support/.
	Komma igång
	Indikator

	NorskFør du bruker enheten, må du gjennomgå og laste ned den nyeste hurtigstartveiledningene på https://consumer.huawei.com/no/support/.Komme i gang1. Koble strømadapteren til baseruteren din, og bruk deretter en nettverkskabel til å koble WAN-porten eller WAN/LAN-auto-tilpasningsporten på ruteren til LAN-porten på det fiberoptiske modemet / bredbåndsmodemet eller et nettverksuttak i vegg.2. Koble mobiltelefonen eller datamaskinen til ruterens Wi-Fi-nettverk. Se etter Wi-Fi-navnet og passordet på undersiden av ruteren. Ikke alle rutere trenger et passord.3. Oppgi ruterens IP-adresse i adressefeltet (se https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx på typeskiltet). Følg instruksjonene for å konfigurere ruteren.*4. Hvis pakken du kjøper inneholder mer enn én ruter, vil den/de andre ruteren(e) automatisk konfigurerer et nettverk med den ruteren som først ble konfigurert etter å ha blitt koblet til strømforsyningen.*5. For satellittrutere som er kjøpt separat (i situasjoner der en baseruter allerede er konfigurert), kan du se følgende konfigurasjonsmetoder:Metode 1: Koble til via nettverkskabel: Koble porten til satelittruteren til en ledig port på baseruteren med en nettverkskabel. Vent til indikatoren på satelittruteren lyser konstant. Dette indikerer at nettverket er konfigurert.Metode 2: Koble til via AI Life-appen: Slå på den nye ruteren og åpne AI Life-appen. Et popup-vindu vises for ruteren. (Hvis ingen popup-vindu vises, trykker du på + øverst til høyre og deretter Legg til enhet og velger ruteren din.) Følg deretter instruksjonene på skjermen for å legge ruteren til ditt eksisterende nettverk.Etter å ha konfigurert satelittruteren, plugger du den til et strømuttak i rommet der du vil utvide Wi-Fi-dekningen. Vent i ca. to minutter for å laste Internett-tilkoblingen. Wi-Fi-navnet og passordet til satelittruteren og baseruteren skal være de samme som for baseruteren.IndikatorVed å trykke på toppen av en konfigurert ruter justerer du lysstyrken eller slår av lysene.For å slå på lysene igjen, trykker du på toppen av ruteren igjen.Lyseffektene til Golden Mountain-modusen er som følger (egendefinerte effekter kan variere avhengig av innstillingene):LyseffekterDag (soloppgang til solnedgang)Natt (solnedgang til soloppgang)Solrike dagerLys med en varm fargeSvak med en varm fargeOverskyet/regndagerLys med en kjølig fargeSvak med en varm farge
	Norsk
	Før du bruker enheten, må du gjennomgå og laste ned den nyeste hurtigstartveiledningene på https://consumer.huawei.com/no/support/.
	Komme i gang
	Indikator

	DanskInden du bruger enheden, bør du læse og hente den seneste hurtigstartguide på https://consumer.huawei.com/dk/support/.Introduktion1. Tilslut strømadapteren til din basisrouter, og tilslut derefter WAN-porten eller routerens automatiske WAN/LAN-adapterport til LAN-porten på det optiske modem/bredbåndsmodemmet eller et netværksstik i væggen ved hjælp af et netværkskabel.2. Tilslut din mobiltelefon eller din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-netværk. Du finder Wi-Fi-navnet og -adgangskoden på bunden af routeren. Ikke alle routere kræver en adgangskode.3. Indtast routerens IP-adresse i adresselinjen (se https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx på mærkepladen). Følg instruktionerne for at konfigurere din router.*4. Hvis den pakke, du har købt, indeholder mere end en router, vil den anden router/de andre routere automatisk oprette et netværk med den først konfigurerede router, når de(n) er blevet tilsluttet strømforsyningen.*5. Hvad angår satellitroutere, der er købt særskilt (i situationer, hvor en baserouter allerede er konfigureret), skal du se følgende metoder med henblik på konfiguration:Metode 1: Forbindelse via netværkskabel: Forbind porten på satellitrouteren til en inaktiv port på basisrouteren ved hjælp af et netværkskabel. Vent på, at kontrollampen på satellitrouteren lyser konstant. Dette angiver, at netværket er blevet konfigureret.Metode 2: Oprettelse af forbindelse via appen AI Life: Tænd for den nye router, og åbn appen AI Life. Der vil blive vist et pop op-vindue for routeren. (Hvis der ikke vises et pop op-vindue, skal du trykke på + i øverste højre hjørne og derefter på Tilføj enhed og vælge din router). Følg derefter skærminstruktionerne for at tilføje routeren til dit eksisterende netværk.Efter konfiguration af din satellitrouter skal du slutte den til en stikkontakt i det rum, hvor du ønsker at udvide Wi-Fi-dækningen. Vent i omkring to minutter, indtil internetforbindelsen er etableret. Satellitrouterens Wi-Fi-navn og -adgangskode bør være de samme som basisrouterens.KontrollampeHvis du trykker oven på en konfigureret router, kan du justere dens lysstyrke eller slukke dens lys.For at tænde lysene igen skal du trykke en gang til oven på routeren.Lyseffekterne i Golden Mountain-tilstanden er som følger (effekter for Tilpasset tilstand kan variere afhængigt af indstillingerne):LyseffekterDag (solopgang til solnedgang)Nat (solnedgang til solopgang)Solrige dageLysstærk med varm farveLyssvag med varm farveSkyede dage/regnvejrsdageLysstærk med kølig farveLyssvag med varm farve
	Dansk
	Inden du bruger enheden, bør du læse og hente den seneste hurtigstartguide på https://consumer.huawei.com/dk/support/.
	Introduktion
	Kontrollampe

	SuomiEnnen kuin käytät laitetta, lataa ja lue uusin pika-aloitusopas osoitteesta https://consumer.huawei.com/fi/support/.Aloittaminen1. Liitä virtasovitin perusreitittimeen ja liitä reitittimen WAN-portti tai WAN-/LAN-automaattisovitusportti verkkokaapelilla optisen/laajakaistamodeemin tai seinään asennetun verkkoportin LAN-porttiin.2. Yhdistä matkapuhelimesi tai tietokoneesi reitittimen Wi-Fi-verkkoon. Tarkista Wi-Fin nimi ja salasana uuden reitittimen pohjasta. Kaikkiin reitittimiin ei tarvita salasanaa.3. Kirjoita reitittimen IP-osoite osoitepalkkiin (ks. https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx tyyppikilvestä). Määritä reititin ohjeiden mukaisesti.*4. Jos ostamasi pakkaus sisältää enemmän kuin yhden reitittimen, toiset reitittimet määrittävät verkon automaattisesti ensimmäiseksi määritetyn reitittimen kanssa, kun ne kytketään virtalähteeseen.*5. Katso erikseen ostetuille satelliittireitittimille (tilanteissa, joissa perusreititin on jo määritetty) seuraavat määritysmenetelmät:Menetelmä 1: yhdistäminen verkkokaapelilla: Yhdistä satelliittireitittimen portti perusreitittimen vapaaseen porttiin verkkokaapelilla. Odota, kunnes satelliittireitittimen merkkivalo palaa yhtäjaksoisesti. Tämä osoittaa, että verkko on määritetty.Menetelmä 2: yhdistäminen AI Life -sovelluksen kautta: Kytke uuteen reitittimeen virta päälle ja avaa AI Life -sovellus. Reitittimelle näytetään ponnahdusikkuna. (Jos ponnahdusikkunaa ei näytetä, napauta oikeassa yläkulmassa kohtaa + ja sitten kohtaa Lisää laite ja valitse reititin.) Noudata sitten näytön ohjeita reitittimen lisäämiseen olemassa olevaan verkkoon.Liitä satelliittireititin sen määrittämisen jälkeen seinäpistokkeeseen, jossa haluat laajentaa Wi-Fin peittävyyttä. Odota internetyhteyden latautumista noin kaksi minuuttia. Satelliittireitittimen Wi-Fin nimi ja salasana ovat samat kuin perusreitittimessä.MerkkivaloMääritetyn reitittimen yläosan napauttaminen säätää sen valojen kirkkautta tai sammuttaa sen valot.Kytke valot takaisin päälle napauttamalla reitittimen yläosaa vielä kerran uudelleen.Kultainen vuori -tilan valotehosteet ovat seuraavat (mukautetun tilan tehosteet voivat vaihdella asetusten mukaan):ValotehosteetPäivä (auringonnoususta auringonlaskuun)Yö (auringonlaskusta auringonnousuun)Aurinkoiset päivätKirkas lämpimällä värilläHimmeä lämpimällä värilläPilviset/sateiset päivätKirkas viileällä värilläHimmeä lämpimällä värillä
	Suomi
	Ennen kuin käytät laitetta, lataa ja lue uusin pika-aloitusopas osoitteesta https://consumer.huawei.com/fi/support/.
	Aloittaminen
	Merkkivalo

	УкраїнськаПеред використанням пристрою завантажте й перегляньте останню версію короткого посібника користувача за адресою https://consumer.huawei.com/ua/support/.Початок роботи1. Підключіть адаптер живлення до базового маршрутизатора. Потім підключіть маршрутизатор через порт WAN або WAN / LAN з автоматичним налаштуванням до порту LAN оптичного / широкосмугового модема або настінного мережевого порту за допомогою мережевого кабелю.2. Підключіть свій мобільний телефон або комп’ютер до мережі Wi-Fi маршрутизатора. Перевірте назву мережі Wi-Fi і пароль на нижній панелі маршрутизатора. Не всі маршрутизатори вимагають пароль.3. Введіть IP-адресу маршрутизатора в адресний рядок (див. https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx на табличці з паспортними даними). Дотримуйтеся вказівок, щоб налаштувати маршрутизатор.* 4. Якщо придбаний комплект містить декілька маршрутизаторів, інші маршрутизатори автоматично встановлять з’єднання з першим налаштованим маршрутизатором після підключення до джерела живлення.* 5. Для супутникових маршрутизаторів, придбаних окремо (у випадках, коли базовий маршрутизатор вже налаштовано), скористайтеся наведеними нижче способами налаштування.Спосіб 1. Підключення через мережевий кабель: Підключіть порт допоміжного маршрутизатора до вільного порту базового маршрутизатора за допомогою мережевого кабелю. Зачекайте, поки індикатор на допоміжному маршрутизаторі почне світитися стабільно. Це свідчить про те, що мережу налаштовано.Спосіб 2. Підключення через додаток AI Life: Увімкніть новий маршрутизатор і відкрийте додаток AI Life. З’явиться спливаюче вікно для маршрутизатора. (Якщо спливаюче вікно не з’явиться, натисніть + у верхньому правому куті, а потім Додати пристрій і виберіть свій маршрутизатор.) Потім дотримуйтесь інструкцій на екрані, щоб додати маршрутизатор до наявної мережі.Після налаштування допоміжного маршрутизатора підключіть його до розетки в кімнаті, де хочете розширити зону покриття Wi-Fi. Зачекайте приблизно дві хвилини, поки завантажиться інтернет-з’єднання. Ім’я мережі Wi-Fi і пароль допоміжного маршрутизатора мають бути такі самі, як у базового маршрутизатора.ПоказникНатискання на верхню частину налаштованого маршрутизатора регулює яскравість освітлення або вимикає його.Щоб знову увімкнути освітлення, ще раз натисніть на верхню частину маршрутизатора.Ефекти освітлення в режимі "Золота гора" такі (ефекти в режимі "Налаштування" можуть відрізнятися залежно від налаштувань):Світлові ефектиДень (від сходу до заходу сонця)Ніч (від заходу до сходу сонця)Сонячні дніЯскравий із теплим кольоромТьмяний із теплим кольоромХмарні / дощові дніЯскравий із холодним кольоромТьмяний із теплим кольором
	Українська
	Перед використанням пристрою завантажте й перегляньте останню версію короткого посібника користувача за адресою https://consumer.huawei.com/ua/support/.
	Початок роботи
	Показник

	RomânăÎnainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, examinați și descărcați cel mai recent Ghid de pornire rapidă la https://consumer.huawei.com/ro/support/.Introducere1. Conectați alimentatorul la routerul dvs. de bază, apoi conectați portul WAN sau portul WAN/LAN autoadaptiv al routerului la portul LAN al modemului optic/broadband sau la un port de rețea montat pe perete, utilizând un cablu de rețea.2. Conectați telefonul mobil sau computerul la rețeaua Wi-Fi a routerului. Puteți găsi numele și parola rețelei Wi-Fi în partea de jos a routerului. Nu toate routerele necesită o parolă.3. Introduceți adresa IP a routerului în bara de adresă (consultați https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx pe plăcuța de identificare). Urmați instrucțiunile pentru a configura routerul.*4. Dacă pachetul achiziționat conține mai mult de un router, celelalte routere vor configura o rețea în mod automat cu primul router configurat, după ce sunt conectate la rețeaua de alimentare.*5. Pentru routerele satelit achiziționate separat (în situațiile în care un router de bază a fost deja configurat), consultați următoarele metode pentru configurare:Metoda 1: Conectare prin cablu de rețea: Conectați portul routerului satelit la un port liber al routerului de bază utilizând un cablu de rețea. Așteptați ca indicatorul de pe routerul satelit să devină stabil. Acest lucru indică faptul că rețeaua a fost configurată.Metoda 2: Conectare prin aplicația AI Life: Porniți noul router și deschideți aplicația AI Life. Va apărea o fereastră pop-up pentru router. (Dacă nu apare nicio fereastră pop-up, atingeți + în colțul din dreapta sus, apoi Adăugare dispozitiv și selectați routerul dvs.) Apoi urmați instrucțiunile de pe ecran pentru a adăuga routerul la rețeaua existentă.După configurarea routerului satelit, conectați-l la o priză în camera în care doriți să extindeți acoperirea Wi-Fi. Așteptați aproximativ două minute pentru încărcarea conexiunii la internet. Numele și parola rețelei Wi-Fi ale routerului satelit vor fi aceleași ca ale routerului de bază.IndicatorAtingerea părții de sus a unui router configurat ajustează luminozitatea sau oprește luminile sale.Pentru a reporni luminile, atingeți din nou partea de sus a routerului.Efectele de iluminare din modul Muntele de aur sunt următoarele (efectele din modul personalizat pot varia în funcție de setări):Efecte de iluminareZi (de la răsărit la apus)Noapte (de la apus la răsărit)Zile însoriteLuminos cu o nuanță caldăÎntunecat cu o nuanță caldăZile înnorate/ploioaseLuminos cu o nuanță receÎntunecat cu o nuanță caldă
	Română
	Înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, examinați și descărcați cel mai recent Ghid de pornire rapidă la https://consumer.huawei.com/ro/support/.
	Introducere
	Indicator

	ČeštinaPřed použitím zařízení si přečtěte a stáhněte nejnovější stručnou úvodní příručku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/cz/support/.Začínáme1. Připojte napájecí adaptér k základnímu směrovači a poté připojte port WAN nebo port automatického přizpůsobení WAN/LAN směrovače k portu LAN optického/širokopásmového modemu nebo k síťovému portu na stěně pomocí síťového kabelu.2. Připojte svůj mobilní telefon nebo počítač k síti Wi-Fi směrovače. Zkontrolujte, zda je na spodní straně směrovače uveden název a heslo Wi-Fi. Některé směrovače nevyžadují heslo.3. Zadejte adresu IP směrovače do adresního řádku (viz https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na štítku s názvem). Podle pokynů nastavte směrovač.*4. Pokud zakoupené balení obsahuje více než jeden směrovač, ostatní směrovače po připojení k napájení automaticky nastaví síť s prvním nakonfigurovaným směrovačem.*5. Pro satelitní směrovače zakoupené samostatně (v případech, kdy již byl nastaven základní směrovač) použijte následující metody konfigurace:Způsob 1: Připojení přes síťový kabel: Připojte port satelitního routeru k volnému portu na základním směrovači pomocí síťového kabelu. Počkejte, až indikátor na satelitním směrovači začne svítit. To znamená, že síť byla nastavena.Způsob 2: Připojení přes aplikaci AI Life: Zapněte nový směrovač a otevřete aplikaci AI Life. Zobrazí se vyskakovací okno směrovače. (Pokud se žádné vyskakovací okno nezobrazí, klepněte na + v pravém horním rohu a poté na Přidat zařízení a vyberte svůj směrovač.) Poté postupujte podle pokynů na obrazovce a přidejte směrovač do stávající sítě.Po konfiguraci satelitního směrovače jej zapojte do zásuvky v místnosti, kde chcete rozšířit pokrytí sítí Wi-Fi. Počkejte přibližně dvě minuty, než se načte internetové připojení. Název a heslo Wi-Fi pro satelitní směrovač by měly být stejné jako pro základní směrovač.IndikátorKlepnutím na horní část nakonfigurovaného směrovače upravíte jeho jas nebo zhasnete světla.Chcete-li světla znovu zapnout, znovu klepněte na horní část směrovače.Světelné efekty režimu Zlatá hora jsou následující (efekty vlastního režimu se mohou lišit v závislosti na nastavení):Efekty osvětleníDen (východ slunce až západ slunce)Noc (západ slunce až východ slunce)Slunečné dnyJasné s teplou barvouTlumené s teplou barvouZataženo/deštivé dnyJasné se studenou barvouTlumené s teplou barvou
	Čeština
	Před použitím zařízení si přečtěte a stáhněte nejnovější stručnou úvodní příručku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/cz/support/.
	Začínáme
	Indikátor

	TürkçeKurulum resimleri bu kılavuzunun dizin sayfasından önce bulunabilir.Cihazı kullanmadan önce https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/support/ adresinde Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu'nu son sürümünü inceleyin ve indirin.Başlangıç1. Güç adaptörünü ana yönlendiricinize bağlayın, ardından yönlendiricinin WAN bağlantı noktasını veya WAN/LAN otomatik adaptasyon bağlantı noktasını bir ağ kablosu kullanarak optik/geniş bant modemin LAN bağlantı noktasına veya duvara monte ağ bağlantı noktasına bağlayın.2. Cep telefonunuzu veya bilgisayarınızı yönlendiricinin Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın. Wi-Fi ağının adını ve şifreyi yönlendiricinin alt kısmında bulabilirsiniz. Tüm yönlendiriciler için şifre gerekmez.3. Yönlendiricinin IP adresini adres çubuğuna girin (bilgi etiketinde https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx bölümüne bakın). Yönlendiricinizi ayarlamak için talimatları uygulayın.*4. Satın aldığınız pakette birden fazla yönlendirici bulunuyorsa, bu öteki yönlendirici/yönlendiriciler güç kaynağına bağlandığı zaman yapılandırılmış ilk yönlendiriciyle birlikte otomatik olarak ağ kuracaktır.*5. Bir temel yönlendiricinin zaten kurulu olduğu durumlarda ayrıca satın alınan uydu yönlendiriciler ile ilgili olarak lütfen aşağıdaki yapılandırma yöntemlerine göz atın:1. yöntem: Ağ kablosu üzerinden bağlama: Uydu yönlendiricinin bağlantı noktasını bir ağ kablosu kullanarak ana yönlendiricideki boş bir bağlantı noktasına bağlayın. Uydu yönlendiricinin göstergesi sabit yanana kadar bekleyin. Bu durum ağın kurulduğunu gösterir.2. yöntem: AI Life uygulaması ile bağlama: Yeni yönlendiriciyi ve AI Life uygulamasını açın. Yönlendirici için bir açılır pencere görüntülenecektir. (Açılır pencere görüntülenmezse sağ üst köşedeki + simgesine ve Cihaz ekle seçeneğine dokunun, ardından yönlendiricinizi seçin). Yönlendiricinizi mevcut ağınıza eklemek içi ekrandaki talimatları takip edin.Uydu yönlendiricinizi yapılandırdıktan sonra Wi-Fi kapsama alanını genişletmek istediğiniz odada bir prize bağlayın. İnternet bağlantısının yüklenmesi için yaklaşık iki dakika bekleyin. Uydu yönlendiricisinin Wi-Fi ağının adı ve şifresi ana yönlendiricininki ile aynıdır.GöstergeYapılandırılmış bir yönlendiricinin üst kısmına dokunulduğunda parlaklığı ayarlanabilir veya ışıkları kapatılabilir.Işıklarını tekrar açmak için yönlendiriciye tekrar dokunun.Altın Dağ ışık efektleri şu şekildedir (Özel mod efektleri ayarlara göre değişiklik gösterebilir):Işık EfektleriGündüz (Gün doğumundan Gün batımına)Gece (Gün batımından Gün doğumuna)Güneşli günlerSıcak bir renkle parlakSıcak bir renkle kısıkBulutlu/Yağmurlu günlerSoğuk bir renkle parlakSıcak bir renkle kısık
	Türkçe
	Kurulum resimleri bu kılavuzunun dizin sayfasından önce bulunabilir.
	Cihazı kullanmadan önce https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/support/ adresinde Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu'nu son sürümünü inceleyin ve indirin.
	Başlangıç
	Gösterge

	Kullanım Hataları, Çalıştırma, Güvenlik, Bakım Onarım ve Taşıma Kuralları•Cihazınızı kullanırken tıbbi cihazınızda parazite sebep olup olmayacağını öğrenmek için lütfen doktorunuza ve cihaz üreticisine danışın.•Cihazı tozlu, nemli veya kirli yerlerde ya da manyetik alanların yakınında kullanmaktan kaçının.•İdeal sıcaklıklar: Çalıştırma için 0 °C ila 40 °C, depolama için -40 °C ila +70 °C.•Cihaza veya güç adaptörüne ıslak elle dokunmayın. Bu, kısa devreye, hatalı çalışmaya ya da elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir.•Fişe takılabilen cihazların kullanacağı priz çıkışı cihazın yakınına yerleştirilmeli ve kolayca erişilebilir olmalıdır. Cihazla birlikte onaylanmış bir güç adaptörü kullanın.•Güç adaptörünün IEC/EN 62368-1 standardının gereksinimlerini karşıladığından, ulusal veya yerel standartlara göre test edilip onaylandığından emin olun.•Kuru bir bez ile temizleyip bakımını yapabilirsiniz. Bunun dışında kullanıcının yapabileceği bir bakım yoktur. Taşırken istiflemeyiniz, kendi kutusunda ve ezilmesini, düşmesini engelleyecek şekilde taşıyınız.•En iyi Wi-Fi kapsaması ve performansı için, görüş hattında (LOS) İnternet mevcut olduğunda birden fazla ağ yönlendiricisinin arasındaki kurulum mesafesinin 2 metreden fazla olması önerilir.•Bu armatürdeki ışık kaynağı sadece üretici, servis temsilcisi veya benzer yetkili bir kişi tarafından değiştirilmelidir.•Bu lambanın harici esnek bağı veya kablosu hasar görürse üretici veya servis temsilcisi tarafından özellikle sağlanan bir esnek bağ ya da kablo ile değiştirilmelidir.Atma ve geri dönüşüm bilgileriAEEE yönetmeliğine uygundur.Üründeki, pildeki, bilgilerdeki veya kutudaki sembol, kullanım ömrünün sonuna geldiğinde ürünün ve pilin yerel yetkililerce belirlenmiş ayrı atık toplama noktalarına götürülmesi gerektiği anlamına gelir. Bu sayede EEE atıkları geri dönüştürülerek değerli malzemeler geri kazanılacak şekilde işlenir, insan sağlığının ve çevrenin korunmasına katkı sağlanır. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen yerel yetkililerle, satıcıyla veya ev atıkları tasfiye hizmetleriyle iletişime geçin ya da https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ web sitesini ziyaret edin.RF Maruziyet BilgileriUluslararası kılavuzlarda önerildiği üzere cihaz, piyasaya sürüleceği pazarın geçerli sınırlarıyla uyumlu olacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Cihaz, vücudunuzdan en az 20 cm mesafede olacak şekilde kurulmalı ve kullanılmalıdır.AB Mevzuatına UygunlukHuawei Device Co., Ltd., bu belge ile bu cihazın GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 şu Direktifler ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. AB uygunluk beyanının tam metni, ayrıntılı ErP bilgileri ve aksesuarlar ile yazılım hakkındaki en son bilgiler şu internet adresinde mevcuttur: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.5 GHz bandındaki kısıtlamalar: Bu cihaz aşağıdaki ülkelerde kullanılabilir5150 - 5350 MHz frekans aralığının kullanımı şu ülkelerde kapalı mekanlarla sınırlıdır: AT/BE/BG/CH/CY/CZ/DE/DK/EE/EL/ES/FI/FR/HR/HU/IE/IS/IT/LI/LT/LU/LV/MT/NL/NO/PL/PT/RO/SE/SI/SK/TR/UK(NI).Frekans Bantları ve GüçWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmSürüm GüncellemesiÜrünün güvenliğini artırmak ve size daha iyi bir kullanıcı deneyimi sunabilmek için önemli bir güncelleme yayınlandığında sürüm güncelleme bilgileri düzenli olarak sizinle paylaşılacaktır.Son Kullanıcı Lisans SözleşmesiÜrünü kullanmadan önce lütfen ürünün yönetim sayfasında Son Kullanıcı Lisans Sözleşmesi (HUAWEI EULA) içeriğini okuyun ve kabul edin.Erişilebilirlik özellikleri hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Huawei resmi web sitesini ziyaret edin ve Erişim Noktası Ürünlerine İlişkin Erişilebilirlik Kılavuzu'na (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products) bakın.Kablosuz ağları etkinleştirme ve devre dışı bırakma kılavuzu1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Bilgisayarınızı yönlendiricinin Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın (veya bilgisayarınızı Ethernet kablosu kullanarak yönlendiricinin LAN bağlantı noktasına bağlayın). Tarayıcının adres çubuğuna 192.168.3.1 yazın ve yönlendiricinizin web tabanlı yönetim sayfasına giriş yapın. b. Wi-Fi Ağım seçimini yapın, 5 GHz'e öncelik ver düğmesini kapatın ve 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi seçeneğini etkinleştirin veya devre dışı bırakın. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Bilgisayarınızı yönlendiricinin Wi-Fi ağına bağlayın (veya bilgisayarınızı Ethernet kablosu kullanarak yönlendiricinin LAN bağlantı noktasına bağlayın). Tarayıcının adres çubuğuna 192.168.3.1 yazın ve yönlendiricinizin web tabanlı yönetim sayfasına giriş yapın. b. Wi-Fi Ağım seçimini yapın, 5 GHz'e öncelik ver düğmesini kapatın ve 5 GHz Wi-Fi seçeneğini etkinleştirin veya devre dışı bırakın.Bu cihaz Türkiye Altyapısına uygundur.Bakanlıkça tespit ve ilan edilen kullanım ömrü: 5 yıl.Cihazınıza, yasal tanımlama amacı doğrultusunda GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 ismi atanmıştır.Taşıma ve nakliye sırasında dikkat edilecek bir husus bulunmamaktadır.Bu ürün için tüketicinin yapabileceği bakım bulunmamaktadır.TÜKETİCİNİN SEÇİMLİK HAKLARI1)Garanti süresi, malın teslim tarihinden itibaren başlar ve 2 (iki) yıldır.2)Malın bütün parçaları dahil olmak üzere tamamı garanti kapsamındadır.3)Malın ayıplı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda tüketici, 6502 sayılı Tüketicinin Korunması Hakkında Kanunun 11 inci maddesinde yer alan;a- Sözleşmeden dönme,b- Satış bedelinden indirim isteme,c- Ücretsiz onarılmasını isteme,ç- Satılanın ayıpsız bir misli ile değiştirilmesini isteme, haklarından birini kullanabilir.4)Tüketicinin bu haklardan ücretsiz onarım hakkını seçmesi durumunda satıcı; işçilik masrafı, değiştirilen parça bedeli ya da başka herhangi bir ad altında hiçbir ücret talep etmeksizin malın onarımını yapmak veya yaptırmakla yükümlüdür. Tüketici ücretsiz onarım hakkını üretici veya ithalatçıya karşı da kullanabilir. Satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı tüketicinin bu hakkını kullanmasından müteselsilen sorumludur.5)Tüketicinin, ücretsiz onarım hakkını kullanması halinde malın;- Garanti süresi içinde tekrar arızalanması,- Tamiri için gereken azami sürenin aşılması,- Tamirinin mümkün olmadığının, yetkili servis istasyonu, satıcı, üretici veya ithalatçı tarafından bir raporla belirlenmesi durumlarında;tüketici malın bedel iadesini, ayıp oranında bedel indirimini veya imkân varsa malın ayıpsız misli ile değiştirilmesini satıcıdan talep edebilir. Satıcı, tüketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirilmemesi durumunda satıcı, üretici ve ithalatçı müteselsilen sorumludur.6)Malın tamir süresi 20 iş gününü, binek otomobil ve kamyonetler için ise 30 iş gününü geçemez. Bu süre, garanti süresi içerisinde mala ilişkin arızanın yetkili servis istasyonuna veya satıcıya bildirimi tarihinde, garanti süresi dışında ise malın yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim tarihinden itibaren başlar.Malın arızasının 10 iş günü içerisinde giderilememesi halinde, üretici veya ithalatçı; malın tamiri tamamlanıncaya kadar, benzer özelliklere sahip başka bir malı tüketicinin kullanımına tahsis etmek zorundadır. Malın garanti süresi içerisinde arızalanması durumunda, tamirde geçen süre garanti süresine eklenir.7)Malın kullanma kılavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykırı kullanılmasından kaynaklanan arızalar garanti kapsamı dışındadır.8)Tüketici, garantiden doğan haklarının kullanılması ile ilgili olarak çıkabilecek uyuşmazlıklarda yerleşim yerinin bulunduğu veya tüketici işleminin yapıldığı yerdeki Tüketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tüketici Mahkemesine başvurabilir.9)Satıcı tarafından bu Garanti Belgesinin verilmemesi durumunda, tüketici Gümrük ve Ticaret Bakanlığı Tüketicinin Korunması ve Piyasa Gözetimi Genel Müdürlüğüne başvurabilir.Garanti koşulları ve şartları ile gizlilik politikası için aşağıdaki adresleri ziyaret edebilirsiniz.https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/support/warranty-policy/https://consumer.huawei.com/tr/legal/privacy-policy/Üretici Firma Bilgileri:Huawei Device Co., Ltd.No.2 of Xincheng Road, Songshan Lake Zone, Dongguan, Guangdong 523808, People's Republic of ChinaWeb: www.huawei.com/tr/E-posta: mobile.tr@huawei.comÇin'de üretilmiştirİthalatçı Firma BilgileriHuawei Telekomünikasyon Dış Tic. Ltd. Şti.Saray Mah. Ahmet Tevfik İleri Cad. Onur Ofis Park Sit. A1 BlokNo:10 B/1 Ümraniye/İstanbulhttps://consumer.huawei.com/tr/mobile.tr@huawei.comKVK Teknik Servis KartalSoğanlık Yeni Mah. D-100 Kuzey Yanyol Caddesi, Kanat Sanayi Sitesi No: 32 (Titanic Otel Yanı) Kartal / istanbul08502221585Pazartesi - Cuma 08:30 - 18:00, Cumartesi 08:30 - 13:45, Pazar kapalıEnerji TasarrufuGüç tüketiminden tasarruf edebilmek için, aşağıdaki önerileri uygulayabilirsiniz: Kullanmadığınızda cihazı güç düğmesinden kapatınız ardından güç adaptörünü prizden çekiniz, modeme bağlı cihazları kapatınız veya Auto-sync (otomatik eşitleme), taşınabilir kablosuz erişim noktası (hotspot), Kablosuz (Wi-Fi) ve Bluetooth’u kullanmadığınız zamanlarda kapalı tutunuz.Teknik ÖzelliklerBoyutlar123.2 mm x 123.2 mm x 250.9 mm / 114.8mm x 114.8 mm x 73.5 mmAğırlıkYaklaşık 790/420g (Kutu ve aksesuarlar hariç)Çalışma sıcaklığı0 °C ila 40 °CNem5% ila 95% RH (yoğuşmasız)Güç Tüketimi<24 WGüç kaynağı100-240V ACWLAN/LAN otomatik uyumlu bağlantı noktasıAna Ünite Ethernet Portları: 10/100/1000 Mbit/sn WAN/LAN kendinden uyumlu Ethernet bağlantı noktası : 2Uydu Ünite Ethernet Portu: 10/100/1000 Mbit/sn kendinden uyumlu Ethernet bağlantı noktası : 1Wi-Fi802.11b/g/n/ax/be (2,4 GHz, 688 Mb/sn'ye kadar kablosuz hızı)802.11a/n/ac/ax/be (5 GHz, 2882 Mb/sn'ye kadar kablosuz hızı)*Paket içeriği satın alınan modele göre değişebilir. Ürüne ilişkin tüm özellikler yalnızca kutu içeriğinde bulunan üniteler için geçerlidir.
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	SrpskiPre korišćenja uređaja, pregledajte i preuzmite najnovije Kratko uputstvo na https://consumer.huawei.com/rs/support/.Prvi koraci1. Povežite adapter za napajanje na osnovni ruter, a zatim pomoću mrežnog kabla povežite WAN priključak ili WAN/LAN priključak za automatsku adaptaciju rutera na LAN priključak optičkog modema/modema za mobilnu širokopojasnu vezu ili na zidni mrežni priključak.2. Povežite mobilni telefon ili računar na Wi-Fi mrežu rutera. Potražite ime Wi-Fi mreže i lozinku sa donje strane rutera. Ne traže svi ruteri lozinku.3. Unesite IP adresu rutera u traku za adrese (pogledajte https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na pločici sa nazivom). Pratite uputstva da biste podesili ruter.*4. Ako paket koji ste kupili sadrži više od jednog rutera, drugi ruter(i) će automatski uspostaviti mrežu sa prvim konfigurisanim ruterom nakon povezivanja na napajanje.*5. Za rutere satelite koji su kupljeni zasebno (u situacijama kada je osnovni ruter već postavljen) pratite sledeće metode konfiguracije:1. metoda: povezivanje putem mrežnog kabla: Povežite priključak rutera satelita sa slobodnim priključkom osnovnog rutera pomoću mrežnog kabla. Sačekajte da indikator na ruteru satelitu počne ustaljeno da svetli. To ukazuje da je mreža podešena.2. metoda: povezivanje putem aplikacije AI Life: Uključite novi ruter i otvorite aplikaciju AI Life. Pojaviće se iskačući prozor za ruter. (Ako se iskačući prozor ne pojavi, dodirnite + u gornjem desnom uglu, pa stavku Dodaj uređaj i izaberite ruter.) Zatim pratite uputstva na ekranu da biste dodali ruter u postojeću mrežu.Nakon što konfigurišete ruter satelit, uključite ga u zidnu utičnicu u prostoriji u kojoj želite da proširite pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrežom. Sačekajte oko dva minuta da se učita internet veza. Naziv i lozinka Wi-Fi mreže rutera satelita treba da budu isti kao kod osnovnog rutera.IndikatorDodirom gornjeg dela konfigurisanog rutera prilagođava se osvetljaj ili mu se isključuju svetla.Da biste ponovo uključili svetla, ponovo dodirnite gornji deo rutera.Svetlosni efekti u režimu „zlatne planine” su sledeći (efekti u prilagođenom režimu mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od podešavanja):Svetlosni efektiDan (od svitanja do sumraka)Noć (od sumraka do svitanja)Sunčani daniSvetlo uz toplu bojuPrigušeno uz toplu bojuOblačni/kišoviti daniSvetlo uz hladnu bojuPrigušeno uz toplu boju
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	Pre korišćenja uređaja, pregledajte i preuzmite najnovije Kratko uputstvo na https://consumer.huawei.com/rs/support/.
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	LatviešuPirms ierīces lietošanas izskatiet un lejupielādējiet jaunāko īso pamācību kas ir pieejama vietnē https://consumer.huawei.com/lv/support/.Lietošanas sākšana1. Pievienojiet pamata maršrutētājam barošanas adapteri un pēc tam savienojiet maršrutētāja WAN portu vai WAN/LAN automātiskas adaptācijas portu ar optiskā/platjoslas modema LAN portu vai sienā uzstādīto tīkla portu, izmantojot tīkla kabeli.2. Mobilajā tālrunī vai datorā izveidojiet savienojumu ar maršrutētāja Wi-Fi tīklu. Wi-Fi tīkla nosaukumu un paroli skatiet maršrutētāja apakšā. Ne visiem maršrutētājiem ir nepieciešama parole.3. Ievadiet maršrutētāja IP adresi adreses joslā (skatiet https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx datu plāksnītē). Izpildiet ekrānā redzamos norādījumus, lai iestatītu maršrutētāju.*4. Ja iegādātajā komplektā ir vairāk nekā viens maršrutētājs, tad otrs maršrutētājs/pārējie maršrutētāji automātiski iestatīs tīklu ar pirmo konfigurēto maršrutētāju, tiklīdz to/tos pievienosiet strāvai.*5. Attiecībā uz atsevišķi iegādātiem satelītu maršrutētājiem (gadījumos, kad jau ir uzstādīts pamata maršrutētājs), konfigurēšanai izmantojiet šādas metodes:1. metode. Pievienošanās, izmantojot tīkla kabeli: Savienojiet satelīta maršrutētāja portu ar neizmantoto portu pamata maršrutētājā, izmantojot tīkla kabeli. Pagaidiet, līdz satelīta maršrutētāja indikators kļūst stabils. Tas norāda, ka tīkls ir iestatīts.2. metode. Savienošanās ar AI Life lietotni: Ieslēdziet jauno maršrutētāju un atveriet AI Life lietotni. Tiks parādīts uznirstošais logs maršrutētājam. (Ja neparādās uznirstošais logs, pieskarieties + augšējā labajā stūrī, pēc tam Pievienot ierīci, un atlasiet savu maršrutētāju.) Tad izpildiet ekrānā redzamos norādījumus, lai pievienotu maršrutētāju esošajam tīklam.Pēc satelīta maršrutētāja konfigurēšanas pievienojiet to sienas rozetei telpā, kurā vēlaties paplašināt Wi-Fi pārklājumu. Pagaidiet apmēram divas minūtes, līdz interneta savienojums tiks ielādēts. Satelīta maršrutētāja Wi-Fi nosaukumam un parolei jābūt tādiem pašiem kā pamata maršrutētājam.IndikatorsPieskaroties konfigurēta maršrutētāja augšdaļai, var regulēt tā spilgtumu vai izslēgt tā apgaismojumu.Lai atkal ieslēgtu gaismas, vēlreiz pieskarieties maršrutētāja augšdaļai.Zelta kalna režīma apgaismojuma efekti ir šādi (pielāgotā režīma efekti var atšķirties atkarībā no iestatījumiem):Apgaismojuma efektiDiena (no saullēkta līdz saulrietam)Nakts (no saulrieta līdz saullēktam)Saulainas dienasSpilgts ar siltu nokrāsuBlāvs ar siltu nokrāsuMākoņainas/lietainas dienasSpilgts ar vēsu nokrāsuBlāvs ar siltu nokrāsu
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	Pirms ierīces lietošanas izskatiet un lejupielādējiet jaunāko īso pamācību kas ir pieejama vietnē https://consumer.huawei.com/lv/support/.
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	LietuviųPrieš pradėdami naudotis įrenginiu, peržiūrėkite ir atsisiųskite naujausią sparčiosios paleisties vadovą iš https://consumer.huawei.com/lt/support/.Pradžia1. Prijunkite prie pagrindinio kelvedžio maitinimo adapterį, tada tinklo kabeliu sujunkite kelvedžio WAN prievadą arba WAN / LAN automatinio pritaikymo prievadą su optinio (plačiajuosčio ryšio) modemo LAN prievadu arba sieniniu tinklo lizdu.2. Prijunkite mobilųjį telefoną arba kompiuterį prie kelvedžio „Wi-Fi“ tinklo. „Wi-Fi“ pavadinimą ir slaptažodį rasite kelvedžio apačioje. Ne visiems kelvedžiams reikalingas slaptažodis.3. Įveskite kelvedžio IP adresą į adreso juostą (žr. https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx duomenų lentelėje). Vadovaukitės instrukcijomis kelvedžiui nustatyti.*4. Jei įsigytoje pakuotėje yra daugiau nei vienas kelvedis, prijungtas (-i) prie maitinimo šaltinio kitas (-i) kelvedis (-džiai) automatiškai sudarys tinklą su pirmuoju sukonfigūruotu kelvedžiu.*5. Jei naudojate atskirai įsigytus palydovinius kelvedžius (tokiais atvejais, kai pirminis kelvedis jau nustatytas), žr. toliau nurodytus konfigūracijos būdus:1 būdas: Prijungimas naudojant tinklo kabelį: Tinklo kabeliu sujunkite palydovinio kelvedžio prievadą su laisvu pagrindinio kelvedžio prievadu. Palaukite, kol palydovinio kelvedžio indikatorius taps stabilus. Tai nurodo, kad tinklas nustatytas.2 būdas: Prijungimas naudojant „AI Life“ programėlę: Įjunkite naująjį kelvedį ir atverkite „AI Life“ programėlę. Kelvedžiui bus rodomas iškylantysis langas. (Jei nerodomas iškylantysis langas, bakstelėkite + dešiniajame viršutiniame kampe, o tada – Pridėti įrenginį ir pasirinkite savo kelvedį.) Tada vadovaukitės ekraninėmis instrukcijomis ir įtraukite kelvedį į esamą tinklą.Kai sukonfigūruosite savo palydovinį kelvedį, įjunkite jį į sieninį lizdą tame kambaryje, kuriame norite praplėsti „Wi-Fi“ aprėptį. Palaukite maždaug dvi minutes, kad būtų įkeltas interneto ryšys. Palydovinio kelvedžio „Wi-Fi“ pavadinimas ir slaptažodis turi sutapti su pagrindinio kelvedžio.IndikatoriusBakstelėjus sukonfigūruoto kelvedžio viršų sureguliuojamas šviesumas arba išjungiamas apšvietimas.Jei norite vėl įjungti apšvietimą, dar kartą bakstelėkite kelvedžio viršų.Toliau nurodyti Auksinių kalnų režimo apšvietimo efektai (tinkinto režimo efektai gali skirtis priklausomai nuo nuostatų):Apšvietimo efektaiDiena (nuo aušros iki saulėlydžio)Naktis (nuo saulėlydžio iki aušros)Saulėtos dienosŠviesu su šilta spalvaBlausu su šilta spalvaApsiniaukusios / lietingos dienosŠviesu su šalta spalvaBlausu su šilta spalva
	Lietuvių
	Prieš pradėdami naudotis įrenginiu, peržiūrėkite ir atsisiųskite naujausią sparčiosios paleisties vadovą iš https://consumer.huawei.com/lt/support/.
	Pradžia
	Indikatorius

	EestiEnne seadme kasutamist vaadake uusim kiirtutvustus läbi ja laadige see alla aadressil https://consumer.huawei.com/ee/support/.Alustamine1. Ühendage toiteadapter põhiruuteriga ja ühendage ruuteri WAN-port või WAN-i/LAN-i automaatse kohanduse port võrgukaablit kasutades optilise või lairibamodemi LAN-pordiga või seinale kinnitatud võrgupordiga.2. Ühendage oma mobiiltelefon või arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-võrguga. Vaadake ruuteri põhjal olevat Wi-Fi nime ja parooli. Kõik ruuterid ei vaja parooli.3. Sisestage ruuteri IP-aadress aadressiribale (vaadake nimesildilt https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx). Ruuteri seadistamiseks järgige ekraanil kuvatavaid juhtnööre.*4. Kui teie ostetud pakendis on rohkem kui üks ruuter, seadistavad teised ruuterid pärast toiteallikaga ühendamist automaatselt võrgu esimese konfigureeritud ruuteriga.*5. Eraldi ostetud satelliidiruuterite puhul (olukordades, kus baasruuter on juba seadistatud) järgige järgmisi seadistusemeetodeid.Meetod 1. Ühendamine võrgukaabli kaudu. Ühendage satelliitruuteri port võrgukaabli abil põhiruuteri vaba pordiga. Oodake, kuni satelliitruuteri näidik hakkab püsivalt põlema. See näitab, et võrk on seadistatud.Meetod 2. Ühendamine AI Life'i rakenduse kaudu. Lülitage uus ruuter sisse ja avage AI Life'i rakendus. Ruuteri jaoks kuvatakse hüpikaken. (Kui hüpikakent ei kuvata, puudutage paremas ülanurgas olevat + märki ja seejärel valikut Lisa seade ning valige oma ruuter.) Seejärel järgige ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid, et lisada ruuter oma olemasolevasse võrku.Pärast satelliitruuteri seadistamist ühendage see seinakontakti ruumis, kus soovite Wi-Fi levi suurendada. Oodake umbes kaks minutit, kuni internetiühendus laadib. Satelliitruuteri Wi-Fi nimi ja parool peaks olema põhiruuteriga samad.NäidikSeadistatud ruuteri ülaosa puudutades saab reguleerida selle heledust või lülitada tuled välja.Tulede uuesti sisselülitamiseks puudutage uuesti ruuteri ülaosa.Kuldse mäe režiimi valgustusefektid on järgmised (kohandatud režiimi efektid võivad sätetest olenevalt erineda).ValgusefektidPäev (päikesetõusust päikeseloojanguni)Öö (päikeseloojangust päikesetõusuni)Päikesepaistelised päevadSoojades toonides ereSoojades toonides hämarPilvised/vihmased päevadKülmades toonides ereSoojades toonides hämar
	Eesti
	Enne seadme kasutamist vaadake uusim kiirtutvustus läbi ja laadige see alla aadressil https://consumer.huawei.com/ee/support/.
	Alustamine
	Näidik

	МакедонскиПред да го користите уредот, прегледајте го и преземете го најновото Упатство за брз почеток од https://consumer.huawei.com/mk/support/.Да почнеме1. Поврзете го адаптерот за напојување со основниот насочувач, па поврзете ја портата WAN или портата за автоматско приспособување на WAN/LAN од насочувачот со портата LAN од оптичкиот/широкопојасниот модем или мрежна порта поставена на ѕид со користење мрежен кабел.2. Поврзете го мобилниот телефон или компјутерот со мрежата Wi-Fi од насочувачот. Проверете ги името и лозинката за Wi-Fi на дното од насочувачот. За некои насочувачи не е потребна лозинка.3. Внесете ја ИП-адресата на насочувачот во лентата за адреса (погнеднете https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx на плочката со име). Следете ги упатствата за да го поставите вашиот насочувач.*4. Ако пакетот што го купивте содржи повеќе од еден насочувач, другиот насочувач(и) автоматски ќе постави мрежа со првиот конфигуриран насочувач откако ќе се поврзе со извор на напојување.*5. За сателитски насочувачи што се купени посебно (во ситуации каде што основниот насочувач веќе е поставен), погледнете ги следниве начини за конфигурација:Начин 1: Поврзување преку мрежен кабел: поврзете ја портата на сателитскиот насочувач со неактивна порта на основниот насочувач со користење мрежен кабел. Почекајте показателот на сателитскиот насочувач да престане да трепка. Ова значи дека мрежата е поставена.Начин 2: Поврзување преку апликацијата AI Life: вклучете го новиот насочувач и отворете ја апликацијата AI Life. Ќе се прикаже скок-прозорец за насочувачот. (Ако не се прикаже скок-прозорец, допрете + во горниот десен агол, па Додајте уред и изберете го насочувачот.) Потоа следете ги упатствата на екранот за да го додадете насочувачот на постојната мрежа.Откако ќе го конфигурирате сателитскиот насочувач, вклучете го во ѕиден штекер во просторијата каде што сакате да ја проширите покриеноста на Wi-Fi. Почекајте околу две минути за да се вчита поврзувањето на интернет. Името и лозинката за Wi-Fi за сателитскиот насочувач треба да бидат исти со тие за основниот насочувач.ПоказателДопирањето на горниот дел од конфигуриран насочувач ја приспособува неговата осветленост или ги исклучува неговите сијалички.За да ги вклучите сијаличките повторно, допрете го повторно горниот дел од насочувачот.Ефектите на осветлување на режимот Златна планина се следни (ефектите на Приспособениот режим може да се разликуваат во зависност од поставките):Ефекти на осветлувањеДен (изгрејсонце до зајдисонце)Ноќ (зајдисонце до изгрејсонце)Сончеви деновиСветла со топла бојаСлаба со топла бојаОблачни/дождливи деновиСветла со ладна бојаСлаба со топла боја
	Македонски
	Пред да го користите уредот, прегледајте го и преземете го најновото Упатство за брз почеток од https://consumer.huawei.com/mk/support/.
	Да почнеме
	Показател

	БългарскиПреди да използвате устройството, изтеглете и прегледайте най-новата версия на Ръководството за бърз старт от https://consumer.huawei.com/bg/support/.Първи стъпки1. Свържете захранващия адаптер към основния рутер, след което свържете WAN порта или WAN/LAN порта за автоматично адаптиране на рутера към LAN порта на оптичния/широколентовия модем или монтиран на стената мрежови порт посредством мрежови кабел.2. Свържете мобилния си телефон или компютъра си към Wi-Fi мрежата на рутера. Проверете името и паролата на Wi-Fi мрежата отдолу на рутера. Не всички рутери изискват парола.3. Въведете IP адреса на рутера в адресната лента (вижте https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx на табелката с името). Следвайте инструкциите, за да настроите рутера си.*4. Ако закупеният пакет съдържа повече от един рутер, другите рутери автоматично ще настроят мрежа с първия конфигуриран рутер, след като бъдат свързани към захранването.*5. За сателитни рутери, закупени отделно (в случаи, когато вече е настроен основен рутер), вижте следните методи за конфигуриране:Начин 1: Свързване чрез мрежов кабел: Свържете порта на сателитния рутер с незает порт на основния рутер, като използвате мрежов кабел. Изчакайте индикаторът на сателитния рутер да стане стабилен. Това показва, че мрежата е настроена.Начин 2: Свързване чрез приложението AI Life: Включете новия рутер и отворете приложението AI Life. Ще се появи изскачащ прозорец за рутера. (Ако не се появи изскачащ прозорец, докоснете + в горния десен ъгъл, след това Добавяне на устройство и изберете вашия рутер.) След това следвайте инструкциите на екрана, за да добавите рутера към съществуващата си мрежа.След като конфигурирате сателитния рутер, го включете в контакта в стаята, в която искате да разширите Wi-Fi покритието. Изчакайте около две минути, докато се зареди интернет връзката. Името и паролата на Wi-Fi за сателитния рутер са същите като тези на основния рутер.ИндикаторДокосването на горната част на конфигуриран рутер регулира неговата яркост или изключва светлините му.За да включите отново осветлението, докоснете отново горната част на рутера.Светлинните ефекти в режим „Златна планина“ са както следва (ефектите в персонализиран режим могат да варират в зависимост от настройките):Светлинни ефектиДен (от изгрев до залез)Нощ (от залез до изгрев)Слънчеви дниЯрко с топъл цвятЗатъмнено с топъл цвятОблачни/дъждовни дниЯрко със хладен цвятЗатъмнено с топъл цвят
	Български
	Преди да използвате устройството, изтеглете и прегледайте най-новата версия на Ръководството за бърз старт от https://consumer.huawei.com/bg/support/.
	Първи стъпки
	Индикатор

	SlovenčinaPred použitím zariadenia si stiahnite a prečítajte najnovšiu stručnú úvodnú príručku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/sk/support/.Začíname1. K hlavnému smerovaču pripojte napájací adaptér, potom pomocou sieťového kábla pripojte port WAN alebo port WAN/LAN s automatickým prispôsobením smerovača k portu LAN modemu optického/širokopásmového pripojenia alebo k sieťovému portu v stene.2. Pripojte mobilný telefón alebo počítač k sieti Wi-Fi smerovača. Názov a heslo siete Wi-Fi nájdete na spodnej strane smerovača. Nie všetky smerovače vyžadujú heslo.3. Do adresového riadka zadajte adresu IP smerovača (viď https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na výrobnom štítku). Nastavte smerovač podľa pokynov na obrazovke.* 4. Ak vami zakúpené balenie obsahuje viac ako jeden smerovač, ostatné smerovače nastavia sieť s prvým smerovačom automaticky po pripojení k zdroju napájania.* 5. V prípade podriadených smerovačov zakúpených samostatne (v situáciách, keď je už nastavený hlavný smerovač) postupujte pri konfigurácii podľa nasledujúcich metód:1. spôsob: Pripojenie pomocou sieťového kábla: Pripojte port podriadeného smerovača k nevyužívanému portu základného smerovača pomocou sieťového kábla. Počkajte, kým sa indikátor na podriadenom smerovači natrvalo nerozsvieti. To znamená, že sieť bola nastavená.2. spôsob: Pripojenie pomocou aplikácie AI Life: Zapnite nový smerovač a spustite aplikáciu AI Life. Zobrazí sa rozbaľovacie okno pre smerovač. (Ak sa nezobrazí žiadne rozbaľovacie okno, ťuknite na + v pravom hornom rohu, následne ťuknite na položku Pridať zariadneie a vyberte smerovač.) Potom postupujte podľa pokynov na obrazovke a pridajte smerovač do existujúcej siete.Po nakonfigurovaní podriadeného smerovača ho zapojte do zásuvky v miestnosti, kde chcete rozšíriť pokrytie sieťou Wi-Fi. Počkajte približne dve minúty na načítanie internetového pripojenia. Názov a heslo siete Wi-Fi podriadeného smerovača sú rovnaké ako hlavného smerovača.IndikátorŤuknutím na hornú časť nakonfigurovaného smerovača upravíte jas alebo vypnete svetlá.Ak chcete svetlá opäť zapnúť, znova ťuknite na hornú časť smerovača.Svetelné efekty režimu Golden Mountain sú nasledovné (efekty vlastného režimu sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od nastavení):Efekty osvetleniaDeň (od východu do západu slnka)Noc (od západu do východu slnka)Slnečné dniSvetlý efekt s teplou farbouTlmený efekt s teplou farbouOblačné/daždivé dniSvetlý efekt so studenou farbouTlmený efekt s teplou farbou
	Slovenčina
	Pred použitím zariadenia si stiahnite a prečítajte najnovšiu stručnú úvodnú príručku na adrese https://consumer.huawei.com/sk/support/.
	Začíname
	Indikátor

	MagyarA készülék használata előtt olvassa el és töltse le a legújabb Gyors útmutatót a https://consumer.huawei.com/hu/support/ weboldalról.Első lépések1. A tápadaptert csatlakoztassa az alaprouterre, majd a router WAN-portját vagy automatikus adaptív WAN/LAN-portját csatlakoztassa az optikai/szélessávú modem LAN-portjára vagy a fali hálózati portra hálózati kábellel.2. Csatlakoztassa a mobiltelefonját vagy a számítógépét a router Wi-Fi-hálózatára. Ellenőrizze a router alján található Wi-Fi-nevet és Wi-Fi-jelszót. Nem minden routerhez kell jelszó.3. Adja meg a router IP-címét a címsávban (lásd: https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx a router típusjelzésén). A router beállításához kövesse az utasításokat.*4. Ha az Ön által vásárolt csomag több, mint egy routert tartalmaz, a többi router az elsőként konfigurált routerrel automatikusan egy hálózatot alkot miután tápellátásra csatlakoztatta.*5. Külön vásárolt műholdas router esetén (ha az alap router már be van állítva), a konfiguráláshoz a következő módszereket kövesse:1. módszer: Csatlakoztatás hálózati kábellel: A műholdas router portját hálózati kábellel csatlakoztassa az alaprouter egyik szabad portjához. Várja meg, amíg a műholdas router jelzőfénye folyamatosan világít. Ez azt jelzi, hogy a hálózati beállítás megtörtént.2. módszer: Csatlakoztatás AI Life alkalmazás használatával: Kapcsolja be az új routert és nyissa meg a AI Life alkalmazást. Megjelenik egy felugró ablak a routerhez. (Ha nem jelenik meg felugró ablak, koppintson a jobb felső sarokban található + jelre, majd a Készülék hozzáadása lehetőségre, és válassza ki a routert.) Ezt követően kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat, és adja hozzá a routert a meglévő hálózathoz.Miután konfigurálta a műholdas routert, dugja be egy fali aljzatba abban a helyiségben, ahol bővíteni szeretné a Wi-Fi lefedettséget. Várjon körülbelül két percet, hogy legyen internetkapcsolat. A műholdas router Wi-Fi-nevének és -jelszavának meg kell egyeznie az alaprouterével.JelzőfényHa egy konfigurált router tetejére koppint, azzal állíthat a fényerőn vagy kikapcsolhatja a világítást.Ha azt szeretné, hogy újra világítson, koppintson még egyszer a router tetejére.A Golden Mountains mód világítási effektusai a következők (Egyéni módban az effektusok a beállítástól függően változhatnak):Viágítási effektusokNappal (Napfelkeltétől naplementéig)Éjszaka (Neplementétől napfelkeltéig)Napsütéses napokFényes meleg színTompa meleg színFelhős/esős napokFényes hideg színTompa meleg szín
	Magyar
	A készülék használata előtt olvassa el és töltse le a legújabb Gyors útmutatót a https://consumer.huawei.com/hu/support/ weboldalról.
	Első lépések
	Jelzőfény

	HrvatskiPrije upotrebe uređaja pregledajte i preuzmite Vodič za brzi početak rada na adresi https://consumer.huawei.com/hr/support/.Početak1. Povežite adapter za napajanje sa svojim baznim usmjerivačem, a zatim s pomoću mrežnog kabela povežite WAN priključak ili WAN/LAN priključak za automatsku adaptaciju na usmjerivaču s LAN priključkom na optičkom/širokopojasnom modemu ili priključkom za mrežu na zidu.2. Povežite svoj mobilni telefon ili računalo s Wi-Fi mrežom usmjerivača. Provjerite naziv i lozinku Wi-Fi mreže na donjem dijelu usmjerivača. Lozinka nije potrebna za sve usmjerivače.3. Unesite IP adresu usmjerivača u traku za adresu (pogledajte https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na pločici s imenom). Slijedite upute kako biste postavili svoj usmjerivač.*4. Ako paket koji ste kupili sadržava više od jednog usmjerivača, drugi usmjerivač(i) će automatski uspostaviti mrežu s prvim konfiguriranim usmjerivačem nakon što se povežu s napajanjem.*5. Za satelitske usmjerivače koji se kupe zasebno (u situacijama gdje je bazni usmjerivač već postavljen) pogledajte sljedeće načine konfiguracije:1. način: Povezivanje putem mrežnog kabela: povežite priključak satelitskog usmjerivača s otvorenim priključkom na baznom usmjerivaču pomoću mrežnog kabela. Pričekajte da indikator na satelitskom usmjerivaču počinje svijetliti kontinuirano. To označava da je mreža postavljena.2. način: Povezivanje putem aplikacije AI Life: uključite novi usmjerivač i otvorite aplikaciju AI Life. Za usmjerivač će se prikazati skočni prozor. (Ako se skočni prozor ne prikaže, dodirnite + u gornjem desnom kutu, a zatim Dodaj uređaj i odaberite usmjerivač.) Zatim pratite upute na zaslonu kako biste usmjerivač dodali postojećoj mreži.Nakon što konfigurirate satelitski usmjerivač, priključite ga u zidnu utičnicu u prostoriji u kojoj želite povećati pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrežom. Pričekajte oko dvije minute da se internetska veza učita. Naziv i lozinka Wi-Fi mreže za satelitski usmjerivač trebali bi biti isti kao i oni za bazni usmjerivač.IndikatorDodirom na gornji dio konfiguriranog usmjerivača prilagođava svjetlinu ili isključuje svjetla.Kako biste ponovno uključili svjetla, ponovno dodirnite gornji dio usmjerivača.Efekti osvjetljenja za način Zlatna planina su sljedeći (efekti načina Prilagođeno mogu se razlikovati ovisno o postavkama):Efekti osvjetljenjaDan (od izlaska do zalaska sunca)Noć (od zalaska do izlaska sunca)Sunčani daniSvijetlo toplom bojomPrigušeno toplom bojomOblačni/kišni daniSvijetlo hladnom bojomPrigušeno toplom bojom
	Hrvatski
	Prije upotrebe uređaja pregledajte i preuzmite Vodič za brzi početak rada na adresi https://consumer.huawei.com/hr/support/.
	Početak
	Indikator

	SlovenščinaPred uporabo naprave preglejte in prenesite najnovejši priročnik za hitri zagon na https://consumer.huawei.com/si/support/.Uvod1. Napajalnik priključite na osnovni usmerjevalnik, nato pa z omrežnim kablom povežite vrata WAN ali vrata za samodejno prilagajanje WAN/LAN usmerjevalnika z vrati LAN optičnega/širokopasovnega modema ali z omrežnimi vrati na steni.2. V mobilnem telefonu ali računalniku vzpostavite povezavo z omrežjem Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika. Na spodnji strani usmerjevalnika preverite ime omrežja Wi-Fi in geslo omrežja Wi-Fi. Vsi usmerjevalniki ne zahtevajo gesla.3. V naslovno vrstico vnesite IP-naslov usmerjevalnika (glejte https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx na napisni ploščici). Za nastavitev usmerjevalnika sledite navodilom.*4. Če ste kupili paket z več usmerjevalniki, bodo drugi usmerjevalniki po priklopu na napajanje samodejno vzpostavili omrežje s prvim konfiguriranim usmerjevalnikom.*5. Za satelitske usmerjevalnike, ki so bili kupljeni ločeno (v primerih, ko je osnovni usmerjevalnik že nastavljen), se za konfiguracijo sklicujte na naslednje metode:1. način: Povezovanje prek omrežnega kabla: Povežite vrata satelitskega usmerjevalnika z neizkoriščenim vratom na osnovnem usmerjevalniku z omrežnim kablom. Počakajte, da se indikator na satelitskem usmerjevalniku stabilizira. To pomeni, da je omrežje vzpostavljeno.2. način: Povezovanje prek aplikacije AI Life: Vklopite novi usmerjevalnik in odprite aplikacijo AI Life. Za usmerjevalnik se bo prikazalo pojavno okno. (Če se ne prikaže pojavno okno, tapnite + v zgornjem desnem kotu, nato Dodaj napravo in izberite svoj usmerjevalnik.) Nato sledite navodilom na zaslonu, da dodate usmerjevalnik v obstoječe omrežje.Po konfiguraciji satelitskega usmerjevalnika ga priključite v vtičnico v prostoru, kjer želite razširiti pokritost z Wi-Fi. Počakajte približno dve minuti, da se naloži internetna povezava. Ime in geslo Wi-Fi za satelitski usmerjevalnik morata biti enaka kot za osnovni usmerjevalnik.KazalnikS pritiskom na zgornji del nastavljenega usmerjevalnika lahko nastavite njegovo svetlost ali izklopite njegove lučke.Da bi ponovno vklopili luči, še enkrat tapnite na vrh usmerjevalnika.Svetlobni učinki v načinu Zlata gora so naslednji (učinki v načinu Po meri se lahko razlikujejo glede na nastavitve):Svetlobni učinkiDan (od sončnega vzhoda do sončnega zahoda)Noč (od sončnega zahoda do sončnega vzhoda)Sončni dneviSvetla z toplo barvoZatemnjena s toplo barvoOblačni/deževni dneviSvetla z hladno barvoZatemnjena s toplo barvo
	Slovenščina
	Pred uporabo naprave preglejte in prenesite najnovejši priročnik za hitri zagon na https://consumer.huawei.com/si/support/.
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	ΕλληνικάΠριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε και κατεβάστε τον πιο πρόσφατο Οδηγό γρήγορης έναρξης στη διεύθυνση https://consumer.huawei.com/gr/support/.Τα πρώτα βήματα1. Συνδέστε το τροφοδοτικό στον δρομολογητή βάσης, στη συνέχεια συνδέστε τη θύρα WAN ή τη θύρα αυτόματης προσαρμογής WAN/LAN του δρομολογητή στη θύρα LAN του οπτικού/ευρυζωνικού μόντεμ ή σε επιτοίχια θύρα δικτύου χρησιμοποιώντας καλώδιο δικτύου.2. Συνδέστε το κινητό τηλέφωνο ή τον υπολογιστή σας στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi του δρομολογητή. Ελέγξτε το όνομα και τον κωδικό πρόσβασης του Wi-Fi στο κάτω μέρος του δρομολογητή. Δεν απαιτούν όλοι οι δρομολογητές κωδικό πρόσβασης.3. Εισαγάγετε τη διεύθυνση IP του δρομολογητή στη γραμμή διευθύνσεων (βλ. https://xxx.xxxx.xxxx.xxx στην πινακίδα ενδείξεων). Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες για να ρυθμίσετε τον δρομολογητή σας.*4. Αν το πακέτο που αγοράσατε περιέχει περισσότερους από έναν δρομολογητές, οι άλλοι δρομολογητές θα ρυθμίσουν ένα δίκτυο αυτόματα με τον δρομολογητή που διαμορφώσατε πρώτα αφού τους συνδέσετε σε παροχή ρεύματος.*5. Για δορυφορικούς δρομολογητές που έχουν αγοραστεί ξεχωριστά (σε περιπτώσεις όπου ένας δρομολογητής βάσης έχει ήδη ρυθμιστεί), ανατρέξτε στις ακόλουθες μεθόδους για διαμόρφωση:Μέθοδος 1: Σύνδεση μέσω καλωδίου δικτύου: Συνδέστε τη θύρα του δορυφορικού δρομολογητή σε μια ελεύθερη θύρα του δρομολογητή βάσης χρησιμοποιώντας ένα καλώδιο δικτύου. Περιμένετε μέχρι η ένδειξη στον δορυφορικό δρομολογητή να ανάψει με σταθερό φως. Αυτό υποδεικνύει ότι το δίκτυο έχει ρυθμιστεί.Μέθοδος 2: Σύνδεση μέσω της εφαρμογής AI Life: Ενεργοποιήστε τον νέο δρομολογητή και ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή AI Life. Ένα αναδυόμενο παράθυρο θα εμφανιστεί για τον δρομολογητή. (Αν δεν εμφανιστεί αναδυόμενο παράθυρο, πατήστε + στην επάνω δεξιά γωνία και ύστερα Προσθήκη συσκευής και επιλέξτε τον δρομολογητή σας.) Ύστερα ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη για να προσθέσετε τον δρομολογητή στο υπάρχον δίκτυό σας.Αφού διαμορφώσετε τον δορυφορικό δρομολογητή, συνδέστε τον σε πρίζα στο δωμάτιο που επιθυμείτε να επεκτείνετε την κάλυψη Wi-Fi. Περιμένετε για δύο λεπτά μέχρι να γίνει φόρτωση της σύνδεσης στο Ίντερνετ. Το όνομα του Wi-Fi και ο κωδικός πρόσβασης του δορυφορικού δρομολογητή πρέπει είναι τα ίδια με εκείνα του δρομολογητή βάσης.ΈνδειξηΠατώντας το επάνω μέρος ενός διαμορφωμένου δρομολογητή προσαρμόζεται η φωτεινότητά του ή απενεργοποιούνται τα φώτα του.Για να ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τα φώτα, πατήστε το επάνω μέρος του δρομολογητή άλλη μία φορά.Τα εφέ φωτισμού της λειτουργίας Χρυσού βουνού έχουν ως εξής (τα εφέ εξατομικευμένης λειτουργίας μπορεί να διαφέρουν ανάλογα με τις ρυθμίσεις):Εφέ φωτισμούΗμέρα (ανατολή με δύση)Νύχτα (δύση με ανατολή)Ηλιόλουστες ημέρεςΦωτεινό με θερμό χρώμαΣκοτεινό με θερμό χρώμαΣυννεφιασμένες/βροχερές ημέρεςΦωτεινό με ψυχρό χρώμαΣκοτεινό με θερμό χρώμα
	Ελληνικά
	Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε και κατεβάστε τον πιο πρόσφατο Οδηγό γρήγορης έναρξης στη διεύθυνση https://consumer.huawei.com/gr/support/.
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	EnglishSafety Information•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.•Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -40°C to +70°C for storage.•Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible. Use a certified power adapter for the device.•Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.•For optimal Wi-Fi coverage and performance, it is recommended that the installation distance between multiple mesh routers be greater than 2 m when there is line of sight (LOS) Internet.•The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.•If the external flexible cord or cable of this lamp is damaged, it should be replaced with a flexible cord or cable specifically provided by the manufacturer or its service agent.Disposal and recycling information The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment. For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.RF Exposure InformationAs recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and your body.EU Regulatory ConformanceHereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 is in compliance with the following Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following internet address: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.Frequency Bands and PowerWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersion UpdateIn order to improve the security of the product and provide you with a better user experience, we will push version update information to you on a regular basis when an important update is released.End User License AgreementPlease read and agree to the End User License Agreement (HUAWEI EULA) on the product’s management page before using the product.For more information on accessibility features, please visit the Huawei official website and refer to the Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products.Guidance on how to enable and disable wireless networks1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritize 5 GHz, and enable or disable 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritize 5 GHz, and enable or disable 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	English (United Kingdom)Safety Information•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if using your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•Avoid using the device in a dusty, damp, or dirty place, or near a magnetic field.•Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 40°C for operating, -40°C to +70°C for storage.•Do not touch the device or the power adapter with wet hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, malfunctions, or electric shocks.•For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the devices and shall be easily accessible. Use a certified power adapter for the device.•Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.•For optimal Wi-Fi coverage and performance, it is recommended that the installation distance between multiple mesh routers be greater than 2 m when there is line of sight (LOS) Internet.•The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.•If the external flexible cord or cable of this lamp is damaged, it should be replaced with a flexible cord or cable specifically provided by the manufacturer or its service agent.Disposal and recycling information The symbol on the product, battery, literature, or packaging means that the products and batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment. For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.RF Exposure InformationAs recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed to comply with the limits established by the market that the device will be placed on. The device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the device and your body.EU Regulatory ConformanceHereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 is in compliance with the following Directive: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, the detailed ErP information and most recent information about accessories & software are available at the following internet address: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restrictions in the 5 GHz band:The 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).In accordance with the relevant statutory requirements in the UK, the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range is restricted to indoor use in the United Kingdom.Frequency Bands and PowerWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmUK PSTI ConformanceThis product meets the relevant security requirements specified in Schedule 1 of the Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security Requirements for Relevant Connectable Products) Regulations 2023. The full text of the PSTI Statement of Compliance is available at the following website: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Version UpdateIn order to improve the security of the product and provide you with a better user experience, we will push version update information to you on a regular basis when an important update is released.End User Licence AgreementPlease read and agree to the End User Licence Agreement (HUAWEI EULA) on the product’s management page before using the product.For more information on accessibility features, please visit the Huawei official website and refer to the Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products.Guidance on how to enable and disable wireless networks1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritise 5 GHz, and enable or disable 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Connect your computer to the router's Wi-Fi network (or connect the computer to the router's LAN port using an Ethernet cable). Enter 192.168.3.1 in the browser's address bar and log in to your router's web-based management page. b. Choose My Wi-Fi, toggle off Prioritise 5 GHz, and enable or disable 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	FrançaisInformations relatives à la sécurité•Veuillez consulter votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement de votre dispositif médical.•Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil dans un endroit poussiéreux, humide ou sale, ou à proximité d'un champ magnétique.•Températures idéales : 0 °C à 40 °C en fonctionnement, -40 °C à +70 °C pour le stockage.•Ne touchez pas l'appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur avec les mains mouillées. Cela pourrait provoquer des courts-circuits, des dysfonctionnements ou des chocs électriques.•Pour les appareils enfichables, la prise de courant doit être installée à proximité des appareils et facile d'accès. Utilisez un adaptateur secteur certifié pour l'appareil.•Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur répond aux exigences de la norme IEC/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.•Pour une couverture et des performances Wi-Fi optimales, nous recommandons que la distance d'installation entre plusieurs routeurs maillés soit supérieure à 2 m lorsqu'il y a un Internet line of sight (LOS).•La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne peut être remplacée que par le fabricant ou son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée similaire.•Si le cordon ou le câble flexible externe de cette lampe est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un cordon ou un câble flexible fourni spécifiquement par le fabricant ou son agent de service.Informations relatives à l'élimination et au recyclage Le symbole sur le produit, la batterie, la documentation ou l'emballage indique que les produits et les batteries arrivés en fin de vie doivent être placés dans des points de collecte de déchets distincts désignés à cet effet par les autorités locales. De la sorte, les déchets EEE seront recyclés et traités de manière à préserver des matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé humaine et l'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur les lieux de collecte et la manière de mettre au rebut vos déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez les autorités locales, votre détaillant ou le service des ordures ménagères, ou rendez-vous sur le site https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informations sur l'exposition aux RFComme le recommandent les directives internationales, l'appareil est conçu pour respecter les limites établies par le marché sur lequel il sera commercialisé. L'appareil doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm du corps.Conformité réglementaire UEPar la présente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare que cet appareil GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 est conforme à la directive suivante : RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE, les informations détaillées ErP et les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires et logiciels sont disponibles à l'adresse Internet suivante : https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :La plage de fréquences 5150 à 5350 MHz est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur dans les pays suivants : AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandes de fréquences et puissanceWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmMises à jour de versionsAfin d'améliorer la sécurité du produit et de vous fournir une meilleure expérience utilisateur, nous vous enverrons régulièrement des informations lors de la sortie d'une mise à jour importante.Contrat de licence utilisateur final (EULA)Avant toute utilisation du produit, veuillez lire et accepter le contrat de licence utilisateur final (EULA HUAWEI) qui se trouve dans la page d'administration du produit.Pour plus d'informations sur les fonctionnalités d'accessibilité, veuillez visiter le site Web officiel Huawei et reportez-vous au Guide d'accessibilité des produits de point d'accès (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Comment activer et désactiver les réseaux sans fil1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz : a. Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur (ou connectez l'ordinateur au port LAN du routeur à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet). Saisissez 192.168.3.1 dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur et connectez-vous à la page d'administration en ligne de votre routeur. b. Choisissez Mon Wi-Fi, désactivez Priorité au 5 GHz, puis actvez ou désactivez Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz : a. Connectez votre ordinateur au réseau Wi-Fi du routeur (ou connectez l'ordinateur au port LAN du routeur à l'aide d'un câble Ethernet). Saisissez 192.168.3.1 dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur et connectez-vous à la page d'administration en ligne de votre routeur. b. Choisissez Mon Wi-Fi, désactivez Priorité au 5 GHz, puis actvez ou désactivez Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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	DeutschSicherheitshinweise•Konsultiere einen Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen Geräts, um festzustellen, ob die Verwendung dieses Geräts den Betrieb deines medizinischen Geräts beeinträchtigen kann.•Verwende das Gerät nicht an einem staubigen, feuchten oder schmutzigen Ort oder in der Nähe eines Magnetfelds.•Ideale Temperaturen: 0 °C bis 40 °C für den Betrieb, -40 °C bis +70 °C zur Lagerung.•Berühre das Gerät oder den Netzadapter nicht mit nassen Händen. Andernfalls kann es zu Kurzschlüssen, Fehlfunktionen oder elektrischen Schlägen kommen.•Bei Geräten mit Stecker sollte sich die Steckdose in unmittelbarer Nähe der Geräte befinden und leicht zugänglich sein. Verwende ein zertifiziertes Netzteil für das Gerät.•Stelle sicher, dass der Netzadapter die Anforderungen des Standards IEC/EN 62368-1 erfüllt und gemäß nationalen oder lokalen Normen getestet und zugelassen wurde.•Für eine optimale WLAN-Abdeckung und -Leistung wird empfohlen, dass der Installationsabstand zwischen mehreren Mesh-Routern bei einem Internetzugang mit Sichtverbindung mehr als 2 m beträgt.•Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle darf nur vom Hersteller, seinem Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden.•Wenn die äußere flexible Leitung oder das Kabel dieser Leuchte beschädigt ist, muss es durch eine vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst bereitgestellte flexible Leitung bzw. ein entsprechendes Kabel ersetzt werden.Hinweise zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, der Batterie, der Literatur oder der Verpackung bedeutet, dass die Produkte und Batterien am Ende der Lebensdauer zu getrennten Abfallsammelstellen gebracht werden sollten, die von den örtlichen Behörden festgelegt wurden. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte in einer Weise recycelt und behandelt werden, die wertvolle Materialien schont und die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt. Für weitere Informationen kontaktierst du deine lokalen Behörden, deinen Händler oder dein Entsorgungsunternehmen für Haushaltsmüll. Alternativ besuche die Website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informationen zur HF-BelastungEntsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerät so konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts einhält. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und deinem Körper angebracht und betrieben werden.Konformität mit EU-BestimmungenHuawei Device Co., Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 die folgenden Richtlinien erfüllt: Funkanlagen-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, Ökodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung, ausführliche Informationen zum Ökodesign sowie aktuelle Informationen zu Zubehör und Software sind unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Dieses Gerät darf in allen Mitgliedstaaten der EU betrieben werden.Beschränkungen des 5-GHz-Frequenzbandes:Der Frequenzbereich von 5150 bis 5350 MHz ist in folgenden Ländern auf die Nutzung in Innenräumen beschränkt: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frequenzbereiche und LeistungWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersionsaktualisierungUm die Produktsicherheit zu verbessern und Ihnen ein besseres Benutzererlebnis zu bieten, senden wir Ihnen Informationen zu Versionsaktualisierungen, sobald eine wichtige Aktualisierung veröffentlicht wird.Endbenutzer-LizenzvertragBitte lesen Sie den Endbenutzer-Lizenzvertrag (HUAWEI EULA) auf der Verwaltungsseite des Produkts und stimmen Sie diesem zu, bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen.Weitere Informationen zu den Bedienungshilfen finden Du auf der offiziellen Website von Huawei und im Leitfaden für Barrierefreiheit von Access-Point-Produkten (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Anleitung zum Aktivieren und Deaktivieren von drahtlosen Netzwerken1. 2,4 GHz WLAN: a. Verbinde deinen Computer mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers (oder schließe den Computer mit einem Ethernetkabel an den LAN-Anschluss des Routers an). Trage 192.168.3.1 in die Adressleiste des Browsers ein und melde dich auf der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite deines Routers an. b. Wähle Mein WLAN, schalte 5 GHz bevorzugen aus und aktiviere oder deaktiviere 2,4 GHz WLAN. 2. 5 GHz WLAN: a. Verbinde deinen Computer mit dem WLAN-Netzwerk des Routers (oder schließe den Computer mit einem Ethernetkabel an den LAN-Anschluss des Routers an). Trage 192.168.3.1 in die Adressleiste des Browsers ein und melde dich auf der webbasierten Verwaltungsseite deines Routers an. b. Wähle Mein WLAN, schalte 5 GHz bevorzugen aus und aktiviere oder deaktiviere 5 GHz WLAN.
	Deutsch
	Sicherheitshinweise
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	Informationen zur HF-BelastungEntsprechend den internationalen Richtlinien wurde das Gerät so konzipiert, dass es die Grenzwerte des Zielmarkts einhält. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und deinem Körper angebracht und betrieben werden.
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	ItalianoInformazioni sulla sicurezza•Consultare il proprio medico e il produttore del dispositivo per determinare se l'utilizzo di tale dispositivo può interferire con quello dell'apparecchio medico.•Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo polveroso, umido o sporco o vicino a un campo magnetico.•Temperature ideali: da 0 °C a 40 °C durante il funzionamento, da -40 °C a +70 °C durante la conservazione.•Non toccare il dispositivo o l'alimentatore con le mani bagnate. Ciò può esporre a scosse elettriche e causare cortocircuiti o malfunzionamenti.•Per i dispositivi collegabili, la presa deve essere installata vicino al dispositivo ed essere facilmente accessibile. Utilizzare un alimentatore certificato per il dispositivo.•Accertarsi che l'alimentatore soddisfi i requisiti specificati dalla norma IEC/EN 62368-1 e che sia stato collaudato e approvato in conformità degli standard nazionali o locali.•Per una copertura Wi-Fi e prestazioni ottimali, ti consigliamo una distanza di installazione tra più router mesh maggiore di 2 m quando è presente Internet con linea di vista (LOS).•La fonte luminosa contenuta in questo apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere sostituita solo dal fabbricante o dal suo agente dell'assistenza o da una persona qualificata analoga.•Se il cavo o il cavo flessibile esterno di questa lampada è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito con un cavo o un cavo flessibile fornito specificamente dal produttore o dal suo agente dell'assistenza.Informazioni su smaltimento e riciclaggio Questo simbolo presente su prodotto, batteria, documentazione o confezione indica che al termine del loro ciclo di utilizzo i prodotti e le batterie devono essere portati in punti di raccolta dei rifiuti separati indicati dalle autorità locali. Ciò assicura che i rifiuti AEE vengano riciclati e trattati in modo da conservare i materiali di valore, proteggendo inoltre la salute degli esseri umani e l'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali, il rivenditore o il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici oppure visitare il sito Web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informazioni sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenzeCome suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal mercato in cui verrà utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo stesso e il corpo.Conformità alla normativa UECon la presente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. dichiara che questo dispositivo GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 è conforme alla seguente Direttiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE, le informazioni ErP dettagliate e le informazioni più recenti in ambito di accessori e software sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Limitazioni nella banda 5 GHz:L'intervallo di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz è limitato all'uso all'interno in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Potenza e bande di frequenzaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAggiornamento della versioneAl fine di migliorare la sicurezza del prodotto e fornire una migliore esperienza utente, le informazioni di aggiornamento della versione verranno inviate su base regolare in caso di rilascio di aggiornamenti importanti.Accordo di licenza utente finalePrima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere e accettare l'Accordo di licenza utente finale (HUAWEI EULA) nella pagina di gestione del prodotto.Per ulteriori informazioni sulle funzioni di accessibilità, visita il sito Web ufficiale Huawei e consulta la Guida all'accessibilità dei punti di accesso (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Linee guida su come attivare e disattivare le reti wireless1. Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz: a. Connettere il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del router (oppure collegare il computer alla porta LAN del router utilizzando un cavo Ethernet). Inserire 192.168.3.1 nella barra degli indirizzi del browser e accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web del router. b. Scegliere Mio Wi-Fi, disattivare Priorità per 5 GHz e attivare o disattivare il Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi a 5 GHz: a. Connettere il computer alla rete Wi-Fi del router (oppure collegare il computer alla porta LAN del router utilizzando un cavo Ethernet). Inserire 192.168.3.1 nella barra degli indirizzi del browser e accedere alla pagina di gestione basata sul Web del router. b. Scegliere Mio Wi-Fi, disattivare Priorità per 5 GHz e attivare o disattivare il Wi-Fi a 5 GHz.
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	Informazioni sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenzeCome suggerito dalle linee guida internazionali, il dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da rispettare i limiti stabiliti dal mercato in cui verrà utilizzato. Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato mantenendo una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il dispositivo stesso e il corpo.
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	NederlandsVeiligheidsinformatie•Raadpleeg uw arts en de fabrikant van het apparaat om te bepalen of het gebruik van uw apparaat de werking van uw medische apparaat negatief kan beïnvloeden.•Gebruik het apparaat niet op een stoffige, vochtige of vuile plaats, of naast een magnetisch veld.•Ideale temperaturen: 0 °C tot 40 °C voor gebruik, -40 °C tot +70 °C voor opslag.•Raak het apparaat of de voedingsadapter niet aan met natte handen. Als u dit wel doet, kan dit leiden tot kortsluiting, storingen of elektrische schokken.•Bij apparaten met stekkers moet het stopcontact zich in de buurt van het desbetreffende apparaat bevinden en goed toegankelijk zijn. Gebruik een gecertificeerde voedingsadapter voor het apparaat.•Controleer of de voedingsadapter voldoet aan de vereisten van IEC/EN 62368-1 en is getest en goedgekeurd volgens de nationale of plaatselijke normen.•Voor optimale wifidekking en -prestaties wordt het aanbevolen dat de installatie-afstand tussen meerdere meshrouters groter is dan 2 m bij LOS-internet (Line Of Sight).•De lichtbron in deze armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn servicevertegenwoordiger of een gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerd persoon.•Als het externe flexibele snoer of de kabel van deze lamp beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door een flexibel snoer of kabel die specifiek door de fabrikant of diens serviceagent wordt geleverd.Informatie over afvoeren en recyclen Het symbool op het product, de batterij, de literatuur of de verpakking betekent dat de producten en batterijen aan het einde van hun levensduur naar door de lokale instanties aangewezen afzonderlijke afvalinzamelingspunten moeten worden gebracht. Dit zorgt ervoor dat elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wordt gerecycled op een manier die waardevolle materialen behoudt en de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt. Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de lokale instanties, met uw verkoper of met de inzamelingsdienst voor huishoudelijk afval. U kunt ook een kijkje nemen op de website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informatie over RF-blootstellingZoals aanbevolen door internationale richtlijnen, is het apparaat ontworpen om te voldoen aan de limieten die door de markt waarin het apparaat wordt geplaatst, zijn vastgelegd. Het apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en bediend met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen het apparaat en uw lichaam.Conformiteit met EU-regelgevingHierbij verklaart Huawei Device Co., Ltd. dat dit apparaat GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 voldoet aan de volgende richtlijn: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, de gedetailleerde ErP-informatie en de meest recente informatie over accessoires en software zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Beperkingen op de 5 GHz-band:Het frequentiebereik van 5150 tot 5350 MHz wordt beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frequentiebanden en vermogenWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersie-updateOm de beveiliging van het product te verbeteren en u te voorzien van een betere gebruikerservaring, sturen wij u regelmatig informatie over versie-updates wanneer een belangrijke update wordt uitgebracht.Softwarelicentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikersLees en ga akkoord met de Softwarelicentieovereenkomst voor eindgebruikers (HUAWEI EULA) op de pagina met productgegevens voordat u dit product gebruikt.Ga voor meer informatie over de toegankelijkheidsfuncties naar de officiële website van Huawei en bekijk de toegankelijkheidshandleiding voor toegangspuntproducten (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Richtlijnen voor het in- en uitschakelen van draadloze netwerken1. 2,4 GHz-Wi-Fi: a. Verbind uw computer met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van de router (of sluit de computer met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel op de LAN-poort van de router aan). Voer 192.168.3.1 in de adresbalk van de browser in en log in op de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van uw router. b. Kies Mijn Wi-Fi, schakel Voorkeur voor 5 GHz uit en schakel 2,4 GHz-Wi-Fi in of uit. 2. 5 GHz-Wi-Fi: a. Verbind uw computer met het Wi-Fi-netwerk van de router (of sluit de computer met behulp van een Ethernet-kabel op de LAN-poort van de router aan). Voer 192.168.3.1 in de adresbalk van de browser in en log in op de webgebaseerde beheerpagina van uw router. b. Kies Mijn Wi-Fi, schakel Voorkeur voor 5 GHz uit en schakel 5 GHz-Wi-Fi in of uit.
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	PortuguêsInformações de segurança•Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a utilização do seu dispositivo poderá interferir com o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.•Evite utilizar o dispositivo num local empoeirado, húmido ou sujo, ou próximo de um campo magnético.•Temperaturas ideais: 0 °C a 40 °C para o funcionamento, -40 °C a +70 °C para o armazenamento.•Não toque no dispositivo ou no transformador de corrente com as mãos molhadas. Isso poderá provocar curtos-circuitos, avarias ou choques elétricos.•No caso de dispositivos para ligação à corrente, a tomada deve estar instalada perto dos dispositivos e facilmente acessível. Utilize um transformador de corrente certificado para o dispositivo.•Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos da IEC/EN 62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.•Para uma cobertura e um desempenho do Wi-Fi ideais, é recomendado que a distância de instalação entre vários routers de rede seja superior a 2 m quando existir Internet de linha de visão ("line of sight" - LOS).•A fonte de luz contida nesta luminária só será substituída pelo fabricante ou respetivo agente, ou responsável qualificado semelhante.•Se o fio ou cabo flexível externo desta lâmpada for danificado, deverá ser substituído por um fio ou cabo flexível especificamente fornecido pelo fabricante ou respetivo agente de serviço.Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagem O símbolo no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem significa que os produtos ou as baterias devem ser colocados/as em pontos de recolha separados designados pelas autoridades locais no fim de vida. Isto irá garantir que o lixo EEE é reciclado e tratado de uma forma que preserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente. Para mais informações, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite o site https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informação sobre exposição a radiofrequênciasConforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido para cumprir os limites estabelecidos pelo mercado em que o dispositivo será colocado. O dispositivo deverá ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o dispositivo e o seu corpo.Conformidade regulamentar da UEPelo presente, a Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 está em conformidade com a seguinte Diretiva: RED 2014/53/UE, RSP 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. O texto integral da declaração de conformidade da UE, as informações detalhadas de ErP (produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia) e as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e software encontram-se disponíveis no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restrições na banda de 5 GHz:O intervalo de frequências de 5150 a 5350 MHz é restringido à utilização no interior nos seguintes países: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandas de frequência e potênciaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAtualização de versãoPara melhorar a segurança do produto e fornecer-lhe uma melhor experiência de utilizador, enviar-lhe-emos regularmente informações de atualização da versão quando for lançada uma atualização importante.Condições de Licença do Utilizador FinalLeia e aceite as Condições de Licença do Utilizador Final (HUAWEI EULA) na página de gestão do produto antes de o utilizar.Para obter mais informações sobre as funcionalidades de acessibilidade, visite a página de Internet oficial Huawei e consulte o Guia de Acessibilidade dos produtos Pontos de Acesso (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Orientações sobre como ativar e desativar redes sem fios1. Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz: a. Ligue o seu computador à rede Wi-Fi do router (ou ligue o computador à porta LAN do router com um cabo de Ethernet). Introduza 192.168.3.1 na barra de endereços do navegador e inicie sessão na página de gestão online do seu router. b. Escolha O meu Wi-Fi, desative Dar prioridade aos 5 GHz e ative ou desative o Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: a. Ligue o seu computador à rede Wi-Fi do router (ou ligue o computador à porta LAN do router com um cabo de Ethernet). Introduza 192.168.3.1 na barra de endereços do navegador e inicie sessão na página de gestão online do seu router. b. Escolha O meu Wi-Fi, desative Dar prioridade aos 5 GHz e ative ou desative o Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.
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	EspañolInformación de seguridad•Póngase en contacto con su médico y con el fabricante del equipo para saber si el uso de este último puede interferir en el funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.•Evite usar el dispositivo en lugares húmedos, sucios o donde haya polvo, o cerca de un campo magnético.•Temperaturas ideales: 0 °C a 40 °C para el funcionamiento, -40 °C a +70 °C para el almacenamiento.•No toque el dispositivo ni el adaptador de alimentación con las manos mojadas. De hacerlo, es posible que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, cortocircuitos o el mal funcionamiento del dispositivo.•Para los dispositivos enchufables, la toma de corriente debe estar cerca de los dispositivos y debe ser de fácil acceso. Utilice un adaptador de alimentación certificado para el dispositivo.•Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.•Para una cobertura y un rendimiento óptimos de Wi-Fi, se recomienda que la distancia de instalación entre los distintos routers de malla sea superior a 2 m cuando haya Internet con línea de vista (LOS).•La fuente de luz de esta luminaria solo podrá ser reemplazada por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una persona idónea.•Si el cordón/cable flexible externo de esta lámpara se daña, debe reemplazarse por un cordón/cable flexible proporcionado específicamente por el fabricante o su agente de servicio.Información sobre eliminación de residuos y reciclaje Este símbolo en el producto, la batería, los manuales o el embalaje indica que los productos y las baterías deben ser llevados, al final de su vida útil, a puntos limpios específicos designados por las autoridades locales. Esto garantizará que los desechos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos se reciclen y se procesen de un modo que preserve los materiales que puedan ser reutilizados y proteja la salud de las personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Información sobre exposición a RFSegún lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo se ha diseñado para que cumpla con los límites establecidos por el mercado donde se comercializa. El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo.Cumplimiento de las normas de la UEPor este medio, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 cumple las siguientes directivas: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la Unión Europea, la información detallada sobre ErP y la información más reciente sobre accesorios y software están disponibles en la siguiente dirección web: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restricciones de la banda de 5 GHz:El rango de frecuencias de 5150 a 5350 MHz se restringe al uso en interiores en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Bandas de frecuencia y potenciaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmActualización de la versiónCon el objetivo de mejorar la seguridad del producto y proporcionarle una mejor experiencia de usuario, le enviaremos información de actualización de versiones periódicamente cuando se lance una actualización importante.Acuerdo de licencia de usuario finalLea y acepte el acuerdo de licencia de usuario final (EULA de HUAWEI) en la página de gestión del producto antes de usar el producto.Para obtener más información sobre las funciones de accesibilidad, visite el sitio web oficial de Huawei y consulte la Guía de accesibilidad de los productos de puntos de acceso (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Guía sobre cómo habilitar y deshabilitar redes inalámbricas1. Wi-Fi de 2.4 GHz: a. Conecta tu ordenador a la red Wi-Fi del router (o conecta el ordenador al puerto LAN del router mediante un cable Ethernet). Introduce 192.168.3.1 en la barra de direcciones del navegador e inicia sesión en el portal de configuración de tu router. b. Selecciona Mi Wi-Fi, desactiva Priorizar 5 GHz y habilita o deshabilita Wi-Fi de 2.4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: a. Conecta tu ordenador a la red Wi-Fi del router (o conecta el ordenador al puerto LAN del router mediante un cable Ethernet). Introduce 192.168.3.1 en la barra de direcciones del navegador e inicia sesión en el portal de configuración de tu router. b. Selecciona Mi Wi-Fi, desactiva Se prioriza 5 GHz y habilita o deshabilita Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.
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	PolskiInformacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa•Należy skonsultować się z lekarzem i producentem urządzenia, aby ustalić, czy jego działanie może zakłócać pracę używanego urządzenia medycznego.•Należy unikać korzystania z urządzenia w miejscach zakurzonych, wilgotnych i brudnych oraz narażonych na działanie pola magnetycznego.•Właściwe temperatury: działanie — 0°C do 40°C, przechowywanie — -40°C do +70°C.•Nie dotykaj urządzenia ani zasilacza mokrymi dłońmi. Może to doprowadzić do zwarcia, usterki lub porażenia prądem elektrycznym.•W przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do ściennego gniazda elektrycznego gniazdo powinno znajdować się w pobliżu urządzeń i być łatwo dostępne. Z urządzeniem należy używać certyfikowanego zasilacza.•Upewnij się, że zasilacz spełnia wymagania normy IEC/EN 62368-1 oraz że został przetestowany i dopuszczony do użytkowania zgodnie z normami krajowymi lub lokalnymi.•W celu uzyskania optymalnego zasięgu i wydajności sieci Wi-Fi zalecamy, aby odległość między instalowanymi routerami mesh była większa niż 2 metry w przypadku połączenia z Internetem z bezpośrednią widocznością (LOS, line of sight).•Źródło światła w tej oprawie oświetleniowej może być wymienione wyłącznie przez producenta, jego przedstawiciela serwisowego lub inną osobę o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach.•Jeśli zewnętrzny elastyczny przewód lub kabel tej lampy jest uszkodzony, należy go wymienić na przewód lub kabel elastyczny dostarczony specjalnie przez producenta lub jego przedstawiciela serwisowego.Utylizacja i recykling odpadów Ten symbol na etykiecie produktu, na baterii, w dokumentacji lub na opakowaniu oznacza, że urządzenia elektroniczne i baterie po zakończeniu eksploatacji muszą zostać oddane do wyspecjalizowanych punktów odbioru wyznaczonych przez lokalne władze. Dzięki temu odpady pochodzące z urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych zostaną poddane recyklingowi i będą traktowane w sposób umożliwiający odzyskanie cennych surowców oraz ochronę zdrowia ludzkiego i środowiska naturalnego. Więcej informacji można uzyskać, kontaktując się z lokalnymi władzami, sprzedawcą urządzenia lub lokalnym przedsiębiorstwem utylizacji odpadów, albo odwiedzając witrynę https://consumer.huawei.com/pl/.Utylizacja i recykling odpadówNiniejszym informujemy, że głównym celem regulacji europejskich oraz ustawy z dnia 11 września 2015 r o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym jest ograniczenie ilości odpadów powstałych ze sprzętu oraz zapewnienie odpowiedniego poziomu zbierania, odzysku i recyklingu zużytego sprzętu oraz zwiększenie świadomości społecznej o jego szkodliwości dla środowiska naturalnego, na każdym etapie użytkowania sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.Mając na uwadze powyższe należy wskazać, iż w powyższym procesie gospodarstwa domowe spełniają bardzo ważną rolę w przyczynianiu się do ponownego użycia i odzysku, w tym recyklingu zużytego sprzętu. Stosownie do art. 35 ww. ustawy użytkownik sprzętu przeznaczonego dla gospodarstw domowych jest bowiem obowiązany do oddania zużytego sprzętu zbierającemu zużyty sprzęt.Pamiętać jednak należy, aby produkty należące do grupy sprzętu elektrycznego lub elektronicznego były utylizowane w:•lokalnych punktach zbioru (składowisko, punkt zbiórki itp.). Informacje na temat lokalizacji tych punktów można uzyskać od władz lokalnych.•miejscach sprzedaży podobnych urządzeń. Sprzedawcy detaliczni i sprzedawcy hurtowi są zobowiązani są nieodpłatnego przyjęcia zużytego sprzętu w ilości nie większej niż sprzedawany nowy sprzęt, jeżeli zużyty sprzęt jest tego samego rodzaju.Jeśli twój produkt zawiera baterię należy pamiętać, iż baterii nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami w tym samym pojemniku. Baterie należy wyrzucić do specjalnie oznaczonych pojemników przy punktach zbierania odpadów lub w sklepach ze sprzętem elektronicznym.Szczegółowych informacji na temat jak i gdzie można pozbyć się zużytych baterii udzielają władze lokalne. W ten sposób możesz uczestniczyć w procesie ponownego wykorzystywania surowców i wspierać program utylizacji odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych, co może mieć wpływ na środowisko i zdrowie publiczne. Pamiętać należy, iż prawidłowa utylizacja sprzętu umożliwia zachowanie cennych zasobów i uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na zdrowie i środowisko, które może być zagrożone przez nieodpowiednie postępowanie z odpadami i składnikami niebezpiecznymi.Informacja o ekspozycji na fale radioweZgodnie z międzynarodowymi wytycznymi urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane tak, aby spełniało limity obowiązujące na rynku, na który zostanie wprowadzone. To urządzenie powinno być instalowane i obsługiwane przy zachowaniu odległości pomiędzy urządzeniem a ciałem użytkownika wynoszącej co najmniej 20 cm.Zgodność z przepisami UEFirma Huawei Device Co., Ltd. niniejszym deklaruje, że to urządzenie GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 spełnia wymagania następujących dyrektyw: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/WE. Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności z normami UE, szczegółowe informacje dotyczące produktów związanych z energią oraz aktualne informacje dotyczące akcesoriów i oprogramowania można uzyskać pod następującym adresem: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ograniczenia dotyczące transmisji w paśmie 5 GHz:Zakres częstotliwości od 5150 do 5350 MHz jest przeznaczony do transmisji wewnątrz pomieszczeń w następujących krajach: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Pasma częstotliwości i mocWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAktualizacja wersjiAby zwiększyć poziom zabezpieczeń produktu i komfort użytkowania, po opublikowaniu każdej ważnej aktualizacji będziemy przekazywać informacje o aktualizacji wersji.Umowa licencyjna użytkownika końcowegoZanim skorzystasz z tego urządzenia, przeczytaj i zaakceptuj umowę licencyjną użytkownika końcowego (HUAWEI EULA) na stronie zarządzania produktem.Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat funkcji ułatwień dostępu, odwiedź oficjalną stronę internetową Huawei i zapoznaj się z Przewodnikiem na temat ułatwień dostępu w urządzeniach dostępowych (Acessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Wskazówki dotyczące włączania i wyłączania sieci bezprzewodowych1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: a. Połącz komputer z siecią Wi-Fi routera (lub podłącz komputer do portu LAN routera za pomocą kabla Ethernet). Wprowadź 192.168.3.1 w pasku adresu przeglądarki i zaloguj się do strony zarządzania routerem. b. Wybierz opcję Moja sieć Wi-Fi, wyłącz przełącznik Priorytet 5 GHz, a następnie włącz lub wyłącz sieć Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz: a. Połącz komputer z siecią Wi-Fi routera (lub podłącz komputer do portu LAN routera za pomocą kabla Ethernet). Wprowadź 192.168.3.1 w pasku adresu przeglądarki i zaloguj się do strony zarządzania routerem. b. Wybierz opcję Moja sieć Wi-Fi, wyłącz przełącznik Priorytet 5 GHz, a następnie włącz lub wyłącz sieć Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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	SvenskaSäkerhetsinformation•Rådfråga din läkare och tillverkaren av enheten för att fastställa om användning av enheten kan störa driften av din medicintekniska produkt.•Undvik att använda enheten på en dammig, fuktig eller smutsig plats eller en plats nära ett magnetiskt fält.•Ideala temperaturer: 0 °C till 40 °C för drift, -40 °C till +70 °C för förvaring.•Rör inte vid enheten eller nätadaptern med våta händer. Detta kan leda till kortslutning, funktionsstörning eller elektriska stötar.•För nätanslutna enheter ska vägguttaget installeras nära enheten och vara lätt tillgängligt. Använd en certifierad nätadapter för enheten.•Se till att nätadaptern uppfyller kraven i IEC/EN 62368-1 och har testats och godkänts enligt nationella eller lokala standarder.•För optimal Wi-Fi-täckning och prestanda rekommenderas att installationsavståndet mellan flera nätroutrar är större än 2 m när det finns internet med en siktlinje (line of sight = LOS).•Ljuskällan i denna armatur får endast bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes servicerepresentant eller en liknande kvalificerad person.•Om den externa flexibla sladden eller kabeln till denna lampa är skadad, bör den bytas ut mot en flexibel sladd eller kabel som specifikt tillhandahålls av tillverkaren eller dess servicerepresentant.Information om avfallshantering och återvinning Symbolen på produkten, batteriet, litteraturen eller förpackningen betyder att produkterna och batterierna ska tas till kommunens separata stationer för avfallsinsamling i slutet av livslängden. Detta garanterar att elektroniskt och elektriskt avfall (EEE) återvinns och behandlas på ett sätt som bevarar värdefulla material och skyddar människors hälsa och miljön. Kontakta kommunen, återförsäljaren eller avfallshantering, eller besök webbsidan https://consumer.huawei.com/en/, om du behöver mer information.Information om radiofrekvensexponeringEnligt rekommendationer i internationella riktlinjer är enheten utformad för att uppfylla gränsvärden upprättade på marknaden enheten är avsedd för. Enheten ska installeras och användas på ett minsta avstånd på 20 cm mellan enheten och kroppen.Uppfyllande av EU-kravHärmed försäkrar Huawei Device Co., Ltd. att denna enhet, GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20, överensstämmer med följande direktiv: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EG. Hela texten i EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse, detaljerad information om ErP och den senaste informationen om tillbehör och programvara är tillgängliga på följande internetadress: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Begränsningar i 5 GHz-bandet:Frekvensområdet 5 150–5 350 MHz är begränsat till användning inomhus i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR och UK(NI).Frekvensband och strömWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersionsuppdateringFör att kunna förbättra produktsäkerheten och ge dig en bättre användarupplevelse, skickar vi regelbundet information om versionsuppdatering när en viktig uppdatering lanseras.Licensavtal för slutanvändareLäs och godkänn Licensavtal för slutanvändare (HUAWEI EULA) på produktens hanteringssida innan du använder produkten.För mer information om tillgänglighetsfunktioner, besök den officiella webbplatsen Huawei och hänvisa till tillgänglighetsguiden för åtkomstpunktsprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Vägledning om hur du aktiverar och inaktiverar trådlösa nätverk1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Anslut datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-nätverk (eller anslut datorn till routerns LAN-port med en Ethernet-kabel). Ange 192.168.3.1 i webbläsarens adressfält och logga in på din routers webbaserade hanteringssida. b. Välj Mitt Wi-Fi, stäng av Prioritera 5 GHz, och aktivera eller avaktivera 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Anslut datorn till routerns Wi-Fi-nätverk (eller anslut datorn till routerns LAN-port med en Ethernet-kabel). Ange 192.168.3.1 i webbläsarens adressfält och logga in på din routers webbaserade hanteringssida. b. Välj Mitt Wi-Fi, stäng av Prioritera 5 GHz, och aktivera eller avaktivera 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	NorskSikkerhetsinformasjon•Spør legen og enhetsprodusenten for å finne ut om bruk av enheten kan forstyrre det medisinske utstyret du bruker.•Unngå å bruke enheten i støvete, fuktige eller skitne omgivelser, eller i nærheten av et magnetisk område.•Ideelle temperaturer: 0 °C til 40 °C for drift, -40 °C til +70 °C for oppbevaring.•Ikke ta på enheten eller strømadapteren hvis du er våt på hendene. Det kan føre til kortslutninger, feil eller elektrisk støt.•For tilkoblede enheter skal stikkontakten være montert nært enhetene, og være lett tilgjengelig. Bruk en sertifisert strømadapter for enheten.•Sørg for at strømadapteren oppfyller kravene i IEC/EN 62368-1 og har blitt testet og godkjent i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale standarder.•For optimal Wi-Fi-dekning og ytelse, anbefales det at avstanden mellom flere monterte mesh-rutere er større enn 2 meter når de har fri sikt til hverandre (Internett-tilgang).•Lyskilden i denne armaturen skal kun byttes ut av produsenten eller deres serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert person.•Hvis den eksterne fleksible ledningen eller kabelen til denne lampen skades, skal den erstattes med en fleksibel ledning eller kabel som er spesifikt levert av produsenten eller deres serviceagent.Informasjon om kassering og resirkulering Symbolet på produktet, batteriet, litteraturen eller innpakningen betyr at produktene og batteriene som er på slutten av sin levetid, skal kastes i separate returpunkter utpekt av lokale myndigheter. Dette vil sørge for at EEE-avfall resirkuleres og behandles på en måte som konserverer verdifulle materiale og beskytter menneskelig helse og miljø. For mer informasjon, vennligst kontakt lokale myndigheter, forhandler, eller tjeneste for husholdningsavfall, eller besøk nettstedet https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informasjon om RF-eksponeringSom anbefalt i internasjonale retningslinjer, er enheten konstruert for å overholde grensene som er etablert av markedet enheten selges i. Enheten skal monteres og brukes med minst 20 cm avstand mellom enheten og kroppen.Etterlevelse av EUs regelverkHuawei Device Co., Ltd. erklærer herved at denne enheten GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 er i samsvar med følgende direktiv: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Den fulle teksten i EU-samsvarserklæringen, den detaljerte ErP-informasjonen samt den nyeste informasjonen om tilbehør og programvare er tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Begrensninger i 5 GHz-båndet:5150 til 5350 MHz-frekvensområdet er begrenset til innendørs bruk i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvensbånd og effektWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersjonsoppdateringFor å oppnå bedre sikkerhet for produktet og gi deg en bedre brukeropplevelse sender vi regelmessig push-meldinger med informasjon om versjonsoppdateringer når en viktig oppdatering er tilgjengelig.Lisensavtale for sluttbrukerLes og godta lisensavtalen for sluttbruker (HUAWEI EULA) på produktets administrasjonsside før du bruker produktet.For mer informasjon om tilgjengelighetsfunksjoner, besøk det offisielle Huawei-nettstedet, og se tilgjengelighetsguiden for tilgangspunktprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Veiledning på hvordan du aktiverer og deaktiverer trådløse nettverk1. 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Koble datamaskinen din til ruterens Wi-Fi-nettverk (eller bruk en Ethernet-kabel til å koble datamaskinen til ruterens LAN-port). Skriv inn 192.168.3.1 i adresselinjen i nettleseren, og logg på ruterens nettbaserte administrasjonsside. b. Velg Mijn Wi-Fi, slå av Prioriter 5 GHz, og aktiver eller deaktiver 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Koble datamaskinen din til ruterens Wi-Fi-nettverk (eller bruk en Ethernet-kabel til å koble datamaskinen til ruterens LAN-port). Skriv inn 192.168.3.1 i adresselinjen i nettleseren, og logg på ruterens nettbaserte administrasjonsside. b. Velg Mijn Wi-Fi, slå av Prioriter 5 GHz, og aktiver eller deaktiver 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	DanskSikkerhedsoplysninger•Tal med din læge og enhedens producent for at afgøre, om brug af din enhed kan forstyrre dit medicinske apparats funktion.•Undgå at bruge enheden på støvede, fugtige eller snavsede steder og i nærheden af magnetfelter.•Ideelle temperaturer: 0 °C til 40 °C for drift, -40 °C til +70 °C for opbevaring.•Rør ikke ved enheden eller strømadapteren med våde hænder. Det kan føre til kortslutning, funktionsfejl eller elektrisk stød.•Ved enheder til stikkontakt skal kontakten være installeret i nærheden af enheden og være nemt tilgængelig. Brug en certificeret strømadapter til enheden.•Kontroller, at strømadapteren overholder kravene i standarden IEC/EN 62368-1, og at den er afprøvet og godkendt i henhold til nationale og lokale standarder.•For at opnå den bedste Wi-Fi-dækning og ydelse anbefales det, at flere mesh-routere installeres med en afstand på over 2 m til hinanden, hvor der er synsvidde-dækning af internettet.•Den lyskilde, der findes i dette armatur, må kun udskiftes af producenten eller dennes serviceagent eller en person med tilsvarende kvalifikationer.•Hvis den eksterne fleksible ledning eller kablet til denne lampe er beskadiget, skal den/det udskiftes med en fleksibel ledning eller et kabel, der er specifikt leveret af producenten eller dennes serviceagent.Oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genbrug Symbolet på produktet, batteriet, tekstmaterialet eller emballagen betyder, at brugte produkter og batterier skal indleveres til separate affaldsindsamlingssteder, som er udpeget af de lokale myndigheder. Dette sikrer, at EEE-affald genbruges og behandles på en måde, som bevarer værdifulde materialer og beskytter det menneskelige helbred og miljøet. Hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger, bedes du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, forhandleren eller renovationsselskabet eller besøge webstedet https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Oplysninger om RF-eksponeringSom anbefalet af internationale retningslinjer er enheden designet til at overholde grænserne på markedet, som enheden udsendes på. Enheden skal installeres og betjenes med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem enheden og din krop.Overensstemmelse med EU-reglerHuawei Device Co., Ltd. erklærer hermed, at denne enhed GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiv: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EF. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst, de detaljerede ErP-oplysninger og de seneste oplysninger om tilbehør og software er tilgængelige på følgende internetadresse: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Begrænsninger på 5 GHz-båndet:Frekvensområdet 5.150 til 5.350 MHz er begrænset til indendørs brug i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvensbånd og effektWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersionsopdateringVi sender dig regelmæssigt oplysninger om vigtige versionsopdateringer for at forbedre produktets sikkerhed og give dig en bedre brugeroplevelse.SlutbrugerlicensaftaleDu bedes venligst læse og acceptere slutbrugerlicensaftalen (HUAWEI EULA) på produktets administrationsside, inden du bruger produktet.Besøg Huawei's officielle websted for at få flere oplysninger om tilgængelighedsfunktioner, og referer til tilgængelighedsvejledningen til adgangspunktsprodukter (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Vejledning i aktivering og deaktivering af trådløse netværk1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Slut din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-netværk (eller slut computeren til routerens LAN-port ved hjælp af et Ethernet-kabel). Indtast 192.168.3.1 i browseradresselinjen, og log ind på din routers webbaserede administrationsside. b. Vælg Mit Wi-Fi, slå Prioriter 5 GHz fra, og aktiver eller deaktiver 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Slut din computer til routerens Wi-Fi-netværk (eller slut computeren til routerens LAN-port ved hjælp af et Ethernet-kabel). Indtast 192.168.3.1 i browseradresselinjen, og log ind på din routers webbaserede administrationsside. b. Vælg Mit Wi-Fi, slå Prioriter 5 GHz fra, og aktiver eller deaktiver 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	SuomiTurvallisuustiedot•Ota yhteys lääkäriisi ja laitteen valmistajaan, jotta voidaan määritellä, voiko laite häiritä lääkinnällisen laitteesi toimintaa.•Älä käytä laitetta pölyisissä, kosteissa tai likaisissa paikoissa tai magneettikentän lähellä.•Ihanteelliset lämpötilat: 0 °C – 40 °C käyttöä varten ja -40 °C – +70 °C säilytystä varten.•Älä kosketa laitetta tai verkkolaitetta, kun kätesi ovat märät. Seurauksena voi muuten olla oikosulku, toimintahäiriö tai sähköisku.•Pistorasian on oltava liitettävien laitteiden lähellä, ja siihen on oltava helppo päästä käsiksi. Käytä laitteen kanssa sertifioitua verkkolaitetta.•Varmista, että verkkolaite on standardin IEC/EN 62368-1 vaatimusten mukainen ja että se on testattu ja hyväksytty kansallisten tai paikallisten standardien mukaisesti.•Optimaalista Wi-Fin kattavuutta ja suorituskykyä varten on suositeltavaa, että useiden verkkoreitittimien välinen asennusetäisyys on yli 2 metriä, kun käytössä on LOS (line of sight) -internet.•Tämän valaisimen valonlähde tulee vaihtaa valmistajan tai hänen huoltoedustajan tai vastaavan pätevän henkilön toimesta.•Jos tämän valon ulkoinen taipuisa johto tai kaapeli on vaurioitunut, se tulee vaihtaa erityisesti valmistajan tai sen huoltoedustajan tarjoamaan joustavaan johtoon tai kaapeliin.Hävittämistä ja kierrätystä koskevat tiedot Tuotteessa, akussa, kirjallisuudessa tai pakkauksessa näkyvä symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotteet ja akut on vietävä erillisiin, paikallisten viranomaisten osoittamiin jätteenkeräyspisteisiin niiden käyttöiän päättyessä. Tämä varmistaa, että EEE-romu kierrätetään ja käsitellään tavalla, joka säilyttää arvokkaat materiaalit ja suojelee ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä. Lisätietoja on saatavana paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jälleenmyyjältä, jätehuoltopalvelusta tai osoitteesta https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.RF-altistustiedotLaite on suunniteltu kansainvälisen ohjeistuksen mukaisesti, eikä se ylitä laitteen käyttömarkkinoiden asettamia rajoja. Laite tulee asentaa ja sitä on käytettävä siten, että laitteen ja kehon välillä on vähintään 20 cm:n etäisyys.Yhdenmukaisuus EU:n lainsäädännön kanssaHuawei Device Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa, että tämä laite, GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20, täyttää seuraavan direktiivin vaatimukset: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EY. Täysi EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus, yksityiskohtaiset ErP-tiedot ja viimeisimmät lisävaruste- ja ohjelmistotiedot ovat saatavana seuraavasta internet-osoitteesta: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Rajoitukset 5 GHz:n taajuusalueella:5150–5350 MHz:n taajuusalue on rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön seuraavissa maissa: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Taajuusalueet ja tehoWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersiopäivitysParantaaksemme tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tarjotaksemme sinulle paremman käyttäjäkokemuksen toimitamme sinulle versiopäivitystietoja säännöllisesti, kun tärkeä päivitys julkaistaan.Loppukäyttäjän käyttöoikeussopimusLue ja hyväksy Loppukäyttäjän käyttöoikeussopimus (HUAWEI EULA) tuotteen hallintasivulla ennen tuotteen käyttämistä.Lisätietoja helppokäyttötoiminnoista saat Huawei viralliselta verkkosivustolta ja Tukiasematuotteiden helppokäyttötoiminto-oppaasta (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Opas langattomien verkkojen käyttöönottoon ja käytöstä poistamiseen1. 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi: a. Yhdistä tietokone reitittimen Wi-Fi-verkkoon (tai kytke tietokone reitittimen LAN-porttiin Ethernet-kaapelilla). Syötä selaimen osoiteriville 192.168.3.1 ja kirjaudu reitittimen hallintaverkkosivulle. b. Valitse Oma Wi-Fi, kytke Priorisoi 5 GHz:n verkkoa pois päältä ja ota 2,4 GHz:n Wi-Fi käyttöön tai poista se käytöstä. 2. 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi: a. Yhdistä tietokone reitittimen Wi-Fi-verkkoon (tai kytke tietokone reitittimen LAN-porttiin Ethernet-kaapelilla). Syötä selaimen osoiteriville 192.168.3.1 ja kirjaudu reitittimen hallintaverkkosivulle. b. Valitse Oma Wi-Fi, kytke Priorisoi 5 GHz:n verkkoa pois päältä ja ota 5 GHz:n Wi-Fi käyttöön tai poista se käytöstä.
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	УкраїнськаІнформація про безпеку•Щоб з’ясувати, чи може робота пристрою впливати на функціонування вашого медичного пристрою, зверніться до свого лікаря та виробника медичного пристрою.•Не користуйтеся пристроєм у запиленому, вологому чи брудному середовищі або поблизу джерел магнітного поля.•Оптимальні діапазони температур: від 0 до 40 °C (для експлуатації); від -40 до +70 °C (для зберігання).•Не торкайтеся пристрою або адаптера живлення вологими руками. Це може спричинити замикання, несправності й ураження електричним струмом.•Якщо пристрої підключаються до електромережі, штепсельна розетка має бути розташована поблизу них у легкодоступному місці. Використовуйте сертифіковані адаптери живлення для пристрою.•Переконайтеся, що адаптер живлення відповідає вимогам стандарту IEC/EN 62368-1 і що його випробувано й схвалено відповідно до державних або місцевих стандартів.•Для оптимального покриття Wi-Fi та стабільної роботи радимо встановлювати маршрутизатори mesh-мережі на відстані 2 м один від одного за наявності лінії видимості.•Джерело світла, що міститься в цьому світильнику, може замінювати лише виробник, його сервісний агент або інша кваліфікована особа.•Якщо зовнішній гнучкий шнур або кабель цієї лампи пошкоджений, його слід замінити гнучким шнуром або кабелем, спеціально наданим виробником або його сервісним агентом.Відомості про утилізацію та переробку Цей символ на виробі, акумуляторі, документації або пакуванні означає, що після завершення терміну експлуатації вироби та акумулятори необхідно відносити до спеціальних пунктів приймання відходів, призначених місцевими органами влади. Завдяки цьому відходи електричного та електронного обладнання будуть утилізовані та оброблені належним способом, який дає можливість зберегти цінні матеріали й захистити здоров’я людей і навколишнє середовище. Щоб дізнатися більше, зверніться до місцевих органів влади, роздрібного продавця чи служби утилізації побутових відходів або відвідайте вебсайт https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Інформація про радіочастотне випромінюванняЗгідно з міжнародними вимогами конструкція пристрою відповідає обмеженням, установленим на ринку, де він пропонується. Пристрій слід установити й експлуатувати так, щоб відстань між ним і вашим тілом становила не менше ніж 20 см.Відповідність нормативним актам ЄСЦим компанія Huawei Device Co., Ltd. заявляє, що пристрій GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 відповідає вимогам таких Директив: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. З повним текстом декларації про відповідність нормативним вимогам ЄС, докладною інформацією про продукти, що споживають енергію, а також найновішою інформацією про аксесуари та програмне забезпечення можна ознайомитися на сторінці https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Обмеження в діапазоні 5 ГГцДіапазон частот від 5150 до 5350 МГц можна використовувати в приміщенні в таких країнах: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Діапазони й потужність радіочастотWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmОновлення версіїЩоб підвищувати безпеку продукту та покращувати взаємодію з користувачем, ми регулярно надсилатимемо вам інформацію про нову версію, коли випускатимемо важливі оновлення.Версія програмного забезпечення пристрою 4.3.0.6(V7R1).Ліцензійна угода з користувачемПерш ніж користуватися продуктом, на його сторінці керування прочитайте Ліцензійну угоду з користувачем (Ліцензійна угода HUAWEI) і прийміть її.СПРОЩЕНА ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯпро відповідністьСправжнім Huawei Device Co., Ltd. заявляє, що тип радіообладнання GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 відповідає Технічному регламенту радіообладнання;повний текст декларації про відповідність доступний на веб-сайті за такою адресою: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Для отримання додаткової інформації про функції спеціальних можливостей відвідайте офіційний веб-сайт Huawei і зверніться до Посібника зі спеціальних можливостей продуктів точок доступу (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Інструкції з увімкнення та вимкнення бездротових мереж1. Wi-Fi із частотою підключення 2,4 ГГц: а. Підключіть комп’ютер до мережі Wi-Fi маршрутизатора (або під’єднайте комп’ютер до порту LAN маршрутизатора за допомогою кабелю Ethernet). Введіть 192.168.3.1 в адресному рядку браузера та увійдіть на веб-сторінку керування маршрутизатором. б. Виберіть Моя Wi-Fi мережа, вимкніть Надання пріоритету частоті 5 ГГц та увімкніть або вимкніть Wi-Fi із частотою підключення 2,4 ГГц. 2. Wi-Fi із частотою підключення 5 ГГц: а. Підключіть комп’ютер до мережі Wi-Fi маршрутизатора (або під’єднайте комп’ютер до порту LAN маршрутизатора за допомогою кабелю Ethernet). Введіть 192.168.3.1 в адресному рядку браузера та увійдіть на веб-сторінку керування маршрутизатором. б. Виберіть Моя Wi-Fi мережа, вимкніть Надання пріоритету частоті 5 ГГц та увімкніть або вимкніть Wi-Fi із частотою підключення 5 ГГц.
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	RomânăInformații privind siguranța•Discutați cu doctorul dvs. și cu producătorul dispozitivului pentru a afla dacă utilizarea dispozitivului poate perturba funcționarea dispozitivului dvs. medical.•Evitați utilizarea dispozitivului în medii cu praf, umezeală, mizerie sau în apropierea câmpurilor magnetice.•Temperaturi ideale: între 0 °C și 40 °C pentru funcționare, între -40 °C și +70 °C pentru depozitare.•Nu atingeți dispozitivul sau adaptorul de alimentare cu mâinile ude. În caz contrar, se pot produce scurtcircuite, șocuri electrice sau funcționare defectuoasă.•Pentru dispozitivele conectabile la rețeaua electrică, priza de curent trebuie instalată în apropierea dispozitivelor și trebuie să fie ușor accesibilă. Utilizați un adaptor de alimentare certificat pentru dispozitiv.•Asigurați-vă că alimentatorul respectă cerințele IEC/EN 62368-1 și că a fost testat și aprobat în conformitate cu standardele locale sau naționale.•Pentru o acoperire și o performanță optimă a rețelei Wi-Fi, se recomandă ca distanța de instalare între routerele mesh să fie mai mare de 2 m atunci când există Internet line of sight (LOS).•Sursa de lumină conținută în acest corp de iluminat trebuie înlocuită doar de către producător, agentul său de service sau o persoană calificată similar.•În cazul în care cablul sau cablul flexibil extern al acestei lămpi este deteriorat, acesta trebuie înlocuit cu un cablu sau un cablu flexibil furnizat special de producător sau de agentul său de service.Informații referitoare la eliminare și reciclare Acest simbol de pe produs, baterie, documentație sau ambalaj înseamnă că, la sfârșitul duratei de viață, produsele și bateriile trebuie predate la punctele de colectare separată a deșeurilor indicate de autoritățile locale. Acest lucru va asigura reciclarea și tratarea deșeurilor EEE într-un mod prin care să se recupereze materiale valoroase și să se protejeze sănătatea umană și mediul înconjurător. Pentru mai multe informații, contactați autoritățile locale, distribuitorul sau serviciul de eliminare a deșeurilor menajere sau să vizitați site-ul web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informații privind expunerea la RFDupă cum este recomandat în ghidurile internaționale, dispozitivul este conceput pentru a respecta limitele impuse pe piețele pe care este comercializat. Păstrați o distanță minimă de 20 cm între dispozitiv și corpul dvs. la instalarea și utilizarea acestuia.Conformitatea cu reglementările UEPrin prezenta, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declară că acest dispozitiv GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 este în conformitate cu următoarele Directive: RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, ErP 2009/125/CE. Textul complet al Declarației de conformitate pentru UE, informațiile ErP detaliate și cele mai recente informații despre accesorii și software sunt disponibile la următoarea adresă internet: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Restricții în banda de 5 GHz:Intervalul de frecvență de la 5150 la 5350 MHz este limitat la utilizarea interioară în: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Benzi de frecvență și putereWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmActualizarea versiuniiPentru a îmbunătăți securitatea produsului și pentru a vă oferi o experiență de utilizare mai bună, vă vom transmite în mod regulat mesaje push privind actualizarea versiunii, atunci când este lansată o actualizare importantă.Acord de licență pentru utilizatorul finalCitiți și exprimați-vă consimțământul față de Acordul de licență pentru utilizatorul final (HUAWEI EULA) de pe pagina de gestionare a produsului înainte de utilizarea produsului.Pentru mai multe informații privind funcțiile de accesibilitate, vă rugăm să vizitați site-ul oficial Huawei și să consultați Ghidul privind accesibilitatea produselor din punctele de acces (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Ghid privind modul de activare și dezactivare a rețelelor wireless1. Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz: a. Conectați computerul la rețeaua Wi-Fi a routerului (sau conectați computerul la portul LAN al routerului utilizând un cablu Ethernet). Introduceți 192.168.3.1 în bara de adrese a browserului și conectați-vă la pagina de gestionare web a routerului. b. Selectați Rețeaua mea Wi-Fi, dezactivați Prioritizați 5 GHz și activați sau dezactivați Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi de 5 GHz: a. Conectați computerul la rețeaua Wi-Fi a routerului (sau conectați computerul la portul LAN al routerului utilizând un cablu Ethernet). Introduceți 192.168.3.1 în bara de adrese a browserului și conectați-vă la pagina de gestionare web a routerului. b. Selectați Rețeaua mea Wi-Fi, dezactivați Prioritizați 5 GHz și activați sau dezactivați Wi-Fi de 5 GHz.
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	ČeštinaBezpečnostní informace•Poraďte se s lékařem i výrobcem vámi používaného zdravotního zařízení – zjistěte, zda používání zařízení nenarušuje činnost zdravotnického prostředku.•Vyhněte se používání zařízení v prašném, vlhkém nebo špinavém prostředí nebo v blízkosti magnetického pole.•Ideální teplota: 0 °C až 40 °C pro provoz, -40 °C až +70 °C pro skladování.•Nedotýkejte se zařízení ani síťového adaptéru vlhkýma rukama. Takový postup může vést ke zkratům, poruchám nebo úrazům elektrickým proudem.•U zařízení, která se připojují do zásuvky, musí být zásuvka instalována v blízkosti zařízení a musí být snadno přístupná. Pro zařízení používejte certifikovaný napájecí adaptér.•Ujistěte se, že napájecí adaptér splňuje požadavky normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a že byl testován a schválen v souladu se státními nebo místními normami.•Pro optimální pokrytí sítí Wi-Fi a výkon se doporučuje, aby byla instalační vzdálenost mezi několika mesh směrovači větší než 2 m, pokud se jedná o internet s nutností přímé viditelnosti (LOS, line of sight).•Světelný zdroj obsažený v tomto svítidle smí vyměnit pouze výrobce, jeho servisní zástupce nebo podobně kvalifikovaná osoba.•Pokud je vnější ohebný kabel nebo šňůra této lampy poškozená, měl by být vyměněn za ohebný kabel nebo šňůru speciálně dodaný výrobcem nebo jeho servisním zástupcem.Informace o likvidaci a recyklaciSymbol popelnice na produktu, baterii, literatuře nebo balení znamená, že produkty a baterie by měly být odvezeny do sběrných míst určených místními úřady pro separovaný odpad na konci životnosti. Tím bude zajištěno, že odpad EEZ bude recyklován a zpracováván způsobem, který šetří cenné materiály a chrání lidské zdraví a životní prostředí. Další informace získáte od místních úřadů, maloobchodníka, služby svozu komunálního odpadu nebo na naší webové stránce https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informace k expozici rádiovým frekvencímJak doporučují mezinárodní směrnice, zařízení je navrženo tak, aby vyhovovalo omezením stanoveným na trhu, na který bude zařízení uvedeno. Zařízení by mělo být nainstalováno a provozováno v minimální vzdálenosti 20 cm od vašeho těla.Prohlášení o shodě s předpisy EUSpolečnost Huawei Device Co., Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 je v souladu s následující směrnicí: směrnicí 2014/53/EU o dodávání rádiových zařízení na trh (RED), směrnicí 2011/65/EU o omezení používání některých nebezpečných látek v elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (RoHS), směrnicí 2009/125/ES o výrobcích spojených se spotřebou energie (ErP). Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě s nařízeními EU, podrobné informace o ErP a nejnovější informace o příslušenství a softwaru jsou k dispozici na této internetové adrese: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Omezení v pásmu 5 GHz:Frekvenční rozsah 5 150 až 5 350 MHz je určen k vnitřnímu používání v následujících zemích: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenční pásma a výkonWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAktualizace verzeAbychom zlepšili bezpečnost produktu a zajistili vám lepší uživatelský zážitek, budeme vám pravidelně zasílat informace o aktualizacích verzí, jakmile vydáme důležitou aktualizaci.Licenční smlouva s koncovým uživatelemPřed vlastním použitím produktu si prosím přečtěte licenční smlouvu s koncovým uživatelem (HUAWEI EULA) na stránce správy produktu.Další informace o funkcích usnadnění najdete na oficiálním webu Huawei a v Průvodci usnadněním produktů přístupových bodů (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Průvodce aktivací a deaktivací bezdrátových sítí1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: a. Připojte svůj počítač k síti Wi-Fi směrovače (nebo připojte počítač k portu LAN směrovače pomocí kabelu Ethernet). Zadejte do adresního řádku prohlížeče hodnotu 192.168.3.1 a přihlaste se do webové stránky správy svého směrovače. b. Zvolte možnost Moje Wi-Fi, vypněte přepínač Upřednostnění pásma 5 GHz a aktivujte nebo deaktivujte síť Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz: a. Připojte svůj počítač k síti Wi-Fi směrovače (nebo připojte počítač k portu LAN směrovače pomocí kabelu Ethernet). Zadejte do adresního řádku prohlížeče hodnotu 192.168.3.1 a přihlaste se do webové stránky správy svého směrovače. b. Zvolte možnost Moje Wi-Fi, vypněte přepínač Upřednostnění pásma 5 GHz a aktivujte nebo deaktivujte síť Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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	SrpskiBezbednosne informacije•Konsultujte svog lekara i proizvođača uređaja da biste utvrdili da li korišćenje vašeg uređaja može da ometa rad vašeg medicinskog sredstva.•Izbegavajte korišćenje uređaja na prašnjavom, vlažnom ili prljavom mestu ili u blizini magnetnog polja.•Idealne temperature: 0 °C do 40 °C za rad, -40 °C do +70 °C za skladištenje.•Uređaj ili adapter za napajanje nemojte dodirivati mokrim rukama. To može dovesti do kratkih spojeva, neispravnosti ili strujnih udara.•Za uređaje koji se priključuju na električnu mrežu, utičnica treba da se nalazi blizu uređaja i da bude lako pristupačna. Koristite sertifikovani adapter za napajanje za uređaj.•Proverite da li adapter za napajanje ispunjava zahteve standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 i da li je testiran i odobren u skladu sa nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.•Za optimalnu pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrežom i optimalne performanse Wi-Fi mreže, preporučuje se da udaljenost između više mrežnih (mesh) rutera prilikom instalacije bude veća od 2 m kada postoji internet na liniji optičke vidljivost (LOS).•Izvor svetlosti koji sadrži ova svetiljka sme da zameni samo proizvođač ili serviser, odnosno osoba sličnih kvalifikacija.•Ako se spoljašnji, savitljivi kabl ili kabl ove lampe ošteti, proizvođač ili serviser ga moraju zameniti savitljivim ili posebnim kablom.Informacije o odlaganju i reciklaži Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, u literaturi ili na pakovanju označava da proizvodi i baterije na kraju svog radnog veka moraju da se odnose na posebna mesta za skupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. To će osigurati da se EEE otpad reciklira i obrađuje tako da se sačuvaju vredni materijali i da se zaštiti ljudsko zdravlje i okolina. Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, prodavcu ili preduzeću koje odlaže kućni otpad ili posetite veb-sajt https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informacije o izloženosti RF zračenjuPrema preporukama međunarodnih smernica, uređaj je dizajniran tako da bude u skladu sa ograničenjima koje je postavilo tržište na kojem će se uređaj plasirati. Uređaj treba instalirati i njime treba upravljati na minimalnom rastojanju od 20 cm između uređaja i vašeg tela.Usaglašenost sa propisima EUKompanija Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ovim izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 u saglasnosti sa sledećom Direktivom: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EC. Celokupan tekst EU deklaracije o usaglašenosti, detaljne ErP informacije i najnovije informacije o dodatnoj opremi i softveru dostupni su na sledećoj internet adresi: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ograničenja u frekventnom opsegu od 5 GHz:Frekventni opseg od 5150 do 5350 MHz je ograničen na upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru u sledećim državama: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekventni opsezi i snagaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAžuriranje verzijeU cilju poboljšanja bezbednosti proizvoda i pružanja boljeg korisničkog iskustva, redovno ćemo vam prosleđivati informacije o ažuriranju verzije kada se objavi važno ažuriranje.Ugovor o licenciranju sa krajnjim korisnikomPre korišćenja proizvoda, pročitajte i prihvatite Ugovor o licenciranju sa krajnjim korisnikom (HUAWEI EULA) na stranici za upravljanje proizvodom.Više informacija o funkcijama pristupačnosti potražite na zvaničnom veb-sajtu Huawei i u Vodiču za pristupačnost proizvoda koji su pristupne tačke (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Smernice o tome kako da omogućite i onemogućite bežične mreže1. Wi-Fi mreža od 2,4 GHz: a. Povežite računar sa Wi-Fi mrežom rutera (ili povežite računar sa LAN priključkom rutera pomoću Ethernet kabla). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u traku adresa pretraživača i prijavite se na veb-stranicu za upravljanje rutera. b. Izaberite opciju Moja Wi-Fi mreža, isključite opciju Daj prioritet vezi od 5 GHz i omogućite ili onemogućite opciju Wi-Fi mreža od 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi mreža od 5 GHz: a. Povežite računar sa Wi-Fi mrežom rutera (ili povežite računar sa LAN priključkom rutera pomoću Ethernet kabla). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u traku adresa pretraživača i prijavite se na veb-stranicu za upravljanje rutera. b. Izaberite opciju Moja Wi-Fi mreža, isključite opciju Daj prioritet vezi od 5 GHz i omogućite ili onemogućite opciju Wi-Fi mreža od 5 GHz.
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	LatviešuDrošības informācija•Lai noteiktu, vai jūsu ierīces lietošana var ietekmēt jūsu izmantotās medicīniskās ierīces darbību, sazinieties ar ārstu un ierīces ražotāju.•Nelietojiet ierīci putekļainā, mitrā vai netīrā vietā vai tuvu magnētiskajam laukam.•Ideālā temperatūra: darbībai no 0 °C līdz 40 °C, uzglabāšanai no -40 °C līdz +70 °C.•Neaiztieciet ierīci vai strāvas adapteri ar slapjām rokām. Pretējā gadījumā varat izraisīt īssavienojumu, darbības kļūmes vai elektriskās strāvas triecienu.•Ja ierīces var pievienot kontaktligzdai, kontaktligzda ir jāuzstāda ierīču tuvumā un tai ir jābūt ērti pieejamai. Ierīcei izmantojiet sertificētu strāvas adapteri.•Nodrošiniet, lai strāvas adapteris atbilstu standartam IEC/EN 62368-1 un būtu pārbaudīts un apstiprināts saskaņā ar valsts vai vietējiem standartiem.•Lai panāktu optimālu Wi-Fi pārklājumu un veiktspēju, ieteicams nodrošināt, lai uzstādīšanas attālums starp vairākiem režģa maršrutētājiem būtu lielāks par 2 m, ja tiek izmantota tiešās redzamības (line of sight, LOS) interneta metode.•Šajā gaismeklī esošo gaismas avotu drīkst nomainīt tikai ražotājs, tā servisa pārstāvis vai līdzīga kvalificēta persona.•Ja šīs lampas ārējais elastīgais vads vai kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizstāj ar elastīgu vadu vai kabeli, ko īpaši paredzējis ražotājs vai tā servisa aģents.Informācija par utilizāciju un pārstrādi Simbols, kas attēlots uz izstrādājuma, akumulatora, iepakojuma vai dokumentācijā, norāda, ka izstrādājumi un akumulatori to darbmūža beigās jānodod attiecīgās pašvaldības norādītās atkritumu savākšanas vietās. Tādējādi nodrošināsiet, ka EEI atkritumi tiek pārstrādāti un apstrādāti, saglabājot vērtīgus materiālus un nekaitējot cilvēku veselībai un videi. Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju, sazinieties ar savu pašvaldību, mazumtirgotāju vai sadzīves atkritumu savākšanas uzņēmumu vai arī apmeklējiet tīmekļa vietni https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informācija par RF iedarbībuSaskaņā ar starptautiskajās vadlīnijās sniegtajiem ieteikumiem ierīce ir projektēta tā, lai tā atbilstu tajā tirgū noteiktajiem ierobežojumiem, kurā ierīce tiks piedāvāta. Šī ierīce jāuzstāda un jālieto ar minimālo attālumu 20 cm starp ierīci un ķermeni.Atbilstība ES normatīvajiem aktiemAr šo Huawei Device Co., Ltd. paziņo, ka šī ierīce GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 atbilst šādu direktīvu prasībām: RED 2014/53/ES, RoHS 2011/65/ES, ErP 2009/125/EK. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts, detalizēta informācija par ErP, kā arī jaunākā informācija par piederumiem un programmatūru ir pieejama šajā interneta adresē: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ierobežojumi 5 GHz joslā5150–5350 MHz frekvences ir paredzētas izmantošanai vienīgi telpās šajās valstīs: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenču joslas un jaudaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersijas atjauninājumsLai uzlabotu produkta drošību un sniegtu jums labākas lietošanas iespējas, mēs regulāri jums sūtīsim informāciju par atjauninājumiem, kad būs pieejams kāds svarīgs atjauninājums.Lietotāja licences līgumsPirms produkta lietošanas izlasiet produkta pārvaldības lapā pieejamo Lietotāja licences līgumu (HUAWEI EULA) un piekrītiet tam.Lai iegūtu papildu informāciju par pieejamības funkcijām, apmeklējiet Huawei oficiālo tīmekļa vietni un izlasiet Piekļuves punkta produktu pieejamības pamācību (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Norādījumi, kā iespējot un atspējot bezvadu tīklus1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Izveidojiet savienojumu starp savu datoru un maršrutētāja Wi-Fi tīklu (vai pievienojiet datoru maršrutētāja LAN portam, izmantojot Ethernet kabeli). Pārlūka adreses joslā ievadiet 192.168.3.1 un piesakieties sava maršrutētāja tīmeklī bāzētajā pārvaldības lapā. b. Atlasiet Mans Wi-Fi, noņemiet atzīmi Augstāka prioritāte 5 GHz un iespējojiet vai atspējojiet 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Izveidojiet savienojumu starp savu datoru un maršrutētāja Wi-Fi tīklu (vai pievienojiet datoru maršrutētāja LAN portam, izmantojot Ethernet kabeli). Pārlūka adreses joslā ievadiet 192.168.3.1 un piesakieties sava maršrutētāja tīmeklī bāzētajā pārvaldības lapā. b. Atlasiet Mans Wi-Fi, noņemiet atzīmi Augstāka prioritāte 5 Ghz un iespējojiet vai atspējojiet 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	LietuviųSaugos informacija•Pasiteiraukite savo gydytojo ir įrenginio gamintojo, ar įrenginio naudojimas netrikdo medicinos prietaiso veikimo.•Nenaudokite įrenginio dulkėtoje, drėgnoje arba nešvarioje aplinkoje, taip pat – šalia magnetinio lauko.•Ideali temperatūra: veikimo – nuo 0 °C iki 40 °C, sandėliavimo – nuo -40 °C iki +70 °C.•Nelieskite įrenginio ir maitinimo adapterio šlapiomis rankomis. Jei šio nurodymo nepaisoma, gali kilti trumpojo jungimo, veikimo sutrikimų arba elektros šoko pavojus.•Jei įrenginiai jungiami į elektros tinklą, maitinimo lizdas turi būti netoli įrenginių ir lengvai pasiekiamas. Naudokite įrenginiui sertifikuotą maitinimo adapterį.•Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo adapteris atitinka standarto IEC/EN 62368-1 reikalavimus ir buvo išbandytas bei patvirtintas pagal nacionalinius arba vietinius standartus.•Kai veikia tiesioginio matomumo zonos (LOS) internetas, tam, kad „Wi-Fi“ aprėptis ir veikimas būtų optimalūs, įrengiant kelis jungliuosius kelvedžius rekomenduojama tarp jų išlaikyti didesnį nei 2 m atstumą.•Šiame šviestuve esantį šviesos šaltinį gali pakeisti tik gamintojas, jo techninės priežiūros agentas arba panašus kvalifikuotas asmuo.•Pažeidus šios lempos išorinį lankstų kabelį reikia jį pakeisti lanksčiu laidu arba kabeliu, kurį specifiškai teikia gamintojas arba jo techninės priežiūros agentas.Informacija apie atliekų tvarkymą ir perdirbimą Ant gaminio, akumuliatoriaus, literatūroje arba ant pakuotės pateiktas simbolis reiškia, kad gaminiai ir akumuliatoriai eksploatacijos pabaigoje turi būti nugabenti į savivaldybės nurodytą atskirą atliekų surinkimo vietą. Tokiu būdu bus užtikrinta, kad EEĮ atliekos būtų tinkamai perdirbtos ir tvarkomos tausojant vertingus medžiagų išteklius, saugant žmonių sveikatą ir aplinką. Daugiau informacijos gausite kreipęsi į savivaldybę, mažmenininką ar buitinių atliekų tvarkymo tarnybą, taip pat – apsilankę interneto svetainėje https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Radijo dažnių poveikio informacijaKaip rekomenduojama tarptautinėse rekomendacijose, įrenginys suprojektuotas laikytis apribojimų, kurie galioja įrenginio pardavimo rinkoje. Įrenginys turi būti pastatytas ir naudojamas taip, kad atstumas nuo jo iki žmogaus kūno būtų mažiausiai 20 cm.Atitiktis ES reglamentamsŠiuo dokumentu „Huawei Device Co., Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad įrenginys GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 atitinka Direktyvas RED 2014/53/ES, PMNA 2011/65/ES ir ErP 2009/125/EB. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos versiją, išsamios ErP informacijos ir naujausios informacijos apie priedus bei programinę įrangą rasite šioje svetainėje: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Apribojimai 5 GHz dažnių juostoje5 150–5 350 MHz dažnių juosta skirta naudoti patalpose šiose šalyse: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Dažnių juostos ir galiaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersijos atnaujinimasSiekdami didinti gaminio saugumą ir gerinti naudotojo patirtį, reguliariai siųsime jums informaciją apie naujas versijas, kai tik bus išleistas svarbus naujinys.Galutinio naudotojo licencijos sutartisPrieš pradėdami naudotis gaminiu, perskaitykite ir sutikite su Galutinio naudotojo licencijos sutartimi (HUAWEI EULA), pateikta gaminio valdymo puslapyje.Daugiau informacijos apie pritaikymo neįgaliesiems funkcijas rasite apsilankę Huawei oficialioje svetainėje ir perskaitę Prieigos taško produktų pritaikymo neįgaliesiems gidą (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Nurodymai, kaip įjungti ir išjungti belaidžius tinklus1. 2,4 GHz „Wi-Fi“: a. Prijunkite kompiuterį prie kelvedžio „Wi-Fi“ tinklo (arba prijunkite kompiuterį prie kelvedžio LAN prievado naudodami eterneto kabelį). Naršyklės adreso juostoje įveskite 192.168.3.1 ir prisijunkite prie kelvedžio žiniatinklio valdymo puslapio. b. Pasirinkite Mano „Wi-Fi“, išjunkite „Suteikti pirmenybę 5 GHz“ ir įjunkite arba išjunkite 2.4 GHz „Wi-Fi“. 2. 5 GHz „Wi-Fi“: a. Prijunkite kompiuterį prie kelvedžio „Wi-Fi“ tinklo (arba prijunkite kompiuterį prie kelvedžio LAN prievado naudodami eterneto kabelį). Naršyklės adreso juostoje įveskite 192.168.3.1 ir prisijunkite prie kelvedžio žiniatinklio valdymo puslapio. b. Pasirinkite Mano „Wi-Fi“, išjunkite „Suteikti pirmenybę 5 GHz“ ir įjunkite arba išjunkite 5 GHz „Wi-Fi“.
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	EestiOhutusteave•Pöörduge arsti või seadme tootja poole, et välja selgitada, kas seadme kasutamine võib häirida teie meditsiiniseadme tööd.•Ärge kasutage seadet tolmuses, niiskes või räpases keskkonnas või magnetvälja läheduses.•Ideaalsed temperatuurid: 0 °C kuni 40 °C töötamiseks ja -40 °C kuni +70 °C hoiustamiseks.•Ärge puutuge seadet ega toiteadapterit märgade kätega. Selle tagajärjeks võib olla lühis, talitlushäire või elektrilöök.•Pistikupessa ühendatavate seadmete korral tuleb pistikupesa paigutada seadme lähedusse hõlpsasti juurdepääsetavasse kohta. Kasutage seadmega sertifitseeritud toiteadapterit.•Veenduge, et toiteadapter vastab standardi IEC/EN 62368-1 nõuetele ning on kontrollitud ja heaks kiidetud riiklike või kohalike standardite kohaselt.•Juhtmeta Interneti kasutamisel on soovitatav Wi-Fi optimaalse leviala ja jõudluse tagamiseks silmusruuterite vahele jätta rohkem kui kaks meetrit.•Selle valgusti valgusallikat tohib vahetada ainult tootja või tema hooldusesindaja või sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isik.•Kui selle lambi väline elastne juhe või kaabel on kahjustatud, tuleks see asendada tootja või tema hooldusesindaja poolt spetsiaalselt tarnitud elastse juhtme või kaabliga.Jäätmete kõrvaldamist ja ringlussevõttu puudutav teave Tootel, akul, dokumentatsioonil või pakendil olev sümbol tähendab, et tooted ja akud tuleb nende tööea lõpus viia kohalike võimude määratud eraldi jäätmete kogumispunktidesse. See tagab elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete ringlussevõtu ning väärtuslikke materjale, inimeste tervist ja keskkonda säästva käitlemise. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku omavalitsusasutuse, jaemüüja või olmejäätmeid käitleva ettevõttega või minge veebisaidile https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Raadiosagedusliku kiirguse teaveSeade on rahvusvaheliste soovituslike suuniste järgi konstrueeritud nii, et see jääb turu määratud piirnormidesse. Seade tuleb paigaldada ning seda võib kasutada seadmest ja kehast vähemalt 20 cm kaugusel.Vastavus EL-i nõueteleKäesolevaga kinnitab Huawei Device Co., Ltd., et seade GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 täidab järgmise direktiivi nõudeid: RED 2014/53/EL, RoHS 2011/65/EL, ErP 2009/125/EÜ. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik versioon, üksikasjalik ErP teave ning värskeim tarvikuid ja tarkvara puudutav teave on saadaval järgmisel internetiaadressil: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Piirangud 5 GHz sagedusalas5150–5350 MHz sagedusala on lubatud sisetingimustes kasutamiseks järgmistes riikides: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Sagedusribad ja toideWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVersiooni värskendusToote turbe täiustamiseks ja parema kasutajakogemuse pakkumiseks tõukame teile pidevalt versiooni värskenduse teavet, kui anname välja olulise värskenduse.Lõppkasutaja litsentsilepingEnne toote kasutamist lugege toote halduslehel olevat lõppkasutaja litsentsilepingut (HUAWEI EULA) ja nõustuge sellega.Juurdepääsufunktsioonide kohta lisateabe saamiseks külastage ametlikku ettevõtte Huawei veebisaiti ja vaadake Pääsupunkti toodete juurdepääsetavuse juhendit (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Juhtmeta võrkude sisse- ja väljalülitamise juhised1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Ühendage arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-võrku (või ühendage arvuti Etherneti kaablit kasutades ruuteri LAN-porti). Sisestage brauseri aadressiribale 192.168.3.1 ja logige sisse oma ruuteri veebipõhisele halduslehele. b. Valige Minu Wi-Fi, lülitage välja valik Määra eelistatuks 5 GHz ja lülitage 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi sisse või välja. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Ühendage arvuti ruuteri Wi-Fi-võrku (või ühendage arvuti Etherneti kaablit kasutades ruuteri LAN-porti). Sisestage brauseri aadressiribale 192.168.3.1 ja logige sisse oma ruuteri veebipõhisele halduslehele. b. Valige Minu Wi-Fi, lülitage välja valik Määra eelistatuks 5 GHz ja lülitage 5 GHz Wi-Fi sisse või välja.
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	МакедонскиИнформации за безбедност•Консултирајте се со доктор и со производителот на уредот за да определите дали користењето на уредот може да влијае врз работата на вашиот медицински уред.•Не користете го уредот на места каде што има прашина, влага или нечистотија, или во близина на магнетно поле.•Идеални температури: од 0 °C до 40 °C за работа, -40 °C до +70 °C за чување.•Не допирајте ги уредот или адаптерот за напојување со мокри раце. Така може да предизвикате краток спој, дефект или струен удар.•За уреди што се приклучуваат, штекерот треба да биде во близина на уредите и да биде лесно достапен. Користете адаптер за напојување што е сертифициран за уредот.•Уверете се дека адаптерот за напојување ги исполнува барањата од IEC/EN 62368-1 и дека е тестиран и одобрен според националните или локалните стандарди.•За оптимална покриеност на Wi-Fi и перформанси, се препорачува растојанието за монтирање помеѓу повеќе поврзани насочувачи да биде поголемо од 2 m кога има интернет во линија на погледот (LOS).•Изворот на светлина во ова осветлување треба да го замени само производителот или неговиот сервисер или слично квалификувано лице.•Ако надворешниот еластичен кабел или кабелот на оваа сијаличка се оштети, треба да биде заменет со еластичен кабел или кабел што е доставен од производителот или неговиот сервисер.Информации за фрлање и рециклирање Симболот на производот, батеријата, литературата или амбалажата значат дека производите и батериите треба да се однесат во посебни места за собирање отпад одредени од локалните власти по крајот на работниот век. На тој начин ќе се обезбеди дека отпадот од електричната и електронската опрема ќе се рециклира и ќе се третира на начин што ги зачувува вредните материјали и го заштитува здравјето на луѓето и околината. За повеќе информации, контактирајте со локалните власти, продавачот или службата за фрлање на отпадот од домаќинствата или посетете ја веб-локацијата https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Информации за изложеност на радиофреквенцииКако што се препорачува со меѓународните насоки, уредот е дизајниран да ги почитува ограничувањата што важат на пазарот на којшто ќе се продава. Уредот треба да се монтира и да работи на минимално растојание од 20 см помеѓу уредот и вашето тело.Усогласеност со прописите на ЕУНие, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. изјавуваме дека овој уред GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 е во согласност со следниве Директиви: RED 2014/53/ЕУ, RoHS 2011/65/ЕУ, ErP 2009/125/EЗ. Целиот текст на Декларацијата за усогласеност за ЕУ, деталните информации за ErP и најновите информации за додатоци и софтвер се достапни на следнава интернет-адреса: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ограничувања во опсегот од 5 GHz:Фреквентниот опсег од 5150 до 5350 MHz е ограничен на употреба во затворен простор во следниве земји: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Фреквентни опсези и моќностWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmАжурирање на верзијатаЗа да се подобри безбедноста на производот и да ви обезбедиме подобро корисничко искуство, редовно ќе ве известуваме за ажурирања на верзијата кога ќе се објави важно ажурирање.Лиценцен договор за крајни кориснициПрочитајте го и согласете се со Лиценцниот договор за крајни корисници (HUAWEI EULA) на страницата за управување со производот пред да го користите производот.За повеќе информации за карактеристиките за пристапност, посетете ја официјалната веб-локација на Huawei и погледнете го Упатството за пристапност за Производите за пристапна точка (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Упатство за тоа како да овозможите и оневозможите безжични мрежи1. Wi-Fi на 2,4 GHz: а. Поврзете го компјутерот со Wi-Fi мрежата на рутерот (или поврзете го компјутерот со портата LAN на рутерот користејќи етернет кабел). Внесете 192.168.3.1 во лентата за адреса на прелистувачот и најавете се на веб-страницата за управување на вашиот рутер. б. Изберете Моја Wi-Fi, исклучете Приоритет на 5 GHz и овозможете или оневозможете Wi-Fi на 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi на 5 GHz: а. Поврзете го компјутерот со Wi-Fi мрежата на рутерот (или поврзете го компјутерот со портата LAN на рутерот користејќи етернет кабел). Внесете 192.168.3.1 во лентата за адреса на прелистувачот и најавете се на веб-страницата за управување на вашиот рутер. б. Изберете Моја Wi-Fi, исклучете Приоритет на 5 GHz и овозможете или оневозможете Wi-Fi на 5 GHz.
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	БългарскиИнформация за безопасност•Консултирайте се с лекаря си и с производителя на устройството, за да прецените дали използването на устройството ви може да смущава действието на медицинското ви устройство.•Избягвайте да използвате устройството на прашни, влажни или мръсни места или в близост до магнитно поле.•Идеална температура: от 0 °C до 40 °C за работа, от -40 °C до +70 °C за съхранение.•Не докосвайте устройството или зарядното устройство с мокри ръце. Това може да доведе до късо съединение, повреди или токов удар.•За устройства с щепсел трябва да се монтира лесно достъпен контакт в близост до устройствата. Използвайте сертифицирано зарядно устройство.•Уверете се, че адаптерът за захранване отговаря на изискванията на IEC/EN 62368-1, както и че е тестван и одобрен в съответствие с националните и местните стандарти.•За оптимални покритие и сила на Wi-Fi сигнала препоръчваме разстоянието между различни рутери от една група да е повече от 2 метра при наличен „Line of Sight“ (LoS) интернет.•Светлинният източник, съдържащ се в този осветителен уред, трябва да бъде заменян само от производителя, неговия сервизен представител или друго квалифицирано лице.•Ако външният гъвкав проводник или кабел на тази лампа е повреден, той трябва да бъде заменен с гъвкав проводник или кабел, предоставен специално от производителя или от негов сервизен агент.Информация за изхвърляне и рециклиране Символът върху батерията, документите или опаковката означава, че когато наближат края на полезния си живот, продуктите и батериите трябва да бъдат оставени в отделни пунктове за събиране на отпадъци, обозначени от местните власти. Това ще гарантира, че отпадъците в ЕЕО се рециклират и обработват по начин, който запазва ценните материали и предпазва човешкото здраве и околната среда. За повече информация се свържете с местните власти, със своя търговец на дребно или със службата за събиране на домакински отпадъци или посетете уебсайта https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Информация относно излагането на РЧСпоред препоръките в международните ръководства, устройството е проектирано да отговаря на ограниченията, наложени от пазара, на който устройството ще се продава. Устройството трябва да бъде монтирано и да се работи с него на разстояние от между него и тялото на човек поне 20 см.Съответствие с регулаторните изисквания на ЕСС настоящото Huawei Device Co., Ltd. декларира, че това устройство GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 съответства на следната директива: RED 2014/53/ЕС, RoHS 2011/65/ЕС, ErP 2009/125/ЕО. Целият текст на декларацията за съответствие на ЕС, подробната информация за ErP и най-скорошната информация относно аксесоарите и софтуера са налични на следния интернет адрес: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ограничения за лентата 5 GHz:Честотите в диапазона от 5150 до 5350 MHz са ограничени за използване на закрито в: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Честотни ленти и захранванеWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmАктуализация на версиятаЗа да можем да подобряваме сигурността на продукта и да ви гарантираме по-добър потребителски опит, ще ви изпращаме редовно информация за актуализиране на версията при излизането на важна актуализация.Лицензионно споразумение с крайния потребителМоля, прочетете и дайте съгласието си с Лицензионното споразумение с крайния потребител (HUAWEI ЛСКП) на страницата за управление на продукта, преди да го използвате.За повече информация за функциите за достъпност посетете официалния уебсайт Huawei и вижте Ръководството за достъпност до продукти на точки за достъп (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Указания за активиране и деактивиране на безжични мрежи1. 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Свържете компютъра си към Wi-Fi мрежата на рутера (или свържете компютъра към LAN порта на рутера с помощта на Ethernet кабел). Въведете 192.168.3.1 в адресната лента на браузъра и влезте в уеб-базираната страница за управление на вашия рутер. b. Изберете Моят Wi-Fi, изключете Приоритизиране на 5 GHz и активирайте или деактивирайте 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz Wi-Fi: a. Свържете компютъра си към Wi-Fi мрежата на рутера (или свържете компютъра към LAN порта на рутера с помощта на Ethernet кабел). Въведете 192.168.3.1 в адресната лента на браузъра и влезте в уеб-базираната страница за управление на вашия рутер. b. Изберете Моят Wi-Fi, изключете Приоритизиране на 5 GHz и активирайте или деактивирайте 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	SlovenčinaBezpečnostné informácie•So žiadosťou o informáciu, či používanie zariadenia môže rušiť vašu zdravotnícku pomôcku, sa obráťte na svojho lekára alebo na výrobcu zariadenia.•Vyhýbajte sa používaniu zariadenia v prašnom, vlhkom alebo špinavom prostredí a v blízkosti magnetických polí.•Ideálne teploty: 0 °C až 40 °C pre prevádzku, -40 °C až +70 °C pre skladovanie.•Nedotýkajte sa zariadenia ani napájacieho adaptéra mokrými rukami. Môže to viesť k skratom, poruchám alebo zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom.•V prípade zariadení, ktoré sú zapájané do zásuvky, musí byť zásuvka v blízkosti zariadenia a ľahko dostupná. Na zapojenie zariadenia použite certifikovaný napájací adaptér.•Uistite sa, že napájací adaptér spĺňa požiadavky normy IEC/EN 62368-1 a bol testovaný a schválený podľa štátnych alebo miestnych noriem.•Kvôli optimálnemu pokrytiu a výkonu siete Wi-Fi sa odporúča, aby pre internet typu LOS (line of sight) bola inštalačná vzdialenosť medzi viacerými mesh smerovačmi väčšia než 2 m.•Zdroj svetla, ktorý sa nachádza v tomto svietidle, smie vymeniť iba výrobca alebo jeho servisný technik, prípadne podobná kvalifikovaná osoba.•Ak dôjde k poškodeniu vonkajšieho ohybného kábla alebo šnúry tohto svietidla, je potrebné ho nahradiť ohybným káblom alebo šnúrou, ktoré dodá výrobca alebo jeho servisný technik.Informácie o likvidácii a recyklácii Symbol na produkte, batérii, literatúre alebo obale znamená, že produkty a batérie by sa mali na konci ich životnosti odovzdať na osobitné zberné miesta odpadu určené miestnymi orgánmi. Tým sa zabezpečí, že odpad typu EEZ sa recykluje a spracuje spôsobom, ktorý šetrí cenné materiály a chráni ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie. Ak sa chcete dozvedieť ďalšie informácie, kontaktujte svoje miestne úrady, predajcu, alebo službu pre likvidáciu komunálneho odpadu, alebo navštívte webovú stránku https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informácie o vystavení rádiofrekvenčnému žiareniuPodľa odporúčaní medzinárodných smerníc je zariadenie navrhnuté tak, aby dodržalo limity stanovené pre trh, na ktorom sa bude zariadenie predávať. Zariadenie by malo byť nainštalované a používané v minimálnej vzdialenosti 20 cm medzi zariadením a vaším telom.Súlad s nariadeniami EÚSpoločnosť Huawei Device Co., Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 je v súlade s nasledujúcou smernicou: RED 2014/53/EÚ, RoHS 2011/65/EÚ, ErP 2009/125/ES. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ, podrobné informácie o ekodizajne energeticky významných výrobkov (ErP) a najnovšie informácie o príslušenstve a softvéri sú dostupné na nasledujúcej internetovej adrese: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Obmedzenia v pásme 5 GHz:Frekvenčné pásmo 5150 až 5350 MHz je obmedzené na použitie v interiéri v nasledujúcich krajinách: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenčné pásma a žiarenieWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAktualizácia verzieNa zlepšenie zabezpečenia produktu a zaručenie lepšej používateľskej skúsenosti vám budeme v prípade vydania dôležitej aktualizácie pravidelne zasielať informácie o aktualizácii verzie.Licenčná zmluva s koncovým používateľomPred používaním produktu si prečítajte Licenčnú zmluvu s koncovým používateľom (HUAWEI EULA) a potvrďte, že s ňou súhlasíte.Ďalšie informácie o funkciách uľahčenia prístupu nájdete na oficiálnej webovej stránke Huawei a v príručke o uľahčení prístupu k produktom prístupového bodu (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Pokyny na zapnutie a vypnutie bezdrôtových sietí1. 2,4 GHz sieť Wi-Fi: a. Pripojte počítač k sieti Wi-Fi smerovača (alebo pripojte počítač k portu LAN smerovača pomocou Ethernet kábla). Do adresového riadka prehliadača zadajte 192.168.3.1 a prihláste sa na webovú stránku správy smerovača. b. Vyberte položku Moje Wi-Fi, vypnite položku Priorita 5 GHz, a zapnite alebo vypnite 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz sieť Wi-Fi: a. Pripojte počítač k sieti Wi-Fi smerovača (alebo pripojte počítač k portu LAN smerovača pomocou Ethernet kábla). Do adresového riadka prehliadača zadajte 192.168.3.1 a prihláste sa na webovú stránku správy smerovača. b. Vyberte položku Moje Wi-Fi, vypnite položku Priorita 5 GHz, a zapnite alebo vypnite 5 GHz Wi-Fi.
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	MagyarBiztonsági információk•Forduljon az orvosához vagy a készülék gyártójához annak megállapítása érdekében, hogy a készülék használata zavarhatja-e az orvostechnikai eszközök működését.•Kerülje a készülék használatát poros, nedves vagy koszos helyen, illetve mágneses mező közelében.•Ideális hőmérsékletek: 0 °C és 40 °C között a használathoz, -40 °C és +70 °C között a tároláshoz.•Ne érintse meg nedves kézzel a készüléket vagy a hálózati adaptert. Ha így tesz, rövidzárlatot, üzemzavart vagy áramütést idézhet elő.•Áramforráshoz csatlakoztatható készülék esetén a fali aljzatnak a készülék közelében, könnyen hozzáférhető helyen kell lennie. Használjon tanúsított hálózati adaptert a készülékhez.•Győződjön meg róla, hogy a hálózati adapter megfelel az IEC/EN 62368-1 szabvány követelményeinek, és a hálózati adaptert a nemzeti vagy helyi előírásoknak megfelelően tesztelték és hagyták jóvá.•Az optimális Wi-Fi-lefedettség és -teljesítmény érdekében javasoljuk, hogy rálátásos (LOS) internet megléte esetén a mesh routerek közötti telepítési távolság 2 méternél nagyobb legyen.•A lámpatestben található fényforrást kizárólag a gyártó, annak szervizképviselője vagy hasonlóan képzett szakember cserélheti ki.•Ha a lámpa külső rugalmas vezetéke vagy kábele megsérül, azt a gyártó vagy szervizképviselője által biztosított, kifejezetten erre a célra gyártott rugalmas vezetékkel vagy kábellel kell kicserélni.Hulladékkezeléssel és újrahasznosítással kapcsolatos tájékoztatás A terméken, akkumulátoron, dokumentáción vagy csomagoláson található szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket és az akkumulátort a helyi hatóságok által kijelölt külön hulladékgyűjtő pontokra kell vinni az élettartamuk végén. Ez biztosítja az EEE hulladékok újrahasznosíthatóságát és kezelését olyan módon, hogy az értékes anyagaik megőrizhetők legyenek, és azoktól az emberi egészség és a környezet megóvható legyen. Bővebb információért kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi hatóságokkal, a viszonteladóval vagy a háztartási hulladékot kezelő szolgáltatóval, illetve látogasson el a https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ weboldalra.Rádiófrekvenciás kitettséggel kapcsolatos tájékoztatásA nemzetközi iránymutatások ajánlása szerint a készülék kialakítása olyan, hogy megfeleljen az azon piac által megállapított határértékeknek, ahol a készülék forgalmazásra kerül. Ezt a készüléket úgy kell elhelyezni és működtetni, hogy a készülék és az Ön teste között legalább 20 cm távolság legyen.Az európai uniós előírásoknak való megfelelőségA Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez a GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 készülék megfelel a következő irányelvek rendelkezéseinek: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EK. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege, a részletes ErP-információk és a kiegészítőkre, illetve a szoftverre vonatkozó legfrissebb információk a következő internetcímen állnak rendelkezésre: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Korlátozások az 5 GHz-es sávban:Az 5150 és 5350 MHz közötti frekvenciatartomány beltéri használatra korlátozott a következő országokban: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenciasávok és teljesítményWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmVerziófrissítésekA termék biztonságának növelése és a még tökéletesebb felhasználói élmény érdekében rendszeresen küldünk Önnek információkat a verziófrissítésekről, amikor egy fontos frissítés elérhetővé válik.Végfelhasználói licencszerződésA termék használatbavétele előtt, kérjük olvassa és fogadja el a Végfelhasználói Licencszerződést (HUAWEI EULA) a termék kezelési oldalán.A kisegítő lehetőségekkel kapcsolatos további információkért látogasson el a(z) Huawei hivatalos webhelyére, és olvassa el az elérési pontokkal kapcsolatos termékek kisegítő lehetőségeinek útmutatóját (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Útmutató a vezeték nélküli hálózatok engedélyezéséhez és letiltásához1. 2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi: a. Kapcsolódjon a számítógépével a router Wi-Fi-hálózatára (vagy csatlakoztassa a számítógépet a router LAN-portjához egy ethernet-kábellel). A böngészője címsorába írja be a 192.168.3.1 címet, és jelentkezzen be a router webalapú kezelőfelületére. b. Válassza a Saját Wi-Fi lehetőséget, kapcsolja ki az Elsődlegesen 5 GHz opciót, majd engedélyezze vagy tiltsa le a 2,4 GHz-es Wi-Fi. 2. 5 GHz-es Wi-Fi: a. Kapcsolódjon a számítógépével a router Wi-Fi-hálózatára (vagy csatlakoztassa a számítógépet a router LAN-portjához egy ethernet-kábellel). A böngészője címsorába írja be a 192.168.3.1 címet, és jelentkezzen be a router webalapú kezelőfelületére. b. Válassza a Saját Wi-Fi lehetőséget, kapcsolja ki az Elsődlegesen 5 GHz opciót, majd engedélyezze vagy tiltsa le az 5 GHz-es Wi-Fit.
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	HrvatskiSigurnosne informacije•Posavjetujte se s liječnikom i proizvođačem uređaja kako biste utvrdili hoće li rad uređaja ometati rad vašeg medicinskog uređaja.•Izbjegavajte upotrebu uređaja u prašnjavom, vlažnom i prljavom okruženju te u blizini magnetskog polja.•Idealne temperature: 0 °C – 40 °C za rad, -40 °C – +70 °C za pohranu.•Ne dodirujte uređaj ili punjač mokrim rukama. Time možete uzrokovati kratki spoj, kvar ili strujni udar.•Za uređaje koji se priključuju u utičnicu utičnica se mora postaviti u blizini uređaja i mora biti lako dostupna. Upotrebljavajte punjač koji je odobren za ovaj uređaj.•Pazite da prilagodnik za napajanje ispunjava zahtjeve norme IEC/EN 62368-1 te da je ispitan i odobren u skladu s nacionalnim ili lokalnim standardima.•Ako želite optimalnu pokrivenost Wi-Fi mrežom i njezin optimalan rad, preporučuje se da umreženi (engl. mesh) usmjerivači budu instalirani na međusobnoj udaljenosti većoj od 2 m na mjestima s LOS (engl. line of sight) internetom.•Izvor svjetla sadržan u ovom sustavu rasvjete smije zamijeniti samo proizvođač ili njegov servisni službenik ili osoba sličnih kvalifikacija.•Ako je vanjska fleksibilna žica ili kabel ove svjetiljke oštećen, potrebno ga je zamijeniti fleksibilnom žicom ili kabelom koji pruža proizvođač ili njegov servisni službenik.Informacije o odlaganju i recikliranju Simbol na proizvodu, bateriji, dokumentaciji ili pakiranju označava da se proizvode i baterije mora na kraju radnog vijeka odnijeti na zasebna mjesta za prikupljanje otpada koja su odredile lokalne vlasti. Time će se osigurati da se recikliranje otpadne električne i elektroničke opreme (EEE) te rukovanje njome obavlja na način koji čuva vrijedne materijale i štiti ljudsko zdravlje i okoliš. Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, maloprodajnom trgovcu, službi za odlaganje komunalnog otpada ili posjetite web-mjesto https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informacije o izlaganju radiofrekvencijskom zračenjuUređaj je osmišljen prema međunarodnim smjernicama kako bi bio u skladu s ograničenjima uspostavljenima na ciljnom tržištu. Uređaj trebate instalirati i rukovati njime tako da održavate minimalni razmak od 20 cm između uređaja i svog tijela.Usklađenost sa zakonodavstvom EU-aTvrtka Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ovim putem izjavljuje da je ovaj uređaj GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 u skladu sa sljedećim direktivama: RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, ErP 2009/125/EZ. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti, detaljne informacije o proizvodima koji koriste energiju te najnovije informacije o dodacima i softveru dostupne su na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Ograničenja za pojas od 5 GHz:Raspon frekvencije od 5150 do 5350 MHz ograničen je na uporabu u zatvorenim prostorima u: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvencijski pojasevi i snagaWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmAžuriranje verzijeKako bismo poboljšali sigurnost proizvoda i pružili vam bolje korisničko iskustvo, redovito ćemo vam prenositi obavijesti o ažuriranju verzija nakon objave važnog ažuriranja.Ugovor o licenciranju s krajnjim korisnikomPrije upotrebe proizvoda pročitajte i prihvatite Ugovor o licenciranju s krajnjim korisnikom (HUAWEI EULA) na stranici za upravljanje proizvodom.Više informacija o značajkama dostupnosti potražite na službenom web-mjestu Huawei i pogledajte Vodič za dostupnost za proizvode s pristupnom točkom (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Smjernice za omogućavanje i onemogućavanje bežičnih mreža1. Wi-Fi na 2,4 GHz: a. Povežite računalo s Wi-Fi mrežom usmjerivača (ili povežite računalo na LAN priključak usmjerivača pomoću kabela za ethernet). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u adresnu traku preglednika i prijavite se na web-stranicu za upravljanje usmjerivača. b. Odaberite Moj Wi-Fi, isključite opciju Daj prednost 5 GHz i omogućite ili onemogućite Wi-Fi na 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi na 5 GHz: a. Povežite računalo s Wi-Fi mrežom usmjerivača (ili povežite računalo na LAN priključak usmjerivača pomoću kabela za ethernet). Unesite 192.168.3.1 u adresnu traku preglednika i prijavite se na web-stranicu za upravljanje usmjerivača. b. Odaberite Moj Wi-Fi, isključite opciju Daj prednost 5 GHz i omogućite ili onemogućite Wi-Fi na 5 GHz.
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	SlovenščinaVarnostne informacije•Pri svojem zdravniku in proizvajalcu naprave se pozanimajte, ali lahko uporaba naprave moti delovanje vašega medicinskega pripomočka.•Naprave ne uporabljajte na prašnem, vlažnem ali umazanem mestu ali v bližini magnetnega polja.•Idealne temperature: od 0 °C do 40 °C za delovanje, od -40 °C do +70 °C za shranjevanje.•Naprave ali napajalnika se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami. To lahko povzroči kratke stike, okvare ali električne udare.•Pri napravah, ki jih je mogoče priključiti, naj bo vtičnica nameščena v bližini naprav in lahko dostopna. Za napravo uporabljajte certificiran napajalnik.•Prepričajte se, da napajalnik ustreza zahtevam standarda IEC/EN 62368-1 ter je preizkušen in odobren v skladu z nacionalnimi ali lokalnimi standardi.•Za optimalno pokritost omrežja Wi-Fi in učinkovitost delovanja priporočamo, da je namestitvena razdalja med mrežnimi usmerjevalniki večja od 2 m, ko je vzpostavljena povezava z internetom prek modela LOS (line of sight), kjer je moč signala odvisna od neposredne vidljivosti bazne postaje.•Svetlobni vir v tej svetilki sme zamenjati samo proizvajalec ali njegov servisni zastopnik ali podobno usposobljena oseba.•Če je zunanji fleksibilni kabel ali vodnik te svetilke poškodovan, ga je treba zamenjati s fleksibilnim kablom ali vodnikom, ki ga je posebej zagotovil proizvajalec ali njegov servisni zastopnik.Informacije o odlaganju med odpadke in recikliranju Ta simbol na izdelku, bateriji, dokumentaciji ali embalaži pomeni, da je treba izdelek in baterije ob koncu življenjske dobe odložiti na ločenih zbirnih mestih za odpadke, ki jih določijo lokalni organi. S tem bo odpadna električna in elektronska oprema (EEO) reciklirana in obravnavana na način, ki ohranja dragocene materiale ter varuje zdravje ljudi in okolje. Za več informacij se obrnite na lokalne organe, prodajalca ali službo za odstranjevanje gospodinjskih odpadkov oz. obiščite spletno mesto https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Informacije o izpostavljenosti radijskemu sevanjuNaprava je v skladu s priporočili mednarodnih smernic zasnovana z upoštevanjem omejitev, ki veljajo za ciljno tržišče. Napravo namestite in uporabljajte tako, da je med njo in vašim telesom vsaj 20 cm razdalje.Skladnost z uredbami EUDružba Huawei Device Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je ta naprava GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 v skladu z naslednjo direktivo: Direktiva 2014/53/EU o radijski opremi (RED), Direktiva 2011/65/EU o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi (RoHS), Direktiva 2009/125/ES za izdelke, povezane z energijo (ErP). Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti, podrobne informacije o direktivi ErP in najnovejše informacije o dodatni in programski opremi so na voljo na naslednjem internetnem naslovu: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Omejitve v 5-GHz pasu:Frekvenčni razpon med 5150 in 5350 MHz je omejen na notranjo uporabo v naslednjih državah: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Frekvenčni pasovi in močWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmPosodobitev različiceZaradi izboljšanja varnosti izdelka in zagotavljanja boljše uporabniške izkušnje vam bomo redno pošiljali informacije o posodobitvi različice, ko bo izdana pomembna posodobitev.Licenčna pogodba za končnega uporabnikaPred uporabo izdelka morate prebrati licenčno pogodbo za končnega uporabnika (HUAWEI EULA) na strani za upravljanje izdelka in se strinjati z njo.Za več informacij o funkcijah za dostopnost obiščite uradno spletno stran Huawei in si oglejte Vodnik po dostopnosti izdelkov Access Point (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Navodila za omogočanje in onemogočanje brezžičnih omrežij1. Omrežje Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz:a. Računalnik povežite z omrežjem Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika (ali računalnik povežite z vrati LAN usmerjevalnika z ethernetnim kablom). V naslovno vrstico brskalnika vnesite 192.168.3.1 in se prijavite na spletno stran za upravljanje usmerjevalnika.b. Izberite Moje omrežje Wi-Fi, izklopite Prednostno omrežje 5 GHz in omogočite ali onemogočite Omrežje Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz.2. Omrežje Wi-Fi 5 GHz:a. Računalnik povežite z omrežjem Wi-Fi usmerjevalnika (ali računalnik povežite z vrati LAN usmerjevalnika z ethernetnim kablom). V naslovno vrstico brskalnika vnesite 192.168.3.1 in se prijavite na spletno stran za upravljanje usmerjevalnika.b. Izberite Moje omrežje Wi-Fi, izklopite Prednostno omrežje 5 GHz in omogočite ali onemogočite Omrežje Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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	Informacije o izpostavljenosti radijskemu sevanjuNaprava je v skladu s priporočili mednarodnih smernic zasnovana z upoštevanjem omejitev, ki veljajo za ciljno tržišče. Napravo namestite in uporabljajte tako, da je med njo in vašim telesom vsaj 20 cm razdalje.
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	ΕλληνικάΠληροφορίες για θέματα ασφάλειας•Συμβουλευτείτε τον γιατρό σας και τον κατασκευαστή της συσκευής για να προσδιορίσετε αν η χρήση της συσκευής σας ενδέχεται να προκαλεί παρεμβολές στη λειτουργία της ιατρικής συσκευής σας.•Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής σε περιβάλλον με σκόνη, υγρασία ή βρομιά ή κοντά σε μαγνητικό πεδίο.•Ιδανικές θερμοκρασίες: 0°C έως 40°C για λειτουργία, -40°C έως +70°C για αποθήκευση.•Μην αγγίζετε τη συσκευή ή τον προσαρμογέα ρεύματος με βρεγμένα χέρια. Αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε βραχυκύκλωμα, δυσλειτουργία ή ηλεκτροπληξία.•Για συσκευές με δυνατότητα σύνδεσης, η πρίζα πρέπει να βρίσκεται κοντά στις συσκευές και να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη. Χρησιμοποιείτε πιστοποιημένο προσαρμογέα ρεύματος για τη συσκευή.•Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τροφοδοτικό πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου IEC/EN 62368-1 και ότι έχει δοκιμαστεί και εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα εθνικά ή τοπικά πρότυπα.•Για βέλτιστη κάλυψη και απόδοση Wi-Fi, συνιστάται η απόσταση εγκατάστασης μεταξύ πολλαπλών δρομολογητών τύπου mesh να είναι μεγαλύτερη από 2 m όταν υπάρχει Ίντερνετ οπτικής επαφής (LOS).•Η πηγή φωτός που περιέχεται σε αυτό το φωτιστικό μπορεί να αντικατασταθεί μόνο από τον κατασκευαστή, τον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπό του ή από παρόμοιο εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό.•Αν το εξωτερικό εύκαμπτο καλώδιο ή η καλωδίωση αυτής της λάμπας υποστεί ζημιά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί με εύκαμπτο καλώδιο ή καλωδίωση που παρέχεται ειδικά από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπό του.Πληροφορίες για την απόρριψη και την ανακύκλωση Το σύμβολο στο προϊόν, την μπαταρία και τα φυλλάδια ή τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος σημαίνει ότι πρέπει να μεταφέρετε όλα τα προϊόντα και όλες τις μπαταρίες σε χωριστά σημεία συλλογής αποβλήτων που ορίζονται από τις τοπικές αρχές στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής τους. Με αυτόν τον τρόπο διασφαλίζεται ότι τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΗΗΕ) ανακυκλώνονται και υποβάλλονται σε επεξεργασία με τρόπο που διατηρεί τα πολύτιμα υλικά και προστατεύει την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τις τοπικές αρχές, τον μεταπωλητή ή την υπηρεσία απόρριψης οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Πληροφορίες έκθεσης σε ραδιοσυχνότητες (RF)Σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις των διεθνών κατευθυντήριων οδηγιών, η συσκευή είναι σχεδιασμένη ώστε να συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια που έχει καθορίσει η αγορά στην οποία θα κυκλοφορήσει η συσκευή. Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι τοποθετημένη και να λειτουργεί με ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm μεταξύ της συσκευής και του σώματός σας.Συμμόρφωση προς τις κανονιστικές διατάξεις της ΕΕΔιά του παρόντος, η Huawei Device Co., Ltd. δηλώνει ότι η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή GAEA2-PLM21 / GAEA2-PLS20 συμμορφώνεται με την παρακάτω οδηγία: οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ για τον ραδιοεξοπλισμό, οδηγία 2011/65/ΕΕ για τον περιορισμό της χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών σε ηλεκτρικό και ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό, οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόμενα µε την ενέργεια προϊόντα. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ, οι αναλυτικές πληροφορίες για τα συνδεόμενα με την ενέργεια προϊόντα και οι πιο πρόσφατες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα αξεσουάρ και το λογισμικό διατίθενται στην παρακάτω διεύθυνση στο Ίντερνετ: https://consumer.huawei.com/en/legal/certification/.Περιορισμοί στη ζώνη 5 GHz:Το εύρος συχνότητας 5150 έως 5350 MHz είναι περιορισμένο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους στις παρακάτω χώρες: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UK(NI).Ζώνες συχνοτήτων και ισχύςWi-Fi 2.4 GHz: 20 dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz: 5150-5350 MHz: 23 dBm, 5470-5600 MHz & 5650-5725 MHz: 30 dBmΕνημέρωση έκδοσηςΠροκειμένου να βελτιώσουμε την ασφάλεια του προϊόντος και να σας παρέχουμε καλύτερη εμπειρία χρήστη, θα σας προωθούμε πληροφορίες ενημέρωσης έκδοσης σε τακτική βάση, όταν μια σημαντική ενημέρωση τίθεται σε κυκλοφορία.Συμφωνία αδειοδότησης τελικού χρήστηΔιαβάστε και συμφωνήστε με τη Συμφωνία αδειοδότησης τελικού χρήστη (HUAWEI EULA) στη σελίδα διαχείρισης του προϊόντος πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις δυνατότητες προσβασιμότητας, επισκεφτείτε τον επίσημο ιστότοπο Huawei και ανατρέξτε στον Οδηγό προσβασιμότητας για προϊόντα σημείων πρόσβασης (Accessibility Guide of Access Point Products).Οδηγίες για τον τρόπο ενεργοποίησης και απενεργοποίησης ασύρματων δικτύων1. Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz: α. Συνδέστε τον υπολογιστή σας στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi του δρομολογητή σας (ή συνδέστε τον υπολογιστή στη θύρα LAN του δρομολογητή χρησιμοποιώντας ένα καλώδιο Ethernet). Πληκτρολογήστε 192.168.3.1 στη γραμμή διευθύνσεων του προγράμματος περιήγησης και συνδεθείτε στη σελίδα διαχείρισης μέσω web του δρομολογητή σας. β. Επιλέξτε Το Wi-Fi μου, απενεργοποιήστε την επιλογή Προτεραιότητα στα 5 GHz και ενεργοποιήστε ή απενεργοποιήστε την επιλογή Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz. 2. Wi-Fi 5 GHz: α. Συνδέστε τον υπολογιστή σας στο δίκτυο Wi-Fi του δρομολογητή σας (ή συνδέστε τον υπολογιστή στη θύρα LAN του δρομολογητή χρησιμοποιώντας ένα καλώδιο Ethernet). Πληκτρολογήστε 192.168.3.1 στη γραμμή διευθύνσεων του προγράμματος περιήγησης και συνδεθείτε στη σελίδα διαχείρισης μέσω web του δρομολογητή σας. β. Επιλέξτε Το Wi-Fi μου, απενεργοποιήστε την επιλογή Προτεραιότητα στα 5 GHz και ενεργοποιήστε ή απενεργοποιήστε την επιλογή Wi-Fi 5 GHz.
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